HOMELAND DEFENSE/
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT
BOND OVERSIGHT BOARD
AGENDA

8-23-05 - 6:00 P.M.

CITY OF MIAMI

CITY HALL - CHAMBERS
3500 Pan American Drive
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33133

L A INUT LY 26, 2

il NEW BUSINESS:
A. AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT:

1. Professional Services Agreement to Develop a Master Plan for the
Parks & Recreation Department.

2. Demolition of the Structure on the Property located at 301 NE 62

Street — LHP #101.

Land Acquisition for 6311-6329 NE 2 Avenue — LHP #92.

Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study.

Revision of the City of Miami Downtown Paramics Simulation

Model.

6. Dupont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study Review.

7. Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel Feasibility
Study.

8. Gibson Park Improvements — Phase |l

9. Shenandoah Park Improvements — Phase |l.

10. Bryan Park New Tennis Center.

11. Coral Gate Park Building Improvements.

12. Police Headquarters Restrooms Rehabilitation & ADA Upgrade.

13. West End Park Pool Improvements.

ahw

118 CHAIRPERSON’S OPEN AGENDA:

Iv. ADDITIONAL ITEMS:



HOMELAND DEFENSE/

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT

BOND OVERSIGHT BOARD
MINUTES

7-26-05 - 6:00 P.M.

CITY OF MIAMI

CITY HALL - CHAMBERS
3500 Pan American Drive
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33133

The meeting was called to order at 6:12 p.m., with the following members found to be

Present:

Absent:

ALSO PRESENT:

Rolando Aedo

Kay Hancock Apfel

Mariano Cruz

Robert A. Flanders (Chairman)
Walter Harvey

Jason Manowitz

Gary Reshefsky

Manolo Reyes (Vice Chairman)
Albena Sumner

Eileen Broton
Luis Cabrera
Ringo Cayard
Luis De Rosa
David E. Marko
Jami Reyes

Rafael O. Diaz, Deputy City Attorney
Mary Conway, CiIP/Transportation Director
Danette Perez, CIP Department
Zimri Prendes, CIP Department
Roger Hatton, CIP Department

Jose Lago, CIP Department

Juan Ordonez, CIP Department
Jose Briz, CIP Department

Sandra Vega, CIP Department
Fernando Paiva, CIP Department
George Sainz, CIP Department
Cary Sanchez-Rea, CIP Department

1 July 26, 2005



Andre Bryan, CIP Department

Ed Blanco, Parks & Recreation

Stephen Bogner, Conferences, Conventions & Public Facilities
Daniel Newhoff, Conferences, Conventions & Public Facilities
Teri E. Thomas, City Clerk’s Office

2 July 26, 2005



I ROV E

THE AMENDED MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF MAY 24, 2005 AND
MARCH 25. 2003.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-68

A MOTION TO AMEND THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF JUNE 28, 2005 (to
view additions see revised minutes of June 28, 2005 with underlined words added

and struck out words deleted).

MOVED: G. Reshefsky
SECONDED: M. Reyes
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-69

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF MARCH 25,
2003, MAY 24, 2005, AND JUNE 28, 2005.

MOVED: M. Cruz
SECONDED: W. Harvey
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

3 July 26, 2005



Il NEW BUSINESS:

A. AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT:
1. Calle Ocho Improvements — Design Services

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $117,000 (6 Million bond Authotization, 15t Series Allocation-$3
Million+$750,000 unallocated + swaps per ordinance ($1,200,000), estimated balance $0)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: HDNI-Calle Ocho Improvements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Scope includes the addition of street furniture, above-ground
planters and trash receptacles along the entire length of the project..

HD/NIB MOTION 05-70

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE CALLE OCHO IMPROVEMENTS -- DESIGN SERVICES.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: M. Cruz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

2. Calle Ocho Improvements East of 37" Avenue — Design Services

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $64,571 (6 Million Bond Authorization, 15t Series Allocation-$3
Million + $750,000 unallocated + swaps per ordinance ($1,200,000) estimated balance $0)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: HDNI-Calle Ocho Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Scope includes the addition of street furniture, above-ground
planters and trash receptacles along the entire length of the project.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-71

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE CALLE OCHO IMPROVEMENTS EAST OF 37" AVENUE -- DESIGN
SERVICES.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: M. Cruz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

4 July 26, 2005



3. Shenandoah Traffic Calming Phase | — Design Services
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: _$100,000 (5 Million allocated, estimated balance $919.211)
SOURCE OF FUNDS:HDNI — D4 Neighborhood Quality of Life Improvements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Scope consists of traffic calming devices in the Shenandoah area.
The traffic calming devices include traffic circles, chokers, and medians as recommended by the
traffic study previously performed.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-72

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE SHENANDOAH TRAFFIC CALMING PHASE | -- DESIGN SERVICES.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: W. Harvey
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

4. Silver Bluff Traffic Calming Phase | — Design Services
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $100,000 (5 Million Allocated , estimated balance $919.211)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: HDNI — D4 Neighborhood Quality of Life Imptovements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Scope consists of traffic calming devices in the Silver Bluff area.

The traffic calming devices include traffic circles, chokers, and medians as recommended by the
traffic study previously performed.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-73

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE SILVER BLUFF TRAFFIC CALMING PHASE | -- DESIGN SERVICES.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: J. Manowitz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

5 July 26, 2005



5. Buena Vista East — Design Services

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $340,000 (10 Million Total Authorization, 15t Series 3 Million
Allocated + $500.000 unallocated + swaps per ordinance ($1.571,885) + $508,750 estimated balance
{0)]

SOURCE OF FUNDS: HDNI- Design District/FEC Corridor Improvements/2005 Streets
Bond Program & General Funds.

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project consists of milling & resurfacing as well as other

miscellaneous street improvements, including sidewalk repairs, upgrading swales (Paved Parkways) to
rovide for parking construction of curb & gutter e F and Type D), pavement markings. and

the construction of storm drainage system, as needed.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-74

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE BUENA VISTA EAST -- DESIGN SERVICES.

MOVED: M. Reyes

SECONDED: M. Cruz

ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes
NAYS: G. Reshefsky, M. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by affirmative vote of all Board Members
present, except G. Reshefsky and M. Reyes.

6. Douglas Park Recreation Building Renovations — Design Services
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $96,800 ($400,000 Allocated, estimated balance $300,000)
SOURCE OF FUNDS:Neighborhood Park Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project consists of demolishing and build a new community center
building. Remove toilet fixture panels & accessories and convert existing restrooms into storage.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-75

A MOTION TO CONDITIONALLY APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S
RECOMMENDATION TO FUND THE DOUGLAS PARK RECREATION BUILDING
RENOVATIONS -- DESIGN SERVICES, TO COME BACK TO BOARD IN 30 DAYS.

MOVED: G. Reshefsky
SECONDED: J. Manowitz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

6 July 26, 2005



7. Fairlawn Storm Water Pump Station Phase IIA

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $2.487.201 (3,179,000 1+t Series Authorization, estimated balance $0)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: HDNI-Fairlawn Storm Sewers— Phase III

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The proposed project involves the construction of a new gravity
conveyafice systemn connected to a new pump station & force main outfalling to the C-4 canal (via a
new outfall). The project includes milling and resurfacing of the affected roadways by the
construction. The project atrea is bounded by NW 4 Terrace, NW 47 Avenue, NW 7 Street, NW 51
Avenue, and the SW portion of Antonio Maceo Park.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-76

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE FAIRLAWN STORM WATER PUMP STATION PHASE IIA.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: W. Harvey
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

8. NE 40" Street

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $2.405,097 (10 Million Bond Authorization, 1st Series Allocation-$3
Million + $500,000 unallocated + swaps per ordinance ($1,571,885), estimated balance $508,750)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: _$1,803,115 Design District/ FEC Corridor Improvements/$520.397
Local Gas Tax/$81.585 Stormwater Utility Trust Fund.

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Scope includes milling and resurfacing of NE 40t Street with bulb

outs with pedestrian crosswalks, along with constructing wider sidewalks per Miami Design District
Planning Study from N Miami Avenue to NE 20d Avenue. Location: NE 40t Street from N. Miami

Avenue to NE 274 Avenue,

HD/NIB MOTION 05-77

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE NE 40TH STREET PROJECT.

MOVED: J. Manowitz
SECONDED: W. Harvey
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

7 July 26, 2005



9. Virginia Key Beach Park Circulation Road & Parking Improvements

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $2.751.235 (5 Million Bond Authotrization, 15t Series Allocation $1
Million + $202,000 unallocated + swaps per ordinance $2,751,235 estimated balance $268.05)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: $2,751,235 HDNI Virginia Key Park Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Consists of implementing the following improvements: Area 1:
Reconstruction of the Park’s Perimeter Road (Fast-end only). Area 2: Reconstructing parking lot
including drainage improvements. Area 3: Milling & Resurfacing the roadway network leading to the
beach and carousel access. Area 4: Milling and resurfacing the Pavilion access roadway segments.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-78

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE VIRGINIA KEY BEACH PARK CIRCULATION ROAD & PARKING
IMPROVEMENTS.

MOVED: M. Cruz

SECONDED: W. Harvey

ABSENT: K. Apfel, E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L.. De Rosa, D. Marko,
J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

10. Coral Way Beautification Phase |l
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $1,095,177 (3 Million Allocated, estimated balance $162,542)
SOURCE OF FUNDS:HDNI-Coral Way Improvements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Scope consists of landscaping along the median island around the
up-lighting fixtures with plant species requiring low maintenance and sunlight needs. Improvements
to the pedestrian crossing at SW 124 Avenue, SW 17t Avenue, SW 220d Avenue, SW 27t Avenue,

SW 32nd Avenue and SW 37 Avenue, in addition of trash receptacles and street furniture along the
entire project length.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-79

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE CORAL WAY BEAUTIFICATION PHASE Il

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: W. Harvey
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

8 July 26, 2005



11. Buena Vista Heights Phase |
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: _$2,088.000 (5 Million Allocated, estithated balance $0)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: _$2,228,170 D-5 Quality of Life Improvements, $151,753 Local Option
Gas Tax
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project consists of milling & resurfacing as well as other
miscellaneous street improvements, including sidewalk repairs, upgrading swales to provide for

parking, construction of curb & gutter (Type F and Type D), pavement markings, and the
construction of storm drainage system, as needed.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-80

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE BUENA VISTA HEIGHTS PHASE |I.

MOVED: R. Aedo
SECONDED: A. Sumner
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

12. Armbrister Park Recreation Building Improvements

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $570,000 (800,000 Allocated, estimated balance $230,000)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Parks Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: _Scope consist of the furnishing of all labor, materials and
equipment for the renovation of the existing building. The existing Multipurpose Room is going to

be used for after school activities such as homework, arts/crafts, dance, and movie play (T'V screen
format). Existing men room shall comply with ADA. Heavy equipment storage room needs existin

door replaced, remodeling the existing computer room to accommodate 10 computer stations, I'T
communications for existing staff office. (Continuation scope is attached)

HD/NIB MOTION 05-81

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE ARMBRISTER PARK RECREATION BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: M. Cruz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

9 July 26, 2005



13. Dorsey Park Building Renovations

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $310,000 (500,000 Allocated, estimated balance $190.000).
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Park Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope includes restroom, new fixtures and compliance
with ADA requirements, replace doors and rolldowns, install new lighting, install new shelving in

existing storage area, install new floor tile and new ceiling, new central air conditioner system and
building addition to Gym and Homework/Aerobics room (988 Squate feet)
Note: Existing building area = 2,467 Square feet, total new area is = 3,456 Square feet)

HD/NIB MOTION 05-82

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE DORSEY PARK BUILDING RENOVATIONS WITH THE COMMITMENT
FROM THE ADMINISTRATION TO PURSUE ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR
IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED AS NEEDS AT DORSEY PARK.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: M. Cruz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

14. Miami Watersports Complex Hangar Improvements
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $532,785 (10 Million Bond Authorization, 1st Series Allocation-$1.7
Million + swaps per ordinance $1,622,000, estimated balance $0)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: $50,000 Citywide Waterfront Improvements & $482,785 Safe
Neighborhood Bond
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The project consists of improvements to a historic structure,

therefore all improvements are in accordance with City, State and Federal Historic requirements.
Project consists of remodeling approximately 5,000 square feet of existing building located at 2600

Bay Shore Drive and includes but not limited to removing the existing storage rooms to
accommodate the new toilet rooms. Remove existing wood steps required to accommodate the ADA
compliant concrete ramp. (Continuation of scope is attached)

HD/NIB MOTION 05-83

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE MIAMI WATERSPORTS COMPLEX HANGAR IMPROVEMENTS.

MOVED: M. Reyes

SECONDED: M. Cruz

ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes,
A. Sumner

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

10 ' July 26, 2005



15. Morningside Park Recreation Building Improvements
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $550,000 (1.35 Million Allocated, estimated balance

$800.000)

SOURCE OF FUNDS:$550,000 - Neighborhood Park Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Renovate the existing Recreation Building to upgrade bathrooms
to ADA compliance, add air conditioning to the main double story space in the building, enclose and
enlarge the porch atea in the rear of the building to become an activity/aerobics room. Add a new
parking lot to relieve the on-street parking in the front of the building. (Continuation of scope
attached)

HD/NIB MOTION 05-84

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE MORNINGSIDE PARK RECREATION BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS.

MOVED: M. Reyes

SECONDED: M. Cruz

ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes,
A. Sumner

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

16. Roberto Clemente Park Building Renovations

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $810,000 (1.1 Million Allocated, estimated balance $290.000)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Park Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope includes removal/replacement of existing shingle
roofing with new metal roofing with a new decking/sheathing and supports.
Demolition/replacement of ceiling including removal and disposal of all light fixtures, HVAC vents,
diffuser, registers. Repair/replacement of all roof structure members (trusses) damage by termite

infestation and rotting. Removal of existing painted surfaces and re-painting. (Continuation of
scope attached)

HD/NIB MOTION 05-85

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE ROBERTO CLEMENTE PARK BUILDING RENOVATIONS.

MOVED: G. Reshefsky
SECONDED: M. Cruz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

11 July 26, 2005



17. Virrick Park Library Addition

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $1.000.000 (1.35 Million allocated, estimated balance $0)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: $1.000,000-Neighborhood Park Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The project scope includes design and construction of an addition
to the existing community center building. The addition will be utilized for library space, an entrance
lobby and public restrooms. The total gross square footage of the project is planned to be 4,000
square feet. It also includes modifications to the existing computer room to accommodate an
entrance cotridor from the existing community center building to the new addition and provision,
installation and connection to fire alarm devices and electrical power.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-86

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE VIRRICK PARK LIBRARY ADDITION.

MOVED: G. Reshefsky
SECONDED: W. Harvey
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

18. Neighborhood Gateway — Beacom Boulevard

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $800,000 (4 Million Total Authorization, 1.6 Million 1* Series
Allocation, ($256,234) swap, estimated balance $390.806)
SOURCE OF FUNDS:Neighborhood Gateways Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: To design a welcoming gateway for the entrance to the Little
Havana Neighborhood on SW 8 St (Calle Ocho) at Beacom Blvd. This gateway will be over a state-

owned roadway, so will involve coordination with FDOT in addition to the regular City departments.

PULLED FROM THE AGENDA BY MARY CONWAY, CIP DIRECTOR.

12 July 26, 2005



19. Simpson Park Wood Trail

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $456.463 (5 Million Bond Authorization, 1* Series
Allocation-$1.450.000 + unallocated $2,000.000, estimated balance $78,000)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: $92,000 D-3 Neighborhood Quality of Life/$364.463 Impact Fees
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The project consists of design and construction of a boardwalk

between the Historic building and the Hammock area that meets ADA requirements. The wood trail
will be approximately 700 linear feet by 5 feet wide. The foundation will consist of a pin pile
foundation assembly system and the upper deck will be made of pressure treated wood. Recycled
plastic is preferred, however, this material is very expensive and the budget will not allow for its use.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-87

A MOTION TO CONDITIONALLY APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S
RECOMMENDATION TO FUND THE SIMPSON PARK WOOD TRAIL, TO
REPORT BACK ON DIFFERENTIALS AND ADDITIONAL FUNDING.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: A. Sumner
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

20. Athalie Range #1 Mini Park Redevelopment
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: _$600.000 ($1.35 Million allocated. estimated balance $39.952)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: $300,000 Neighborhood Patk Improvements & $300,000 Safe

Neighborhood Bond.

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The project scope includes removing the concrete slabs, asphalt,
basketball court and posts. Construct 2 parking lots along the west side of the park. Provide
protection for the existing concrete columns. Construct a metal picket fence around the park. The
fence shall match the fence of the Jefferson Reeves Health Clinic. On the west side of the park
provide openings in the proposed fence to the clinic and the Black Police Precinct. (Continuation of
scope is attached)

HD/NIB MOTION 05-88

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE ATHALIE RANGE #1 MINI PARK REDEVELOPMENT.

MOVED: G. Reshefsky
SECONDED: M. Cruz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

13 July 26, 2005



21. Athalie Range Park Swimming Pool Improvements

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $1,890.493 (1.35 Million allocated to CIP#331419, estimated
balance $39,952/5 Million Allocated to CIP#311715, estimated balance $0)

SOURCE OF FUNDS:$1,204,564 Neighborhood Park Improvements/$521,829-DS Quality
of Life/$164.100-Safe Neighborhood Bond.

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project includes the renovation of the existing pool building,
testrooms, pool equipment room and pool area. The renovation of the pool building will include but
not limited to replacement of the wood trellis at the back of the building, addition of a shade
structure, patching and painting of the ceiling, drywall, replacement of the security gates, doots,

windows, repair of the buzzer system, installation of lockers, construction of (2) two office spaces,
meeting room and replacement of existing floots. (Continuation of scope is attached)

HD/NIB MOTION 05-89

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE’'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE ATHALIE RANGE PARK SWIMMING POOL IMPROVEMENTS.

MOVED: W. Harvey
SECONDED: M. Cruz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

22, Lummus Park Recreation Addition & Renovations
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $455,000 (500,000 Allocated, estimated balance $105.000)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: $395,000 Neighbothood Park Improvements/$60,000 Safe
Neighborhood Park Bond

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope includes a 700 square feet addition to the north of
the existing recreation building, to include an open area for fitness equipment, storage for
wheelchairs (for new HC basketball program), and storage for grounds maintenance equipment.
Renovations to existing building includes, new flooring, upgrade restrooms, replace french doots and
sidelites, new roll-down security doots, replace kitchen cabinets, interior painting and pressure clean

exterior stone veneer. (Continuation of scope attached).

HD/NIB MOTION 05-90

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE LUMMUS PARK RECREATION ADDITION & RENOVATIONS.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: M. Cruz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.
14 July 26, 2005



23. Williams Park Improvements
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $877,200 (1.35 Million Allocated, estimated balance $115,869)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Park Improvements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project consists of a proposed building expansion. A park
manager s office w/filing space, sp_orts egulpment storage, grounds maintenance egulp_ment storage

Renovations: Renovate kitchen, renovate restrooms, provide new accessible restroom, computer
room, arts & crafts and classroom. 3) New Landscaping and irrigation around building,

(Continuation of scope is attached)

HD/NIB MOTION 05-91

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE WILLIAMS PARK IMPROVEMENTS.

MOVED: A. Sumner
SECONDED: M. Reyes
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

24. Antonio Maceo Park New Community Building

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $860,615 (60,000 Allocated to CIP#331419, estimated balance $0)

(5 Million Allocated to CIP#311711, estimated balance $1.383.468)
SOURCE OF FUNDS:$60,000 Neighborhood Park Improvements/$582,051 D-1 Quality of
Life/$164,489 Impact Fees/$54,075 Safe Neighborhood Bond.
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project includes a new community building with multi-purpose
toom, art room, computer room, and restrooms. Project includes new clay type batrel roof with
stucco finish. 17 new asphalt parking spaces and new concrete walkway and deck. Major
landscaping with irrigation and is approximately 6400 square feet.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-92

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE ANTONIO MACEO PARK NEW COMMUNITY BUILDING.

MOVED: M. Cruz
SECONDED: M. Reyes
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

15 July 26, 2005



25. Kinloch Park Community Recreation Building Improvements
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $652,999 (793,000 Allocated, estimated balance $24,351)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Park Improvements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope includes 1200 square feet of interior remodel and

adds 1400 square feet of new additional building. Total interior remodeling using the existing shell
and roof, 12 new parking spaces added and new 8 feet high picket fence.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-93

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE KINLOCH PARK COMMUNITY RECREATION BUILDING

IMPROVEMENTS.

MOVED: M. Cruz
SECONDED: W. Harvey
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

26. City of Miami MMPD Fire Suppressor Modifications

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $324,500 (5.5 Million Bond Authorization, 15t Series Allocation $1
Million + swaps per ordinance $2,038,100 estimated balance $102,363)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: $78,100 Police Preparedness Initiatives/$246,400 Non-CIP Funding
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project consists of removing the existing Hallon Fire Suppressor

System that no longer complies and is obsolete. Replace with new air suppressor system in the 4t
Floor — 911 Communication Room and Emetgency Operation Communication room, Also, install

system in the 5% Floor computer room.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-94

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE CITY OF Miami MMPD FIRE SUPPRESSOR MODIFICATIONS.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: M. Cruz
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

16 July 26, 2005



27. Dinner Key Dredging

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $278,100 (10 Million Bond Authorization, 15t Series Allocation-$1.7
Million + swaps per ordinance $1,622,000, estimated balance $0)

SOURCE OF FUNDS:$278,100-Citywide Waterfront Improvements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project includes Design Engineer: Coastal System International —

P.O. cut for design: Desion anticipate completion Mid-August/End of August. Current desi

process of conducting Marina Hydrographic Sutvey and Base Map Survey. This survey will
determine the quantity and priotity area of segment location. Base Area: North to the Pier 1 fairway,
east to the spoil islands, and south to the north edge of the mooring field. All engineering &
permitting services req. for dredging.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-95

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE DINNER KEY DREDGING.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: A. Sumner
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

28. Marine Stadium Marina Improvements
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $146.500 (10 Million Bond Authorization, 1* Series

Allocation-$1.7 Million + swaps per ordinance $1,622.000, estimated balance $0)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Citywide Waterfront Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope includes in-house design: One row of 14 double
wide bays @22.5 feet per center to centet that is three (3) levels high with horizontal adjustable

timber support clamp.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-96

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE MARINE STADIUM MARINA IMPROVEMENTS.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: A. Sumner
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

17 July 26, 2005



29. Virrick Park Pool Building Renovations
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $350,000 (1.35 Million Allocated, estimated balance $0)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Park Improvements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope includes demolishing existing interior of pool

building and remodel area, Shell and roof will remain and install new %/4” Kool Deck topping around
pool approximately 3,200 square feet

HD/NIB MOTION 05-97

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE VIRRICK PARK POOL BUILDING RENOVATIONS.

MOVED: R. Aedo
SECONDED: W. Harvey
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

30. Henderson Park New Bathroom Building
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $262,948 (300,000 Allocated, estimated balance $7.177)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Park Improvements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope includes a new resttoom, storage and a new cover

stage (875 Square feet). The site improvements includes 8 feet high fence and a ramp covered stage
approximately 770 square feet.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-98

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE HENDERSON PARK NEW BATHROOM BUILDING.

MOVED: M. Cruz

SECONDED: W. Harvey

ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes
NAYS: G. Reshefsky, A. Sumner

Note for the Record: Motion passed by affirmative vote of all Board Members
present, except G. Reshefsky and A. Sumner.

18 July 26, 2005



31. Bryan Park New Tennis Center
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $1.000.000 (5 Million Allocated, estimated balance $919,211)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: $1.000,000-D4 Quality of Life Improvements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope includes new recreation area building, ADA

ramps, 3 new tennis courts, additional parking. Site improvement includes new walks,

landscaping, and fencing approximately 2400 square feet..

HD/NIB MOTION FAILS

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE BRYAN PARK NEW TENNIS CENTER.

MOVED: M. Reyes

SECONDED: W. Harvey

ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes
NAYS: R. Aedo, K. Apfel, R. Flanders, G. Reshefsky, A. Sumner

Note for the Record: Motion failed by affirmative vote of all Board Members
present, except R. Aedo, K. Apfel, R. Flanders, G. Reshefsky, and A.
Sumner.

32. West End Park Building Terrace Remodeling
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $175,155 (1.35 Million Allocated, estimated balance $194,845)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Park Improvements
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope includes additional room to the existing Community
Building, which consists of demolishing the existing terrace, install new CMU walls, new window,
new doors, exterior matches existing and blend into existing roof.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-99

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION TO
FUND THE WEST END PARK BUILDING TERRACE REMODELING.

MOVED: M. Reyes
SECONDED: W. Harvey
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

19 July 26, 2005



33. Hadley Park Black Box AC Structure
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $181.015 (1.35 Million Allocated, estimated balance
$1.010.677)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Park Improvements

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope includes removing existing ductwork due to high
vibration from the A/C units on the roof. Replace the existing with new double wall 24X30
ductwork silencers, approximately 230 linear feet.

ITEM DEFERRED.

B. UPDATE:
» Flood Mitigation Projects Report

Jose Lago, CIP, reported that the main along 64th Avenue, from Southwest 6th Street to the
Tamiami Canal, was constructed and completed in January 2005. The second project will
be constructed in October 2005. The following phase, the Flagami/West End areas, will
construct the storm sewer collection system. Those are the systems that will connect to the
pump stations. The Kenloch, Fairlawn, and Tamiami Storm Sewer Improvement projects
have all been approved by the Board in March 2005 for the design of these projects.
Construction will begin on these three areas about mid-2006. They are currently in the
preliminary design stage.

. CHAIRPERSON’S OPEN AGENDA:
» Appointment of new Audit Subcommittee Chairperson.

Chairman Flanders commended Gary Reshefsky for his dedication, intelligence, and
tenacity in his role as Audit Subcommittee Chairperson.

Chairman Flanders appointed Rolando Aedo and Kay Hancock Apfel as co-chairs on the
Audit Subcommittee.

Iv. ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

The Board approved an additional board meeting, scheduled for August 23, 2005, at
6 p.m., at City of Miami City Hall -- Chambers.

HD/NIB MOTION 05-100

A MOTION TO ADJOURN TODAY’S MEETING.

MOVED: R. Aedo
SECONDED: M. Reyes
ABSENT: E. Broton, L. Cabrera, R. Cayard, L. De Rosa, D. Marko, J. Reyes

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board
Members present.

20 July 26, 2005



DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: __8/23/05 DISTRICT: Citywide
NAME OF PROJECT: PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT TO DEVELOP A MASTER
PLAN FOR THE PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT ‘

INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: Planning and Development

INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Carmen Sanchez (305) 416-1417 & Ed Blanco

(305) 416-1253
C.I.P. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: 331419
ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-35895
(IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? [XIYES [ |NO If yes,

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $700,000 ($500.000 original allocation)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighbothood Parks and Acquisitions

ACCOUNT CODE(S): 331419
If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [_] YES ] NQ
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Are matching funds Budgeted? [] YES [(JNO Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget
3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:

Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Authorizing the City Manager to negotiate a Professional Services Agreement to

provide town planning/urban design services for the creation of a Long Range Strategic Plan for the Department of
Parks and Recreation.

ADA Compliant? [JYES [JNO [JN/A

Approved by Audit Committee? XIYES []NO [[]N/A DATE APPROVED: 8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? ‘OYEs[JNO [(JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? [1YES[JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg. /Dist. Commissioner Approval? [ ] YES [(JNO []N/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? [ YES[]NO (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [ ] 6 months [] 12months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:

4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? [ JYES (] NO If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? [ JYES[]NO

If not, have additional funds been identified? C]YES CIJNO

Source(s) of additional funds:
Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [IN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board>  [] YES []NO []N/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact D YES[JNO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? ClYES CINo

Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact
Approved by Commission? []YES [JNO [[JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? L] YEs [INO [IN/A DATE APPROVED:

6. COMMENTS: Part of Miami 21. Using swap funds from 2% series. Increase cost is due to increase in scope.
This will be discussed at the Board Meeting level.

i /
APPROVA%A//) C et er DATE: 8/23/05
BOND OVERSIGHTBOAKD

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials [X] YES [INO




AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM

FILE ID:
Date: 8/11/2005 Requesting Department: Planning
Commission Meeting Date: 9/8/2005 District Impacted: Citywide

Type: [X] Resolution [ ] Ordinance [ ] Emergency Ordinance [ | Discussion Item
[] Other

Subject: Misc. Town Planning/Urban Design Services Contracts

Purpose of Item:

Resolution amending Resolution 05-00185, authorizing the City Manager to negotiate a Professional
Services Agreements (PSA) to provide professional town planning/urban design services for the
creation of a Long Range Strategic Plan ("LRSP") for the Department of Parks and Recreation,
pursuant to RFQ No. 03-04-136, increasing the amount from $500,000 to a cost not to exceed
$700,000, funded by HDNIB Series One, and interest CIP Project No. 331419 (B35895) Parks
Master Plan .

Background Information:

Resolution R 05-0185, adopted 3/24/05, authorized the City Manager to negotiate a Professional
Services Agreement for an amount not to exceed $500,000, to provide professional town
planning/urban design services for the creation of a Long Range Strategic Plan for the Dept. of Parks
and Recreation. The proposed scope of services provides the level of detail necessary to develop a
concise and detailed Master Plan for the City's Parks and Recreation system. However, because this
is the first time the City embarks on generating a Master Plan of this kind, a significant amount of
field work and public outreach is necessary to assess the physical condition of the existing facilities
and to identify the programmatic needs of our constituents and visitors resulting in the need to
increase the amount the Manager is authorized to negotiate from $500,000 to $700,000. Results of
this in-depth study will also facilitate in the application for grants and other funding sources to offset
the expenses of modernization and expansion of the system. The Department of Parks and Recreation
as well as the Planning Department feel that scaling back the scope will greatly affect the outcome
and quality of the deliverables and would detrimentally impact the City's goal to provide excellent
parks and recreational programs to its citizens and visitors. Upon adoption of this amendment, the
Planning Department will continue the negotiations and seek formal Commission approval of the
negotiated agreement.

Budget Impact Analysis
NO Is this item related to revenue?
YES Is this item an expenditure? If so, please identify funding source below.
General Account No:
Special Revenue Account No:
CIP Project No: 331419
YES Is this item funded by Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bonds?
Start Up Capital Cost:
Maintenance Cost:
Total Fiscal Impact:

Page 1 of 2



crp *?——/QI)’

Final Approvals
(SIGN AND DATE)

Budget

Grants

Purchasing

Chief

City Manager

Risk Management 7k .
Dept. DirectorW
<

Page 2 of 2



..Title

A RESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, AMENDING RESOLUTION 05-
0185, INCREASING THE AMOUNT THE MANAGER IS AUTHORIZED TO NEGOTIATE
A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (“AGREEMENT”) FOR TOWN
PLANNING/URBAN DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE CREATION OF A
LONG RANGE STRATEGIC PLAN FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND
RECREATION, FROM AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $500,000 TO AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED §700,000;, ALLOCATING FUNDS FROM  HOMELAND DEFENSE
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT BONDS AND INTEREST , FROM CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT NO. 331419,B-35895, PARKS MASTER PLAN; FURTHER
DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO PRESENT THE NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT TO
THE CITY COMMISSION FOR CONSIDERATION.

~..Body

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the key role parks play in providing educational, cultural and
physical wellbeing programs to our citizens and visitor; and is desirous of enhancing the quality
of life of our citizens by providing state of the art facilities and programs; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R 05-0185 on Mach, 24, 2005, accepted
the recommendations of the City Manager approvmg the findings of the Evaluation Committee
and authorized the City Manager to negotiate-a Professional Services Agreement with the most
qualified firm, for the creation of a Long Range Strategic Plan for the Parks and Recreation
Department; and

WHEREAS, a scope of services has been developed which would provide the level of detail
necessary for a concise and comprehensive Master Plan for the City's Parks and Recreation
system; and

WHEREAS, because this is the first time the City embarks on creating a Master Plan for Parks
and Recreation, a significant amount of field work and public outreach is necessary to assess the
physical condition of the existing facilities and to identify the programmatic needs of constituents
and visitors. This necessary in-depth scope has resulted in the need to increase the amount the
Manager is authorized to negotiate a Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”) for, from
an amount not to exceed $500,000 to an amount not to exceed $700,000; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement shall not exceed a fee payable to the firm of $700,000, funded by
Homeland Defense Neighborhood Improvement Bonds and interest available in Capital
Improvement Project (“CIP”)No. 331419, B-35895, Parks Master Plan;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are
hereby adopted by reference thereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2. Resolution R-05-0185 is amended by authorizing the City Manager to

negotiate a Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), in an amount not to exceed
$700,000.

Section 4. Funds are available and are allocated from Homeland Defense Neighborhood
Improvement Bonds and interest available in Capital Improvement Project (“CIP”) No 331419,
B-35895, Parks Master Plan.

Section 5. The City Manager is further directed to present the negotiated Agreement to
the City Commission for consideration.

Section 6. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and
signature of the Mayor.

{1}  The herein authorization is further subject to compliance with all requirements that my be
imposed by the City Attorney, including but not limited to those prescribed by applicable
City Charter and Code provisions.

{2}  If the Mayor does not sign this Resolution, it shall become effective at the end of ten
calendar days from the date it was passed and adopted. If the Mayor vetoes this
Resolution, it shall become effective immediately upon override of the veto by the City
Commission.




K#0300382

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
By and Between
The City of Miami, Florida
and
Goody, Clancy and Associates, Inc.

This Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into this __ day of

, 200__ (but effective as of ) (“Effective Date™) by and between the City of

Miami, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 444 S.W. 2" Avenue, 10"
Floor, Miami, Florida 33130 (“City”) and Goody, Clancy and Associates, a Massachusetts corporation
qualified to do business in Florida whose principal address is 334 Boylston Street, Boston,
Massachusetts 022116-3866 (“Provider”).
RECITALS

A. The City is in need of a quahﬁed professwnal(s) to prepare a Master Plan for the Long
Range Strategic Plan for the Departments of Planmng and Parks & Recreation.

B. Provider possesses all necessary qualifications and expertise to perform the Services.

C. The City wishes to engage the services of Provider, and Provider wishes to perform the
services for the City. |

D. The Commission of the City of Miami (“Commission™) (i) by Resolution No. 05-0185
adopted on March 24, 2005, accepted the recommendations of the City Manager regarding Request For
Qualifications No. 03-04-136 (the “RFQ”) offering the top three (3) ranked firms, which included
Provider, to present proposals and authorized the City Manager to negotiate a Professional Services
Agreement with one of the three (3) ranked firms, and (ii) by Resolution No. 05-0373 adopted on June
9, 2005 pledged to assure the citizens of the City that the Master Plans and Capital Improvements
Projects of the City (which include those involving the Long Range Strategic Plan for the Department

of Parks & Recreation) will be implemented and completed in a timely manner and maintained at a



high level to meet the demands of growing urban areas and will be ongoing to keep pace with grown
and related issues by a regional approach.

E. After review and consideration by the Evaluation Committee, Provider’s proposal was
recommended by the Evaluation Committee and the City Manager as the best proposal for the City and
the Commission by Resolution No. 05- _ adopted on 2005, accepted the
recommendation and authorized the City Manager to enter into this Agreement with Provider under the
terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises herein
contained, Provider and the City agree as follows:

TERMS:

1. RECITALS AND INCORPORATIONS: The recitalér are.true and correct and are hereby
incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement. The City’s RFQ is hereby incorporated into and
made a part of this Agreement and attached hereto aS \’EAXhibit A.

2. TERM: The term of thi§§’;;Agreementxff'é’flal_l commence on the Effective Date and shall
terminate on eighteen (18) rnpx;thsveétzéi‘.the Effective Date, being , 2006 (the “Expiration
Date). In the event that Providé’ﬁ;is engaged in any Services on the Expiration Date, then this
Agreement shall remain in effect until completion or termination of said Services. No new Work
Orders for new or additional services at increased cost to the City shall be issued after the Expiration
Date; however, the twelve-month term of the Agreement may be extended or amended by the sole
authority of the City Manager by written agreement of the City and Provider in order for Provider to
complete the Services at the same cost to the City. Any new or additional services (a) that are not
contemplated by the RFQ, or (b) that would increase the costs for the City beyond the amount
approved in Resolution No. 05-_ adopted 2005, shall require City Commission approval in

order to extend or amend this Agreement.



3. SCOPE OF SERVICES:

A. Providér agrees to provide the Services as specifically described, and subject to the
special terms, conditions, budget and schedule set forth in Exhibit B Scope of Services hereto
* (“Exhibit B”), which by this reference is incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement. All
formats for the Services are to be as directed in writing from time to time by the City’s Project
Administrator.

B. Provider represents to the City that: (i) it possesses all qualifications, licenses and
expertise required for the performance of the Services, including but not limited to full
qualification to do business in Florida and full-time professional architect(s) licensed and working
in the State of Florida; (ii) it is not delinquent in the payment qf any sums due the City, including
payment of permits, fees, occupational licenses, etc., nor in the perfgrmance of any obligations to
the City, (iii) all personnel assigned to perform the Services are and shall be, at all times during
the term hereof, fully qualified and trained to per%#ﬁtﬁfhe tasks assigned to each; (iv) the Services
will be performed in the manner, at such:;'t(i}mes, and for the budgeted amounts described in
Exhibit “B”, and (v) each persgglx';xecu’(c"iné}'this Agreement on behalf of Provider has been duly
authorized to so execute the same and‘fulljy bind Provider as a party to this Agreement.

C. Provider’s authorized i’roject Manager (“Project Manager”) shall be Mark O.
Dawson. Should the Project Manager deemed acceptable by the City leave Provider’s firm for
any reason, the City reserves the right to accept or reject any change of Project Manager and/or
any other proposed Project Manager. Provider shall give at least sixty (60) days advance written
notice to City of any intent to change the Project Manager. City shall have the right to receive
pertinent information about the proposed individuals at the time of such notice of intent to
change. In the event that Provider changes the Project Manager, it is the intent of the parties to
this Agreement that the City should not be penalized by such change; accordingly, Provider

agrees to provide any and all such replacement Project Manager(s) to City free of charge during a

3



three (3) week transition and ramp up period.

D. Provider shall at all times provide fully qualified, competent and physically
capable employees to perform the Services under this Agreement. City may require Provider to
remove any employee the City deems careless, incompetent, insubordinate, or otherwise
objectionable and whose continued services under this Agreement is not in the best interest of the
City. Each of Provider’s employees shall have and wear proper identification.

E. Provider’s subcontractors are set forth in the “Scope of Services” referenced in
Exhibit B hereto. Provider shall provide to City such information as may be requested from time
to time regarding subcontractors providing Services related to this Agreement in a timely manner.
Failure to provide the required information may disqualify\%g subcontractor from performing
Services under this Agreement. Provider shall at all times provide fully qualified, competent and
physically capable subcontractors to perform _the Sefvi:égs under this Agreement. The City
reserves the right to accept or reject any <;hange of any subcontractor and/or any other proposed
subcontractor. Provider shall give at Ieas%_si%ity (60) days advance written notice to City of any
intent to change any subcontractor. Cltyshall have the right to receive pertinent information about
the proposed individuals at the time 'of such notice of intent to change. In the event that Provider
changes a subcontractor, it is the intent of the parties to this Agreement that the City should not be
penalized by such change; accordingly, Provider agrees to provide any and all such replacement
subcontractor(s) to City free of charge during a three (3) week transition and ramp up period. City
may require Provider to remove any subcontractor the City deems careless, incompetent,
insubordinate, or otherwise objectionable and whose continued Services under this Agreement are
not in the best interest of the City. Each of Provider’s subcontractors shall have and wear proper
identification.

4. COMPENSATION:

A. The amount of compensation payable by the City to Provider shall be based on the
A .



fees, rates and schedules described in Exhibit “B” hereto, which by this reference is incorporated into
this Agreement; provided, however, that in no event shall the total amount of compensation for the
Scope of Services referenced in Exhibit “B” exceed Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars and No/Cents
(8700,000). Absent an amendment to this Agreement, additional services and expenses are not
included in this compensation and shall only be provided upon a written amendment entered into by
the City and Provider and approved by the City Commission. The City shall not be liable for any
costs, fees, expenses or charges beyond the total amount of compensation and approved expenses
specified in this subsection for the Scope of Services referenced in Exhibit “B.” The City shall not be
liab_le for any cost, fee, reimbursement expense or other liability beyond the stated maximum amount
of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($700;000). The maximum of Five Hundred
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($700,000) will be the up;ier limit of liability of the City for all fees
of the Provider, its subcontractors, agents, or rcgp{esentat‘ivxes, and inclusive of costs, reimbursable
expenses and any other approved expenditure rel;tigg fo Provider's performance of the Services.

B. Payment shall be made in:grgefars based upon work performed to the satisfaction of the
City within forty-five (45) daySffvgiffer réé@if;%‘of Provider’s invoice for Services performed, which shall
be accompanied by sufficient supporting documentation and contain sufficient detail, to allow a proper
audit of expenditures, should the City require one to be performed. Invoices shall be sufficiently
detailed so as to comply with the “Florida Prompt Payment Act”, §218.70. - 218.79, Florida Statutes,
and other applicable laws. No advance payments shall be made at any time.

C. If Provider is entitled to reimbursement of expenses (as set forth now in the Scope of
Services with travel and other expenses delineated as a specific item of compensation), then all bills
for travel and other expenses shall be submitted in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes,
and shall be accompanied by sufficient supporting documentation and contain sufficient details, as may
be reasonably required by the City, to allow a proper audit of Provider’s travel and other expenses,

should City require one to be performed.



D. Provider agrees and understands that (i) any and all subcontractors providing Services
related to this Agreement shall be paid through Provider and not paid directly by the City, and (ii) any
and all liabilities regarding payment to or use of subcontractors for any of the Services related to this
Agreement shall be borne solely by Provider.

E. Neither Provider nor any of its employees nor its subcontractors shall perform any work
unless duly authorized by the Project Administrator or his/her designated representative. Provider shall
not be paid (i) for any work performed outside the Scope of Services for this Agreement, or (ii) for any
work performed by any of Provider’s employees or subcontractors not otherwise previously
authorized.

S. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS: Provider understands and agrees that any
information, document, report or any other material whaiséever (‘;I?x;forrnation”) which is given by the
City to Provider, its employees, or any subcont;actor, orwhlch is otherwise obtained or prepared by
Provider pursuant to or under the terms of Vthis Agreé;hél_it,' is and shall at all times remain the property
of the City. Provider agrees not to use any‘ such %r‘iformation, document, report or material for any
other purpose whatsoever withoqg’ltbth;;\T{;friﬂen-»':ébnsent of the City Manager, which may be withheld or
conditioned by the City Manger 11: his sé’ie discretion. Provider is permitted to make and to maintain
duplicate copies of the files, records, aocuments, etc. if Provider is determines copies of such records
are necessary subsequent to the termination of this Agreement; however, in no way shall the
confidentiality as permitted by applicable law be breached. The City shall maintain and retain
ownership of any and all documents which result upon the completion of the work and Services under

this Agreement.

6. AUDIT AND INSPECTION RIGHTS AND RECORDS RETENTION: Provider

agrees to provide access to the City or to any of its duly authorized representatives, to any books,
documents, papers, and records of Provider which are directly pertinent to this Agreement, for the

purpose of audit, examination, excerpts, and transcripts. The City may, at reasonable times, and for a

6



period of up to three (3) years following the date of final payment by the City to Provider under this
Agreement, audit and inspect, or cause to be audited and inspected, those books, documents, papers,
and records of Provider which are related to Provider’s performance under this Agreement. Provider
agrees to maintain any and all such books, documents, papers, and records at its principal place of
business for a period of three (3) years after final payment is made under this Agreement and all other
pending matters are closed. Provider’s failure to adhere to, or refuse to comply with, this condition
shall result in the immediate cancellation of this Agreement by the City.

7. AWARD OF AGREEMENT: Provider represents to the City that it has not employed or

retained any person or company employed by the City to solicit or secure this Agreement and that it
has not offered to pay, paid, or agreed to pay any person an}{g:fée, commission, percentage, brokerage
fee, or gift of any kind contingent upon or in chnectién Qith,;the receipt of an award of this
Agreement. 5

8. PUBLIC RECORDS: Provider understan@l"s” fhat the public shall have access, at all

reasonable times, to all documents and 'r}fénna‘;ioﬁ pertaining to City Agreements, subject to the
provisions of Chapter 119, Flori@é Statu _{:ys,\&axnd agrees to allow access by the City and the public to all
documents subject to disclosure ul)ldéi;,‘_'gpi;licable laws. Provider’s failure or refusal to comply with the
provisions of this section shall result 1n the immediate cancellation of this Agreement by the City.

9. COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS:  Provider

understands that agreements with local governments are subject to certain laws and regulations,
including laws pertaining to public records, conflict of interest, record keeping, etc. City and Provider
agree to comply with and observe all such applicable federal, state and local laws, rules, regulations,
codes and ordinances, as they may be amended from time to time.

Provider further agrees to include in all of Provider’s agreements with subcontractors for any

Services related to this Agreement this provision requiring subcontractors to comply with and observe



all applicable federal, state, and local laws rules, regulations, codes and ordinances, as they may be

amended from time to time.

10. INDEMNIFICATION: Provider shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City and

its officials, employees and agents (collectively referred to as “Indemnitees™) and each of them from
and against all loss, costs, penalties, fines, damages, claims, expenses (including attorney’s fees) or
liabilities (collectively referred to as “Liabilities™) by reason of any injury to or death of any person or
damage to or destruction or loss of any property arising out of, resulting from, or in connection with (i)
the performance or non-performance of the Services contemplated by this Agreement (whether active
or passive) of Provider or its employees, agents or subcontractors (collectively referred to as
“Provider”) which is or is alleged to be directly or indirecvtlyl‘;ggused, in whole or in part, by any act,
omission, default or negligence (whether active or passivemor in strict liability) of the Indemnities, or
any of them, or (ii) the failure of the Provide‘;: to comply materially with any of the requirements
herein, or the failure of the Provider to Fonform tO""’éfat;tes, ordinances, or other regulations or
requirements of any governmental autho‘rifcyj%iocal, federal or state, in connection with the performance
of this Agreement. Providgrf expressly agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
Indemnitees, or any of them, fromand against all liabilities which may be asserted by an employee or
former employee of Provider, or any of its subcontractors, as provided above, for which the Provider’s
liability to such employee or former employee would otherwise be limited to payments under state
Workers’ Compensation or similar laws. Provider further agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless the Indemnitees form and against (i) any and all Liabilities imposed on account of the
violation of any law, ordinance, order, rule, regulation, condition, or requirement, in any way related,
directly or indirectly, to Provider’s performance under this Agreement, compliance with which is left
by this Agreement to provider, and (ii) any and all claims, and/or suits for labor and materials

furnished by Provider or utilized in the performance of this Agreement or otherwise.



This section shall be interpreted to comply with Sections 725.06 and/or 725.08, Florida
Statutes. Provider’s obligations to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Indemnitees shall survive
the termination of this Agreement.

Provider understands and agrees that any and all liabilities regarding the use of any

subcontractor for Services related to this Agreement shall be borne solely by Provider throughout the
duration of this Agreement and that this provision shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
11. DEFAULT: If Provider fails to comply materially with any term or condition of this
Agreement, or fails to perform in any material way any of its obligations hereunder, and fails to cure
such failure after reasonable notice from the City, th en Provider shall be in default. Upon the
occurrence of a default hereunder the City Manager, in add‘i.}t:io‘n to all remedies available to City by
law, may immediately, upon written notice to Provider,: terminate this Agreement. All payments,
advances, or other compensation and expenses paid by tﬁe. City to Provider for Services rendered by
Provider after recgipt of such termination thice; \shall be immediately returned to the City. Provider
understands and agrees that termination of thls Agreement under this section shall not release Provider
from any obligation accruing prior to the effective date of termination. Should Provider be unable or
unwilling to commence to perforn‘l‘the Services within the time provided or contemplated herein, then,
in addition to the foregoing, Provider shall be liable to the City for all expenses incurred by the City in
preparation and negotiation of this Agreement, as well as all costs and expenses incurred by the City in
the re-procurement of the Services.

12. RESOLUTION OF AGREEMENT DISPUTES: Provider understands and agrees that all

disputes between Provider and the City based upon an alleged violation of the terms of this Agreement
by the City shall be submitted to the City Manager for his/her resolution, prior to Provider being
entitled to seek judicial relief in connection therewith. In the event that the amount of compensation
hereunder exceeds Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and No/Cents ($25,000), the City Manager’s

decision shall be approved or disapproved by the City Commission. Provider shall not be entitled to

9



seek judicial relief unless: (i) it has first received City Manager’s written decision, approved by the
City Commission if the amount of compensation hereunder exceeds Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
and No/Cents ($25,000), or (ii) a period of sixty (60) days has expired, after submitting to the City
Manager a detailed statement of the dispute, accompanied by all supporting documentation ninety (90)
days if City Manager’s decision is subject to City Commission approval); or (iii) City has waived
compliance with the procedure set forth in this section by written instruments, signed by the City
Manager.

13. CITY’S TERMINATION RIGHTS:

A. The City, acting by and through its City Manager, shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement, in its sole discretion, at any time, by g1V1ng wntten notice to Provider at least five (5)
business days prior to the effective date of such termmatlon In such event, the City shall pay to
Provider compensation for Services rendered and approvéd expenses incurred prior to the effective
date of termination. In no event shall the C1ty be 11ab1e to Provider for any additional compensation
and expenses incurred, other than that provided I}erem, or for any consequential or incidental damages.

B. The City Managershall hgvék}the right to terminate this Agreement, without notice or
liability to Provider, upon the océ&frenqu’?éf an event of a material default hereunder. In such event, the
City shall not be obligated to pay aﬁy amounts to Provider for services rendered by Provider after
Provider’s receipt of the notice of termination.

14. INSURANCE:

A. Provider shall, at all times during the term hereof, maintain such insurance coverage(s)
as may be required by the City. The insurance coverage(s) required as of the Effective Date of this
Agreement are attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by this reference... The City RFQ
number and title of the RFQ must appear on each certificate of insurance. The Provider shall add the
City of Miami as an additional named insured to its commercial general liability and auto policies and

as a named certificate holder on all policies. Provider shall correct any insurance certificates as

10



requested by the City’s Risk Management Administrator. All such insurance, including renewals, shall
be subject to the approval of the City for adequacy of protection and evidence of such coverage(s) and
shall be furnished to the City Risk Management Administrator on Certificates of Insurance indicating
such insurance to be in force and effect and providing that it will not be canceled, modified, or changed
during the performance of the Services under this Agreement without thirty (30) calendar days prior
written notice to the City Risk Management Administrator. Completed Certificates of Insurance shall
be filed with the City prior to the performance of Services hereunder, provided, however, that Provider
shall at any time upon request file duplicate copies of the policies of such insurance with the City.

B. If, in the reasonable judgment of the City, prevailing conditions in the insurance
marketplace warrant the provision by Provider of additioﬁ;lj One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) of
professional liability insurance coverage, the City ‘:.rese;rves the ;ight to require the provision by
Provider of up to such additional amount of p{gfsssioﬁallmliability coverage, and shall afford written
notice of such change in requirements thirty (3 O)Ié;lys prior to the date on which the requirements shall
take effect. Should the Provider fail or refuseto satisfy the requirement of additional coverage within
thirty (30) days following the Clty’s wrlttennotlce, this Agreement shall be considered terminated on
the date the required change in poliéy coverage would otherwise take effect.

C. Provider understands and agrees that any and all liabilities regarding the use of any of
Provider’s employees or any of Provider’s subcontractors for Services related to this Agreement shall
be borne solely by Provider throughout the term of this Agreement and that this provision shall survive
the termination of this Agreement. Provider further understands and agrees that insurance for each
employee of Provider and each subcontractor providing Services related to this Agreement shall be
maintained in good standing and approved by the City Risk Management Administrator throughout the
duration of this Agreement.

D. Provider shall be responsible for assuring that the insurance certificates required under

this Agreement remain in full force and effect for the duration of this Agreement, including any

11



extensions hereof. If insurance certificates are scheduled to expire during the term of this Agreement
and any extension hereof, Provider shall be responsible for submitting new or renewed insurance
certificates to the City’s Risk Management Administrator at a minimum of ten (10) calendar days in
advance of such expiration. In the event that expired certificates are not replaced, with new or renewed
certificates which cover the term of this Agreement and any extension thereof:
@ the City shall suspend this Agreement until such time as the new or renewed
certificate(s) are received in acceptable form by the City’s Risk Management Administrator; or
(i)  the City may, at its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement for cause and seek re-
procurement damages from Provider in conjunction with the violation of the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

E. Compliance with the foregoing requirements shall not relieve Provider of its liabilities

and obligations under this Agreement.

15. NONDISCRIMINATION: Provigler reéfesenﬁ to the City that Provider does not and will not
engage in discriminatory practices and: tilét. there shall be no discrimination in connection with
Provider’s performance underthls Agrééméﬁt on account of race, color, sex, religion, age, handicap,
marital status or national origin. Provider further covenants that no otherwise qualified individual
shall, solely by reason of his/her race, color, sex, religion, age, handicap, marital status or national
origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied services, or be subject to discrimination under any
provision of this Agreement.

16. MINORITY AND WOMEN BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND PROCUREMENT PROGRAM:

The City has established a Minority and Women Business Affairs and Procurement Program
(the “M/WBE Program”) designed to increase the volume of City procurement and Agreements with
Blacks, Hispanic and Women-owned businesses. The M/WBE Program is found in Ordinance No.
10062, a copy of which has been delivered to, and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by,

Provider. Provider understands and agrees that the City shall have the right to terminate and cancel

12



this Agreement, without notice or penalty to the City, and to eliminate Provider from consideration and
participation in future City Agreements if Provider, in the preparation and/or submission of the
Proposal, submitted false of misleading information as to its status as Black, Hispanic and/or Women
owned business and/or the quality and/or type of minority or women owned business participation.

17.  ASSIGNMENT: This Agreement shall not be assigned by Provider, in whole or in part,

and Provider shall not assign any part of its operations, without the prior written consent of the City,
which may be withheld or conditioned, in the City’s sole discretion through the City Manager.
Provider may not change or replace sub-contractors performing work under the Scope of Services
identified in Exhibit “B” without the prior written consent from the City Manager.

18. NOTICES: All notices or other communications required under this Agreement shall be in
writing and shall be given by hand-delivery or by registered ;)r certified U.S. Mail, return receipt
requested, addressed to the other party at the address iridicated herein or to such other address as a
party may designate by notice given as herein providéﬁi:"i‘Notice shall be deemed given on the day on
which personally delivered; or, if by mail, on the fifth day after being posted or the date of actual

receipt, whichever is earlier. .-

TO PROVIDER: TO THE CITY:
Joe Arriola, City Manager
Project Manager City Mana%er’s Office i
Goody, Clancy & Associates, Inc. 44.4 SW 2" Avenue, 107 Floor
334 Boylston Street Miami, Florida 33130
Boston, MA 02116-3866 305 416-1025
617-
With Copies to:
Ana Gelabert-Sanchez Ernest Burkeen
Director & Project Director
Administrator Department of Parks & Recreation
Department of Planning 444 S.W. 2™ Avenue, 8" Floor
444 SW 2" Avenue, 3" FL. Miami, Florida 33130
Miami, F1 33130 305-416-1430

305 416-1470
13



Jorge L. Fernandez Dania F. Carrillo

City Attorney Risk Mana§ement Administrator
Office of the City Attorney 444 SW 2" Avenue, 9th Floor
444 SW 2™ Avenue, 9" FI. Miami, Florida 33130

- Miami, F1 33130 305 416-1700
305 416-1800

19. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS:

A. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of the State of
Florida. Venue in any proceedings between the parties shall be in Miami-Dade County, Florida. Each
party shall bear its own attorney’s fees. Each party waives any defense, whether asserted by motion or
pleading, that the aforementioned courts are an improper or inconvenient venue. Moreover, the parties
consent to the personal jurisdiction of the aforementioned courts and irrevocably waive any objections
to said jurisdiction. The parties irrevocably waive any:\;fi'\ghts to a jury trial.

B. Title and paragraph headings arq,f‘or conven:i_ent reference and are not a part of this
Agreement. 5

C. No waiver or breach of aﬁ}(&provisjgﬁ"c’)f this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any
subsequent breach of the same or ‘any;éﬁther provision hereof, and no waiver shall be effective unless
made in writing. )

D. Should any provision, paragraph, sentence, word or phrase contained in this Agreement
be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable
under the laws of the State of Florida or the City of Miami, such provision, paragraph, sentence, word
or phrase shall be deemed modified to the extent necessary in order to conform with such laws, or if
not modifiable, then the same shall be deemed severable, and in either event, the remaining terms and
provisions of this Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect or limitation of its

use.

14



E. Provider shall comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations in the performance
of this Agreement, including but not limited to licensure, and certifications required by law for
professional service providers.

F. This Agreement constitutes the sole and entire agreement between the parties hereto.
No modification or amendment hereto shall be valid unless in writing and executed by properly
authorized representatives of the parties hereto. Except as otherwise set forth in Section 2 above, the
City Manager shall have the sole authority to extend, to amend or to modify this Agreement on behalf

of the City.

20. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto,

their heirs, executors, legal representatives, successors, or assigns.

21. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS: Provider haé j:(‘f)‘:een procured and is being engaged
to provide Services to the City as an independen’g_ contractor, and not as an agent or employee of the
City. Accordingly, neither Provider, nor its employié‘é\s; nor any subcontractor hired by Provider to
provide any Services under this Agreei/negt‘ shall attain, nor be entitled to, any rights or benefits under
the Civil Service or Pension Ordmances of the City, nor any rights generally afforded classified or
unclassified employees. Providésfu;,the\r understands that Florida Workers’ Compensation benefits
available to employees of the City are not available to Provider, its employees, or any subcontractor
hired by Provider to provide any Services hereunder, and Provider agrees to provide or to require
subcontractor(s) to provide, as applicable, workers’ compensation insurance for any employee or agent
of Provider rendering Services to the City under this Agreement. Provider further understands and
agrees that Provider’s or subcontractors’ use or entry upon City properties shall not in any way change

its or their status as an independent contractor.

22. CONTINGENCY CLAUSE: Funding for this Agreement is contingent on the

availability of funds and continued authorization for program activities and the Agreement is subject to

15



amendment or termination due to lack of funds, reduction of funds and/or change in regulations, upon

thirty (30) days written notice.

23. FORCE MAJEURE. A “Force Majeure Event” shall mean an act of God, act of

governmental body or military authority, fire, explosion, power failure, flood, storm, hurricane, sink
hole, other natural disasters, epidemic, riot or civil disturbance, war or terrorism, sabotage,
insurrection, blockade, or embargo. In the event that either party is delayed in the performance of
any act or obligation pursuant to or required by the Agreement by reason of a Force Majeure Event,
the time for required completion of such act or obligation shall be extended by the number of days
equal to the total number of days, if any, that such party is actually delayed by such Force Majeure
Event. The party seeking delay in performance shall give notiée to the other party specifying the
anticipated duration of the delay, and if such delay shall gxtend bgyond the duration specified in
such notice, additional notice shall be repeated no less than xﬁonthly so long as such delay due to a
Force Majeure Event continues. Any party seekingaé:éi’ay in performance due to a Force Majeure
Event shall use its best efforts to rectify any condition causing such delay and shall cooperate with

the other party to overcome any fdzélay thaj: h:ds resulted.

24, CITYNOT LIABLE FOR ]_)_l_E__I_JAYS Provider hereby understands and agrees that in
no event shall the City be liable for, o; responsible to Provider or any subcontractor, or to any other
person, firm, or entity for or on account of, any stoppages or delay(s) in work herein provided for,
or any damages whatsoever related thereto, because of any injunction or other legal or equitable
proceedings or on ;account of any delay(s) for any cause over which the City has no control.

25. USE OF NAME: Provider understands and agrees that the City is not engaged in research

for advertising, sales promotion, or other publicity purposes. No advertising, sales promotion, or other
publicity materials containing information obtained in connection with the RFQ or this Agreement are

to be mentioned by Provider, its employees, or its subcontractors providing Services related to this

16



Agreement, or imply the name of the City, without prior express written permission of the City

Manager or the City Commission.

26. NO CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Pursuant to City of Miami Code Section 2-611, as
amended (“City Code™), regarding conflicts of interest, Provider hereby certifies to City that individual
member of Provider, no employee, and no subcontractor under this Agreement nor any immediate
family member of any of the same is also a member of any board, commission, or agency of the City.
Provider hereby represents and warrants to the City that throughout the term of this Agreement,
Provider, its employees and its subcontractors will abide by this prohibition of the City Code.

27. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY: No persons other than the Provider and the City (and

their successors and assigns) shall have any rights whatsoe;gerf%under this Agreement.

28. SURVIVAL: All obligations (including but not lifﬁited tobi‘ndemnity and obligations to defend
and hold harmless) and rights of any party arising baﬁring or attributable to the period prior to
expiration or earlier termination of this Agreemerilt;é}’l‘ﬁll survive such expiration or earlier termination.

29. TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION __CERTIFICATION, _ REPRESENTATION __ AND

WARRANTY: Provider herelg&r ééxl'tigfesi,\;‘-:‘represents and warrants to City that on the date of
Provider’s execution of this Agréiihegt and so long as this Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect, the wage rates and other factuél unit costs supporting the compensation to Provider under this
Agreement are and will continue to be accurate, complete, and current. Provider understands, agrees
and acknowledges that the City shall adjust the amount of the compensation and any additions thereto
to exclude any significant sums by which the City determines the contract price of compensation
hereunder was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or non-current wage rates and other factual unit

costs. All such contract adjustments shall be made within one (1) year of the end of this Agreement,

whether naturally expiring or earlier terminated pursuant to the provisions hereof.

17



30. COUNTERPARTS: This Agreement may be executed in three or more counterparts, each of

which shall constitute an original but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the

same agreement.

31. SPECIAL INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION RIDER:

Attached as Exhibit D hereto and incorporated herein.

32. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This instrument and its attachments constitute the sole and only

agreement of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and correctly set forth the rights, duties,
and obligations of each to the other as of its date. Any prior agreements, promises, negotiations, or
representations not expressly set forth in this Agreement are of no force or effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed by
their respective officials thereunto duly authorized, this \fhe day and year above written.

“City’zf. .

CITY.OF MIAMI, a municipal
ATTEST: corporation

. By
Priscilla A. Thompson, City Clerk Joe Arriola, City Manager

“Provider”

Goody, Clancy and Associates, Inc.
a Massachusetts corporation, qualified to

ATTEST: do business in Florida

By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Title: Title:
(Corporate Seal) (Authorized Corporate Officer)
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE
CORRECTNESS: REQUIREMENTS:

18



Jorge L. Fernandez Dania F. Carrillo
City Attorney Risk Management Administrator

19



EXHIBIT A
Request for Qualifications No. 03-04-031
and All Addenda thereto

20



EXHIBIT B - SCOPE OF SERVICES
Including Budget and Schedule
and List of Subcontractors

21



EXHIBIT C - COMPENSATION

22



II.

I

IV.

EXHIBIT D

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
GOODY, CLANCY AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Commercial General Liability

A.

Limits of Liability

Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability
Each Occurrence

General Aggregate Limit

Personal and Adv. Injury
Products/Completed Operations

@B

Endorsements Required

City of Miami included as an Additional Insured
Employees included as insured 4
Contractual Liability
Independent Contractors Coverage:

Waiver of Subrogation

Business Automobile Liability

A.

Limits of Liability

Bodily Injury and Property-Damage Liability
Combined Single Limit

Any Auto .

Including Hired; Borrowed or Non-Owned Autos
Any One Accident. .~ $

Endorsements Required

City of Miami included as an Additional Insured
Employees included as insured

Worker’s Compensation
Limits of Liability
Statutory-State of Florida
Waiver of Subrogation

Employer’s Liability

A. Limits of Liability

s

$

for bodily injury caused by disease, policy limit

23

for bodily injury caused by an accident, each accident

for bodily injury caused by disease, each employee
$



V. Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions Coverage

Combined Single Limit

Each Claim

General Aggregate Limit
Deductible- not to exceed 10%

o B

The above policies shall provide the City of Miami with written notice of cancellation or
material change from the insurer not less than (30) days prior to any such cancellation or
material change.

Companies authorized to do business in the State of Florida, with the following qualifications,
shall issue all insurance policies required above:

The company must be rated no less than “A” as to management, and no less than “Class V” as to
Financial Strength, by the latest edition of Best’s Insurance Guide,.published by A.M. Best Company,
Oldwick, New Jersey, or its equivalent. All policies and /or certificates of insurance are subject to
review and verification by Risk Management prior to insurance approval.

24



EXHIBIT E - CORPORATE RESOLUTIONS
AND EVIDENCE OF QUALIFICATION TO DO BUSINESS IN FLORIDA

25



CIP PROJECT: 331418

4:12PM

Citywide Neighborhood Park Improvements
[
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 500,000.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond - interest 245,000.00
Totai:[ $ 745,000.00
Expenditures
BiNumber jVendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments ContractoriVendor Req/P.O. #
Additional $35,000 from rollover funds in
. . Parks SRF to be used for Master Plan and
B-35895 Parks master plan - Original allocation $500,000 500,000.00 - - - reimbursed from HD bond funds, ltem Falcon & Bueno
deferred from 3-27-03 CC mtg.
Contingency - Bond Counsei Services related to the Item scheduled for 12-18-03 CC mtg by .
B-30078 Homeland Defense Bonds 45,000.00 45,000.00 23,202.14 21,797.86 Ralph Suarez-Rivas: $35.000 plus costs, Squire, Sanders & Dempsey, L. L. /| P042012
g Inspections and surveys, and preparation and writing of . g . §
B-79901 parks ADA Transition Plan and affiiated documents 200,000.00 200,000.00 190,250.00 9,750.00 signed req on 2-20-04 Rodriguez Architects P042377
Totals: 745,000.00 245,000.00 213,452.14 31,547.86
Balance of Appropriations: $0.00 | § 500,000.00
71222005



DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: _8/23/05 DISTRICT: _ 5

NAME OF PROJECT:_DEMOLITION OF THE STRUCTURE ON THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 301 NE 62"° STREET LHP#101 IN CONNECTION WITH LITTLE HAITI
PARK

INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: Economic Development

INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Madeline Valdes (305) 416-1461

C.I.P. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: 331412
ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER:

(IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? [X]YES [ JNO If yes,
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $20.896($20 Million in first Series, total $25 Million: estimated balance is $153.104)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: _Little Haiti Park Land Acquisition & Development

ACCOUNT CODE(S): 331412
If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [ ] YES [JNO
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Are matching funds Budgeted? [ ] YES [NoO Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget
3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:

Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: For the demolition of the structure on the property located at 301 NE 624 Street
LHP#101 in connection with Little Haiti Park .

ADA Compliant? [ JYES [JNO [JN/A

Approved by Audit Committee? XIYES [JNO [[JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [1YES[JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? (] YES (] NO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg./Dist. Commissioner Approval? [ YES[JNO LIN/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? LJYES[INO (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [] 6 months [] 12 months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:

4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? [ JYES[JNO If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? [(JYES[]NO

If not, have additional funds been identified? LJYES[JNO

Source(s) of additional funds:
Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [IN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board> ] YES []NO [ [N/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact LJYES[JNO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? (JYES[]NoO
Soutce(s) of additional funds:

Time impact

Approved by Commission? []YES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? ] YES [ INO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

6. COMMENTS: Part of a settlement of LHP#92.

Vi //' o
APPROVA Ll DATE: 8/23/05
"BOND OVERSIGHT BOARD

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials [X] YES CINO




CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement August 11, 2005
Bond Oversight Board DATE : FILE :
Demolition of the Structure on the
SUBJECT : property located at 301 NE 62™ Street
LHP #101 in connection with Little

W - Haiti Park
FROM : C-o, % REFERENCES :

Laura Billberry, Acting Director
Department of Economic Development ENCLOSURES:

This memorandum serves to request the Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond Oversight
Board recommend approval for the use of funds in the amount of Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred and
Ninety Six Dollars ($20,896.00) to cover the cost of the demolition of the structure on the City of Miami
owned property located at 301 Northeast 62™ Street (“Property’), Miami, Fla. in connection with the
development of Little Haiti Park.

On September 23, 2004 the City of Miami Commission adopted Resolution No. 04-0635 authorizing the
City Manager to exercise the option to purchase the Property located at 301 Northeast 62nd Street,
Miami, Florida, as set forth in the Option Agreement between the City of Miami and Soul Harvest
Miracle Revival Center (Seller) for the development of Little Haiti Park. On March 18, 2005, the closing
took place and City obtained title to the Property. In anticipation of a settlement agreement on another
property sought for acquisition, the City held back on the demolition of this Property until a resolution
was reached. On July 26, 2005, the City entered into a settlement agreement with that property owner
and as such the improvements on this Property are no longer needed.

At this time we are requesting authorization to proceed with the demolition of the structure on the
Property as part of the continued development of the Little Haiti Park Project. It is required that the
above referenced structure be demolished pursuant to the construction plans in place for the park. We
are hereby requesting your recommendation for approval of Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety
Six Dollars ($20,896.00) from CIP Project 331412, entitled Little Haiti Park Land Acquisition and
De ment for such demolition.

L /dd:m BOBLHP101demo.doc



ddi
pR/18/2005 B4:12 3054410232

DEMOLITION MASTERS

" The Oldest and Most Respected Name in the Business

FAX TRANMITTAL SHEET
DATE: Q.ugvs&' \0. 00 ‘_g
T0: (ihy O-C— WQ""’W
ATTN: bvr\K k\/\/"
(- &S
FAX: ’lO,S_*/}W - s

RE: 3O\ o 67 sy

PAGES: Q including cover sheet.

Enclosed please find: E(‘O ?O S&\ S;QV" 0«\30 A~
Cop Yoooe Pf‘op—e/-\—y

We look forward to hearing from you. Thank You.

By: C;-r\“\‘-a ﬂOﬂ“SWx

122 Madeira Avenue, Coral Gables, Fl 33134 Ph: (305) 448-7511 fax: (305) 441-0232
DemoMasters@bellsouth.net cc# 94BS00303



PAGE W
98/19/2005 04:12 3854418232

DEMOLITION MASTERS

The Oldest and Most Respected Name in the Business.

Proposal

DATE: Augnsr 10, 2005

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO: City of Miomi PHONE: (308) 416-1458
ADDRESS ‘ FAX:  (305) 383223 205 416 21SH
Atin;  Durk Duval FILE NAME; City of Miami

JOB LOCATYON: 301 NE 62 $t

WE PROPOSE herchy to fumnish material and labor in compicte aceordance with specifications belaw, for the sum of

TWENTY THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY SIX AND 57/100 DOLLARS
(520,896.)

Payment to be as follows:

43% DEPOSIT. REMAINDER FULL UPON COMPEETION: All material is goaranteed to be as specified. All work to be

complcted in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from gpecifications helow involving
extra costs will be exccuted only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate, All agreementy
contingent upon strikes. accidents or delays beyond our contral. Certificats of Insurance provided upon acceptance of this proposal,

M

withdrawn by us if not accepted within reasonable time.

DEMOLITION MASTERS, INC,

By:
“Adansy Almeida
Note: This proposal may

We hereby submit spefifications and cstimate for:

Total demolitioy of a one commercial building to include foundation, concrete slab and walkways,
Parking lot to remain.

Hauling away all demolition debris leaving demolition area rough graded.

Building — 62 x 106 x 1.5=9858 sq ft @ 168 = $16,562.00
Building — 50 x 32 = 1600 Ft = $2688.00
Concrete slab around the building approximately 820 sq ft @ .80 = $ 656.00
Sewcr capping service = $ 490.00
Asbestos survey = $500.00
All permits included in this price. $ 20,896.00

SECURING NECESSARY DEMOLITION PERMIT AND UTTLITY DISCONNECTIONS.

SECURING NECFSSARY PLUMBING PERMIT AND DISCONNECT TONS.

NO ASBESTOS SURVEY INCLUDED IN TRIS PRICE.

NO ENVIRONMENTAL OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL INCLUDED IN THIS PRICE.

NO PILING REMOVAL IS INCLUDED IN THIS PRICE BUT REMOVAL OF PILING "CAP" JS INCLUDED.

NO SIDEWALK BOND OR BOND OF ANY OTHER NATURE INCLUDED.

In the event it hecomes necessary far Demalition Mesters Inc. 1o collect any deficiency from City of Mismi by Icgal action, City of
Miami agrees to reimburse Demotition Masters Inc.'s coste and attomneys fees, at the trial and appeliate levels, as well as any other
costs and expenses connected with such action.

Acceptance of Proposal - The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are
hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be madc as outlined
above. Failure to make payment when due shall causc a 1 1/2% late charge to aceruc on all balances.
(18% per annum)

Date of Acceptance: Signature:

122 Madeira Avenue, Coral Gables FL 33134, ph: (305) 448-7511 fax: (305) 441-0232
DemoMasters@bellsouth.net cc# 94BS00303 1of2.



CiP PROJECT: 331412

Little Haiti

Park Land Acquisition & Development

Appropriatiol

ns

Funding Sources:

construction} - PROF ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES -

Box Theater

Contribution from General Fund 146,200.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 20,000,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds (5th Year) 100,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds - Interest 250,000.00
Total:| § 20,496,200.00
Expenditures
B/Number |Vendor/Description Allacation Contract Amount | Payments to Date | Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Nendor Req./PO #
] Per emaiis dated 5/4/05, this PO was -]
instructed by Cary Rea for the dept to
B-70850  |Design 27,500.00 2750000 27,500.00 . e g e using the balance of ey 5 Rogers Design Studio, Inc. P230490
Per email from Emma Sardina a change
order will be done to close this PO
8-30295 Little Haiti Cultural Center :
3-30295 Caribbean Markelplace Deve. - - - -
8-30295 Black Box Theater Deve. - - - -
B8-30295 Prof sves Caribbean Mkiplc & Black Box Theater - - - - 2yscovich, Inc.
signed PAF 6-1-05; $1,879,655 (HD Funds
B.30295 Little Haiti Park Culturat Campus FIRST SERIES ALLOCATION 783.170.10 B Series 1), $50,000 (SNPB) and $5,000,000
ONLY ($5,000,000.00 to be added in Series 2) ! {HD Funds Series 2) for a total of
$6,929.655.00
Little Haiti Cultural Center- Professional/Coastal Engineering Accordance with Professional Service :
B-30295 Services- Asbestos Analysis 9 1,455.00 1,455.00 1,455.00 Agreement #K-0400360 Atc Associates P054603
B-30205  |Frofessional Services Presentation on the Litlle Haifi Parks 3,984.90 3,984.90 3,984.90 . Post Buckley Shuh & Jernigan P233104
assessment and cost estimate
signed req 4-12-05; in accordance with
" = . N . Res #02-144 dated 2/14/02, Res #03.089 .
B-30295 Little Haiti Cultural Center- Professionai Architectural Services 1,067,045.00 1,067,045.00 365,237.93 701,807.07 dated 1/23/03, Res #04-0151 dated 2yscovich, Inc. P053520
3/11/04 and Res #05-0126 dated 2/24/05
Littte Haiti Park Cultural Campus (includes design and ; -
B8.30308A el n 74,000.00 74,000.00 29,799.39 44,200.61 Littie Haili Park Cultural Campus - Black |5 it 1 P042515

4:25PM

B-78511 Appraisal Services for A2235 16,250.00 16,250.00 16,250.00 - Res 00-932 RFQ 99-00-271 Prestige Appraisal Services P224325
B8-78511 integra Appraisal & Real Estate 13,480.00 13,480.00 13,480.00 - Integra Appraisal & Real Estate P231106
B-78511 Prestige Appraisal Services 18,850.00 18,850.00 18,850.00 - Prestige Appraisal Services P231107
B-78511 Engineer services 159,200.00 159,200.00 159,200.00 - Post Buckley Shuh & Jerigan_ P230007
B-78511 Other professional services-previous 9/30/02 4,650.00 4,650.00 4,650.00 - Attorney’s Title Insurance Fund, Inc. P225263
Inv's 6164 (3080.00),6155 (7600.00),6167
(1520.00) refers t 0 PO 224324 bul
. N . . . System shows this sep ly , not under
B-78511 Other p'ro'essmna.l services - Appﬁansal senvices on various 16,760.00 16,760.00 16,760.00 - payments for this PO. Since PO was Integra Appraisal & Real Estate P224324
properties regarding the Little Haiti Park Project. closed at the fime of payment, they were
treated like a DP but should have been
under this PO.
Professional services to provide environmenta! services to Limited asbestos survey $3,300 and Phase| N
B-78511 assess 7 properties P 9,750.00 9,750.00 9,750.00 - | ESA Reports $6.450 ATC Associates P233977
Professional services to provide environmental services at vacant]
8-78511 property localed at 299-303 NE 59 Terr in relation to Liltle Haiti 11,837.00 14,837.00 8,427.00 3,410.00 ATC Associates P044032
Park
Professional services required to remove underground storage
tank and prepare tank closure assessment report for DERM at . .
B-78511 the vacant property located at 299-303 NE 59 Terrace, in refation 8,610.00 9,610.00 9,610.00 - Petroleum Technical Services, Inc. P044577
to the Little Haiti Park Project.
8.78511 Cost of title work related to acquisition of 3 County-owned 6.000.00 N memo in file from Carsweil to BOB dated 6-]
parcels, 6150 NE 4 Ave, 299 & 303 NE 59 Terr AN 6-03
B-78511 Quiet Tille Action -6150 NE 4 Ave 225,50 225.50 225.50 - Clerk of the Court DP95382
B-78511 Quiet Title Action -299 NE 59 Terr 225.50 225.50 225.50 - Clerk of the Court DP94228
8-78511 Quiet Title Action -303 NE 59 Terr 225.50 225.50 225.50 - Clerk of the Court DP94229
Closing costs related to acquisition of 3 Counly-owned parcels, . . . "
B-78511 5150 NE 4 Ave, 299 & 303 NE 59 Terr 4,704.85 4,704.85 4,704.85 Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP94159
78511  [Namative, selt-containted appraisal report for 6150 NE 4ih 250000 2,500.00 2,500.00 Folio #01-3216-016-0290 Quinlivan Appraisal P054718
avenue & 317 NE 59 Terr
B8-7851 Acquisition of 265 NE 59 Ter 21,276.97 21,276.97 21,276.97 - Reso #03-473 Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP86193
B-7851 Acquisition of 253 NE 59 Ter 87,487.90 87,487.90 87,487.90 - Reso #03-472 Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP86192
B-7851 Option payjment for above properties 200.00 200.00 200.00 - Ary Moise DP86160
7/22/2005



CiP PROJECT: 331412

Little Haiti Park L.and Acquisition & Development
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Contribution from General Fund 146,200.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond 20,000,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds (5th Year) 100,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds - interest 250,000.00
Total:| §  20,496,200.00
Expenditures
B/Number {Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date { Contract Baiance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./PO #
8-78511 Acquisition of 263 NE 59 Ter - Res #03-471 152,474.82 152,474.82 152,474.82 - Reso #03-471 Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP94203
B-78511 Professional Services Fee Purch Prop-263 NE 59 Terr 100.00 100.00 100.00 - Res #01-1029 Wesner Isaac Fabius, Estate of DPB6176
B-78511 Acquisition of 265-71 NE 59 Ter 196,845.99 - - -
X 2003 Ad Valorem Taxes for the following properties, 265-71 NE R .
B-78511 59 Terr., 263 NE 59 Terr,, 255 NE 59 Terr., 253 NE 59 Terr. 9,452.71 9,452.71 9,452.71 Metropolitan Dade County DP94178
% Appraisal report on 6311-29 NE 2 Ave. related to the Little Haili N . .
B8-78511 project Job #A2315 (2 appraisals required 3,750.00 3,750.00 3,750.00 ‘Waronker & Associates P234305
R Appraisal report on 6311-29 NE 2 Ave. related to the Little Haiti N N
B-78511 project Job #A2315 (2 appraisals required 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 Joseph J. Blake & Associates P234704
X Depaosit for the Purchase of property located at 6311-6329 NE _
B-78511 2nd Ave. LHP #92 including deposit fee of $150.00 800,150.00 800,150.00 900,150.00 Clerk of Courts DP 97673
X Appraisal report for a portion of Land located at NE 61st Street . L .
B8-78511 and NE 2nd Avenue 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 Quinlivan Appraisal, P. A. P051454
B8-78511 Reso #01-1029 Closing Costs 177,065.77 177.065.77 177,065.77 - Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP 86181
B-78511 Amount required for option - 254 NE 59 Ter 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 - 254 NE 59 Terr Charlotte Stevens DPB6189
B78511 |19t Demoliton of 2 two stofy CBS structure located at 265-71 5,006.80 5,006.80 5,006.80 . Lango Equipment SVC, Inc. P235659
B78511  |1ot@! Demoliton of a two story CBS stucture located al 263 NE 5,499.60 5.499.60 5.499.00 0.60 Lango Equipment SVC, Inc. P040507
B78511 | Demoilion services for the following addresses: 254, 264, 274 43,934.00 43,934.00 43,934.00 ; Demolition Masters fnc. P044023
"iB-78511 Acqulsilicnlof254 NE 59 Ter {669,000.00) 547,922.90 547,822.90 547,922.90 - 254 NE 59 Terr Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP94176
B.78511 Acquisition of Keystone Trailer Park a/k/a Lincoln Properties R
Allocation is 2,750,00.00
B-78511 Acquisition costs related to Keystone Trailer Park 90,000.00
. Professional svcs to provide topographic and boundary survey . N
B 78511 proposaliquote for Key Stone Trailer Park 23,350.00 23,350.00 19,200.00 4,150.00 Leiter, Perez & Associates, Inc. P040033
Professional Services to perform a PH i Environmental Site Total amount of PO was reduced due to "
8-78511 Assessment at Keystone Trailer Park focated at 6307 NE 2 Ave 24,976.00 24.975.70 24,975.70 ) discounts taken of $.30 URS Corporation P040230
B-768511 Code Enforcement liens related to Keystone Traiter Park B
{200,000.00}
B-78511 Environmental Consultant required 10,100.00 40,100.00 10,100.00 - ATC Associates P041382
B-78511 Escrow Deposit on 6301-07 NE 2 Ave 50,000.00 50,000.00 §0,000.00 - 6301-07 NE 2 Ave Grueninger & Pujol PA DP86196
B-78511 Remaining Deposit on 6301-07 NE 2 Ave 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 - Grueninger & Pujol PA DP94168
B-78511 Purchase of Property localed at 6301-6307 NE 2nd Ave 2,451,961.07 2,451,961.07 2,451,961.07 - Grueninger & Pujol PA DP99314
R Title Search report on properlies in connection with Little Haiti o 1 e Ti
B-78511 Park Proiect 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,485.00 1,515.00 Attomey's Title Insurance Fund, inc. P040255
8.78511 g;;r;::::d for option to purchase property located at 245 NE 100.00 100.00 100.00 . Thomas N. Yates DP942233
8-78511 Purchase Property at 245 NE 59 Street 102,678.58 102,678.59 102,678.59 - 245 NE 59 ST Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP95366
Fumish & install 90 lineal feet of &' ft high temporary chain link signed req on 6-17-05:
8-78511 fence with 10’ wide double swing gate at property located at 245 1,120.00 1,120.00 1,120.00 9 q ' Warren Fence Co. P054584
per proposal #2636
NE 59th St.
8-78511 Fencing in different city-owned properties in the Liitle Haiti area 5,000.00 5,100.00 5,100.00 - Fence Conneclion P041992
B8-78511 Deposit on 6421 NE 2 avenue 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 - Res#04-0069 Cosgrove Law Offices
Professional Services to perform a Phase il Environmental Site In refation lo the Lilile Hai Park Project at
8-78511 P v 6,000.00 6,000,00 6,000.00 . a {olal cost of $6,065 which includes $65 JURS Corporation P043468
Assessment at the property located at 6421 NE 2nd Avenue N
for Contingency #1
B-78511 Purchase Property at 6421 NE 2 Ave 490,310.70 490,310.70 490,310.70 - ‘Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP95397
B-78511 Deposit on 247 NE 59 Street 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 - Res #04-0068 Cosgrove Law Offices
B-78511 Purchase Property at 247 NE 59 Street 167,165.61 167,165.61 167,165.61 - Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA
Professional Services {o perform a PH Il Environmental Site A .
8-78511 A t tocated at 259 NE 59 Street. 11,525.00 11,525.00 11,525.00 ATC Associates P042993
Appraisal services for properlies located at 301 NE 62nd Street, Change order done by Purchasing to
B8-78511 275 NE 59 Street and 5910 NE 3rd Avenue for work to be 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 - correct the body of the PO to read work to |Waronker & Associates P043226
handled expeditiously for Litife Haiti not Mode! City . be done in Little Haili, and not Model City.
Appraisal services for properties located at 275 NE 59 Street and Change order done by Purchasing to
B-78511 5910 NE 3rd Avenue for work to be done expeditiously for Little 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 - comrect the body of the PO to read work to }Integra Appraisal and Real Estate P043231
Haiti not Model City Trust. be done in Little Haiti, and not Model City.

7/2212005
4:25 PM



CiP PROJECT: 331412

4.25PM

Little Haiti Park Land Acquisition & Development
Appropriations
Funding Sousces:
Contribution from General Fund 146,200.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 20,000,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds (5th Year) 100,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds - Interest 250,000.00
Total:| §  20,496,200.00
Expenditures
B/MNumber ;Vendor/Description Alocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date | Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Reg./PO ¥
Alc proposal #31.2004-042601 in relation
Professional Services required to conduct additionat :; :‘eesgglzmac;? :;(aer: dz’;’\zﬁ::;:(ﬁa' cost
B-78511 Erévusr;nsnt\:;llal Site Assessment at the Property located at 245 6,950.00 6,950.00 4,600.00 2,350.00 $2,350 fee for Contingency #1 (two add ATC Associates P043461
monitoring wells, soil & groundwater
analysis. )
8-78511 ‘;’:{:s;;‘*3"1’%;‘;g’;:;’:;’r“::PE':";:"L;';’;;ZP“’PE“Y 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 . signed req on 7-6-04 Quinlivan Appraisal, P.A, P044460
B-78511 Demolition services for 245 NE 59 St. 5,914.08 5914.08 5,814.08 - signed req on 7-8-04 Demolition M Inc. P04456€
B-78511 Demolition sesvices for 247 NE 59 St. 11,368.00 11,368.00 11,366.00 - signed req on 7-8-04 Demolition M: Inc. P04457
B-78511 Oemolition services for 6421 NE 2 Ave, 24,554.02 24,554.02 24,554.02 - signed req on 7-8-04 Demolition M Inc. P044565
B-78511 ?:r’r“m""' of additional trash inside of the building at 254 NE 58 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 . signed req on 7-16-04 Demolition Masters Inc. P044634
878511 g:gr‘i':":" ;;:“N“E" :;"F:: lotlevel; hauling away all demoiition 9,815.00 9,815.00 9,815.00 - signed req on 7-16-04 Demolition Masters inc, P044635
B-78511 ::z::'a':‘em‘:‘y"g';gaoig fink fence around various properties - 7,895.00 7,895.00 6.740.00 1,155.00 signed req on 7-16-04 Warren Fence Co. P044555
B78511  |Temoval of rash located in between 254 ne 59 Terr ang 245 NE 1,000.00 1,000,00 1,000.00 - signed req on 8-10-04 Demolifion Masters inc. P045023
R Provide appraisal reports for property addresses 212 NE 59th N Due to condemnation, court requires 2 .
B78511 _|Tem, 211 NE 50th Terr, 225 NE 591h SL 215 NE 50th St 8,000.00 8,000.00 §,000.00 appraisal reports. Waronker & Associates P050305
Appraisal reports for the following properties; 212 NE 591h . . . .
8.78511 Terace, 211 NE 59th Terrace, 225 NE 59th St. and 215 NE 6,400.00 6,400.00 6,400.00 R went straight to Purchasing without CIP Integ@ Appraisal and Real Estate PO45641
59th St approval, Associates
Provide Professional services to provide boundary surveys for signed req on 10-22-04
B-78511 the following properties, 212 NE 59 Terr., 211 NE 59 St., 215 NE 15,500.00 15,500.00 15,500.00 - gr ro oqsa{,#zo'(m ’110 645 Leiter, Perez & Associates, Inc. P050932
59 St, 225 NE 59 St,, 6311 NE 2nd Ave., 301 NE 62nd St, per Frop e
R Deposit for the Purchase of properties located in the Little Haiti _ .
B-78511 area at 212 NE 59th Terr, 211 NE 56th St, and 215 NE 5th St. 1,896,900.00 1,896,900.00 1,896,900.00 Parcel's #67,75,76 Clerk of the Courts DP 99339
:3-75511 Provide appraisal reports for properly address 301 NE 62 Street 6,800.00 6,800.00 6,800.00 - Integra Appraisal and Real Estate Assoc P045836
B-78511 :;‘;f::::ﬂ bl :’y‘;’:;"ffszg 'S'fr’;‘;'f:;";’;'g: Site 1,875.00 1,975.00 1,975.00 - per Peico Proposal #93-10-902 dated 9-14{ Professional Engineering & InspectionCo | P050414
B-78571 | Purchase property 301 NE 62 Street 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.60 s Soul Harvest Miracle Revival Center Inc. DP97551
B.78511 lsltelmbursement from Greenberg & Taurig for property 301 NE 62 {1,000.00) {1,000.00) _ JE 30360
B-78511 _|Purchase of property located at 301 NE 62 Street 2,282,504.10 2,282,504.10 2,282,504.10 - payment made with no CIP approval Grueninger & Pujol PA DP97692
2p)
B-78511 Escrow Deposit on 301 NE 62nd Street 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 - Grueninger & Pujol PA DP97655
B-78511 tinstallation of chain link fence at 301 NE 62nd Street. 3,350.00 3,350.00 3,350.00 - signed req 4-14-05 Ronald M. Gibbons P053561
Provide legal services consisting counseling, giving legal advice,
g formulating legal strategy and acting as counsel with respect to signed req 12-6-04 .
878511 the eminent domain and property acquisition issues related to 200,000.00 200,000.00 149,037.40 50,962.60 per Resolution #04-0399 Weiss Serota & Helfman PA P051455
Little Haiti Park Project
B-78511 Advertising for community meeting 1,494.60 1,494.60 1,494.60 - Invi# 1227024001 Miami Herald AD 10918
g Publication services rendered for case no. 04-12313 CA13, City N payment made with no CIP approval . N .
5 _735_1_1_ ___{of Miami v. Domino Real Eslate Dev. Et at 184.00 184.00 184.00 Inv #0050300705 Daily Business Review 0P 87678
R Publication services rendered for case no. 04-12312 CA13, Cily N payment made with no CIP approval . " .
878591 lof Miami v. Domino Real Estate Dev. £t ai 19160 191.60 19160 Inv #0051631605 Daily Business Review bp s7677
% Publication services rendered for case no. 04-12152 CA30, City . payment made with no CIP approval " . .
B8-78511 of Miami v, Pele Taylor 263.50 263.50 263.50 T #0051632104 Daily Business Review DP 97689
B-78511___ |Appraisal repod for the property located at 207 NE 55th St. 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 - signed req 4-29-05 Quinlivan Appraisal, P.A. POS53560
Furnish & install 85' lineal feet of 6' ft high temporary chain link N . e
B8-78511 fence with 10’ wide double swing gate. Plus increase by $546.00. 1,226.00 1.226.00 1,226.00 signed req 5-5-05 ‘Warren Fence Co. P053861
Provide an appraisal update to estimate the market value of the -
8-78511 fee simple interest for the properiies located at 212 NE 59th Terr, 5,800.00 5,800.00 5,800.00 - Integra Appraisal and Real Estate Assoc P054306
211 NE 59th St., 215 NE 59th ST,
Environmental Site Assessment for the properties located at 212 signed req on 6-6-05:
B-78511 NE 50th Terr, 215 NE 59th St. and 211 NE 59th St. , in §5,750.00 5,750.00 5,750.00 egr ‘o 023l #93~05-'288 dated 5/17/05 Professionai Engineering & Inspection Co. P054467
connection with the development of Little Haili Park, per prop
Totals:| 20,322,200.00 17.402,437.29 10,856,118.41 6,546,317.88
Balance of Appropriations: $174,000.00 | $ 3093,762.71
712212005



DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: __8/23/05 DISTRICT: __ 5
NAME OF PROJECT:_Land Acquisition for 6311-6329 NE 2™ Avenue LHP#92 in connection with
Little Haiti Park

INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: Economic Development

INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Madeline Valdes (305) 416-1461

C.LLP. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: 331412

ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER:

(IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? [X|]YES [ INO Ifyes,
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $1.349 000 (320 Million in first Series. total $25 Million, estimated balance is

$174,000
SOURCE OF FUNDS: _Little Haiti Park Land Acquisition & Development

ACCOUNT CODE(S): 331412
If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [ ] YES LJNO
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Are matching funds Budgeted? [ ] YES [JNO Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget

3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Approval of settlement of all claims for compensation to New Bethany Mission,

Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation for the acquisition of the property located at 6311-6329 NE 20d Avenue
Miami, Florida in connection with the development of Little Haiti Park.

ADA Compliant? [] YES []NO [ ] N/A

Approved by Audit Committee? XIYES [JNO [[JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? Ll YES [ NO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg./Dist. Commissioner Approval? [ ] YES ] NO[JN/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? ] YES No (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval []6months [ ]12 months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:
4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? [ JYES[CJNO 1If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? L] YES[]NoO
If not, have additional funds been identified? [JYES[]JNO
Source(s) of additional funds:

Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED.
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? O YES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact [JYES[]NO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? LJYES[JNO

Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact
Approved by Commission? L] YES [INO []N/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? (JYES []NO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

6. COMMENTS: Includes purchase price plus to shorten extension to stay: bullding is to be used in project.
Additional funding will come from County GOB. Land acquisition phase is completed.

DATE: 8/23/05

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials [X] YES [JNO




AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM

FILE ID:

Date: 8/10/2005 Requesting Department: Economic Development
Commission Meeting Date: 9/8/2005 . District Impacted: 35

Type: [X] Resolution [ ] Ordinance [ ] Emergency Ordinance [ ] Discussion Item
[ ] Other

Subject: Approval of settlement of all claims for compensation to New Bethany Baptist Mission, Inc.. a
Florida not-for-profit corporation for the acquisition of the property located at 631 1-6329 NE 2™
Avenue, Miami, Florida, in connection with the development of Little Haiti Park.

Purpose of Item:

Accepting the proposed stipulated final judgment and joint motion for its entry, in a form acceptable
to the City Attorney, in full settlement of all claims for compensation for New Bethany Baptist
Mission, Inc., a Florida Not-for-Profit Corporation (“Comdemnees”) for the acquisition of the
property located at 6311-6329 NE 2™ Avenue, Miami, Florida, (“Property”), in connection with the
development of Little Haiti Park, in compliance with the mediated settlement agreement entered into
on July 26, 2005 by the parties resulting from mediation pursuant to court order. This Resolution
further allocates funds in the amount of One Million Three Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Dollars
($1,349,000.00) from the $255 Million Dollar Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond
to cover the cost of said acquisition inclusive of cost of attorney’s fees and expenses, surveys,
appraisals, environmental reports, title insurance and other costs associated with said acquisition.

Background Information:

See Supplemental Page attached.

Budget Impact Analysis

NO Is this item related to revenue?

YES Is this item an expenditure? If so, please identify funding source below.
General Account No:
Special Revenue Account No:
CIP Project No: 331412-819307-810

YES Is this item funded by Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bonds?

Start Up Capital Cost:
Maintenance Cost:
Total Fiscal Impact: $1,349.000.00
Final Approvals
;,’ P (SIGN AND DATE)
cr | FC §~/) ~CF5  Budget
Gl{g!gxtn: orfcewmg capital fnds N //9 Risk Management
/ . A\ .
Purchasing N }ﬁ Dept. DlrectoW\ o M
Chief City Manager

Page 1 of 2



Re: Approval of settlement of all claims for compensation to New Bethany Baptist Mission, Inc., a

Florida not-for-profit corporation for the acquisition of the property located at 6311-6329 NE ond
Avenue, Miami, Florida, in connection with the development of Little Haiti Park.

Supplemental Page

Background Information:

On July 26, 2005, as a result of the mediation, the Parties agreed to a Mediated Settlement in full
settlement of all claims for compensation, including statutory interest in connection with development
of Little Haiti Park. The parties agreed on a Purchase Price of One Million Seventy Thousand Four
Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($1,070,485.00). The Purchase Price exceeds the average appraised
value by One Hundred Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($130,485.00). The
parties further agreed that the consideration for Condemnees waiver of their right to pursue an
additional year extension of time to the occupancy period is One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Dollars
($119,000.00). The attorney fees for the Condemnees are the amount of One Hundred Twenty
Thousand Dollars ($120,000.00), and were calculated and measured as provided in Florida Statute
73.092(1). The parties established Ten Thousand Five Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($10,515.00) as
compensation for moving expenses. The proposed Stipulated Final Judgment provides for a period of
possession until February 16, 2006 and a writ of possession for immediate execution by the sheriff to
remove Condemnees from the Property as of February 16, 2006. It is a condition precedent to the
validity of the settlement and its execution that the City Commission of the City of Miami approve the
settlement by a greater majority of a 4/5ths vote of its members.

Page 2 of 2



..Title

A RESOLUTION, BY AN AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OF 4/5THS OF THE MEMBERS
OF THE CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S), ACCEPTING A
PROPOSED STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT AND JOINT MOTION FOR ITS
ENTRY, IN A FORM ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY ATTORNEY, IN FULL
SETTLEMENT OF ALL CLAIMS FOR COMPENSATION FOR NEW BETHANY
BAPTIST MISSION, INC., A FLORIDA NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION
(‘COMDEMNEES”) FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 6311-6329 NE 2P
AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA (“PROPERTY”), IN CONNECTION WITH THE
DEVELOPMENT OF LITTLE HAITI PARK, IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
MEDIATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO ON JULY 26, 2005
BY THE PARTIES RESULTING FROM MEDIATION PURSUANT TO COURT
ORDER; FURTHER ALLOCATING FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION
THREE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND ($1,349,000.00) FROM THE
$255 MILLION HOMELAND DEFENSE/NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT
BOND TO COVER THE COST OF SAID ACQUISITION INCLUSIVE OF COST
OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND EXPENSES, SURVEYS, APPRAISALS,
ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS, TITLE INSURANCE AND OTHER COSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH SAID ACQUISITION.

..Body

WHEREAS, pursuant to its authority under Chapters 73 and 166, Florida
Statutes, the City filed a petition in eminent domain to acquire the property located at
6311-6329 NE 2" Avenue, Miami, Florida; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to its authority under Chapter 74, Florida Statutes, the City
petitioned the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in case no., 04-24598 CA 02
for entry of an Order of Taking to acquire title to the Property in advance of final
judgment; and

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2005 the Court ruled that Comdemnees be granted
extended use of the site until March 7, 2006 (the “Occupancy Period”) with the right to

further request an extension of their occupancy period for an additional year should the



Comdemnees buy another site but needed additional time to stay for construction
purposes; and

WHEREAS, if the additional time is granted to Comdemnees by the Court, the
City would have to phase the construction thereby increasing construction costs: and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2005, as a result of the mediation, the parties agreed to
a mediated settlement in full settlement of all claims for compensation, including
statutory interest in connection with development of Little Haiti Park; and

WHEREAS, the average of two appraisals established Nine Hundred Forty
Thousand Dollars ($940,000) as the fair market value for the Property; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed on a Purchase Price of One Million Seventy
Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($1,070,485.00); and

WHEREAS, the Purchase Price exceeds the average appraised value by One
Hundred Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($130,485.00); and

WHEREAS, the Parties agreed that the consideration for Condemnees waiver of
their right to pursue an additional year extension of time to the Occupancy Period is
One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Dollars ($119,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the attorney fees for the Condemnees in the amount of One
Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000.00), as provided in the Mediated
Settlement Agreement, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “A”, were
calculated and measured as provided in Florida Statute 73.092(1); and

WHEREAS, the Parties established Ten Thousand Five Hundred Fifteen Dollars

($10,515.00) as compensation for moving expenses; and



WHEREAS, the Proposed Stipulated Final Judgment provides for a period of
possession until February 16, 2006 and a writ of possession and/or writ of assistance
for immediate execution by the sheriff to remove Condemnees from the Property as of
February 16, 2006; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the validity of the settlement and its
execution that the City Commission of the City of Miami approve the settlement by a
greater majority of a 4/5ths vote of its members; and

WHEREAS, failing such approval the Mediated Settlement shall be automatically
null and void without the necessity of further action by either party;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF MIAMI, FLORIDA;

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this
Resolution are hereby adopted by reference thereto and incorporated herein as if fully
set forth in this Section.

Section 2.  The proposed stipulated final judgment and joint motion for its entry
is hereby accepted.

Section 3. By a four-fifths (4/5ths) affirmative vote, the City Manager is hereby
authorized' to accept the proposed stipulated final judgment and joint motion for its
entry, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, between the City of Miami and
Condemnees, to occupy and acquire the property located at 6311-6329 NE 2" Avenue,
Miami, Florida, in compliance with the Mediated Settlement Agreement between the
Parties pursuant to court ordered mediation on July 26, 2005, with funds in the amount

of One Million Three Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($1,349,000.00) from the



$255 Million Dollar Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond hereby
allocated to cover the cost of said acquisition, inclusive of attorney’s fees and
expenses, surveys, appraisals, environmental reports, title insurance and other costs
associated with said acquisition.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption
and signature of the Mayor.Z

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of , 2005.

Manuel A. Diaz, Mayor

ATTEST:

Priscilla A. Thompson
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

Jorge L. Fernandez
City Attorney

..Footnote

' The herein authorization is further subject to compliance with all requirements that may be imposed by

the City Attorney, including but not limited to those prescribed by applicable City Charter and Code
provisions.



If the Mayor does not sign this Resolution, it shall become effective at the end of ten calendar days
from the date it was passed and adopted. If the Mayor vetoes this Resolution, it shall become effective
immediately upon override of the veto by the City Commission.



EXnibir A

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIRCUIT CIVIL DIVISION

CITY OF MIAM]I, a Florida municipal
corporation,

Petitioner,
_ Case No.: 04-24598 CA 02
VSs. Parcel No.: 92

NEW BETHANY BAPTIST MISSION
INC., a Florida not-for Profit corporation
and MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, et al.,

Defendants.

MEDIATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

At the Mediation Conference held on July 26, 2005, the parties reached the
following Settlement Agreement:

1. Petitioner will pay to Defendants, New Bethany Baptist Mission, Inc., the
sumof § | Zoo opo, 0o in full settlement of all claims for
compensatidn from Petitioner whatsoever, including statutory interest, but excluding
attorney’s and experts’ fees and costs. Said sum will be subject to claims for
apportionment, if any.

2. Petitioner is entitled to a credit in the amount of $ 900 06 . OO

which was previously deposited in the Registry of the Court in this case by Petitioner.

3. Counsel for Petitioner and Defendant will jointly submit to the Court for
signature a mutually approved Stipulated Final Judgment in this matter as soon as
practical hereafter.

4. Petitioner will pay Defendant the balance due of $ 20 000, 00
within 15 days of the actual date of receipt by Petitioner’s counsel of a
conformed copy of the aforesaid Stipulated Final Judgment from the Court.




5. The Court will retain jurisdiction herein as to the matter of Defendant’s

attorrey-s-fees amd experts’ fees and costs.

6. Attached hereto is an addendum to this Agreement.

v Yes No

This Agreement, dated July 26, 2005, and the attached addendum, if any,
contam(s) all of the agreements of the parties.

A NS

Petltlon$ C,(lty o

Attorney for Qetitioner

Vit

Mediator

4



ADDENDUM TO MEDIATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This settlement is made subject to the following additional conditions:
|, Tes A\q}?-c.&m—ud'r ) 5‘m\QJLLc,c,rvTo f\-fvplbllad/(t,
Bt/ T Crr}/ o /M A Q«T/\/ ADMM)‘S’TWATW)AJ/
THJ-— C«‘r\/ Conmmission AN THe
HW"\N‘Q DorenNse “Bond Ouvers tq),d”

Comm«r*rf_ﬁ

2. Ag cONS(DERATION fpor. THE C\Ty's
%MMMT’ T ({DA;I ThA. Suwm E%DLC/I Fred
MEREIN , THeE ClhiuReH colTRAcTs AND
?{&A\ajz,a 79 VACATR THE SLWBIRELT pllo#)&ﬁﬂ’ \/
INO LATER.  THAMN rv.-briv\ARq (S Zm%. THE
Chrcl - shacc Be ENTITLEN T mMmJu-Le  TH-
1¥amoVABLE cCcHeRald FIXTHRES AT TAcHEA
tererp As Exaidir A, ALl movasee
ChRel EixTLRAS AnD Re2son AL vpkal,&ul‘r}/

n\mm

Pe moner ty of
/ Attorpe for Petltﬂ)nér -

Mediator




ADDENDUM TO MEDIATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This settlement is made subject to the following additional conditions:
 THAT RemAINS op THE SuBJEeT QRMT\/
Jcn@sciam&wr TO F/aw/ (5?%@ L
SHALL 'E’a Deem=ed To ‘Br ABANDoANED,
B, T ChoRew FupRYNeR Nghteys
TNAT O THOT TuWER Coop i
ORAR - T CURE SlhAvre ey
A \Wpir or $¥S5.055 (0n At [ o
A e or AsssTRAcE = R
MMANATE EXCEcATION ~?\/ b
Shar FE To Rxuroie '\NLQ/CL\U/&;:#
TRIm  TTHL TB e T %b@&ﬁ—e—ﬁjy s
v FQ@KMI?«\// &, 2006,

4. THe C‘/l-“\// of MiAMm __GHALL @/W
#120 coo.00 As RAY MAA T (A fou,L

Petifioner, Clty of Miami

Attorney for Petitioner

M‘

Mediator




ADDENDUM TO MEDIATED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This settlement is made subject to the following additional conditions:

OF _Any A Acc Aﬁ—vkz\uz\/S’ FEES

AN TN E cAsE .,

AN (QA

Petmon C1ty of M1am1

[\.

Attomey for Petitioner

\/
/A

Mediator



12/8

bt “HY

ALLIED APPRAISAL SERVICRS, INC.

INVENTORY AND VALUATION
NEW BETHANY BAPTIST MISSION
AA FILE # 0412-102 6311-6329 NE 2ND STREET, MIAMT, FLORIDA AS OF 01/12/2005

REPLACEMENT PCT WMARKET SALVAGE RELOCATR
ITEM QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY APPRAISED COST NEW DEP VALUR VALUE cosT

ACCT. 1 Immovable Church Fixtures
LOC. 1 Sanctuary

1 3 Ceiling fans, with lamps 480 45 264 0 225
2 4 Ceiling fans, no lamps 500 45 275 0 300
3 1 Control booth, 6' x 7' x 7'H, drywall 3,500 45 1,925 4] 3,000
enclosure, steel security bars & 2 windows
4 1 Altar, 20' x 50', wood, carpet over, incl 9,000 45 4,950 0 7,500
choir levels and steps
@ Lot -Steel security bars at baptistry 575 35 374 0 100
6 Lot Baptistry, concrete, 5’ x 10’ x 3'd, incl 5,000 35 3,250 0 3,800
mur, in
Speaker enclosures, steel bars, 3' x 4°' 500 35 325 0 120
Security system, motion detectors 2,000 45 1,100 Q 500
9 4 Wall air conditioners 2,800 45 1,540 100 400
@ 1 Speaker enclosure on floor, steel bars 800 35 520 0 40
11 Lot Choir & Altar Pew seating, 9- misc sized 3,875 55 1,744 100 500
: sections, 6.37, 7', 9.5"' & 11'L wood '
veneer

ACCT. 1 Immovable Church Fixtures
LOC. 2 Fellowship Hall

ocC *77 CON™ /&7 72)0

Q/Q)7HCHOCT

ot A

IAGS TTICSTUMAY (13T TIY

{

h

Ex

2Z2/68 3IdOYd



12/01

0= Tl Moued /

ALLIED APPRAISAL SERVICES, 1INC.

INVENTORY AND VALUATION
NEW BETHANY BAPTIST MISSION

AA PILE # 0412-102 6311-6329 NE 2ND STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA AS OF 01/12/200%
. REPLACEMENT PCT MARKET SALVAGE RELOCATE
ITEM QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY APPRAISED COST NEW DEP VALUR VALUE COsT
20 1 Wall air conditioner 700 45 385 25 100
ACCT. 1 Immovable Church Pixtures
LOC. 20 Children's Church
21 1 Pcdium, wood, carpet over, 6' x 8' x 6"H 340 45 187 0 180
22 2 Ceiling fans 250 45 138 0 100
ACCT. 1 Immovable Church Fixtures
LOC. 25 Throughout
Lot Steel security bars on exterior and 9,000 35 5,850 0 7,500
interior doors, windows & air
conditioners, est 30 openings
24 Lot Telephone System 500 45 275 0 300
ACCT. 1 Immovable Church Fixtures
LOC. 30 Outside
25 1 Trailer/shed, 20°'L, steel, bad condition 2,000 80 400 0 0
not incl contents
@ 1 Church schedule sign, 4' x 4', letters on 600 45 330 0 600
panel, fence mounted post
:2% 1 Identification sign, Illuminated faces two 5,000 45 2,750 0 . 2,500
./ sides, 3' x 8’, enclosed post, 18'H
1 Building Sign, metal & plastic cross on 2,500 35 1,625 0 600

front tower facade, est 10'H

.-

o~ w2 o s e e

CNACS "™l T hdN\1 | Il T T =y —wa s

-r\b4 §

YITT



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11™
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASENO.: 04-24598 CA 02
CITY OF MIAMI, a Florida municipal

corporation,
PARCEL: 92
Petitioner,

V.

NEW BETHANY BAPTIST MISSION,
INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation,
and MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents.
/

STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT AS TO
RESPONDENT NEW BETHANY BAPTIST MISSION, INC.

This matter came before the Court upon stipulation and joint motion of Petitioner, CITY
OF MIAMI, a Florida municipal corporation (“City”), and Respondent, NEW BETHANY
BAPTIST MISSION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (“New Bethany”),' for entry of
final judgment awarding possession of real property to the City and payment of full
compensation to New Bethany. The Court being fully advised in the premises, it is

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that:

1. The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this cause,
including all persons and entities claiming any equity, lien, title, or other interest in or to Paicel
92, described as:

Tract “K” of Reid Agres, according to the plat thereof, as recorded

in Plat Book 50, Page 84, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade
County, Florida



2. The City has complied with Sections 73.031 and 74.041, Florida Statutes, and has
properly served all Respondents with a Summons, Petition in Eminent Domain, Notice of Lis
Pendens, and Declaration of Taking, the originals of which have been filed by the City with the
Clerk of Court. The pleadings in this cause are sufficient and the City is properly exercising its
delegated authority for a public purpose. The Declaration of Taking filed in this cause was made
in good faith and based upon a valid appraisal.

3. New Bethany, as the former owner and current occupant of Parcel 92, shall
recover the following from the City for the taking of Parcel 92:

(a) as full compensation for property taken as well as any and all other claims for
damages and/or compensation with respect to the particular parcel described herein, the amount
of ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS
($1,200,000.00); and

(b) as reasonable attorney’s fees incurred in defending this lawsuit (based upon a
$400,000.00 benefit achieved), the amount of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($120,000.00), which sum shall represent full payment of all
attorney’s fees under §73.092, Florida Statutes, whether benefit achieved or non-monetary based,
arising from this cause.

4, Pursuant to an Order of Taking entered by this Court on February 16, 2005, the
City has already deposited into the Registry of the Clerk of Court the amount of NINE
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($900,000.00).

5. Accordingly, the City shall deposit an additional FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($420,000.00) into the Registry of the Clerk of
Court within 20 days of this Stipulated Final Judgment being entered. Deposit of the amount set

forth in this paragraph shall be evidenced by the Clerk of Court issuing a receipt which shall be
2



recorded in the public records of Miami-Dade County along with a Notice of Deposit executed
by the City.

6. As consideration for receiving the amount of full compensation specified in
Paragraph 3 above, New Bethany agrees and is specifically ordered to completely vacate Parcel
92, and all improvements thereon, no later than February 15, 2006 (“deadline for possession”).
New Bethany further agrees and is specifically ordered to remove all personal property from
Parcel 92, and all improvements thereon, no later than the deadline for possession. If New
Bethany fails to remove all personal property by the deadline for possession, the City shall not be
responsible for the loss or destruction of such personal property.

7. Except as stated in Paragraph 8 below, New Bethany agrees and is specifically
ordered not to remove any property classified as “immovable church fixtures” in a 21-page
appraisal report by Allied Appraisal Services, Inc. dated June 22, 2005, a copy of which has been
provided to the City and New Bethany.

8. By stipulation of the City and New Bethany, only those immovable church
fixtures designated as nos. 7, 10, 26, 27, and 28 in the Allied Appraisal Services appraisal report
(circled in Exhibit “A” attached hereto) may be removed from Parcel 92. New Bethany agrees
and is specifically ordered to remove those immovable church fixtures specified herein in a
manner that minimizes damage to Parcel 92 and all improvements thereon.

9. Without further Court order, the Clerk of Court shall issue a writ of possession to
remove New Bethany or any other occupant who remains in possession of Parcel 92 after the
deadline for possession. On February 16, 2006, or as soon thereafter as practipable, the Clerk of
Court shall issue a writ of possession in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and shall

process such writ for immediate execution.



10.  New Bethany agrees and is specifically ordered to deliver no later than the
deadline for possession, via personal delivery or U.S. Mail, all keys to any improvements upon
Parcel 92 to Madeline Valdes, Property Manager, Department of Economic Development, City
of Miami, 44 S.W. 2™ Avenue, 3™ Floor, Miami, FL 33130.

11. The Court retains jurisdiction of this case and the parties to this cause in order to:
(a) enforce the terms of the Order of Taking and this Stipulated Final Judgment with regard to
possession and occupancy of Parcel 92; (b) award reasonable expert witness fees and costs; and
(c) apportion the amount of full compensation specified herein among all respondents identified
in the Petition in Eminent Domain.

12. Upon entry of this Stipulated Final Judgment, any and all claims by New Bethany
for compensation and damages of any nature whatsoever, including any and all claims for

attorney’s fees, but excluding claims for reasonable expert witness fees and costs, shall be

resolved with respect to Parcel 92.

DONE AND ORDERED this day of 2005, at Miami, Miami-

Dade County, Florida.

Circuit Judge

copies: Robert C. Byrne
Thomas Goldstein
Mitchell J. Burnstein



JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY
OF THE ABOVE STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT

Petitioner, CITY OF MIAMI, a Florida municipal corporation, and Respondent, NEW

BETHANY BAPTIST MISSION, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, jointly move for

entry of the above Stipulated Final Judgment.

JORGE L. FERNANDEZ, CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF MIAMI

Weiss Serota Helfman
Pastoriza Cole & Boniske, P.A.
Counsel for City of Miami
3107 Stirling Road, Suite 300
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33312
Telephone: (954) 763-4242
Telecopier: (954) 764-7770

By:

Mitchell J. Burnstein
Florida Bar No. 813249
Steven E. Taylor
Florida Bar No. 147990

NEW BETHANY BAPTIST MISSION, INC.

By:
As:

Brigham Moore, LLP

Counsel for New Bethany Baptist Mission
203 S.W. 13th Street

Miami, FL. 33130

Telephone: (305) 858-2400

Telecopier: (305) 858-5828

By:

Robert C. Byrne
Florida Bar No. 141372



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by

U.S. Mail to all parties on the Service List attached hereto, this __dayof , 2005.

WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN
PASTORIZA COLE & BONISKE, P.A.
Counsel for Petitioner

3107 Stirling Road, Suite 300

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312

Telephone: (954) 763-4242

Telecopier: (954) 764-7770

Mitchell J. Burnstein
Florida Bar No: 813249
Steven E. Taylor
Florida Bar No: 147990



12/8

ALLIED APPRATSAL SERVICRS, INC.

AA FILE # 0412-102

INVENTORY AND VALUATION
NEW BETHANY BAPTIST MISSION
6311-6329 NE 2ND STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA

AS OF 01/12/2005

REPLACEMENT PCT WMARKET SALVAGE RELOCATE
ITEH QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY APPRATISED COST NEW DEP VALUR VALUE COSsT
ACCT. 1 Immovable Church Fixtures
LOC. 1 Sanctuary
1 3 Ceiling fans, with lamps 480 45 264 0 225
2 4 Ceiling fans, no lamps 500 45 275 0 300
3 1 Control booth, 6' x 7' x 7'd, drywall 3,500 45 1,925 0 3,000
enclosure, Steel security bars & 2 windows
4 1 Altar, 20" x 50', wood, carpet over, incl 9,000 45 4,950 0 7,500
choir levels and steps
N
Y‘O {jy Lot l-Steel security bars at baptistry 575 35 374 0 100
‘6 Lot Baptistry, concrete, 5' x 10’ x 3'd, incl 5,000 35 3,250 4] 3,800
mural background & plumbing
- {f\ 2  Speaker enclosures, steel bars, 3' x 4' 500 35 325 0 120
~/
8 Lot Security system, motion detectors 2,000 45 1,100 0 500
S 4 Wall air conditioners 2,800 45 1,540 100 400
o '
- = {10 1 Speaker enclosure on floor, steel bars 800 35 520 0 40
11 Lot - Cheoir & Altar Pew seating, 9- misc sized 3,875 55 1,744 100 500
sections, 6.37, 7', 9.5" & 11'L wood
veneer

ACCT. 1 TImmovable Church Fixtures
LOC. 2 Pellowship Hall

ol d NS 3 Sy 3 )

O/0) Vil érr

ANGS IS TYMAAY (13T 1Y

22/68 3IOYH



O = v Mo edl /

ALLIED APPRAISAL SERVICES, INC.

INVENTORY AND VALUATION
NEW BETHANY BAPTIST MISSION

AA FILE # 0412102 6311-6329 NE 2ND STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA AS OF 01/12/200%
. REPLACEMENT PCT MARKET SALVAGE RELOCATE
ITEM QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY APPRAISED COST NEW DEP VALURE VALUE CcosT
20 1 wall air conditioner 700 415 385 25 100
ACCT. 1 Immovable Church Fixtures
LOC. 20 Children's Church
21 1 Podium, wood, carpet over, 6' x 8' x 6"H 340 45 187 0 180
22 2 Ceiling fans 250 45 138 0 100
ACCT. 1 Immovable Church Fixtures
LOC. 25 Throughout
QD - (23 Lot Steel security bars on exterior and 9,000 35 5,850 0 7,500
o/ interior doors, windows & air
conditioners, est 30 openings
24 Lot Telephone System 500 45 275 0 300
ACCT. 1 Immovable Church Fixtures
LOC. 30 Outside
25 1 Trailer/shed, 20'L, steel, bad condition 2,000 80 400 0 0
not incl contents
£ 26, 1 Church schedule sign, 4' x 4', letters on 600 45 330 0 600
panel, fence mounted post
(= o
Ei (27‘ 1 Identification sign, Illuminated faces two 5,000 45 2,750 0 2,500
~ N sides, 3' x 8', enclosed post, 18'H
@ 1 Building Sign, metal & plastic cross on 2,500 35 1,625 0 600

front tower facade, est 10'H

Re 77 CARZ /b7 /7/0A

ONS "WSIVaddy Q31T 8.9.0P61GH

¢2/11 Idvd



CIP PROJECT: 331412

Little Haiti Park Land Acquisition & Development

$50,000.00 INCREASE for add
3 SESi

S

Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Contribution from General Fund 146,200.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhoed Improvement Bond 20,000,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds (Sth Year) 100,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds - Interest 250,000.00
Total:| $ 20,496,200.00
Expenditures
BiNumber |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date | Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./PO #
Per emails dated 5/4/05, this PO was
instructed by Cary Rea for the dept to
870850  |Design 27,500.00 27.500.00 27,500.00 . e ap notbe using the balance of |, i & Rogers Design Studio, Inc. P230490
Per email from Emma Sardina a change
order will be done to close this PO
B-30295 Little Haiti Cultural Center :
B-30295 Caribbean Marketpiace Deve. - - - -
B-30295 Black Box Theater Deve. - - - -
B-30285 Prof svcs Caribbean Mkiplc & Black Box Theater - - - - 2Zyscovich, Inc.
signed PAF 6-1-05; $1,879,855 (HD Funds
B8.30205 Little Haiti Park Cultural Campus FIRST SERIES ALLOCATION 783.170.10 R Series 1), $50,000 (SNPB) and $5,000,000
ONLY ($5,000,000.00 to be added in Series 2) T (HD Funds Series 2) for a total of
$6,928,655.00
Litlle Haiti Cultural Center- Professional/Coastal Engineering Accordance with Professional Service .
B-30295 Services- Asbestos Analysis 1,455.00 1,455.00 1,455.00 Agreement #K-0400360 Atc Associates P054603
Ba0z05 | Professional Services Presentalion on the Litle Ml Parks 3,964.90 3,984.90 3,984.90 . Post Buckley Shuh & Jernigan P233104
signed req 4-12-05; in accordance with
. - N . . Res #02-144 dated 2/14/02, Res #03-089 .
B-30295 Litle Haiti Cultural Center- Professional Architectural Services 1,067,045.00 1,067,045.00 365,237.93 701,807.07 dated 1/23/03, Res #04-0151 dated Zyscovich, Inc. P053520
3/11/04 and Res #05-0126 dated 2/24/05
Little Haiti Park Cultural Campus (includes design and . -
B-30308A  |construction) - PROF plviftrey SERVICES - 74,000.00 74,000.00 20,799.39 4420061 Lite Haiti Park Culturat Campus - Black |5 oo iop, oo 042515

Box Theater

I

4:25 PM

2 5
8-78511 Appraisal Services for A2235 16,250.00 16,250.00 16,250.00 - Res 00-932 RFQ 99-00-271 Prestige Appraisal Services P224325
B-78511 integra Appraisal & Real Estate 13,480.00 13,480.00 13,480.00 - integra Appraisal & Real Estate P231106
B-78511 Prestige Appraisal Services 18,850.00 18,850.00 18,850.00 - Prestige Appraisal Services P231107
B-78511 Engineer services 158,200.00 158,200.00 159,200.00 - Post Buckley Shuh & Jemigan P230007
8-78511 Other professional services-previous 9/30/02 4,650.00 4,650.00 4,650.00 - Attorney's Title Insurance Fund, Inc. P225263
inv's 6164 (3080.00),6155 (7600.00),6167
(1520.00) refers t 0 PO 224324 but
" N N . . System shows this separately , not under
B7ss11  |Otherprofessional o e raioa) services on various 16,760.00 16,760.00 16,760.00 - payments for this PO. Since POwas  |integra Appraisal & Real Estate P224324
properties regarding the Lil o ject. closed at the time of payment, they were
treated like a DP but should have been
under this PO.
Professional services to provide environmental services to . Limited asbestos survey $3,300 and Phase| ;
B8-78511 assess 7 properties 8,750.00 9,750.00 9,750.00 | ESA Reports $6,450 ATC Associates P233977
Professional services to provide environmental services at vacani]
B-78511 property located at 295-303 NE 59 Terr in relation to Little Haiti 11,837.00 11,837.00 8,427.00 3,410.00 ATC Associates P044032
Park
Professional services required to remove underground storage
g tank and prepare tank closure assessment report for DERM at N . .
B-78511 the vacant praperty located at 299-303 NE 59 Terrace, in relation 9,610.00 9,610.00 9,610.00 Petroleum Technical Services, Inc. P044577
to the Little Haiti Park Project.
B-78511 Cost of title work related to acquisition of 3 County-owned 6.000.00 R mema in file from Carswell to BOB dated 6/
parcels, 6150 NE 4 Ave, 299 & 303 NE 59 Terr T 6-03
B-78511 Quiet Title Action -6150 NE 4 Ave 225.50 225.50 225.50 - Clerk of the Court DPg5382
B-78511 Quiet Tifle Action -299 NE 59 Terr 225.50 225.50 225.50 - Clerk of the Court 0DP94228
B-78511 Quiet Title Action -303 NE 59 Terr 225.50 225.50 225.50 - Clerk of the Court DP94229
Closing costs related to acquisilion of 3 County-owned parcels, . " R
- 4, 4. X -
B-78511 6150 NE 4 Ave, 299 & 303 NE 59 Terr 4,704.85 4,704.85 4,704.85 Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP94159
B79511  |Namafive, self-containted appraisal report for 6150 NE 4ih 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 Folio #01-3218-016-0290 Quinkivan Appraisal PO54718
avenue & 317 NE 69 Terr
B-78511 Acquisition of 255 NE 59 Ter 21,276.97 21,276.97 21,276.97 - Reso #03-473 Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA OP86193
B-78511 Acquisition of 253 NE 59 Ter 87,487.90 87.487.90 87,487.90 - Reso #03-472 Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP86192
B-78511 Option payjment for above properties 200.00 200.00 200.00 - Ary Moise DPB6160
7/22/2005



CIP PROJECT: 331412

Little Haiti

Park Land Acquisition & Development

I

Appropriations

Funding Sour:

ces;

Haiti not Modei City Trust.

be done in Litite Haiti, and not Model City.

Contribution from General Fund 146,200.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 20,000,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds (5th Year) 100,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds - Interest 250,000.00
Total:] § 20,496,200.00
Expenditures
B/Number jVendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date | Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./PO #
B-78511 Acquisifion of 263 NE 59 Ter - Res #03-471 152,474.82 152,474.82 152,474.82 - Reso #03-471 Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP94203
8-78511 Professional Services Fee Purch Prop-263 NE 58 Terr 100.00 100.00 100.00 - Res #01-1029 Wesner Isaac Fabius, Estate of DOP86176
B-78511 Acquisition of 265-71 NE 53 Ter 196,845.99 - - -
2003 Ad Valorem Taxes for the following properties, 265-71 NE . "
B-78511 59 Terr,, 263 NE 59 Terr., 255 NE 58 Terr., 253 NE 56 Terr. 9,452,714 9,452.71 9,452.71 Metropoiitan Dade County DP94178
. Appraisal report on 6311-29 NE 2 Ave. related to the Little Haiti . . .
B-78511 roject Job #A2315 (2 appraisals required 3,750.00 3,750.00 3,750.00 Waronker & Associates P234305
% Appraisal report on 6311-29 NE 2 Ave. related to the Little Haiti R .
8-78511 project Job #A2315 (2 appraisals required) 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 Joseph J. Blake & Associates P234704
- Deposit for the Purchase of property focated at 6311-6329 NE .
B.78511 2nd Ave, LHP #92 including deposit fee of $150.00 900,150.00 900,150.00 900,150.00 Clerk of Courts DP 97673
B-78511  [APpraisal report for a portion of Land located at NE 61st Street 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 - Quinfivan Appraisal, P. A. PO51454
and NE 2nd Avenue
B-78511 Reso #01-1029 Closing Costs 177,065.77 177,065.77 177,065.77 - Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP 86181
B-78511 Amount required for option - 254 NE 59 Ter 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 - 254 NE 58 Terr Charlotte Stevens DP86189
878511 | 1o18 Demolilon of atwo story CBS stucture localed at 26571 5,006.80 5.006.80 5,006.80 - Lango Equipment SVC, Inc. P235659
B-78511 :g':::rem"‘““ of atwo slory CBS structure located at 263 NE 5,499.60 5,499.60 5,499.00 0.60 Lango Equipment SVC, Inc. P040507
878511 5;’2‘;"2‘::’""“‘ for the following addresses: 254, 264, 274 43,834.00 43,934.00 43,934.00 - Demalition Maslers Inc. P044023
8-78511 Acquisition’of 254 NE 59 Ter {669,000.00) 547,922.90 547,922.90 547,922.90 - 254 NE 59 Terr Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP94176
B.78511 Acquisition of Keystone Trailer Park a/i/a Lincoln Properties R
Allocation is 2,750,00.00
B-78511 Acquisition costs related to Keystone Trailer Park 90,000.00
B.78511  |Frofessional svcs to provide topographic and boundary survey 23,350.00 23.350.00 19,200.00 4,150.00 Leiler, Perez & Associates, inc, P040033
= proposal/quote for Key Stone Trailer Park
Professional Services to perform a PH Il Environmental Site Total amount of PO was reduced due to .
878511 Assessment al Keystone Trailer Park located at 6307 NE 2 Ave 24,976.00 2497570 24,975.70 - discounts taken of $.30 URS Corporation P040230
B-78511 Code Enforcement liens related to Keystone Trailer Park .
{200,000.00)
B-78511 Environmental Consultant required 10,100.00 10,100.00 10,100.00 - ATC A P041382
B-78511 Escrow Deposit on 6301-07 NE 2 Ave $0,000.00 $0,000.00 50,000.00 - 6301-07 NE 2 Ave Grueninger & Pujol PA DP86196
B-78511 Remaining Deposit on 6301-07 NE 2 Ave 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 - Grueninger & Pujol PA DP94168
8.78511 Purchase of Property located at 6301-6307 NE 2nd Ave 2,451,961.07 2,451,961.07 2,451,961.07 - Grueninger & Pujo! PA DP99314
B.78511 | |'Wle Search report on properties in connection with Littie Haili 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,485.00 1,515.00 Attomey's Title Insurance Fund, Inc. P040255
Park Project
B-78511 g;;’;:::d for option to purchase property localed at 245 NE 100.00 100,00 100.00 . Thomas N. Yates DP942233
B-78511 Purchase Property at 245 NE 59 Street 102,678.59 102,678.59 102,678.59 - 245 NE 59 ST Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP953656
Fumish & install 90’ lineal feet of &' ft high temporary chain link signed req on 6-17-05:
B-78511 fence with 10' wide double swing gate at property localed at 245 1,120.00 1,120.00 1,120.00 g q ' Warren Fence Co, P054584
NE 59th St per proposal #2836
B8-78511 Fencing in different city-owned properties in the Little Haiti area 5,000.00 5,100.00 5,100.00 - Fence Connection P041892
8-78511 Deposit on 6421 NE 2 avenue 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 - Res#04-0069 Cosgrove Law Offices
Professional Servi {o perform a Phase Il Environmental Site In relation to the Little Haiti Park Project at
B78s11 | O °“"‘t he oronert: focatod ot 6421 NE o Aretuis. 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 - a total cost of $6,085 which includes $65 |URS Corporation P043468
ssessment at the property loca for Contingency #1
B-78511 Purchase Property at 6421 NE 2 Ave 490,310.70 490,310.70 490,310.70 - Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA DP9s5397
B8-78511 Deposit on 247 NE 59 Street 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 - Res #04-0068 Cosgrove Law Offices
B-78511 Purchase Property at 247 NE 59 Street 167,165.61 167,165.61 167,165.61 - Weisburd & Eisen & Possenti PA
R Professional Services (o perform a PH If Environmental Site . ;
B-78511 A t located at 259 NE 58 Street, 11,525.00 11,525.00 11,525.00 ATC Associates P042993
Appraisal services for properties located at 301 NE 62nd Street, Change order done by Purchasing to
8-78511 275 NE 59 Street and 5910 NE 3rd Avenue for work to be 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 - correct the body of the PO to read work to |Waronker & Associates P043226
handled expeditiously for Little Haiti not Model City . be done in Little Haiti, and not Model City.
Appraisal services for properties located at 275 NE 59 Street and Change order done by Purchasing to
B-78511 5910 NE 3rd Avenue for work to be done expeditiously for Little 5.000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 - correct the body of the PO to read work to |Integra Appraisal and Real Estate P043231

712212005
4:25 PM



CIP PROJECT: 331412

Little Haiti Park Land Acquisition & Development
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Contribution from General Fund 146,200.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond 20,000,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds {5th Year) 100,000.00
96 Safe Neighborhood Park Bonds - Interest 250,000.00
Total:1§  20,496,200.00
Expenditures
__BiNumber |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date | Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./PO#
Atc proposal #31.2004-042601 in relation
Professional Services required to conduct additional “; ;tgesl;gle :.3:' :;ark:rge;t:( a‘:‘olal cost
B-78511  (Environmental Site Assessment at the Property located at 245 6,950.00 6,950.00 4,600.00 2,350.00 O 20,990 which already includes the |\ r 4o o iotos P043461
NE 59 Street $2,350 fee for Contingency #1 (two add'
monitoring wells, soil & groundwater
analysis. )
isal i isal ) P . .
B8-78511 f:,:;::: é‘;’:ﬁ;‘;g’;ﬁf&’;:&’:‘:z ;ez:’;';;g’”eny 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 - signed req on 7-6-04 Quinlivan Appraisal, P.A. P044460
ue, J¢ :
B-78511 Demolition services for 245 NE 59 St. 5,914.08 5914.08 5,914.08 - signed req on 7-8-04 Demolition Masters Inc. P044566
B-78511 Demolition services for 247 NE 59 St. 11,368.00 11,368.00 11,368.00 - signed req on 7-8-04 Demolition M: nc. P044572
B-78511 Demolition services for 6421 NE 2 Ave. 24,554.02 24,554.02 24,554.02 - signed req on 7-8-04 Demolition M: nc. P044585
B-78511 ?:r’:‘“"" of additionat trash inside of the building at 254 NE 59 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 - signed req on 7-16-04 Demofition Masters inc. P044634
B.78511 g:t’:r‘i‘;":l' ;;:ms" ?;.‘:,23 fotlevel; haufing away ail demolition 9,815.00 | 9,815.00 9,815.00 - signed req on 7-16-04 Demolition Masters Inc. P044635
878511 ::z:'a':z"é‘y%';g:‘g fink fence around various properties - 7,695.00 7,895.00 6,740.00 1,155.00 signed req on 7-16-04 Warren Fence Co. P044655
876511 |Removal of rash localed in between 254 ne 59 Terr and 245 NE 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 . signed req on 8-10-04 Demolition Masters Inc. PO45023
R Provide appraisal reports for property addresses 212 NE 55th . Due to condemnation, court requires 2 .
B-78511 Ter, 211 NE 59th Terr, 225 NE 59th St 215 NE 53th St 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 appraisa reports, Waronker & Associates P050305
Appraisal reports for the following propesties: 212 NE 59th . . . .
878511 Terrace, 211 NE 59th Terrace, 225 NE 59th St. and 215 NE 6,400.00 6,400.00 6.400.00 R went s(rlalght to Purchasing without CIP Integr'fa Appraisal and Real Estate PO45641
59th St approval, Associates
Provide Professional services to provide boundary surveys for igned re 10-22-04
B-78511  lthe following properties, 212 NE 59 Terr., 211 NE 59 St., 215 NE 15,500.00 15,500.00 15,500.00 - s‘egr“% o“s:{‘#zm 4110645 Leiter, Perez & Associales, Inc. P050932
59 St., 225 NE 59 St,, 6311 NE 2nd Ave., 301 NE 62nd St. per Prop -130
Deposit for the Purchase of properties located in the Little Haiti N .
B8.78511 area at 212 NE 58th Terr, 211 NE 59th St and 215 NE 59th St. 1,896,900.00 1,896,900.00 1,896,900.00 Parcel's #67,75,76 Clerk of the Courts DP 99339
}B'ff»&‘éﬁ‘-; Provide appraisal reports for properly address 301 NE 62 Street 6,800.00 6,800.00 6,800.00 - integra App and Real Estate Assoc P045836
B76511  |Proressional f;':;g:’y’;’g:‘zzps’; paromenta Site 1,875.00 1,675.00 1.975.00 . per Peico Proposal #83-10-902 dated 9-14{Prof | Engineering & Inspection Co | PO50414
B-78511_|Purchase praperly 301 NE 62 Streel 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000,00 - Soul Harvest Miracle Revival Center Inc. DP97551
& from Gr g & Taurig for property 301 NE 62 (1,000.00) {1,000.00) . JE 30360
B-78511 .__|Purchase of property located at 301 NE 62 Street 2,282,504.10 2,282,504.10 2,282,504.10 - payment made with no CIP approval Grueninger & Pujol PA DP97692
B-78511 Escrow Deposit on 301 NE 62nd Street 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 - Grueninger & Pujol PA DP97655
B-78511 Installation of chain link fence at 301 NE 62nd Street. 3,350.00 3,350.00 3.350.00 - signed req 4-14-05 Ronald M. Gibbons P053561
Provide legal services consisting counseling, giving legal advice,
. formulating tegal strategy and acting as counsel with respect to signed req 12-6-04 .
B-76511 the eminent domain and property acquisition issues related to 200.000.00 200,000.00 149,037.40 50,962.60 per Resolution #04-0399 Weiss Serota & Helfman PA P051455
Little Haiti Park Project
B-78511 Advertising for community meeting 1,494.60 1,494.60 1,494.60 - Inv# 1227024001 Miami Herald AD 10918
_ Publication services rendered for case no. 04-12313 CA13, City R payment made with no CIP approval " . .
E 78511 of Miami v. Domiino Real Estate Dev, Et al 184.00 184.00 184.00 Inv #0050300705 Dajly Business Review DP 97678
. Publication services rendered for case no. 04-12312 CA13, City . payment made with no CIP approval " " N
B-78511 of Miami v. Domino Real Estate Dev. Et af 191.60 191.60 191.60 Inv #0051631605 Daily Business Review DP 97677
R Pubtication services rendered for case no. 04-12152 CA30, City . payment made with no CIP approvat . . .
8-78511 of Miami v. Pete Taylor 263.50 263.50 263.50 Inv #0051632104 Daily Business Review DP 97689
B-78511 Appraisal report for the propedy located at 207 NE 55th St. 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 - signed req 4-29-05 Quinlivan Appraisal, P.A. P053560
- Fumish & install 85' lineal feet of &' ft high temporary chain link R . -
B-78511 fence with 10 wide double swing gate. Plus increase by $546.00. 1.226.00 1,226.00 1,226.00 signed req 5-5-05 Warren Fence Co. P053861
Provide an appraisal update to estimate the market value of the
B-78511 fee simple interest for the properties located at 212 NE 59th Terr, §,800.00 5,800.00 5,800.00 - Integra Appraisal and Real Estate Assoc P054306
211 NE 59th St., 215 NE §9th ST.
Environmental Site Assessment for the properties located at 212 signed req on 6.6-05:
B-78511 NE 59th Terr, 215 NE 59th St. and 211 NE 59th St. , in 5,750.00 5,750.00 5,750.00 egr o o(:al #93-OS-I288 dated 5117/05 Professional Engineering & Inspection Co. PO54467
connection with the development of Little Haiti Park. per prop
Totals:| 20,322,200.00 17.402,437.29 10,856,119.41 6,546,317.88
Balance of Appropriations: $174,000.00 | $§  3,093.762.71
7122712005

4:25 PM



City of Miami Little Haiti Park - Boundary

At 17,

|

glarcnicimegesimcdiiapkasti shmproponG.onrdipnond § F5GEs 4 i 3




DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: _8/23/05 - DISTRICT: 2
NAME OF PROJECT: BRICKELL AVENUE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN CONFLICT STUDY
INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: Capital Improvements & Transpottation

INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Jose R Gonzalez (305) 416-1092
C.I.P. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: 341210
ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-71209

(IF APPLICABLE)
2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? [X[YES [ [NO If yes,
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $7.911 10 Million allocated, estimated balance $419 800
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Downtown Infrastructure Improvements
ACCOUNT CODE(S): _CIP # 341210

If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [ ] YES JNo
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Are matching funds Budgeted? [ ] YES (INo Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget

3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:
Individuals / Departments who provided input;

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The project consists of conducting a bicycle/pedestrian conflict study alone the
sidewalks on the east and west sides of Brickell Avenue between SE 26 Road and SE 4t Street.

ADA Compliant? []YES [JNO [JN/A

Approved by Audit Committee? XIYEs [JNO []N/A DATE APPROVED: 8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board>  [] YES []NO [IN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? [JYES[JNO[JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg/Dist. Commissioner Approval? [ ] YES [CINO [JN/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? JYES[JNO (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [ ] 6 months [ ] 12 months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:

4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? ] YES[JNO If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? L]YES[]NO

If not, have additional funds been identified? LJYES[JNO

Source(s) of additional funds:

Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? (] YES [INO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact CJYES CONo HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? [ YES [ONoO
Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact

Approved by Commission? L1 YES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Apptoved by Bond Oversight Board? [JYES [IJNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
6. COMMENTS: State is collaborating on other facets of Brickell Avenue.

APPROV. " - DATE: 8/23/05
BOND OVERSIGHT ARD

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials YES [ JNO




PROJECT ANALYSIS FORM Date Prepared: | 4/13/2005
Department of Capital Improvements Revised Date:
Cll’y of Miami Revised Date:
Revised Date:
PROJECT NAME: Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study
ADDRESS / LOCATION: Brickell Avenue PROJECT No.: ‘ B-71209
NET OFFICE: Coral Way DISTRICT: | D2
CLIENT DEPT: EST. PROJECT COST: ; $7,911
CLIENT CONTACT: TEL.: ALLOCATED FUNDS: $500,000
PROJECT MANAGER: Jose R. Gonzalez TEL.: 305.416.1092 PROCUREMENT:
CONSTR. MANAGER: N/A TEL.: PROJECT TEAM:
INSPECTOR / CEO: N/A TEL.: ‘
EST. DESIGN START: N/A EST. BID ADV.: N/A EST. CONSTRUCTION START: N/A
EST. DESIGN END: EST. AWARD DATE: EST. CONSTRUCTION END:
PRODUCT'ON PHASE Percentage
A. Design Svcs. - Outside Consultant Prime Consuttant: David Plummer & Assoc.
1 Basic Fees: 100.0% $7,911
2 Additional Services: 0.0% | $0
SUB-TOTAL: $7,911
B. Design Svcs. - CIP
1 In-house Basic Design Fee: 0.0% $0
2 In-house Additional Design Services: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: . $0
C Production Management Services .
1 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by CIP: 0.0% : $0
2 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by Industry Partner: 0.0% i $0
SUB-TOTAL: | $0

1
2
3
4

w

Py 5

< 6

= 7

L 8

o 9

~ 10

“ 11

(o]

Q

~

) 1

4 2

~ 3

[+ 4

Q 4
5
6
7
8

D  Miscellaneous Services

Survey. Vendor:
Re-plat: Vendor:
Geotechnical Testing: Vendor:
Utility Locations (Soft Digs): Vendor:
Asbestos Survey: Vendor:
Energy / HVAC Calculations: Vendor:
Phase | Environmental: Vendor:
Phase Il Environmental: Vendor:
Structural Testing: Vendor:
Archeological Survey: Vendor:
Other: Vendor:

E Special Fees / Assessments:

SUB-TOTAL: 3 $0

DERM (Plans review, environmental permits, etc.): Fee Waiver

Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (Plan review)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Permits): I

FDOT (Plans review, inspections, etc.):

South Florida W ater Management District (Permits);

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Plans review, permits):

HRS (Plans review, inspections, etc.):

Other:

1

~N o bk N

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

F Construction; JOC Contractor:

Construction Estimate:

Contingency Allowance:

0.0% $0
Data & Telecommunication Systems (IT Dept. ): p e

Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment;

WASA System Betterment;

FPL Contribution-in-Aid-of Construction:

Other:

SUB-TOTAL: $0




Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study

| B-71209
G City and other Gov't Agencies Permit Fees 1
1 City of Miami Permits: Bldg. Dept. { Public Works - i
2 Miami-Dade County Impact Fees:
3 Miami-Dade County Archeological Monitoring:
4 Other:
SUB-TOTAL: $0
W
~ | CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
; H Construction Inspection Services - CIP: 0.0% $0
e I Construction Mgmt. - Industry Partner: - 0.0% .3 $0
» J  Construction Engineering Observer (CEO) - Industry Partner 0.0% : $0
W1 k JOC Administration 0.0% $0
~
O Lk
QO
'5 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
l: L CIP Dept. (Mgmt./Budget/Procurement/Comm.): 3.0% $0
o | M Industry Partner Program Mgmt. Support: 1.0% $0
14 L
Q
LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
N Land Cost: e
O Transaction Costs: 0.0% $0
GRAND TOTAL - ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: ‘ $7,911
To conduct a bicycle/pedestrian conflict study along the sidewalks on the east and west sides of Brickell Avenue
W ibetween SE 26th Road and SE 4th Street.
Q
(o}
(&)
7
-
O
w
5
o}
x
Q
)
W
~
o}
Z
Fiscal Year ‘
n Available §
w Fund: Homeland Defense (Series 1) CIP# 341210 Amount: | $500,000
: Fund: CIP # : Amount: :
g Fund: CIP # Amount: |
U Fund: CIP # Amount:
g Fund: CIP # Amount:
L |-fund: CiP# Amount:
Project Manager: I Date: </ / /3 / oy
-4 Sign ‘ / /
o _ ’ i |
y Sr. Project Manager: o 2 -.GCord > Date: -
< Sign
Q =
: Reviewed by: ] .@” Date: é/’ / 3/0_5
< CIP Budget Administrator ! Sign i
>

Accepted by: J'/W’V/BL/ WW Date:

Director of the Client Department 4 ! Sign /

Copies To: CLIENT DEPARTMENT, ALL CIP SECTION CHIEFS, CIP SENIOR ACCOUNTANT, HDR PROGRAM MANAGER




JOE ARRIOLA
CITY MANAGER

ity of Miami

ST OF Y
::: & C\" K"’u«
g % P.O. BOX 330708
a g
U= eondea )20 MIAMI, FLORIDA 33233-0708
NP (305) 250-5400

INTR /-4 FAX (30S) 250-5410

N S0. FLOZ

TR

April 19, 2005

Mr. Ramon Alvarez, P.E.
Project Manager

David Plummer and Associates
1750 Ponce De Leon Boulevard
Coral Gables, FL 33134

NOTICE TO PROCEED: Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study
(B-71209)

Dear Mr. Alvarez:

| have received your proposal to provide transportation consulting services for
“the above referenced project.

You are hereby authorized to proceed with the engineering services described in
your Scope of Services for this project. The completion date for the services
shall be ten (10) business days from the issuance of this Notice To Proceed, i.e.
May 3, 2005, as specified in the Scope of Services. The Purchase Order will be
forwarded to your office once it is prepared.

Enclosed is an approved copy of the Work Order and Scope of Services. If you

have any questions concerning this project, please call Mr. Jose R. Gonzalez,
P.E., Assistant Transportation Coordinator, at (305) 416-1092.

Sincerely,

/v//»vm/?/ i w.//M/

Mary Conway, P.E.
Director of CIP and Transportatlon

Enc. (2)
cc: Jose R. Gonzalez, P.E, Assistant Transportation Coordinator, Department of CIP and
Transportation

Yvette Maragh, Accountant Supervisor, Department of Capital Improvements

Dianne Johnson, Governmental Affairs, Department of Capital Iimprovements

Gary Fabrikant, Procurement Supervisor, Department of Capital Improvements
Charlene Jacks-Palomino, Contract Compliance, Department of Capital Improvements




OFFICIAL CIP WORK ORDER FORM 8/30/04

City of Miami, Florida
WORK ORDER FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CITY CONTINUING SERVICE
CONTRACT FOR Transportation T oONSa H-. n j Sves

Contract Effective Dates: Contract
START /0/.25/04 END /0[;(/0 4 Number K 4‘-003‘2‘0{ Voo, wg)
Authcfr;icz)gggﬁf Al:l Resolutlon $ City Code/Sectlon { 8-5_’3 Jvursber KO 3 c.{ _ 0g7

CITY WORK ORDER Prior Work Orders
NUMBER ] issued Number O Value 0
WORK ORDER EFFECTIVE REQUIRED COMPLETION
DATE 4/13/05 DATE 5/12/05
CONSULTANT
FIRM
LOg :-‘;:85 1750 Ponce De Leon Boulevard

CITY Coral Gables STATE' FL - 2P 33134

CONTRACT

David Plummer & Associates

CONSULTANT

CONTACT NAME  Juan Espinosa, P.E. TITLE Project Manager

Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian PROJECT
PROJECTNAME -~ qict Study NUMBER B -71209

To conduct a bicycie/pedestrian conﬂlct study along the east and west sidewalks

BRIEF SCOPE OF .
WORK of Brickell Avenue between SE 26" Road and SE 4" Street.
: As further detailed in attached Consultant Work Order Proposal

Consultant Proposal Consultant Project :
Date 4/12/05 Manager Juan Espinosa, P.E.

MAJOR TASKS / WORK '
PHASES DELIVERABLE DUE FEE FEE BASIS

1 - Coordination with Agencies N/A $742.40

PROPOSAL

Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee

2 — Research Similar Ordinances | N/A $435.00 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee

3 - inventories N/A $1600.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee

4 - Develop Conceptual N/A $2023.20 | Lump Sum, Notto Exceed Fee
Alternatives
5 — Evaluation/Recommendations Letter Report 5/2/05 | $1832.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee

$ Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee

All Professional CONSUL:@E; $7534.20 | SUBTOTAL

COMPENSATION SUMMARY

Allowance For Reimbursable Expenses . $376.71 | Direct Expense

Allowance For Additional Services (if $
any)

TOTAL MAXIMUM AMOUNT $7910.91 Lump Sum, Notto Exceed Fee

~ OTHER NOTES

Estimated Construction
Cost N/A

SOURCE(S) $ $

AND
ATED
ENTS

-

gy i
] s 136

2 Orcer shail be parformed in accon dance wiih the above-roferenced Contiati &
iag by 1ol t,i\.r" ¢ ali documents described beiow
3. Requirements of
2. Proposal City 4. Othar sl
referenced above P CoREn AT
i Authorizaticn :
Name . Si 7] Title Date

Jose R. Gonzalez, P.E. ] __<7 City Project Manager 4/13/05
Approved By Dianne Johnson }S(PCAT 4 // 5753’

.
Approved By | Mary H. Conway, PE‘% ,f/ y re?g;g;t%z and H /f /03
o

{ Accepted By A/ /
Consultant

FUNDIN

INCORP!
DoCU

Prepared By

APPROVALS




CONSULTANT WORK ORDER PROPOSAL

David Plummer & Associates, Inc. proposes to provide the services identified below for the project
entitled “Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study”, pursuant to its Professional Service
Agreement with the City of Miami for Transportation Consulting services, dated October 4, 2004.

. GENERAL
The City of Miami has requested an evaluation of bicycle/pedestrian conflicts as they relate to a

proposed ordinance. The ordinance proposes limits on the use of bicycles on the east sidewalk of
Brickell Avenue between SE 4 Street and SE 26 Road.

. SCOPE OF WORK
A description of each activity is provided below.

Task 1 — Coordination With Other Agencies

The consultant will contact and coordinate with Miami-Dade County. Up to two combined meetings
will be held with the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) and the Public Works Department.
The City of Miami will handle all coordination with the Florida Department of Transportation
(FDOT) and the Brickell Homeowner's Association.

The coordination task invoives researching relevant prior and current proposals/projects affecting
bicycle use on the east sidewalk as well as other bicycle provisions on the corridor. This task
includes up to three meetings in total, requiring no more than two hours each.

Task 2 — Research Similar Ordinances

The ordinance, under consideration by the Miami City Commission, is similar to another ordinance
adopted for a portion of SW 8 Street. (US 41). The subject ordinance, background and
effectiveness will be researched with the appropriate implementation/enforcement agencies (City
of Miami, FDOT, and/or police departments). The findings of the above research will be included

in the letter report described below.

Task 3 - Inventories :
Two types of sample inventories will be conducted: Physical and Conflict Observations, as follows:

Physical inventories: Sample sidewalk dimensions will be taken along the corridor. A
representative section will be selected on each block. Sidewalks on both sides of Brickell Avenue

will be measured with measuring wheel accuracy.

Conflict Observations: Thirty-minute sample observations (not counts) will be made on a typical
weekday. The observations will be made during the morning peak (7:30 — 10:30 AM), midday
(11:00 AM — 2:00 PM) and the afternoon peak (3:30 — 6:30 PM). The level of pedestrian and

bicycle_activity, and well as conflicts will be noted (qualitatively) at two locations along the corridor
sidewalks on both sides of Brickell Avenue. The two |ocations witkbe between the-River and SE 15 .
Rd as well as between SE 15" Rd, and SE 26 Rd. Specific locations will be identified by the City

of Miami.

Task 4 - Develop Conceptual Alternatives ,

The proposed ordinance is presently on hold pending a technical evaluation. Moving forward with
the ordinance as proposed may require making accommodations for the displaced bicycles.
Alternatively, there may be other ways to -avoid/minimize the subject conflicts. This task will
explore alternatives to address both possibilities. A total of three conceptual alternatives will be

developed.



p4/14/2005 13:08 3954444986 DAVID PLUMMERANDASSO PAGE 83

Apell 12, 2005
WORK ORDER PROPOSAL

Page 2

luation/Recommendations
al alternatives developed in the task above will be evaluated. The evaluation wil be

such as: feasibility; order of magnitude cost, implementation issues; etc. The

as well as the evaluation will be documented in a letter report with the needed
exhibits. Adgitionally, the consultant wift meet with City staff to explain the analysis and
recommenddtions. The consultant will also prepare the appropriate exhibits and make a
presentation to the City Commission at the second reading hearing. -

. SUBCONSULTANTS
Sub-Consultants are not anticipated for the performance of the Work.

IV. SCHEDULE (OF WORK — TIME OF PERFORMANCE
Thus is a short duration assignment. A draft letter report will be ready 10 business days after a written

notice to
. V. COMPEN ON ‘

Consultant shali|perform the Work detailed in this Proposal for a Lump Sum fee of eight thousand,

eight hundred sqventy nine dollars and twenty two cents ($7,910.91). The City shall not be tiable for

any fee, cost, é%ense or reimbursable expense or other compensation beyond this amount. Said fee

includes an allowance for Reimbursable Expenses required In connection with the Work, which shall

be established in an amount not to exceed $376.71. Said Reimbursabie Expenses shall be utilized in
accordance with| the Agresment Provisions and shall conform to the limitations of Florida Statutes §

112.081.
SUMMARY OF COMPENSATION
Task or
iDs Major Task Name andior Act! on Fes Amount | Fee Basis
1 Coordination With Other Agencies $742.40 Lump Sum
2 | Research Similar Ordinances 435.00 | lump Sum
3 Inventoriés 1,600.80 Lump Sum
4 Develop Conceptual Alternatives 2,923.20 Lump Sum
5 Evaluatiop/Recommendations 1,832.80 Lump Sum
Allowance for Contingencies NA NA
Allo_wanof for Reimbursable Expenses 376.71 Not to Exceed

Vi. PROJECT MANAGER : . :
CONSULTANT'S Project Manager for thie Work Order aesignment will be Juen Espinosa

Submitted by: David Plummer & Assoclates -

Prepared by:——Ramon-Alvarez

bricbik3.scp.doc




ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND COST - PRIME CONSULTANT

Consuitant Name:

David Plummer & Associates

Contract No.: 05133
Name of Project; Brickell Avenue Description: Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study Date: 4/12/2005
Project B4 Estimator:  DPA
STAFF CLASSIFICATION
Jou Classification Project ‘Chiel Senior Project Senior Engr | Engineering Staff Hours | Salary ‘Average
Statf gi Qi : ici Clerical ’
Applicable Rate| Rate:  $48.00 | Rate: $56.00 | Rate: $52.00 | Rate: $36.00 Rate: $34.00 | Rate: $28.00 |Rate: $26.00 | Rate: $16.00 8y Cost By Rate Per
Man Man | CosV | Man| Cost } Man Cost/ Man | Cosv | Man | Cost | Man | CosV | Man | CosV
‘Work Activity hours | Cos¥ Actviy| hours | Actvty | hours| Actvty | hours Actvty | hours] Acivty |hours{ Actvly | hows| Actvty | hours Actvty Activity Activi Task
1 Coordination With Other Agencies 2 $96 0 $0 1 $52 3 $108 o 50 0 $0 [} s0 [ $0 6 $256.00 $4267
2 Research Similar Ordinances 1 $48 0 30 0 $0 0 30 3 $102 0 $0 o 30 [ $C 4 $150.00 $37.50
3 Invenlories 2 $96 0 $0 1 $52 2 $72 ] $0 2 $56 10 $260 1 316 18 $552.00 $30.67
4 Develop Conceplual Alteratives 8 $384 2 $112 1 $52 2 $72 7 $238 2 $56 3 78 1 $16 % $1,008.00 $38.77
§ Evaluation/Recommendations 6 sa88 1 $56 1 $52 2 $72 2 $68 1 $28 2 $52 1 $16 16 $632.00 $39.50
[ 0 SO o $0 0 $0 o $0 0 S0 0 0 o $0 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
7 0 $0 0 $0 0 30 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 0 [ $0.00 $0.00
8 ¢ 50 ) $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 50 0 $0 [ 0 9 $0.00 $0.00
9 0 S0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 [ 30 0 $o 0 $0 o $0.00 $0.00
10 0 $0 0 $0 o $0 [ $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 50 ] $0.00 $0.00
11 0 $0 0 $0 o $0 o $0 0 $0 0 s [ $0 ] 50 0 $0.00 $0.00
12 0 $0 [] $0 o 5o 0 30 Q 30 ¢ $0 [ 50 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
13 o 50 0 $0 0 0 0 $0 L] $0 o $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
14 0 $¢ [ $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 o 30 [} $0.00 30.00
15 0 $0 Qo $0 o $0 [ $0 0 $0 0 $0 [ $o 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
18 Q S0 o $0 o 30 o 30 0 $0 0 $0 ] S0 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
17 0 $0 0 30 o 30 o $0 0 $0 0 $0 [ S0 0 $0 D] $0.00 $0.00
18 - o 50 ] $o 0 S0 0 $0 Q $0 0 $0 Q $0 ] $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
19 0 ¢ 0 $0 [ S0 0 $0 [} $0 0 30 o $0 0 $0 0 '$0.00 $0.00
20 0 $0 Q $0 [} $0 0 S0 o $o 4 $0 [+ $0 [ $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
21 0 50 [ $0 1] 50 Q 50 1] so0 0 $0 0 0 0 $0 0 $0.00 " $0.00
22 o $0 ] $0 0 $0 o 350 0 $0 0 $¢ 1] $0 o 50 0 $0.00 $0.00
23 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 50 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 [ 0 [} $0.00 $0.00
24 0 $0 Q 30 0 $o o 30 o 50 L] 50 0 $o [ 30 [} $0.00 $0.00
2% [ 50 Q $0 [ $0 0 $o ] 30 0 $0 a 0 ] $0 o $0.00 $0.00
26 0 $0 0 $0 0 30 0 $0 [ $0 0 $0 [ 50 Q $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
27 0 s 0 $0 0 30 Y 30 o $0 0 S0 o 30 Q $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
Total Staff Hours 18 3 4 -] 12 5 15 3 70
Total Staff Cost $912.00 MOO $208.00 $324.00 $408.00 $140.00 $390.00 $48.00 LZ.S’!.OO $37.11
Total % of Work by Classification 27.1% 43% 5.7% 12.9% 17.1% 7.1% 21.4% 43% Check = 100.0%
Check = $2.590.00
Form faverrd #1604 Survey Field Days for Subconsultant NEGOTIATED FEE $2,598.00
erson Crew [} ADJUSTED FEE (INCLUDING 2.9 MULTIPLIER) $7.534.20
erson Crew 0
Survey (3 man crew) 0.00 3-man crew days @- s - 1 day $0.00 SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $7,534.20
Survey (4 man crew) 0.00 4-man crew days @ 5 - 1day $0.00 Subconsultant:  Enter Name Sub 1 $0.00
Notes: Subconsultant:  Sub 2 $0.00
1. This sheet is to be used by Prime Consultant to caiculate the Grand Total Fee. Subconsultant:  Sub 3 $0.00
2. Manually enter fea from each Unused rows may be hidden Subconsultant:  Sub 4 $0.00
3. The basis for work activity descriptions shali be the FICE/FOOT Standard Scope Subconsultant: Sub § $0.00
and Staff Hour Estirmation Handbook. Subconsultant: Sub & $0.00
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $7.534.20
Gaeotechnical Fieid and Lab Testing $0.00
Sucvey Fee $6.00
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $7.534.20
Additionat Servicas (Alowance) $0.00
Reimbursables {(Alowance) 5% $376.7%
GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $7,910.9%
brickbid Jee.re ! 41272005 1:57 PM

WO Propossi Fee Calculation,



'£~q .b{ Mo Ty :
Lf ( /\./JU(//)
A OFFICIAL CIP WORK ORDER FORM 8/30/04
' City of Miami, Florida :
WORK ORDER FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CITY CONTINUING SERVICE . . o iy .
CONTRACT FOR Transportation C. oNsSit H-ihj Sves.
Contract Effective Dates: . Contract - MM X
%’ StART 10/25/0Y END'/&/Z)% 6 Number K 0%- 008’6‘0{ #\;wmg
Contract Lt A A i
% Authorization: ] Resolution $ City Code’Section 8°3 9 gwsber ﬁ@ 204 - 08/7
© CITY WORK ORDER Prior Work Orders
NUMBER | Issued Number 0O Value 0
WORK ORDER EFFECTIVE REQUIRED COMPLETION
\ DATE 4/13/05 DATE 5/12/05
CONSULTANT . .
:Z: FIRM David Plummer & Associates
- OFFICE
= LOCATION 1750 Ponce De Leon Boulevard
g CITY Coral Gables STATE FL ZIP 33134
© CONTACT NAME  Juan Espinosa, P.E. TITLE Project Manager
Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian PROJECT
2 PROJECT NAME Conflict Study NUMBER B-71209
195 To conduct a bicycle/pedestrian conflict study along the east and west sidewalks
BRIEF SCOPE OF ;
2 | work of Brickell Avenue between SE 26™ Road and SE 4" Street.
8 As further detailed in attached Consuitant Work Order Proposal
o Consultant Proposal Consultant Project .
Date 4/12/05 Manager Juan Espinosa, P.E.
MAJOR TASKS / WORK
PHASES DELIVERABLE DUE FEE FEE BASIS
1 — Coordination with Agencies N/A $742.40 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
E 2 — Research Similar Ordinances N/A $435.00 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
% 3 - Inventories N/A $1600.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
7 Keg;‘{sgg Conceptual N/A $2923.20 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
Zz
8 § — Evaluation/Recommendations | Letter Report 5/2/05 | $1832.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
é $ Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
w Ali Professional CONSULTANT
% FEES $7534.20 | SUBTOTAL
8 Aliowance For Reimbursable Expenses $376.71 | Direct Expense
Allowance For Additional Services (if $
any) -
TOTAL MAXIMUM AMOUNT $7910.91 Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
OTHER NOTES
Estimated Construction
al Cost NIA
w o .
% i&; % FUNDING 385200-1 HDNI (Series 1) $7910.91
Q SOURCE(S)
282 5 $
OO
% 8 ()] rmiad in accordance with the ahove-referenced Tontratl @00
w2z e documents described below:
P ot 3. Requiremernits of
2. Propousal : 4 evriear licis
referenced above City w- MR
Autherizaticn
Name Title Date
%) Prepared By Jose R. Gonzalez, P.E. ] QCity Project Manager 4/13/05
-
< —
é Approved By | Dianne Johnson }S{PCAT 4 //5755
o [ Dlrector of CIP and
o Approved By | Mary H. Conway, P.ET—] sportation ﬁ/f /@
Accepted By / /
Consuitant




CONSULTANT WORK ORDER PROPOSAL

David Plummer & Associates, Inc. proposes to provide the services identified below for the project
entitled “Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study”, pursuant to its Professional Service
Agreement with the City of Miami for Transportation Consulting services, dated October 4, 2004.

I. GENERAL .
The City of Miami has requested an evaluation of bicycle/pedestrian conflicts as they relate to a
proposed ordinance. The ordinance proposes limits on the use of bicycles on the east sidewalk of
Brickell Avenue between SE 4 Street and SE 26 Road.

il. SCOPE OF WORK
A description of each activity is provided below.

Task 1 — Coordination With Other Agencies .

The consultant will contact and coordinate with Miami-Dade County. Up to two combined meetings
will be held with the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) and the Public Works Department.
The City of Miami will handie all coordination with the Florida Department of Transportation
(FDOT) and the Brickell Homeowner’s Association.

The coordination task involves researching relevant prior and current proposals/projects affecting
bicycle use on the east sidewalk as well as other bicycle provisions on the corridor. This task
includes up to three meetings in total, requiring no more than two hours each.

Task 2 — Research Similar Ordinances

The ordinance, under consideration by the Miami City Commission, is similar to another ordinance
adopted for a portion of SW 8 Street (US 41). The subject ordinance, background and
effectiveness will be researched with the appropriate implementation/enforcement agencies (City
of Miami, FDOT, and/or police departments). The findings of the above research will be included

in the letter report described below.

Task 3 — Inventories
Two types of sample inventories will be conducted: Physical and Conflict Observations, as follows:

Physical inventories: Sample sidewalk dimensions will be taken along the corridor. A
representative section will be selected on each block. Sidewalks on both sides of Brickell Avenue

will be measured with measuring wheel accuracy. .

Conflict Observations: Thirty-minute sample observations (not counts) will be made on a typical
weekday. The observations will be made during the morning peak (7:30 — 10:30 AM), midday
(11:00 AM — 2:00 PM) and the afternoon peak (3:30 — 6:30 PM). The level of pedestrian and
bicycle activity, and well as conflicts will be noted (qualitatively) at two locations along the corridor
idewalks-onboth sidesof Brickell Avenue. The two locations will be between the River and SE 15

Rd as well as between SE 15" Rd, and SE 26 Rd. Specific locations will be identified by the City
of Miami. .

Task 4 — Develop Conceptual Alternatives

The proposed ordinance is presently on hold pending a technical evaluation. Moving forward with
the ordinance as proposed may require making accommodations for the displaced bicycles.
Alternatively, there may be other ways to avoid/minimize the subject conflicts. This task will
explore alternatives to address both possibilities. A total of three conceptual alternatives will be

developed.



. . 9471472005 13:08 36544443656 | UAViD FLUNMMERANPADOU rAac. Yo

April 12, 2005
WORK ORDER PROPOSAL

Page 2

Task 5 - Evaluation/Recommendations
The conceptlal siternatives developed in the task above will be evaluated. The evaluation wil be

based on fa such as; feasibility; order of magnitude cost; implementation issues; etc. The
recommenddtions, as well as the evaluation will be documented in a letter report with the needed
exhibits. Additionally, the consultant will meet with City staff to explain the analysis and
recommendations. The consultant will also prepare the appropriate exhibits and make a

V. SCHEDULE
Thus is a short duration assignment. A draft letter report will be ready 10 business days after a written

notice to .

Includes an al
be established in an amount not to exceed $376.71. Said Reimbursable Expenses shall be utilized in

accordance with the Agresment Provisions and shall conform to the limitations of Florida Statutes §

112.061.
SUNMMARY OF COMPENSATION
Task or
D# Major Task Name andior Activity Description Fes Amount | Fee Basls
1 Coordingtion With Other Agencies $742.40 Lump Sum
2 | Research Similar Ordinances 435.00 | Lump Sum
3 Inventoriés 1,600.80 Lump Sum
4 Develap Conceptual Altematives 2,823.20 Lump Sum
5 Evaluation/Recommendations 1,832.80 Lump Sum
Aligwsnce for Contingencies NA NA
Allowancf for Reimbursable Expenses 376.71 Not to Exceed

Vi. PROJECT MANAGER :
CONSULTANT'S Project Manager for this Work Order aasignment will be Juen Espinosa

Sybmitted by: David Plummer & Associates

Ptepared by: Ramon Alvarez /
, oz

bricbik3.scp.doc




[

ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND COST - PRIME CONSULTANT Consultant Name: David Plummer & Associates
Contract No.: 05133
Name of Project: Brickell Avenue Description: Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study Date: 4/12/2005
Project B#: Estimator: DPA
[ STAFF CLASSIFICATION
Job Classification Project Chief Senior Project Senior Engr Engineering s‘un Hours Salary Average
Staff! g g Clerical
Applicabie Rate{ Rate: $48.00 |Rate: $56.00 | Rate: $52.00 | Rate: $36.00 Rate: $34.00 | Rate: $28.00 | Rate: $26.00 | Rate: $16.00 By Cost By Rate Per
Man Man | Cost | Man| Cost/ | Man CosV/ Man | Cost [ Man | Cost | Man [ Cost/ | Man | Cost
Work Activity hours | Cost/ Actvty| hours| Acvty {hours] Actviy |hours| Actvty | hours| Actvty | hours} Actvly | howrs| Actviy | hours Actvty Activity Activity Task
1 Coordination With Other Agencies 2 $96 [ $0 1 $52 3 $108 0 $0 0 $0 [ $0 Q $0 6 $256.00 $42.67
2 Research Similar Ordinances 1 $48 o $0 0 50 0 $0 3 $102 0 $0 [ $0 0 S0 4 $150.00 $37.50
3 Inventories 2 $96 o $0 1 $52 2 $72 0 $0 2 $56 10 $260 1 $16 18 $552.00 $30.67
4 Develop Conceptual Alternatives 8 $384 2 $112 1 $52 2 $72 7 $238 2 $56 3 $78 1 $16 % $1.008.00 $38.77
5 Evaluation/Recommendations € $288 1 $56 1 352 2 $72 2 $68 1 $28 2 $52 1 $16 16 $632.00 $39.50
6 ] $0 ] $0 0 $0 ] $0 [} $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
7 ¢ $0 0 $0 ] $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 [ so o $0.00 $0.00
8 ) $0 0 0 C $o 0 $0 0 $0 o $0 0 $0 4 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
9 0 $0 0 $0 [} $0 0 $0 o $0 [ $0 0 $0 o $0 a $0.00 $0.00
10 o $0 0 $0 0 $o Q $0 ¢ $0 0 $0 0 $0 o $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
1" 0 $0 0 ) 0 $0 [ $0 [ $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $o 0 $0.00 $0.00
12 [ $0 0 $0 0 50 [ $0 L] $0 0 $0 0 $0 o $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
13 o $0 0 $o 0 0 Q $0 1) $0 0 $0 o $0 o $C 0 $0.00 $0.00
14 0 $0 0 $0 [} $0 ¢ $0 o $0 0 $o 0 $0 0 $o 0 $0.00 $0.00
15 0 $0 0 $0 [} $0 o $0 1] $0 L] 50 0 $0 0 $0 o $0.00 $0.00
16 0 $0 0 $0 o $0 0 $0 0 $0 c $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
17 o $0 0 $0 [ $0 [ $0 0 $0 0 50 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
18 o $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $¢ 0 $0.00 $0.00
19 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 o $0 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
20 4 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 [ $0.00 $0.00
21 [ s 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 ) $0 0 $o 0 50 0 $0.00 $0.00
2 ] $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 Q $0 0 $0 1) $0 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
3 1] $0 0 $0 0 $0 ] 50 ] $0 0 $0 [} 30 ] $0 Q $0.00 $0.00
24 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0.00 $0.00
25 0 $0 [ 30 0 $0 0 $0 1] $0 0 $0 0 $0 o SO 0 $0.00 $0.00
6 o $0 ] $0 Q S0 0 $0 0 $0 0 30 ] $0 o $o 0 $0.00 $0.00
27 0 $0 0 50 0 $0 0 30 0 $0 0 $0 [} $0 [} SO 0 $0.00 $0.00
Total Staff Hours 19 3 4 9 12 5 15 3 70
Total Staff Cost $912.00 $168.00 $208.00 ‘sazlmou $408.00 $140.00 $390.00 $48.00 $2,598.00 $37.11
Total % of Work by Classification 2711% 4.3% 5.7% 12.9% 17.1% 7.1% 21.4% 4.3% Check = 100.0%
Check = $2,598.00
Porm Rewsed M1804 Survey Fieki Days for Subconsuitant NEGOTIATED FEE $2,588.00
3 - Person Crew 0 ADJUSTED FEE (INCLUDING 2.9 MULTIPUIER) $7.534.20
4 - Person Crew 0
Survey (3 man crew) 0.00 3-man crew days @ 5 - /day $0.00 SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: . $7,534.20
Survey (4 man crew) 0.00 4-man crew days @ $ - /day $0.00 Subconsultant: Enter Name Sub 1 $0.00
Notes: Subconsultant:  Sub 2 $0.00
1. This sheet is to be used by Prime Consultant to calcuiate the Grand Total Fee. Subconsuitant:  Sub 3 $0.00
2. Manually enter fee from each Unused rows may be hidden Subconsultant: Sub 4 $0.00
3. The basis for work activity descriptions shali be the FICE/FDOT Standard Scope Subconsultant:  Sub 5 $0.00
and Staff Hour Estimation Handbook. Subconsultant:  Sub & $0.00
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $7,534.20
Geotechnical Fieid and Lab Testing $0.00
Survey Fee $0.00
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $7.534.20
Additional Services (Allowance) $0.00
Reimbursables (Allowance) 5%  $376.71
GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $7,910.91
brickbikd.fee.xis ' e 41213005 157 P

‘WO Proposal Fee Calculation



TRANSPORTATION CONSULTING (Minor)
David Plummer & Associates, Inc.
K04-00840 ' BUDGE!

JContract dated: 10/25/04

Brickell Ave - Bicycle/Pedestrian Jose R. Gonzalez -

71209 | 341210 87911 confict Study CM's Office 1002 | CRA 414105

'$500,000
CONTRACT
[REMAINING  $500,000 $492,089

¥ VP4
Reviewed by: LTI

Date: j/é/705/

pore: Clieat Dept \(%’;’”’ CkR) to optn Purthasc Onder, Ailinmics 4 k. reaeced v



SLW

DATE

P1DC

09-24-2004

PRODUCER

OSWALD, TRIPPE AND COMPANY, INC/PHS

226148 P:(866)467-8730 F:(877)538-8526
P. O. BOX 29611

—ACORD, —CERTIFICATE-OF LIABILITY-INSURANCE
i THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION.
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE

HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORbING COVERAGE

CHARLOTTE NC 28229

I R
: “|msurers: Hart ford Underwriters Ins Co
DAVID PLUMMER & ASSOCIATES INSURER C: '
1750 PONCE DELEON BOULEVARD INSURER D:
CORAL GABLES FL 33134 INSURER E:

nsurera-Hartford -Casualty—Ins-—Co— . .

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLI
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIC
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

CY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
H THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

i __TYPE OF INSURANCE _ POLICY NUMBER DATE MMBOIYY, | DArE EapaTION umiTs B
| GENERAL LABLITY . : EACH OCCURRENCE s1,000,000
A commerciaL GeneraL Lasiuty |21 SBA LD5168 08/11/04|08/11/05 | rint DAMAGE tany one firel | $3 00 ,000
| cLams maoe OCCUR ' MED EXF iAny one $10, 000
X| Business Liab PERSONAL & ADVIJURY |31, 000, 000
] GENERAL AGGREGATE +2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - coMPioP a6 |82, 000, 000
__|pouey PRo-  [X]ioc :
| AUTOMOBILE LIABRITY - COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT '
B [X|awao 21 UEC VP9351 07/23/04[07/23/05 | it sccsens +1,000, 000
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS ) BODILY INJURY s
|| scHebuLeD auTos {Per person »
| X | HiRED AUTOS ] BODILY INJURY .
. 'ef scciden!
| X | noN-ownED AUTOS {0 /l{ / 0"/ y
— )| s |,
GARAGE LIABILITY TGO AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | 3§
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN Eracc ¢
S AUTO-ONLY: GG | 8
.| excess uasnry S EACH OCCURRENCE 2,000,000
A [XJoccon [ camsmace |21 SBA LD5168 08/11/04{08/11/05 | accnecare s2,000,000
. :
_:l DEDUCTIBLE s
X|rerenmion  10,.000 $
WC STATU- OTH-
WORNERS COMPENSATION AND ‘
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s
E.L. DISEASE - £A EMPLOYEE |
£.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | &
oTHER -

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Those usual to the Insured's Operations.
‘Additional Insured per the Business Liability €overage Form 880008 &Attn:
Dianne E Johnson, Government Affairs Contracts Administrator.

Certificéte holder is also

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER m ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER: A

City of Miami, Dept of Capital
Improvement & Transportation
Attn: ‘Diane E Johnson

444 S:. W. 2nd Ave. 10th Floor
Miami, FL 33130

REPRESENTATIVES.

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE (10 DAYS FOR NON-PAYMENT) TO THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER NAMED -TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO
OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTA

ACORD 25-§ {7/97) -

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988



T Sy e W W WA Wi T T T WA A MRV LU LU NNV AooU rFRae. v4q

.

o4

Clientd; 7279 PLL _Av3

“ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oz

o T R
ONLY AND CERTIFICATE
Suncoast Insurance Assoclates HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
P.O. Box 22668 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Tampa, FL. 33622-2668
813 289-5200 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE
INSURED . INsURER A: Libarty Ins Und Inc
David Pilummer & Associates INSURER B:
1750 Ponce De Leon Bivd. INSURER C.
Coral Gables, FL 33134 INSURER D:
i INSURER E:
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESFEGT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED MEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AlLL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY MAVE BEEN REDUCED 8Y PAID CLAIMS.

o TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER : DATR (MMRSNY) | OATE (MMRRYY LTS
| GENERAL LIABILITY _ EACH OCCURRENCE $
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILTY _ FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) | 3
| cLams maoe D OCCUR . MED EXP (Any one person) | §
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $
] GENERAL AGGREGATE (8
GENL AGOREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG | §
| Jeouer [ 158 [ Jioc
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
] anvauro (Eq accident) ¥
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY
| __| scHEDULED AUTOS (Por poreon) i
|| HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
| | NON-OWNED AUTOS (Por accideny
L] FROPERTY DAMAGE $
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO oTHERTHAN  ERAcC s
AUTO OMLY: Py
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCLURRENCE $
occur || cLams mape AGGREGATE $
5
q DEDUCTIBLE $
RETENTION $ 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND _ﬁ“ﬁ%{[ﬂ&'& ||
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 1 EAGH ACCIDENT "
E.L. DIBEASE -EA EMPLOYEE| §
EL. DISEASE . POLICY LMIT | §
A | OTHER AEE1960050104 10/22/04 10/22/05 $1,000,000 ea claim
Professional | $1,000,000 ann agg
Liabliity :

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONG/VEHIGLES/EXCLUBIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
Professional Llabliity Is written on a claims made besis.
RE: Agresment for Continuing Services - ) ) o S

For Miscellaneous Projects N
RFQ No. 02-03-163

GERTIFICATE HOLDER I ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTENR: CANCFLLATION

SHOULD ANYOF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED SEFORE THE EXPIRATION
City of Miami DATE THEREOF, THE I88VING INJURER WILL ENDEAVOR TOMAK 3 DAYS WRITTEN
Dept. of Capital improvements;Attn; Mary Conway NOTICE TOTHE GERTIFICATE HOLDERNAMED TOTHE LEFT, BUTFALURE TODOSOGHALL
PO Box 330708 IMPOBE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPDN THE INSURER,IT8 AGENTS OR
Miami, FL 33233-0708 | REPRESENTATIVES. _
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
, ally 1

ACORD 258 (T97)1 of2 #M95229 MLI & ACORD CORPORATION 1988



T n s TRy e W e Al LA N N el TR Y D UAVID FLUMMeErANDASSL] pAGE a2

N o . J
ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e
ODUCER m&c%ﬁnﬂgsﬁg ElS LSSN%E% ‘g‘ A MATI'ER T%F INCFORMA(':TION
Elliott McKiever Stowe Inc. HOLDER. THIS GERTIFIGATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND. OR
2222 Ponce DeLeon Bivd ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Fourth Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134-5039 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
BURED David Plummer & Associateg, Inc. LiInsurer A: _Florida Retail Federation SIF - % Summit [ 200200
1750 Ponce de Leon Bivd. {NSURER B:
Coral Gables, FL 33134 INSURER ¢:
INSURER [
( INSURER E:
'OVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

| TYPE OF INEURANCE ____PoLICY NuwBsR AT DAY | RATE (MDA ' LimTs
GENERAL LMBILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIYY PREMISES (Eg peourence) $
1 CLAIMS MADE QCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) s
- PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY |3
GENERAL AGBREGATE 3
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMlT APPLES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | §
h POUCY r_] JECT f_\ LOC
| AUTOMOBALE LIABILITY COMBINED $INGLE LIMIT s
|| anvauto (Es accident)
—§ ALL OWNED AUTOS BOOILY INJURY s
|| SCHEDULED AUTOS {Per persan)
| __| HREDAUTOS BOOILY INWRY s
|| NON-OWNED AUTOS (Par acsiceni)
+_ PROPERTY DAMAGE s
(Par accidant)
AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT 3
:’ ANYALTO OTHER THAN EAncClS
AUTO ONLY: Acels
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LARLITY EACH OCCURRENCE s
QCCUR D CLAINS MADE . AGGREGATE $
. 3
DEDUCTIBLE 4
RETENTION $ . o 3
WORKERE COMPENSATION AND #520051220000 01/01/05 01/01/06 | X %8vians| B8
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE } £.L_EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFF'OER'ME"BER EXCLUDED? E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| 8 1,000,000
] _s___cw. P ROVIBIONS beiow ‘ | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT [ & 1,000,000
OTHER ) 10 DAYS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION FOR
NON-PAYMENT OF PREMIUM.

IESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS 7 LDCATIONS 7 VEHICLES 7TEXCLUBIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT 1 SPECIAL FROVISIONS:

\RCHITECTS/ENGINEERS
RE: Agreement for Continuing Services for Miscellaneous Projects - RFQ No. 02-03-163

SERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THERBOF, THE IS5UING INSURER WiL ENDEAVOR TO MARL _30  DAYS WRiTTEN

T . Hai tracts Ad NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO 30 SHALL
ransportatlonleovemmentA airs an acts m. IMPOSE NO OBUIGATION OR LABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE NSURSR. s AGEm OR

444 SW 2nd Avenue - 6th Fioor REPRESENTATIVES,

Miami F.' 33130 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATWE ﬁ ﬁ_\
,Attn: Dianne E. Johnson 4 ; <OL/LJ-'U

ACORD 25 {2001/08) : r ®AC CORPORATION 1988

City of Miami Department of Improvements and




¥as/19/ 2040 Uo.d<s 38544443806 DAVID PLUMMERANDASSO PAGE 85

(3

o o

ar

IMPORTANT

If the cerlificate holderls an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this cerificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate

holder In lieu of such endorsernent(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constituie & contract between
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate hoider, nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amend, oxtend or alter the_ coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 253 (787T)2 of 2 #M95229



CIP PROJECT: 341210

412 PM

Downtown Infrastructure Improvements
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond : 8,500,000.00
i Total:| § 9,500,000.00
Expenditures E i
B/Number |Vendor/Description Altocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.0. #
signed req on 6-17-05; x
Downtown Infrastructure Street PH | I- Professional . | .
B-30177 \ransportation and transit services. 57,200.05 57,200.05 §7,200.05 54’;(?:7 9(::ontrac:t #K-0400648) and Res | Metric Engineering P054635
Baywalk improvements at One Miami Site h )
Land Trust No. 2401-1149-00
paggpt  |(Reimbursement for Design Services and Construction |\ 1o 500 0o 4,160,000.00 727.267.78 3432,732.22 Ref agreement with one Miami dated City Nat'L Bank of Florida P234848
of a Riverwalk along the North Bank of the Miami River
7/23/03 and Res#03-465 & #02-1303
on a Public Easement.) f
_ signed PAF 1-31-05
B-39902 Downtown infrastructure Street PH | 4,296,068.00 signed revised PAF 6-21-05
) [ signed req 2-8-05;
B-39002 ?;Y‘Z‘m:";:a;‘}“r;"‘]‘s’: g::/‘fée':“ I- Professional 66,932.00 66,932.00 59,473.00 7,459.00 Ref PSA and Res #04-0579 Metric Engineering P052575
P (Contract #K-0400648)
B8-71208 Downtown and Brickelt Area Traffic Operations 185,334.91 -
. N . signed PAF 4-21.05 .
B8-71209A DuPont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD & E Study Review 48,297.18 48297.18 48,297.18 signed req 5-23-05 Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc P054219
Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study - signed PAF 4-13-05 . ;
B-71209 Professional Transportation Consulting Services 7.910.91 7,910.91 1,269.40 6,641.51 signed req 4-20-05 David Plummer & Associates P053857
Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel signed PAF 4-22.05 .
B-712098B Feasibility Study 44,335.00 44,335.20 44,335.20 signed req 5-23.05 Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc P054220
- . S . signed req on 6-17-05;
B.71209c  |Revision of the City of Miami Downtown Paramics 214,121.59 214,121.56 214,121.59 ref PSA (contract #K-0400648) and Res | EAC Consulting PO54644
Simulation Model #04.0579
Totals: 9,080,199.64 4,598,796.93 788,010.18 3.810,786.75
Balance of Appropriations: [ $§  419,800.36 [$§ 4,901 ,203.07
712212005



DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: _8/23/05 DISTRICT: __ 2
NAME OF PROJECT: REVISION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI DOWNTOWN PARAMICS
SIMULATION MODEL
INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: _Capital Improvements & Transportation
INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Jose R _Gonzalez (305) 416-1092
C.I.P. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:
RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: 341210
ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-71209

(IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? [XI[YES [ INO If yes,

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: _$214.122 (10 Million allocated, estimated balance $419,800)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Downtown Infrastructure Improvements
ACCOUNT CODE(): _CIP # 341210

If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [_] YES No
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Ate matching funds Budgeted? [ ] YES [JNO Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget
3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:

Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The project scope includes reviewing, calibrate and validate the existing model
identifying and amending deficiencies in the coding scheme, calibration parameters_input data and assumptions to
ensure the accurate modeling of the local conditions as well as the forecasted demands for future years.

ADA Compliant> []JYES []NO [ ]N/A

Approved by Audit Committee? X YES [JNO[JN/A DATE APPROVED: _8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board?  [] YES []NO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO[IN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg/Dist. Commissioner Approval? [ ] YES []NO [JN/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? (JYES JNo (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [_] 6 months (J12months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:

4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? [ JYES[JNO If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? LJYES[]JNO

If not, have additional funds been identified? LJYES[JNO

Source(s) of additional funds:

Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO []N/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board> [ ] YES [INO [ON/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact (JYES[]NO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? (JYES CJNO
Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact
Approved by Commission? [ YES [JNO [IN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? JYEs [JNO [IN/A DATE APPROVED:

6. COMMENTS: Traffic study re-evaluation: One way to two way conversion.

. /
APPROVA%Z% Cfls g DATE: __8/23/05
BOND OVERSIGHTBOARD

Enclosutes: Back-Up Materials X YES[JNO




PROJECT ANALYSIS FORM

Department of Capital Improvements

Date Prepared:

5/18/2005

Revised Date:

Clty of Miami Revised Date:
Revised Date:
PROJECT NAME: Revision of the City of Miami Downtown Paramics Simulation Model
ADDRESS / LOCATION: N/A PROJECT No.: 3-712096/
NET OFFICE: Downtown DISTRICT: D2
CLIENT DEPT: EST. PROJECT COST: $214,122
CLIENT CONTACT: TEL.: ALLOCATED FUNDS: $500,000
PROJECT MANAGER: Jose R. Gonzalez TEL.: 305.416.1092 PROCUREMENT:
CONSTR. MANAGER: N/A TEL.: PROJECT TEAM:
INSPECTOR / CEO: N/A TEL.:
EST. DESIGN START: N/A EST. BID ADV.: N/A EST. CONSTRUCTION START: N/A
EST. DESIGN END: EST. AWARD DATE: EST. CONSTRUCTION END:
PRODUCTION PHASE Percentage

PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

A. Design Svcs. - Outside Consultant

Prime Consultant: EAC Consulting, Inc.

1
2

1
2

1

1

D Miscellaneous Services

Survey:

Basic Fees: 95.0% $203,925
Additional Services: OPTIONAL SERVICES/CONTINGENCY 5.0% $10,196
SUB-TOTAL: $214,122
B. Design Svcs. - CIP

In-house Basic Design Fee: 0.0% $0
In-house Additional Design Services: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $0

C Production Management Services
Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by CIP: 0.0% $0
2 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by Industry Partner: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $0

Vendor:
2 Re-plat: Vendor:
3 Geotechnical Testing: Vendor:
4 Utility Locations (Soft Digs): Vendor:
5 Asbestos Survey: Vendor:
6 Energy/HVAC Calculations: Vendor:
7 Phase | Environmental: Vendor:
8 Phase Il Environmental: Vendor:
9 Structural Testing: Vendor:
10 Archeological Survey: Vendor:
11 Other: Vendor: - S
SUB-TOTAL: $0
E Special Fees / Assessments:
1 DERM (Plans review, environmental permits, etc.): FeeWalver . il
2 Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (Plan review)
3 Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Permits):
4 FDOT (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
5 South Florida Water Management District (Permits):
6 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Plans review, permits);
7 HRS (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
8 Other: R S
SUB-TOTAL: $0
SRR SR s
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
F  Construction: JOC Contractor:
1 Construction Estimate;: . T
2 Contingency Allowance: 0.0% $0
3 Data & Telecommunication Systems (IT Dept.): i
4 Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment: T T T
5 WASA System Betterment:
6 FPL Contribution-in-Aid-of Constructon: e R
7 Other:

SUB-TOTAL:

$0




v

Revision of the City of Miami Downtown Paramics Simulation Model

B-71209

G City and other Gov't Agencies Permit Fees

1 City of Miami Permits: Bldg. Dept. Public Works

2 Miami-Dade County Impact Fees:

3 Miami-Dade County Archeological Monitoring:

4 Other:

SUB-TOTAL:

50

W IR
~ | CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
; H Construction Inspection Services - CIP: 0.0% $0
y I Construction Mgmt. - Industry Partner: 0.0% $0
2] J  Construction Engineering Observer (CEO) - Industry Partner 0.0% $0
Wl k Joc Administration 0.0% $0
~ B
@)
&)
z ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
w L CIP Dept. (Mgmt./Budget/Procurement/Comm.): 3.0% $0
8 M Industry Partner Program Mgmt. Support: 1.0% $0
LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
N Land Cost: .....................
O Transaction Costs: 0.0% $0
GRAND TOTAL - ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $214,122
To review, calibrate and validate the existing model, identifying and amending deficiencies in the coding scheme,’
W |calibration parameters, input data and assumptions to ensure the accurate modeling of the local conditions,
g as well as the forecasted demands for future years.
¢]
7))
~
Q
0w
~
o}
24
Q
1)
W
~
o]
-4
Fiscal Year
7)) Available
w Fund: Homeland Defense (Series 1) CIP# 341210 Amount: $500,000
g Fund: CIP# - Amount:
g Fund: CIP # Amount:
2] Fund: CIP# Amount:
g Fund: CiP # Amount:
E Fund: CIP # Amount:

VALIDATION

P - o —— 4
-\ , — J
Project Manager: ;,5;:_' — AhLEL e - Date:
I DD,
Sr. Project Manager:..._____.. e Date:

Reviewed by: ?/ )7 / Sﬂj%/ Z

Date: 5"/ ﬁ ’05

CIP Budget Administrator

Accepted by: / \/W MIM/

Dirdctor of \5@’ Cllent Department Sign

Date: 51/ 'Z‘?/ &5

Copies To: CLIENT DEPARTMENT, ALL CIP SECTION CHIEFS, CIP SENIOR ACCOUNTANT, HDR PROGRAM MANAGER

Dama 2 Afn




P.O. BOX 330708
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33233-0708
(30S8) 250-5400

JOE ARRIOLA
FAX (3058) 250-5410

CITY MANAGER

May 31, 2005

Mr. Enrique A. Crooks, P.E.
Principal

EAC Consulting, Inc.

815 NW 57" Avenue, Suite 402
Miami, FL 33126

NOTICE TO PROCEED: Miami Downtown Paramics Model Update (B-
30266} /209 c ™

Dear Mr. Crooks:

| have received your proposal to provide transportation consulting services for
the above referenced project.

You are hereby authorized to proceed with the engineering services described in
your Scope of Services for this project dated April 25, 2005. The completion date
for the services shall be five months from the issuance of this Notice To Proceed,
i.e. October 31, 2005, as specified in the Scope of Services. The Purchase
Order will be forwarded to your office once it is prepared.

Enclosed is an approved copy of the Work Order and Scope of Services. [f you

have any questions concerning this project, please call Mr. Jose R. Gonzalez,
P.E., Assistant Transportation Coordinator, at (305) 416-1092.

Sincerely,

At ,
17 7w

Mary H. Conway, P.E.
Director of CIP and Transportation

Enc. (2)

cc: Dianne Johnson, Governmental Affairs, Department of Capital Improvements
Jose R. Gonzalez, P.E, Assistant Transportation Coordinator, Transportation Department



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TRANSPORTATION (Major) and TRANSIT

CATEGORY

FIRMS

A&P Consulting Transportation Engineers
Corp.

Corzo, Castella, Carballo, Thompson,
Salman (C3TS)

DMJM & Harris, Inc.

EAC Consulting, Inc.
Gannett Fieming, Inc.
Marlin Engineering, Inc.
Metric Engineering, Inc.

RJ Behar & Company, Inc.
Reynolds, Smith & Hills, Inc.
URS Corporation Southern

2004-2006
§ 1 ax avio
3 $2,000,000
2 $2,000,000
7 $2,000,000
T $2,000,000
4 $2,000,000
3 $2,000,000
5 $2,000,000
6 $2,000,000
8 $2,000,000
% $2,000,000

$2,000,000.00] _ $1,563,767.00
sz.ooo,olo.ool $2,000,000.00}
sz,ooo,o$0.00| $1,943 454.61
sz,ooo.o&m.oo $1,387,851.02
$2,000,000.00]  $2,000,000.00
sz,ooo,o:o.ool $875,312.04
$2,000,000.00] _$1,207,874.40}
$2,000,000.00] _ $1,792,196.00
$z,ooo.ooo.ool $1,022,240.52

00.00

$1,877,500.00]




TRANSPORTATION (Major) and TRANSIT

EAC Consulting, Inc.
K04-00648 T BUDGET A T i JContract dated 10/25/04
‘B# | CP | PODONE | PROPOSAL' || PROJ. MR ' COMMENTS
‘ 999999, ) , '
31207 341157 $104,733|NE 40 Street Reconstruction Kevin Brown 1090 CIP-.. WO#1
31208 '$179,843INE 39 Street Reconstruction Kevin Brown 1090 - CIP WO#2
999999, NE 40 Street Reconstruction - . .
31207 241157 $15,580 Supplement Kevin Brown 1090 CiP WO#1.1
60459 341330 $97,872]Spring Garden Bridge Repair Tatiana Acosta 1263 CIP WO#3
SUM-TOTAL $398,027 -
71200 341210 $214,122|Downtown Paramics Simulation 1, .. & Gonzalez 1002 CIP WO #4
Mode! - Revision

- AM= Asset Management, BLE=-Buflding, CD=Community Dev 3lopment, CM= aty Manager
CCP=Confs., Convs & Public Facilities., GSA= General Seivice: IT=Information Technology,
:MR=Media Relations, ,NET=NET Administration, PARK=Parks & Recreation, PW=-Public Works

PZ= Planning & Zonnirg, REED= Real Estate & Economic Dev !Io’ ment, SW= Solid Waste

$2,000,000 R
Reso 04-0579 Authorization to Proceed Letter

Reviewed by:

Date: J‘./Sl/lf




TRANSPORTATION (Major).and TRANSIT - -

EAC Consulting, Inc.

_K04-00648

Contract dated 10/25/04

31207 9;’:‘:95?,' $104,733NE 40 Street Reconstruction IKevIn Brown

31208 $179,843INE 39 Street Reconstruction 1Kevin Brown 1080 WO#2

a7 | SR $15,580|NE 40 Street Reconstruction - 1y i Brown 1080 WO#1.1

50458 1 341330 $97,872]Spring Garden Bridge Repair —— |Tallana Acosia 1263 WORS
SUM-TOTAL $398 027 S—

71200 341210 $214,122fb0WIONT Paramics Simulaion o p Gonzater | 1092 WO #4

JOB!
$1,387,851

Reso 04-0579

Dat

Revij

Im ” s[s1e5




QFFICIAL CIP WORK ORDER FORM 8/30/04

City of Miami, Florida
WORK ORDER FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CITY CONTINUING SERVICE Transportation and Transit Professional Services

CONTRACT FOR
Contract Effective Dates: Contract V& .
= ;
3 STARTIQ/Q) foiy  END: /G/Q )/c ¢ Number £ ¢ 'f-ccé‘ff( Vmliak "’“2) oY ors)
o Contract !
'(z; ~ Authorization: E Resolunon 1 city Code Sectaon Number R(’.’?’?‘—C’ 599
©  CITY WORK ORDER [ Prior Work Orders , 7 .
 NuwseR g o Nomver W[ veve #3987, 907
WORK ORDER EFFECTIVE . REQUIRED COMPLETION U
DATE 5’3”"5 W DATE  1oitios
CONSULTANT st e i _ .
% FIRM EAC Consultlng, Inc
- OFFICE th :
5 LOCATION 815 NW 57" Avenue, Suite 402
"%’ CITY  Miami STATE FL | zr 33126
© CONTACT NAME  Enrique A. Crooks, P.E. TITLE Principal
Revision of the City of Miami PROJECT
» PROJECT NAME Downtown Paramics Simulation Mode! | NUMBER B - 71209
g To review, calibrate and validate the existing modei, identifying and amending deficiencies in the coding
o BRIEF SCOPE OF  scheme, calibration parameters, input data and assumptions to ensure the accurate modeling of the local
& WORK conditions, as well as the forecasted demands for future years.
E As further detailed in attached Consultant Work Order Proposal
Consultant Proposal  4/25/05 Consultant Project Manager  Ana Maria Elias, P.E.
MAJOR TASKS / WORK
PHASES DELIVERABLE DUE FEE FEE BASIS
1 Project Coordination and NIA $7.052.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
Administration
2 - Model Review Coding Error 5 $29,835.20 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
Checking
z 3 — Model Calibration and N/A $51,620.00 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
b Validation
=
s 4 - Future Demand Data N/A $25,520.00 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
<:n' Development
z g;p(c)ft“bram“ and Validation REPORT 9/30/05 | $29,974.40 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
E 6 - Alternative Analysis, ,
[%2] Methodology, Guidelines and $28,025.60 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
E Training
% 7 - Task and Progress Meetings $28,698.40 )_ump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
O All Professional CONSULTANT $200,726.40 \/SUBTOTAL
FEES T
Allowance For Reimbursable Expenses $3,198.92 | Direct Expense
Allowance For Additional Services (if CONTINGENCIES $10.196.27
TOTAL MAXIMUM AMOUNT $214,121.59 1 %Jmp Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
OTHER NOTES . .
o @ %) FUNDIG (] 3852001 HBNH(Series-1)—|$214,121.59 » $
T5Z | SOURCE®) [~ 5 s
z2=
289
0
298
Name Sigmature . Title Date
9 - S P .
z Prepared By Jose R. Gonzalez, P.E. ! v City Project Manager 5/27/05
> ¢ ~—r >
g Approved By | Dianne Johnson ) \‘QPCAT 5‘/ 3 //a 5
& A - [ Dhgector of CIP and
<
Approved By | Mary H. Conway, pe MVWVN// Wﬂ%sponation (ﬂ/ / / 05
A J




, EAG Consulting, Inc.

ENGINEERING
CONSTRUCTION

April 25, 2005

Jose Gonzalez, P.E.

Project Manager

City of Miami

Transportation Department
444 SW 2™ Avenue, 10" Floor
Miami, FL 33130

Re: REVISION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI DOWNTOWN PARAMICS
SIMULATION MODEL
EAC Project No.C04020.04

Dear Mr. Gonzalez:

EAC Consulting Inc. in collaboration with our Sub consultant — Parsons Brinkerhoff, Quade and

Douglas, inc., is pleased to submit this fee proposal to provide the traffic engineering services for
the revisions to the City of Miami’s Downtown Paramics Simulation Model.

Our anticipated scope of services is provided as Attachment A (see attached). In addition, we
have provided a breakdown of our fee proposal (Attachment B) in accordance with the terms of
our contractual agreement with the City of Miami.

We look forward to the provision of the services on this project. I am sure an evaluation of our
scope description and our fee proposal will reveal that we have outlined all the required tasks for
the project, and have proposed a fee commensurate with the required services.

Sincerely,

EAC Consulting, Inc
,A.--’ - "'7"'/’/.

""’""';/*/" o

Rick Crooks, P.E.
Principal

cc: File

815 NW 57th Avenue ® Suite 402 E Miami, FLL 33126 & www:eacconsult.com
Phone: 305-264-2557 & Fax: 305-264-5507 & CA # 7011



,Attachment A Page 1 of 7
Scope of Services

SCOPE OF SERVICES

EAC Consulting, Inc (Prime Consultant) working in collaboration with Parsons Brinckerhoff, Quade and
Douglas, Inc.(Sub-Consultant), propose to provide the services identified below for the project entitled
“REVISION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI DOWNTOWN PARAMICS SIMULATION MODEL?”,
pursuant to Department of Capital Improvements Professional Service Agreement (CIP Contract No. K-04-
00648) with the City of Miami for Transportation Consulting services, dated 09/29/2004.

I. GENERAL

The Downtown area of the City of Miami is undergoing tremendous growth. As a result, congestion on the
urban freeways and arterials is increasing at a fast rate, with the consequent long delays, increased
operating costs and adverse sociological and environmental (pollution) effects.

As transportation systems become more complex and the available resources more limited, transportation
professionals must look for innovative ways of managing existing systems more efficiently. To do so, it
becomes necessary to fully understand, evaluate and optimize traffic flow patterns and to be able to predict
and evaluate the outcome of proposed solutions.

Over the past decades a variety of transportation engineering analyses tools and models have been
developed to help the transportation professionals to respond to these new challenges and to better design
and evaluate alternative solutions for mitigating the impacts resulting from congested transportation
networks.

The City of Miami recently developed a micro-simulation model for the Downtown area using Paramics
Microscopic Simulation Software as the analyses tool for assessing travel patterns within the Downtown
area, identifying deficiencies and developing cost-effective solutions.

Paramics is a time-step simulation software that has been designed for a wide range of traffic assessment
applications where congestion is predominant. The software provides detailed information on the range and
time-variation of traffic conditions by simulating second-by-second the movement of every individual
vehicle through the network. Although micro simulation can provide valuable information on the
performance of existing transportation networks and systems as well as potential improvements, its use
must be carefully evaluated to ensure its applicability to varying project conditions and scenarios.

II. SCOPE OF WORK

The objective of the services outlined in this scope will be to review, calibrate and validate the existing
model, identifying and amending deficiencies in the coding scheme, calibration parameters, input data and
assumptions to ensure the accurate modeling of the local conditions, as well as the forecasted demands for

future years.
It should be noted that the tasks and procedures proposed under this scope of services are consistent with

the recommendations for a proper development and application of micro simulation models developed by
the Federal Highway Administration (Traffic Analysis Toolbox Volume III: Guidelines for Applying Traffic
Micro simulation Modeling Software, June 2004, Publication No. FHW A-HRT-04-040).

The following project specific tasks will be undertaken the CONSULTANT:

Page Al



JAttachment A Page 2 of 7
Scope of Services

Task 1: Project Coordination and Administration

This involves the overall effort to undertake coordination on the project as well as general administrative
tasks required to ensure that the project progresses consistent with all the contractual requirements of the

CONSULTANT.

Task 2: Model Review — Coding Error Checking

This first step on model quality control is essential to avoid the unrealistic distortion of calibration parameters
that sometimes occur during the calibration process as a means to compensate for overlooked coding errors.
The success of the calibration process relies on the elimination of all major errors in demand and network

coding before calibration.

This task will include the control of software error checking (correct coding) and input coding checking
(correct input data entered). This latter quality control will include, but not be limited to:

o Check of link and node network:
s Check link geometry (lengths, number of lanes, free-flow speed, facility type, etc.).
s Check basic network connectivity
» Check intersection controls (control type, control data).

=  Check for prohibited turns, lane closures, and lane restrictions at the intersections and on the
links.

o Check of travel demand:
=  Check vehicle mix proportions at each entry node/gate/zone.
. Check identified sources and sinks (zones) for traffic.
= Verify zone volumes against traffic counts.
= Check vehicle occupancy distribution.
»  Check turning percentages when appropriate.
»  Check Origin and Destinations (O-Ds) of trips throughout the network.

o—Check-of driver s-bebavior-and-vehicle characteristics:

=  Check and revise, as necessary, the default vehicle types and dimensions.
»  Check and revise, as necessary, driver behavior parameters.

» Check and revise the default vehicle performance specifications.

The correct completion of this task is critical for the success of the model calibration. The CONSULTANT
will consider this task to be completed if when all input data are verified to be correct, values of all initial
parameters and defaults are reasonable and the results seem realistic based on engineering judgment and field

Page A2



.Attachment A Page 3 of 7
Scope of Services

inspection.

Task 3: Model Calibration and Validation

Upon conclusion of the previous task, the model will be indeed a working model requiring the ability to
correctly predict traffic performance consistent with local and prevailing conditions.

Calibration is the adjustment of certain model parameters so the model can reproduce local driving behavior
and traffic characteristics.

For this model to simulate future conditions, it is imperative that it be calibrated to the best possible extent
according to the local characteristics where it is being applied. This is then validated using measurable field

data.
All calibration and validation efforts must be done using existing conditions where field measures are

obtainable and provide a reference by which the model is compared. Comparison and refinements would
progress until matching conditions are achieved. Only then future data can be input into the model.

The CONSULTANT will calibrate the model following the classic three-step strategy, as follows:

1. Capacity or Throughput Calibration: both global and link-specific capacity-related parameters will
be adjusted to best replicate local field measures (comparison with traffic counts).

2. Route Choice Calibration: route choice algorithm parameters will be adjusted to obtain a better
match of the observed flows (comparison with turning movement counts).

3. System Performance Calibration: the overall traffic performance predicted by the model will be
compared to field measures such as travel times and queue lengths (comparison with measured
travel times and measured delays at intersections).

Data To Be Used For Calibration/Validation

To perform this task, all available data previously collected as part of the initial modeling effort will be used.
These include turning movement counts collected at several intersections within the study area as compiled

in DTMP Traffic Counts Volumes. I, IT and III.

To efficiently calibrate travel-times and speed field data the CONSULTANT will perform speed and travel-
time collection runs on the most important routes throughout the study area. To do this, GPS technology will
be used.

This vehicle monitoring system is a passive GPS tracking system that requires no driver input and no
continuous monitoring. All functions of the system are recorded onboard the vehicle and are maintained
within the vehicle tracking unit. The GPS vehicle unit logs trips and events. The unit records for every trip
the following attributes:

Date

Speed
Excessive Idling
Start Time
Location
Mileage

Stop Time

Stop Length
Moving Time

O 0O O 0 0 0 O 00

Page A3



Attachment A Page4 of 7
Scope of Services

The unit also records time and location of events, which are user defined. Data are automatically saved on a
removable memory module and can be easily transferred into a PC with an office reader.

The methodology involves vehicles carrying a crew of two persons. One person, the driver, will travel
along the route at an average driving speed consistent with surrounding traffic conditions using the floating
car technique. The other member of the crew will operate the event-recorder system of the GPS unit,
highlighting particular spots and taking notes of the especial circumstances at that given time. These notes
are useful at the time of reading the downloaded data and identifying special spots such as excessive delays
(accidents, for instance) or particular geometry changes of the road.

The results obtained from this data will be invaluable at the time to calibrate driver behavior such as start up
Jost time, mean headway discharge, etc. since they will provide the real speed profiles (variation of speed
along the segment) for the most important corridors within the study area.

If it is found that more field observations are required, the CONSULTANT will report the need to the City
of Miami.

Calibration targets are set based on conventional traffic engineering practice consistent with the values
recommended by jurisdictional agencies as follows:

Measure Calibration Target (Model versus Field observation)

Hourly Volumes 0 15% deviation for field values greater than 1000 vph.
0 10% deviation for field values greater than 5000 vph.

0 +/- 100 vph for field values less than 1000 vph (for small absolute values
percentages are not applicable)

These targets shall be accomplished on at least 85% of the segments.

Travel times and |15% deviation or 1 minute, if higher.

Speeds This target shall be accomplished on at least 85% of the test segments.

Queues 15% deviation from observed field values.

This target shall be accomplished on at least 85% of the test segments.

Sum of All Links Flow | Within 5% of sum of all link counts

""Task 4: Future Demand Data Development
Micro simulation results are highly sensitive to the amount by which the demand exceeds the capacity of
the facility, so it is vital that realistic demand forecasts be used in the analysis of future alternatives.

The CONSULTANT will review all assumptions of the future scenarios previously developed. If necessary,
new runs of travel demand FSUTMS model will be performed to best determine the future O-D matrixes to
be provided into the future conditions model.

Furthermore, the CONSULTANT will review the outcome of the recently finished onboard survey
performed by the Miami-Dade Transit authority (MDT), which will shed new light on the transit usage
patterns of the City and County. As the results of the survey become available, correction will be applied to
the FSUTMS model to realistically replicate the modal split characteristics of the area under study.

Page A4



. Attachment A Page 5 of 7
Scope of Services

It should be noted that regional model forecasts are usually not well constrained to system capacity and
therefore their results should be subject to a reasonableness check prior their use. The CONSULTANT will
use the guidelines regarding traffic data development for use in highway planning outlined in the National
Cooperative Highway Research Program (NCHRP) Report 255 “Highway Traffic Data for Urbanized Area

Project Planning and Design”.

Once future traffic data are revised and deemed correct, the future scenario model will be created for the
future year (2030) based on the existing condition’s calibrated model. The roadway network will be then
modified to include all those identified projects that will be in place by year 2030.

The result of this effort will be the development of a future model that it will be fully calibrated to the local

conditions and serves as a blueprint for all future alternative analyses.

Task 5: Calibration and Validation Report

The final report will present the assumptions, analytical steps and results of the analysis in a detailed
manner. It will include, but not be limited to the following:

1. Study Objectives and Scope

2. Study Approach, Methodology and Rationale

3. Sources and Methods of Collected Data

4, Calibration Procedures and Results; Modified Parameters and Rationale
5. Forecast Assumptions

6. Recommendations for Future Use (Alternative Analyses Methodology Guidelines)

Task 6: Alternative Analysis Methodology Guidelines and Training

As part of the final report, the CONSULTANT will provide the City of Miami with guidelines for the
methodology that should be followed when analyzing future alternatives using the revised Paramics model.
These guidelines will be developed to provide direction to future users of the model on the key issues of an
alternative analyses using micro simulation, such as:

o Using realistic future demand forecasts.

o Properly selecting the baseline (No Build) alternative as well as those aimed to alleviate specific

problems.

o Selecting the appropriate Measures of Effectiveness (MOEs) for evaluation of the alternatives.
o Accurate assessment of the merit of each alternative to effectively reduce congestion.
o Correct use of the micro simulation model, such as the necessity of performing multiple runs to

minimize the impact of the stochastic nature of the model, as well as the exclusion of the
initialization period before the network reaches equilibrium.

Page AS



. Attachment A Page 6 of 7
Scope of Services

o Properly converting micro simulation output to some standard and well-known MOEs such as
Level of Service (LOS).

Finally, the CONSULTANT will provide the City of Miami personnel with at three training sessions, which
are subject to the City approval and schedule:

1) Principles of Micro simulation - Capabilities and limitations, and reasonable uses of micro
simulation. Paramics principles of operation and hands-on training on the main mechanics of
the software.

This training session will also include guidelines relating to the provision of tools and
information to consultants/developers for the analysis of future projects.

2) Principles of Forecasting - Capabilities and limitations of FSUTMS. Principles of future
volumes development. Reasonability checking.

3) Model Update - This training session will cover two different aspects: the update of the future
scenario of the model, and the update of the validation of the model (existing conditions). The
training will provide necessary information to the City of Miami staff about scoping updates of
the model future scenarios. It will also address the eventual need for revision of the model
validation and so help the City to establish when the model needs a re-evaluation to maintain its
validity.

Task 7: Task & Progress Meetings (Coordination)

This task covers necessary meeting with City of Miami staff and other stakeholders up to 6 (six) meetings.
Documentation and meeting minutes will be prepared and provided to the City.

III. SUBCONSULTANTS
The below listed Sub-Consultants will assist in the performance of the Work.

Sub Consultant Name Specialty or Expertise

Parsons Brinckerhoff, Quade & Douglas Traffic Engineering

IV. SCHEDULE OF WORK - TIME OF PERFORMANCE
Given the nature of micro simulation projects, the following tasks durations are the best possible estimates.

The main deliverable of this effort will be a calibrated/validated Paramics model for the year 2030 future
scenario during three peak periods (AM, PM and Midday).

Additional deliverables will be the Calibration and Validation Report and the Guidelines for Alternative
Analyses Methodology.

The three training sessions anticipated for the City of Miami are not included in the schedule of work since
it will be held at the discretion of the City of Miami.

Page A6



. Attachment A
Scope of Services

Page 7 of 7

The total duration of the project, except the training aspect is expected to be 4 months from the day of
Notice to Proceed (NTP). This includes meetings and interim reviews undertaken by the City of Miami.

SCHEDULE GFWORK

Waking s

Tk Description 5110] 15] 0] 25

30

35

0| 45| D] 5

Mbdd Reviewand Vbdifications

Vbdd Cilibration & Valicition

Future Denrand Dita Devdopoent

Cilitration & Validation Repart

Altermetive Avelyses, Clicklines & Traming

V. COMPENSATION

Consultant shall perform the Work detailed in this Proposal for a Lump Sum fee of two hundred
fourteen thousand one hundred twenty one dollars and fifty nine cents ($214,121.59). A detailed break
down of this fee proposal is included in Attachment B. Said fee includes an allowance for Contigencies
and Reimbursable Expenses required in connection with the Work. Said Reimbursable Expenses shall be
utilized in accordance with the Agreement Provisions and shall conform to the applicable limitations of
Florida Statutes § 112.061.

SUMMARY OF COMPENSATION
Task or
Activity Fee
ID# | Major Task Name and/or Activity Description Amount ($) Fee Basis

Task 1 Overall Project Coordination and Administration $ 7,052.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed
Task 2 Model Review — Code Error Checking $29,835.20 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed
Task 3 Model Calibration and Validation $51,620.00 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed
Task 4 Future Demand Data Development $25,520.00 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed
Task 5 Calibration and Validation Report $29,974.40 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed
Task 6 Alternative Analysis Methodology Guidelines and Training | $ 28,025.60 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed
Task 7 Task & Progress Meetings (Coordination) $ 28,698.40 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed

Allowance for Contingencies $10,196.27

Allowance for Reimbursable Expenses $ 3,198.92

VI PROJECT MANAGER
CONSULTANT’S Project Manager for this Work Order assignment will be Dr. Ana Maria Elias.

Submitted by: M

Rick Crooks, P.E., Principal

Prepared by: M

Rick Crooks, P.E., Principal
Page A7




Altaehatens B

Fos Fropem! ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND COST - PRIME CONSULTANT Fage 1011
Name of Project Dawntowm Paramics Model Calibralion and Validation Consaflant Name: BAC Coiuulling. Inc E?-.
Location: City of Miarai, Miami Dade County Consullant No.:  Proj Mo 04020.04 S
Date.  5/5/2005 %]
Estomator:  Rick Crooks, P.E. B
' Taoi Chdef . . Project Project 8taif Hoors Budget Avernge  { g
Project Activity st | Eogimeer |SCUOrERIET  yprioer | Engineer [DeWREn@necr]  Clevical By Cost By Rate Per o
Huor $262.40 3150.80 $130.20 $104.40 $92.90 $46.40 Acthvity Activity Task -
L. Project Coordinatioe and Admini 8 16 2% @ T $7,053 $30.15 'S
2. Modz! Review Coding Esror Checking ol
1. Modal Calibration and Vatidation 120 120 120 $11,136 $92.80
4. Fubare Demand Data Deseapenent
]
5.Calibrasion and Validation Repost s 18 15 31,485 $92.80 8
6. Altemative Amlysis, Methodatopy, e
Gridelines and Training &
7. Project Mectings 48 2 24 3 36,125 $122.60 8
s
Q@
Todal Stafl Hours 212 10 124 48 m [
Todal Stsff Cost $6,496.08 $17,075.20 $2227.20 $25,798.40 $94.35 E
SALARY RELATED COSTS: $26,798.40 e
QVERHEAD: Z
OPERXTING MARGIN: C
FOCM (Pacilities Capital Cost Mcmayk "
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES: $575.00 E
Survey (Fiehd - if by Pricns) g
SUBTOTALESTIMATED FEE: | $25,373.40
Subognsultmt:  Parsons Brinckerhoff, Quade and Donghs $177.561.92
Subconsultunt:
Subconsuliant
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED PEE: $203,925.32
Geotechnical Field and Lab Testing
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED VER: $203,825.22
Oplianal Services (514} $10,198.27 .
CRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: s214,121.50 ST
-
T
q
i
I
N
-
I
(4]

Bt



ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND COST - PRIME CONSULTANT ) e I L Ll Parsans Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas, inc.
[ E T K0401081
Name of Project: Description: Downtown Paramics Model Calibration and Validation [0 o 5/19/2005
Project Bi: SR el Marie-Elsie Dowell
ork Orde o2 STAFF CLASSIFICATION
Senlor Engineer . Project Engineer Designer A . .
Job Classification Chief Engineer Mafie Dowel! l;m]e’cdlal:argger Rosa Ballesta Engineer Carlos Angel Engg\.ee nngT;chmlc an) Planner s %Ie";ﬂ. Stalf
Reter Lai na Marla Elias Tom Hutchinson V.Jayaraman fego Sandova andra Cajina tal
. . . e e . . . . T .. . ... | Hours Salary Average
Applicable Rate| Rate: $162.40 Rate: $150.80 Rate: $139.20 Rate:  $104.40 Rate: $98.60 Rate: $92.80 Rate: $63.80 Rate: $34.00 |Rate: 46.40 By Cost By Rate Per
Man Man | Man Man Man Man * Man Man Man
Work Activity howss  Cost/Acily | hours |- Cost/ Actvly | hours  Cost/Actvly | hours Cost/ Aclvly | hours  Cost/ Acvly | hours . Cosl Actvly | hours Cost/ Acivty | hours | Cost/ Actvly | hours | Cosl/ Actvly | Activity Activity Task
Model Review Coding Error
Checking - s - ~40|% 603200 100{$ 1382000{  80{$ 835200| - |$ - - 18 - 4{% 183120 - (% - - 18 - 24418 2983520 | § 12228
Model Calibralion and Validation - 18 - Bd) $ 12,064.00 120§ 1670400 10013 1044000 - H - -8 -} (s 218000 - 1S -1 - $ - | _320|s  4048400|5 12651
Future Demand Data
Development ds -] eb|s ommoo| 4o|s ssesvo|  sols 83s200f - 4s - op A8 - ) A0 $ 255200 - i$ - .- |8 - | 20|s 26500015 1600
Calbration and Validaton Report | - {$ - | 4Dls 603200) 100(§ 1392000|  60)$ BX400) - 18 . - | $ - | oals asnan) - 4 - | 18]S M240)  240|$ 284898018 1871
Allernalive Analysis Methodology
Guidefines and Training L .| epls oosoo| t200s teoac0l - ds - f - 8 - |8 o |28 1531201 - 1% -] _8]s m240)  20|8  280256018 12739
Meefings and Coordination - ds -] do|s o200  sofs 1113600}  40|S 476001 - |S o Lo |8 2ol t2fs  7ese0) - 4% _10|s 4400  182{s 225736038 1403
SO L T £ R A & RS : G L D CUR & SN S 1) : S 12N T £ SUCION LI & UG | S
I U . ML - I L - 1% L L RS & JUE DR £ X - 0N I I | IS NS & JUSRS £ SR
) S & S S W S WU | N G . TR N ) SN IO | SN MR ) : o ) - SO LR DU & N0 & SR
B £ T I - $ - - 18 S R | SO $ D R | ST N & - - I8 L I £ - .
L O D T £ TR RO & U N & S O 1 G I & N o I £ R I | S SO & RSN £
- % - 4 1 - - 18 - ] - - 4% - - 18 - ] - |3 - - |8 - - |8 - 1% :
Total Staff Hours - 30 560 360 - - 144 - 42 1,426
Total Staff Cost 3 - $ 48,256.00 $ 77,952.00 $ 37,584.00 $ - $ - $ 9187.20 $ - $ 1,948.80 $ 174,928.00 § § 122.67
Total % of Work by Classification ~ 0.0% 224% 39.3% 25.2% 0.0% 0.0% 10.1% 00% 28% Check = 100%
Check= § 174,928.00
Form Revised 8/16/04 Survey Field Days for Subconsyltant NEGOTIATED FEE (INCLUDING 2.9 MULTIPLIER) $ 174,928.00
3 - Person Crew 0 ADJUSTED FEE (INCLUDING 2.9 MULTIPLIER) s 174,928.00
4 - Person Crew
Survey (3 man crew)  0.00 3-man crew days @ $ - lday $0.00 SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $ 174,928.00
Survey (4 man crew)  0.00 4-man crew days @ S - lday $0.00 Subconsuitant: Enter Name Sub 1 $ -
Notes: Subconsuflant: Sub2 $ -
1. This sheel is lo be used by Prime Consultan! to calculate the Gtand Total Fee. Subconsultant: Sub3 S -
2. Manually enter fee from each subconsultant. Unused subconsTlanl rows may be hidden Subconsultant: Sub4 $ -
3. The basis for work activily descriptions shall be the FICE/FDOT Standard Scope Subconsultant: Sub5 3 -
and Staff Hour Eslimation Handbook. Subconsultant: Sub 6 $ -
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $ 174,926.00
Geotechnica Field and Lab Testing $ -
Reimbursables (Allowance) $ 262392
SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $ 177,551.92
Additional Services {Allowance)
GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $ 177,551.92
1
WO #3 Proposal Fee Calculation 5/19/2005 9:57 AM




CIP PROJECT: 341210

412 PM

Downtown Infrastructure Improvements
Apgpropriations
Funding Sources: -
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond 9,500,000.00
) Total:| § 9,500,000.00
. ]
Expenditures ES [
B/Number Vendor/Description : Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Regq/P.O. #
. signed req.on 6-17-05; x
B-30177  |Downlown Infiastruclure Street PH i I- Professionat 57,200.05 57,200.05 57,200.05 ref PSA (contract #K-0400648) and Res | Metric Engineering P054635
transportation and transit services, z
E #04-0579
?_‘”i:kr"“p’°"f’f“e"§ 34 One Miami Ste Constnucin Land Trust No. 2401-1149-00
B-39901 (fe";‘ v s‘“’",}fnl of mes"g“ nheg’ 'c‘l"f f"’t';" M‘.’”‘. R? N | 4 160,000.00 4,160,000.00 727,267.78 3,432,732.22 Ref agreement with one Miami dated City NatL Bank of Florida P234848
o2 Rvewalk along the North Bank of the Miami River 7/23/03 and Res#03-465 & #02.1303
on a Public Easement.)
signed PAF 1-31.05
B-39902 Downtown Infrastructure Street PH | g 4,296,068.00 - signed revised PAF 6-21.05
. signed req 2-8.05;
B-39902 ?r‘;:;“m:ma;‘;“r:‘:s’: g;’:fé;” 1 Professional 66,932.00 66,932.00 59,473.00 7,459.00 Ref PSA and Res #04-0579 Metric Engineering P052575
P (Contract #K-0400648)
B-71209 Downtown and Brickell Area Traffic Operations 185,334.91 -
B-71209A  [DuPont Plaza Traffic Gircutation PD & E Study Review 48,207.18 48,207.18 4820718 signed PAF 4-21-05 Parsons Brinckerhaff, Inc PO54219
signed req 5-23-05
Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study - signed PAF 4-13.05 . .
B-71209 Professional Transportafion Consulling Services 7.910.91 7.910.91 1,269.40 6,641.51 signed req 4-20.05 David Piummer & Associates P053657
Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel signed PAF 4-22.05 N
B-712098 Feasibily Study 44,335.00 44,335.20 44,335.20 signed req 5.23.05 Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc P054220
. . —_— . signed req on 6-17-05;
B.71209c  |Revision of the City of Miami Downtown Pararmics 214,121.59 214,121.59 214,121.59 ref PSA (contract #K-0400648) and Res  |EAC Consulting PO54644
Simutation Mode! #04.0579
Totals:] 9.080,199.64 4,598,796.93 788.010.18 3,810.786.75
Balance of Appropriations: | § 419,800.36 | § 4,901,203.07
712212005



DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: _8/23/05 DISTRICT: 2

NAME OF PROJECT: DUPONT PLAZA TRAFFIC CIRCULATION PD&E STUDY REVIEW
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: Capital Improvements & Transportation
INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Jose R Gonzalez (305) 416-1092
C.I.P. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: __ 341210
ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-71209
(IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? [XIYES [ |NO If yes,

TOTAL DOLLLAR AMOUNT: $48,297 (10 Million allocated, estimated balance $419.800)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Downtown Infrastructure Improvements
ACCOUNT CODE(®S): _CIP # 341210

If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [ | YES [INo
AMOUNT: - EXPIRATION DATE:

Ate matching funds Budgeted? [ ] YES [ ]NO Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget
3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:

Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The project scope is to conduct a review of the Draft Traffic Analysis for the
DuPont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study using the 2030 updated FSUTMS model and VISSIM simulation
model to develop a recommended alternative for the proposed 2-way conversion of streets in the Downtown area.

ADA Compliant® [ ] YES [JNO [JN/A

Approved by Audit Committee? XIYES [JNO[JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [ YES fx] NO []N/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO[JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg/Dist. Commissioner Approval? [ ] YES [ ] NO [IN/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? [1YEs[]NO (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [[] 6 months [] 12 months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:

4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? [ JYES[(]NO If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? LJYES[]NO

If not, have additional funds been identified? CJYES[]JNO

Source(s) of additional funds:

Apptoved by Commission? [1YES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact LJYES[JNO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? (JYES[JNO

Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact

Approved by Commission? ] YES [INO [(JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? (JYEs [JNO [IN/A DATE APPROVED:
6. COMMENTS: Revisiting models of traffic flow.

i —7

APPROVAL; =~ - DATE: __8/23/05
BOND OVERSIGHT BZARD

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials YES [ ]NO

|
|

1
t




PROJECT ANALYSIS FORM Date Prepared: __4/21/2005

Department of Capital Improvements Revised Date:
City of Miami Revised Date:

Revised Date:

PROJECT NAME: DuPont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study Review

ADDRESS / LOCATION: Downtown Miami PROJECT No.: B-71209
NET OFFICE: Downtown DISTRICT: D2
CLIENT DEPT: EST. PROJECT COST: $48,297
CLIENT CONTACT: TEL.: ALLOCATED FUNDS: $500,000
PROJECT MANAGER: Jose R. Gonzalez TEL.: 305.416.1092 PROCUREMENT:
CONSTR. MANAGER: N/A TEL.: PROJECT TEAM:
INSPECTOR / CEO: N/A TEL.:
EST. DESIGN START: N/A EST. BID ADV.: N/A EST. CONSTRUCTION START: N/A
EST. DESIGN END: EST. AWARD DATE: EST. CONSTRUCTION END:
PRODUCTION PHASE Percentage
A. Design Svcs. - Outside Consultant Prime Consultant: Parsons Brinckerhoff, inc.
1 Basic Fees: 100.0% $48,297
2 Additional Services: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $48,297
B. Design Svcs. - CIP
1 In-house Basic Design Fee: 0.0% $0
2 In-house Additional Design Services: 0.0% : $0
SUB-TOTAL: i $0
C Production Management Services ‘
1 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by CIP: 0.0% $0
2 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by industry Partner: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $0
D Miscellaneous Services
1 Survey: Vendor:
2 Re-plat: Vendor:
3 Geotechnical Testing: Vendor:
4 Ultility Locations (Soft Digs): Vendor:
'“_J 5 Asbestos Survey: Vendor:
< 6 Energy/HVAC Calculations: Vendor:
= 7 Phase | Environmental: Vendor:
"; 8 Phase ll Environmental: Vendor:
W 9 Structural Testing: Vendor:
~ 10 Archeological Survey: Vendor:
8 11 Other: Vendor: S e
O SUB-TOTAL: $0
_ E Special Fees / Assessments:
8 1 DERM (Plans review, environmental permits, etc.): Fee W aiver
- 2 Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (Plan review)
o 3 Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Permits):
x - - -
Q 4 FDOT (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
5 South Florida Water Management District (Permits): !
6 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Plans review, permits): ‘
7 HRS (Pians review, inspections, etc.): R
8 Other: S
SUB-TOTAL: $0
CONSTRUCTION PHASE |
F Construction: JOC Contractor:
| 1 Construction Estimate: Do .
' 2 Contingency Allowance: 0.0% ; ‘ $0
3 Data & Telecommunication Systems (IT Dept.): A _
4 Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment; REEE R N
5 WASA System Betterment:
6 FPL Contribution-in-Aid-of Construction:
7 Other: R et
' SUB-TOTAL: $0

Page 1 of 2




[ 4

DuPont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study Review B-71209
G City and other Gov't Agencies Permit Fees
1 City of Miami Permits: Bldg. Dept. Public Works
2 Miami-Dade County Impact Fees:
3 Miami-Dade County Archeological Monitoring:
4 Other: BRI RN
SUB-TOTAL: $0
~ | CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION i
; H Construction Inspection Services - CIP: 0.0% : $0
- I Construction Mgmt. - Industry Partner: 0.0% $0
] J  Construction Engineering Observer (CEQ) - Industry Partner 0.0% $0
W k JOC Administration 0.0% $0
~ ...
73
o}
Q
% | ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
w L CIP Dept. (Mgmt./Budget/Procurement/Comm.): 3.0% $0
8 M industry Partner Program Mgmt. Support: 1.0% $0
x - )
Q.
LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
N Land Cost: SR AR R
O Transaction Costs: 0.0% $0
GRAND TOTAL - ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $48,297
To conduct a review of the Draft Traffic Analysis for the DuPont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study using the 2030|
W {updated FSUTMS model and VISSIM simutation model to develop a recommended alternative for the proposed 2—wLy
g conversion of streets in the Downtown area.
(&)
%]
~
(&)
w
S |
Q i
x |
o |
i
(7]
w
b~
o}
2
Fiscal Year
v Available
W Fund: Homeland Defense (Series 1) CIP# 341210 Amount: $500,000
g Fund: Cip# Amount:
3 Fund: CiP# Amount:
» Fund: CIP# Amount:
g Fund: cip# Amount:
D
Y CIP #
— L,...._,/ -~
Project Manager: L \ N NoSE 2. CoN2ALEL Date: &7 /ZJ / Os~
g B Sign {7 7
— Sr. Project Manager; Date:
< - j
Q (p\ 6’“ A = ] ; 9 g7 <
2 Reviewed by. \ (” 1‘3’/}/ . / Date: l‘j N ZL) '(»-"C)
< CIP Budget Administrator / Sign
>
Accepted by Mt/ C@%«/M vue_4/75/05
Director of the Client Department / ﬂ I sign i 4
Copies To: CLIENT DEPARTMENT, ALL CIP SECTION CHIEFS, CIP SENIOR ACCOUNTANT, HDR PROGRAM MANAGER
Page 2 of 2




£.0.BOX 330708
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33233-0708
(305) 250-5400

JOE ARRIOLA
FAX (305) 250-5410

CITY MANAGER

April 26, 2005

Mr. William G. Anido, P.E.

Vice President of Southeast Area District
Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas, Inc.
7300 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33126

NOTICE TO PROCEED: DuPont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study
Review (B-71209A)

Dear Mr. Anido:

| have received your proposal to provide transportation consulting services for
the above referenced project.

You are hereby authorized to proceed with the engineering services described in
your Scope of Services for this project dated March 26, 2005. The completion
date for the services shall be twenty-five (25) business days from the issuance of
this Notice To Proceed, i.e. May 31, 2005, as specified in the Scope of Services.
The Purchase Order will be forwarded to your office once it is prepared.

Enclosed is an approved copy of the Work Order and Scope of Services. If you
have any questions concerning this project, please call Mr. Jose R. Gonzalez,
P.E., Assistant Transportation Coordinator, at (305) 416-1092.

Py

a . onlv%,/P.E. v v
wector of CIP and Transportation
Enc. (2)

cc: Jose R. Gonzalez, P.E, Assistant Transportation Coordinator, Transportation Department
Yvette Maragh, Accountant Supervisor, Department of Capital Improvements
Dianne Johnson, Governmental Affairs, Department of Capital Improvements
Gary Fabrikant, Procurement Supervisor, Department of Capital Improvements
Charlene Jacks-Palomino, Contract Compliance, Department of Capital Improvements




P ——

OFFICIAL CIP WORK ORDER FORM 8/30/04

/ City of Miami, Florida
g WORK ORDER FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CITY CONTINUING SERVICE . . .
CONTRACT FOR Transportation Consulting Services .
Contract Effective Dates: ;¢ A Contract @ IE AR PETED
g START JL /i o ¥ END: /2 /% 28 Number JX ©ifs € 1084
i3 Contract rl ) e o N ‘ .,
z o Authorization: R.evsolut.lon. iX] City Code Section Ig-g-q:[:_ly{nber RFGeac3-/63
8 . CITYWORKORDER , | Prior Work Orders
RUMBER TR issued o NP0 I Vae €
 WORK ORDER EFFECTIVE . T REQUIRED COMPLETION ¢ /o
oate . MR loATE R
CONSULTANT : ot e
:Z—( FIRM Parsons Brinckerhoff
— OFFICE . .
= LOCATION 7300 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 600
% CITY  Miami STATE FL ZIP 33126
© CONTACT NAME  Bill Anido, P.E. TITLE VP Southeast Area District
DuPont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E PROJECT
PROJECT NAME Study Review NUMBER B-71209
3 To conduct a review of the Draft Traffic Analysis for the DuPont Plaza Traffic
2] Circulation PD&E Study using the 2030 updated FSUTMS model and VISSIM
O BRIEF SCOPE OF . : .
a WORK simulation to develop a recommended alternative for the proposed 2-way
8 conversion of streets in Downtown area.
o As further detailed in attached Consultant Work Order Proposal
Consultant PmpDO:fel 3/26/05 Consultant Project Manager  Ana Maria Elias, P.E.
MAJOR TASKS / WORK
PHASES DELIVERABLE DUE FEE FEE BASIS
1 — Develop and Compare No-
Build 2030 Projections N/A $5660.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
2- Develop and Compare 2030 N/A $5660.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
Build Projections
3 -Develop VISSIM Model No- -+ ny/a $7656.00 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
Build Base
4 - Develop VISSIM Model No-
E-: Build Enhanced Transit N/A $4500.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
é g;sgevelop VISSIM Model Build | ;4 $4500.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
@ 6- Develop VISSIM Model Build N/A $4500.80 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
= Enhanced Transit
g 7 - Refine Build Alternative N/A $4315.20 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
& 25
E Working
% 8 — Prepare Documentation YES - REPORT Days $6565.60 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
Q from
o NTP
9 — Meetings and Coordination N/A $3758.40 { Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
All Professional CONSULTANT
FEES $47119.20 | SUBTOTAL
Allowance For Reimbursable Expenses $1177.98 | Direct Expense
Allowance For Additional Services (if $
TOTAL MAXIMUM AMOUNT $48297.18  Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
OTHER NOTES '
[ : <
Qaown Estimated Construction
zZ25 Cost N/A
Q § W |7 fUNDING | 385200-1 HDINI (Series 1) | $4829718 $
@3 | SOURCE(S)
263 $ $
280 __




APPROVALS

Name

Title

Date

Prepared 8y

Jose R. Gonzalez, P.E.

City Project Manager

4/21/05

Approved By

Dianne Johnson

CIPCAT

s fo/ o

Approved By

Mary H. Conway, P.E.

Accepted By
Consuitant

“ M Director of CIP and
f’f / Wpoﬂaﬂon
/A Vi

4lesjos




Apr.19. 2005 3:29PM No.6813 P. 2

Parsons 7300 Corporate Center Drive
Brinckerhoff  Suite 600

Quade & Miami, FL 33126

Douglas, Inc.

CONSULTANT WORK ORDER PROPOSAL # 2

Parsons Brinckerhoff proposes to provide the services identified below for the project entitled “Dupont
Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study Review”, pursuant to its Professional Service Agreement with
the City of Miami for Transportation Consulting services, dated 09/29/2004.

. GENERAL

The City of Miami has recently completed the “Dupont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study”, which
was submitted to the consideration of the PD&E Department of the Florida Department of

Transportation (FDOT) District VL.

The study area encompassed SE 4" Street/Biscayne Boulevard Way to the south, SE 2™ Street to the
north, SE 2™ Avenue to the west and Biscayne Boulevard to the east and it was performed by David
Plummer and Associates, Inc. (DPA). The original analysis included a series of assumptions —
particularly those related to future transit usage—that led to results that were considered overly

optimistic by FDOT.

FDOT then commissioned one of its own consultants (Gannett Fleming, Inc.) to produce a secondary
- analysis of the traffic circulation within the study area. This second study did not include any transit
enhancement alternatives for the future network and it yielded substantially different results from the

original analysis performed by DPA.

The purpose of the analysis to be conducted by Parsons Brinckerhoff (PB) will be to find a middle
ground between the optimistic transit assumptions-used in DPA’s study and the conservative transit

assumptions used in the Gannett Fleming’s study.

Since the point of discrepancy between the previous studies resides primarily in the development of
future volumes, no existing condition analysis will be included in this scope and the work will only
address future volumes (year 2030). Once the balanced transit scenario is agreed upon by the City of
Miami and FDOT, the usual alternative comparison will be performed based on the generally
accepted measures of effectiveness (Levels of Service -LOS—).-

SCOPE OF WORK

The—fellowing.mscope_of_wm:lg_vy_as developed after meeting with personnel from FDOT District

Environmental Management Office (DEMO). During the meeting, important poinis were agreed upon
in order to expedite the process of the final review of the study. These points are included below in

the comresponding tasks descriptions.
Task 1: Develop and Compare No-Build 2030 Projections

The ESUTMS model recently compléted based on 2030 socio-economic data will be used for this
study. Parsons Brinckerhoff (PB) will evaluate the zonal structure to reflect the downtown area, and
the roadway and transit networks to reflect the cost-feasible projects included in the Long Range
Querrss Sertatiorf Plan (LRTP) and the People's Transportation Plan (PTP).

FBngineering Excellence

Dupont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study Review
Page 10f5



LA R 4 A L A

APr. .13, LUUY o 4J3FW

FDOT staff suggested that the volumes developed by Gannet Fleming, Inc. (GF) for year 2030 could
be used for the base scenario. In the interest of time, PB will use these volumes as a first approach.
This will be called the “Base Adopted Model” scenario, which will be used for No-Build and Build

alternatives.

At the same time, PB will modify the future transit network for the 2030 FSUTMS model to include an
enhanced transit service based on the Downtown Master Plan, discussions with the City, and results
of the on-board survey in order to increase the amount of transit users. This exercise will be aimed to
come as close as possible to the “visionary” scenario originally developed as part of the City of Miami

Downtown Master Plan, but within the reasonable limits.
This alternate set of future volumes will be called “Enhanced Transit” scenario and it will also be used

to analyze No-Build and Build alternatives.

" The No-Build alternative will include the existing one-way street layout within the study area, plus all
future projects (both for highway and transit) included in LRTP and PTP.

Task 2: Develop and Compare 2030 Build Projections

For this task PB will develop data for the Built alternative (modified two-way conversion alternative)
and will generate an alternate set of numbers based on a reasonably enhanced transit usage within

the area.

The Build alternative includes everything already included in the No-Build alternative, plus the
modified two-way alternative (“Alternative 5") as proposed in the “Dupont Plaza Traffic Circulation

PD&E Study” produced by DPA.

Four sets of 2030 future volumes will be submitted to FDOT for comparison, revision and approval as
follows:

o Base Adopted Model 2030 volumes for No-Build alternative (based on GF data)
o Base Adopted Model 2030 volumes for Buiid alternative

o Enhanced Transit Model 2030 volumes for No-Build alternative

o Enhanced Transit Model 2030 volumes for Build alternative

All volumes will be hourly volumes for three different time periods: AM peak hour, midday and PM
peak hour.

Once the future numbers receive approval from FDOT District Environmental Management Office

follows.
Task 3: Develop VISSIM Model No-Build Base Scenario

FDOT suggested the use of VISSIM model to perform the microsimulation of the different scenarios
and alternatives. VISSIM is a microscopic, time-step and behavior based simulation model developed
in Germany, which is especially tailored to model urban traffic and public transit operations. The
software can analyze traffic and transit operations for different lane configurations, traffic

Dupont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study Review

Over a Contury of
Page 20of 5

Enginerring Excellonce




_Apr.19. 2005 3:29PM No.6813 P. ¢

compositions, traffic signals, transit stops, etc., and it is, therefore, a very useful tool for the evaluation
of various alternatives based on transportation engineering and planning measures of effectiveness.

It is always recommended to calibrate and validate microsimulation models to existing conditions prior
to its use to simulate future conditions. In this case, however, since the microsimulation model will be
used only for comparison among the different scenarios, it can be argued that differences in
calibration —if any—would be applied consistently for all scenarios and alternatives and thus it would

become inconsequential.

Due to time constraints it was suggested that no calibration/validation effort will be pursued at this
time. The approach, however, will be discussed with FDOT prior its implementation.

The No-Build alternative as described above will be coded in VISSIM and the volumes from the 2030
Base Adopted Model will be used as an input for three time periods (AM peak, midday and PM peak

hour).
Task 4: Develop VISSIM Model No-Build Enhanced Transit Scenario

Using the same No-Build network described above, the input volumes will be those developed from
the 2030 Enhanced Transit model, previously approved by FDOT. This microsimulation network will
also be modeled for three time periods (AM peak, midday and PM peak hour).

Task 5: Develop VISSIM Model Build Base Scenario

The Build alternative network —based on the modified two-way conversion developed by DPA
(Alternative 5)—will be also coded in VISSIM for three time periods (AM peak, midday and PM peak
hour). The input volumes for this scenario will be those generated from the 2030 Base Adopted

model for the build alternative, as described above.
Task 6: Develop VISSIM Model Build Enhanced Transit Scenario

Again, the Build alternative network described in Task 5 will be coded in VISSIM for three time periods
(AM peak, midday and PM peak hour), ‘in this case using the volumes generated from the 2030
Enhanced Transit model for the build alternative. '

Task 7: Refine Build Alternative

Based on the observation of the results from the previous tasks, the Build alternative will be refined to

the extent possible and tested in VISSIM to analyze its performance when compared with the No-
————Build-and the-original-Build-alternative {DPA's-Alternative-5); for-all the scenarios(Base-and-Enhanced ——

Transit).

Task 8: Prepare Documentation

A final report will be produced containing ~but not limited to—the following items:

» Introduction and Project Background
« Methodology and Assumptions Description

Dupon! Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study Review

Over a Contury of
Page 30of 5

Engineering £xcellence



Apr.19. 2006 3:30PM No.6813 P. b

« Development of 2030 Directional Design Hourly Volumes (DDHV)
o Base Adopted Model assumptions and methodology
o Enhanced Transit Model assumptions and methodology
« Microsimulation Analysis with VISSIM
o No-Build Alternative using Base Adopted Model volumes
o No-Build Alternative using Enhanced Transit Model volumes
o Build Alternative using Base Adopted Model volumes
o Build Alternative using Enhanced Transit Model volumes
- Refined Build Alternative Analysis
« Comparison of Results
- Conclusions and Recommendations

Task 9: Meetings and Coordination

This task covers necessary meeting with City of Miami staff and FDOT DEMO staff up to 6 (six)
meetings. Documentation of every meeting will be prepared and provided to the City and FDOT.

Il. SCHEDULE OF WORK -~ TIME OF PERFORMANCE

PB expects to complete the work five (5) weeks (or twenty five working days) after receiving written
Notice to Proceed from the City of Miami, as follows:

SCHEDULE OF WORK

V‘g’;‘;‘:91 2|3)4a|s)efj7]s]|9|10}11|12)13}1af15}16]17)18]19|20]21)22]|23]24] 25

Tasks
wWloai~y| | s w|eof —

lll. COMPENSATION
Consultant shall perform the Work detailed in this Proposal for a Lump Sum fee of forty eight

thousand two hundred ninety seven dollars and eighteen cents ($ 48,297.18). The City shall not be
liable for any fee, cost, expense or reimbursable expense or other compensation beyond this amount.
Said fee includes an allowance for Reimbursable Expenses required in connection with the Work,

which shall be established in an amount not to exceed $1,177.98. Said Reimbursable Expenses shall
be utilized in accordance with the Agreement Provisions and shall conform to the limitations of Florida

Statutes § 112.061.

Dupont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study Review

Over s Contury of
Enginssring Excellence Page 4 of 5



Apr.19. 2005 3:30PM No.6813 P. 6

— g

SUMMARY OF COMPENSATION

Task# | Major Task Name and/or Activity Description Fee Amount | Fee Basls
1 Davelop and Compare No-Build 2030 Projections 5,660.80 Lump Sum, Fixed
2 Develop and Compare 2030 Build Projections 5,660.80 Lump Sum, Fixed
3 Develop VISSIM Model No-Bujld Base 7.656.00 Lump Sum, Fixed
4 Develop VISSIM Model No-Build Enhanced Transit 4,500.80 Lump Sum, Fixed
5 Develop VISSIM Model Build Base 4,500.80 Lump Sum, Fixed
) Devefop VISSIM Model Build Enhanced Transit 4,500.80 Lump Sum, Fixed
7 Refine Build Alternalive 4,315.20 Lump Sum, Fixed
8 Prepare Documentation 6,565.60 Lump Sum, Fixed
9 Meetings and Coordination 3,758.40 Lump Sum, Fixed

Allowance for Reimbursable Expenses 1, @ ~__+ Lump Sum, Not to Exceed
T ; ﬂ -

IV. PROJECT MANAGER
CONSULTANT'’S Project Manager for this Work Order assignment will be Dr. Ana Maria Elias.

Submitted by: e

Prepared by: \Q/ /

Dupont Plaza Traffic Circulation PDEE Study Review

Over & Sentury of
Page 5of §

Enginvering Excellence



ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND COST - PRINE CONSULTANT (LT L LEL g arsans Eeincherliof Quade & Couglss, ine.
Contract bo.: (LRGSR
Hame of Project: Descrption: Bupont Plaza Tratfic Circulation POSE Sdy Reyvlew e [SSH
Preject 88 Estimar, PN
ork Ord b STAFF CLASSIFICATION
< Sentor Enginesr | Project Managet Besigrur Enginesring Technic Curical
Job Clmssification]  Chist Enginmer Marle Dowest Ana Marla Elias Project Enginaer Enginesr T;:Huwhlmnn Uity Goordingtor Leo Maqueva s Caina S
a Ballesta
: Houry Salary Average
Applicable Rats| Rate: $142.40 Rate $150.80 Rate: $1390 Rale: $t0440 Ree: $94.60 Ratec $H2.60 Rate: 374 Rute: $63.90 '_‘f:- 'lﬁM N By CostBy ReiePer
M3h M | a0 i nah” Man “Fin M Man Min
Work Activity hours | Cost! Actily | howrs -] Cost Aatny | houes * Costi Ackuily | hours Cost! Activity | -bows | Cus? Actinky | howrs - | Costt Astoity | bhoues * Costf schity | kouss | Cost Aty | hows Cos) Mty Actity Actidty Tarh
Develop and conpare Ho-Buid EE ] - R S e - : B -
2030 icfectans - s . als 12084013 183 2omae|i .. |3 - $ s fioats om0l - s - 18 ol BTN . iy seum|s Hz$
Develcp and corpare 2040 Buid - : : L . B -
Project =z 8 - 8§ X640 15|3 2200.) O F - 3 - c 28y 2% - |s . - |s - - 18 - 413 5560.601 8 179
Oavekg 1SS T4 Mocel Ny -Buld B T EN ) = — :
Base < s - Al8 5921 " M|S 308 - s - ‘13 Wls 37200 s - -1 - .18 - -GBS 7666001 S 112.69
Cevekp “SSiH Mode! No-Buib ; . - D :
Enraced Trami ) - (418 E0)x 1218 167040 - i3 - 3 - 4|8 ma i3 - - 13 - 18 - s 45000 | § 112.52
DewopISSIMWosd Buidbese | - |§ - 418 enaam] aals temal .o s . 1s_ . als 2ozl dy . -l s - “ols  4swaen s 1.5
Desgop VISSIN 14o0ed Buzd ’ . T :
Enhanced Tranal - 13 - “418 60320 § 15M0.4 L - $ - 4is 2200 ] - D ] - LN | ] - “0is 4500801 § 1282
Refine Buitf Allemaive w05 . ‘als  sn s 2|t L le . N P TR N T s . cab -l emls assms Py
Prepae Oc 213 - Als  wua| niy 3mom| s - H - joasly ramm| Ls - 2|3 78560 8)$__ . 64ls 6.5%6.60( 8 10248
Mestings 34 Cooesination - 18 als ezl :liels rma|it s . ) . 88 7ee] . is . - s . Al wsen|  -dels  awede|s 1185
ils - s . s Sl s - s s . 1 L RN [ s - 1s -
Total SN Hours - M 148 e - X0 - 12 12 - a6
Tots! Stafl Cost § - $ 483520 $ 2.601.60 $ $ - $ 1456200 § - $  765.9) § 45650 3 4711920 | § .
Total % of Work by Classification 00% i06% 386% 0.0% 00% 814 2.0% 203 29 Check= 100%
Creck= § 120
Foem Resised R'1G04 Seras Fisld Oays fx Subconsutam NEGOTIATED FEE NCLUDING 2.9 MULTIPLIER) : s 411320
3- Persx Crem ] ADMUSTED CEE [INOULDING 2.9 MULY PLIER) $ 4711220
|4 - Person Crew ¢
Sureey (3 man crew) 007 Fman crew days § 3 - iy .99 s 41,113.20
Suvey (4 man eny 00 4vman eréw dys @ $ S $0.00 Ender Name Suz 1 H -
Hotes: Sk 2 $ -
1. THs sheatis tn be used by Prime Consulianlto caloclae the Glans Tolal Feo. Stb) [ .
2. Man:zaly enler % fom each sub Unused sulx tavs may be hidden Sub 6 $ -
3 Tre bavs for work activity descr plions shat be the FICEFDOT Stansani Soope Sub§ 3 .
and Stafl Hour Estimalon Hadbook Suh S $ -
- 42,119.20
$ .
s R
$ 41,119.%
$ -
$ L
$ 44,287.48
f
WO Prapoeal Fee Calculatan

Wd0S:¢ G00C 61 1ay "

£189°ON

L d



DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: _8/23/05 DISTRICT: __2

NAME OF PROJECT: TRAFFIC SIMULATION ANALYSIS FOR THE MIAMI RIVER TUNNEL
FEASIBILITY STUDY

INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: Capital Improvements & Transportation

INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Jose R_Gonzalez (305) 416-1092

C.I.P. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: ___ 341210

ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-71209
(IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted?> [X[YES [ |NO If yes,

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: _$44 335 (10 Million allocated, estimated balance $419.800)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Downtown Infrastructure Improvements
ACCOUNT CODE(S): CIP # 341210

If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [] YES No
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DAZE:
Are matching funds Budgeted? [ ] YES N unt Code(s)

Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budg —

pd
3. SCOPE OF PROJECT: el
Individuals / Departments who provided inpu:

DESCRIPTION OF PRO]ECW project scope includes conducting an assessment of the impact that a
proposed tunnel connection between the Downtown and Brickell areas will have on future traffic patterns
throughout Downtown Miami usine Paramics-a microscopic operational simulation tool.

ADA Compliant® [ ]YES [JNO [ N/A

Approved by Audit Committee? XYES [JNO [_IN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [1YES M NO[JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? JYES[]NO [IN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg/Dist. Commissioner Approval? [1YES[JNO[JN/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? [JYES[JNO (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [ ] 6 months [ ] 12 months Date for next Oversight Board Update:

4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? ] YES[JNO 1If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? L]YES CONoO

If not, have additional funds been identified? JYES CJNo

Source(s) of additional funds:

Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? LI YEs [JNO [UN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact [JYES[JNO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? (JYES ONo
Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact ‘
Approved by Commission? ] YES LINO [(JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board>  [] YES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

6. COMMENTS: Partnering funds with County funds ($500.000) for feasibility study.

APPROVAL: DATE: 8/23/05
BOND OVERSIGHT BOARD

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials X YES[JNO




PROJECT ANALYSIS FORM s et 00

Department of Capital Improvements Revised Date:
Clty of Mlaml o Revised Date:

Revised Date:

PROJECT NAME: Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel Feasibility Study
ADDRESS / LOCATION: Downtown Miami/Brickell Area PROJECT No.: B-71209
NET OFFICE: Downtown DISTRICT: ‘ D2
CLIENT DEPT: : ' EST. PROJECT COST: 1$44,335
CLIENT CONTACT: TEL.: ALLOCATED FUNDS:  $500,000
PROJECT MANAGER: Jose R. Gonzalez TEL.: 305.416.1092 PROCUREMENT: |
CONSTR. MANAGER: N/A “TEL.: PROJECT TEAM:
INSPECTOR / CEO: N/A TEL.:
EST. DESIGN START: N/A EST. BID ADV.: N/A EST. CONSTRUCTION START: N/A
EST. DESIGN END: N/A EST. AWARD DATE: N/A EST. CONSTRUCTION END: N/A

n!

PRODUCTION PHASE

Percentage ‘
A. Design Svcs. - Outside Consultant Prime Consultant: Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.
1 Basic Fees: 100.0% $44,335
2 Additional Services: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $44,335
B. Design Svcs. - CIP :
1 In-house Basic Design Fee: 0.0% | $0
2 In-house Additional Design Services: 0.0% f $0
SUB-TOTAL: : $0
C Production Management Services
1 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by CIP: 0.0% | $0
2 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by Industry Partner: : 0.0% ‘ $0
SUB-TOTAL: $0

D Miscellaneous Services

1 Survey. Vendor:
2 Re-plat: Vendor: .
3 Geotechnical Testing: Vendor:
4 Ultility Locations (Soft Digs): Vendor:
5 Asbestos Survey. ) Vendor:
6 Energy/HVAC Calculations: Vendor:
7 Phase | Environmental: Vendor:
8 Phase !l Environmental: Vendor:
9 Sfructural Testing: Vendor:
10 Archeological Survey: Vendor:
11 Other: Vendor:

SUB-TOTAL: "~ $0
E Special Fees / Assessments:

1 DERM (Plans review, environmental permits; etc.).

Miami-Dade County W ater and Sewer Department (Plan review)
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Permits):
FDOT (Plans review, inspections, etc.):

South Florida W ater Management District (Permits):

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Plans review, permits):

HRS (Plans review, inspections, etc.):

Other:

Fee Waiver B R

PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

o N b WN

SUB-TOTAL:

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

F Construction:

-1 Construction Estimate:
Contingency Aliowance:
Data & Telecommunication Systems (IT Dept.):
Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment:

WASA System Betterment:
FPL Contribution-in-Aid-of Construction:
Other:

JOC Contractor:

0.0% $0

~ o abhoN

SUB-TOTAL: $0

D 4 8N



.« .
L

- Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel Feasibility Study

. B-T1209
? G City and other Gov't Agencies Permit Fees _ }
1 City of Miami Permits: Bldg. Dept. 1 Public Works ..
2 Miami-Dade County Impact Fees: i
3 Miami-Dade County Archeological Monitoring: S
4 Other: e B R I
SUB-TOTAL: $0
W
~ | CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
; H Construction Inspection Services - CIP; 0.0% $0
- | Construction Mgmt. - Industry Partner: 0.0% $0
] J  Construction Engineering Observer (CEQ) - Industry Partner 0.0% $0
Wl k Joc Administration 0.0% $0
-
»
o]
($]
z ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
w L CIP Dept. (Mgmt./Budget/Procurement/Comm.): 3.0% $0
8 M industry Partner Program Mgmt. Support: 1.0% $0
x o
Q
LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
N Land Cost: R S B
O Transaction Costs: 0.0% $0
GRAND TOTAL - ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $44,335
) : . i
To conduct an assessment of the impact that a proposed tunnel connection between the Downtown and Brickell areas will
l: have on future traffic patterns throughout Downtown Miami using Paramics - a microscopic operational simulation tbol.
5 .
(&)
7))
[
O
W
>
O
(1 4
Q
)
W
~
e
2
) Fiscal Year
T E Available
w Fund: Homeland Defense (Series 1) CIP# 341210 Amount: $500,000
x | Funa: CIP # Amount:
g Fund: CIP # Amount:
w Fund: CIP # Amount:
g Fund: CiP # Amount:
9 | Fund
Y n CIP #
’ e y ) .
Project Manager: A8 ;L. GoNZALE 2 o o Date: 24 /22—/0)/
Z Sign ~ i/ 7
o |
- Sr. Project Manager: Date: 1
< e
Q : ' i
3 Reviewsd by: PN Saacyz. 7 Date:_ | - ADOK
< CIP Budget Administrator gn \
S .
Accepted by. Date:
Director of the Client Department Sign

Copies To: CLIENT DEPARTMENT, ALL CIP SECTION CHIEFS, CIP SENIOR ACCOUNTANT, HDR PROGRAM MANAGER

Dana 2 Af9




P.O. BOX 330708
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33233-0708
(305) 250-5400

JOE ARRIOLA
FAX (305) 250-5410

CITY MANAGER

April 26, 2005

Mr. William G. Anido, P.E.

Vice President of Southeast Area District
Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas, Inc.
7300 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33126

NOTICE TO PROCEED: Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River
Tunnel Feasibility Study (B-71209B)

Dear Mr. Anido:

| have received your proposal to provide transportation consulting services for
the above referenced project.

You are hereby authorized to proceed with the engineering services described in
your Scope of Services for this project dated April 18, 2005. The completion date
for the services shall be ninety (90) calendar days from the issuance of this
Notice To Proceed, i.e. July 25, 2005, as specified in the Scope of Services. The
Purchase Order will be forwarded to your office once it is prepared.

Enclosed is an approved copy of the Work Order and Scope of Services. If you
have any questions concerning this project, please call Mr. Jose R. Gonzalez,
P.E., Assistant Transportation Coordinator, at (305) 416-1092.

Jose R. Gonzalez, P.E, Assistant Transportation Coordinator, Transportation Department
Yvette Maragh, Accountant Supervisor, Department of Capital Improvements

Dianne Johnson, Governmental Affairs, Department of Capital improvements

Gary Fabrikant, Procurement Supervisor, Department of Capital Improvements

Charlene Jacks-Palomino, Contract Compliance, Department of Capital Improvements



OFFICIAL CIP WORK ORDER FORM 8/30/04

City of Miami, Florida
WORK ORDER FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CITY CONTINUING SERVICE

Transportation Consuiting Services

SINA

o i acoordance with the above-referenced Lo

CONTRACT FOR _ _
' Contract Effective Dates: . Contract . M e
§ STARTI.'Z/}‘{/) Yy END'}Q//'-//(;( g number K 0 & ~87081 (c:mqﬂv-m} ‘#‘S-'n’) s )
o Contract . o _ 1§-877 ,
% Authorization: [JResolution  [X City Code Section 7,y “Number R =g 5203 -/63
© ! CITY WORK ORDER . Prior Work Orders >
inuMBER .2 Issued vuroer 8.1 | vae $1/%) 397,00
WORK ORDER EFFECTIVE REQUIRED COMPLETION T
: DATE L s DATE n2s0s
= CONSULTANT . r0ns Brinckerhoff
<z‘< FIRM
= OFFICE . .
3 LOCATION 7300 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 600 .
% ' ~ ciTY  Miami STATE FL | zr 33126
© CONTACT NAME  Bill Anido, P.E. TITLE VP Southeast Area District
Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami | PROJECT :
, PROJECT NAME  giier Tunnel Feasibility Study NUMBER B-71209
x To conduct an assessment of the impact that a proposed tunnel connection between the Downtown
o BRIEF SCOPE OF and Brickell areas will have on future traffic patterns throughout Downtown Miami using Paramics- a
o) WORK microscopic operational simulation tool. : :
E - . . As further detailed in attached Consultant Work Order Proposal
Consultant Propg:ta; 4/18/05 Consultant Project Manager.  Ana Maria Elias, P.E.
MAJOR TASKS / WORK
PHASES DELIVERABLE DUE FEE | FEEBASIS
> 1 - Alternative Testing N/A $18003.20 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
m -
g 2 - Documentation YES - REPORT $11878.40 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee-
s _ YES -
a 3 —Public Involvement Support POWERPOINT $3712.00 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
% : PRESENTATION
E 4 — Coordination and Meetings N/A $8630.40 | Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
‘£ All Professional CONSULTANT $42224.00 | SUBTOTAL-
@ FEES ) ]
g Allowance For Reimbursable Expenses $2111.20 | Direct Expense
o Allowance For Additional Services (i $
any) i :
TOTAL MAXIMUM AMOUNT $44335.20 ./Lump Sum, Not to Exceed Fee
OTHER NOTES
Estimated Construction
a 8 m' Cost NIA
Z - F .
b4 § 'L% EUNDING 385200-1 HD/NI (Series 1) $44335.20
9SS | SOURCES) $
o 8 i
% [oRe
8o

3 Proposal

3. Requirumenis ©

City & uthiorization

) refarenced abova .
Name anaturen /| Title Date
9 Prepared By Jose R. Gonzalez, P.E. ..< City Project Manager 4/22/05
< . .
3 Approved By | Dianne Johnson ) CIPCAT Y / P .>’/9 7
o
m = . v [
a : ‘C?" Director of CIP and
E Approved By | Mary H. Conway, P.E. W/W Teansportation %/26,/(75
Accepted By / /74 7
Consultant :

o fuy reference EH




Apr.20. 2005 2:38PM | No.§845 P. 2

S%?" Parsons 7300 Corporate Center Drive
_-——'-_-_——"'_—'=—'-5 _ Brinckerhoff  Suite 600 :
=== Quade & Miami, FL 33126

Douglas, inc.

|

|

3
2
a

CONSULTANT WORK ORDER PROPOSAL #4

parsons Brinckerhoff proposes to provide the services identified below for the project entitled
«Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel Feasibility Study” (WO #4), pursuant to
its Professional Service Agreement with the City of Miami for Transportation Consulting services,

dated 09/29/2004.

I. GENERAL

ne of its consultants (RS&H Team) is currently studying the feasibility of a

the Miami River along SW 1* Avenue between SW 7" Street and SW 1*

new muiti-lane tunnetl below
Street, The proposed tunnel will provide a transportation fink between Downtown and Brickell areas

unconstrained by marine navigation and it will thus alleviate traffic congestion in the Miami Central
Business District (CBD). :

The City of Miami through o

the assessment of the impact that such direct connection between CDB

An intrinsic part of the study is
ghout Downtown Miami.

and Brickell areas will have on traffic patterns throu

il. SCOPE OF WORK

a direct connection across the Miami River will be mostly. operational. A

redistribution of the traffic circulation patterns —especiaily throughout CBD and Brickell areas—is
foreseeable as a result of a continuous connection between the two areas not subjected to random

interruptions as with the case of the existing three drawbridges.

The impact 6n traffic of

These particular circumstances may be transparent or invisible for. the regional model standpoint
(FSUTMS), particularly given the fact that the model produces daily volumes and the difference in
throughput for the three existing crossings (Brickell Avenue Bridge, Miami Avenue Bridge and SW 2™
Avenue Bridge) and the proposed one (SW 1% Avenue Tunne) are hourly-dependant (drawbridges are .
subject to curfew during AM and PM peak.hours, but not during the rest of the day). Therefore, the

analysis calls for a microscopic operational simulation.
town Miami Paramics model, the analysis will be performed

This revised model will include design hourly volumes for
No-build and Build alternatives

Taking advantage of the revised Down

using this model as the operational tool.
2030 for the entire Downtown area and thus can be used to compare

from the operational standpoint.

rt of this task can also be used to test the impact of the proposed
construction stages on traffic operation throughout the area and to. establish preliminary palliative
measures, re-routing and variable message signage alternatives as part of the maintenance of traffic

(MOT) strategies. These services are not included in this scope.

The Paramics model modified as pa

The proposed scope of work includes the following tasks.

Over a Century of
Englineering Excellence

Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel Feasibility Study
Page 10f 4



.. 84/22/2885 17:43 3855143188 .PAGE @2

gl

3
3

illﬂ‘“
|

g

4l

Task 1: Alternative Testing

Paramics provides a delay feedback mechanism that allows reflecting the fact that travel times vary in
a traffic network throughout the day. The current intersection delays are fed back into the routing -
calculations at a specified frequency, and the drivers take this information into account when selecting
the route to their destination. The feedback mechanism can be used in different ways to represent, for
instance, the knowledge of commuters regarding congestion pattems during moming and afternoon
peaks, or ~particularly in the case of the Miami River drawbridges—the knowledge of potential random

openings during the midday hours. _
Different possible simulation schemes will be contemplated for the dynamic assignment capabilities of
Paramics. For instance, the generalized cost expression could be varied by applying cost factors to
particular link categories. This could be especially useful in representing the perceived costs of

different link types (for example a preference for a route that is permanently open to traffic such as the
tunnel, as opposed to the drawbridges links that can be shut down randomly throughout the day). '

A maximum of threé (3) build alternatives will be tested using the Downtown Miami Paramics model
and compared with the no-build alternative in order to effectively analyze the potential impacts on the

area’s traffic circulation pattemns.
Although the analysis of the alternatives will encdmpass the entire area covered by the model, results

will be extracted for a predefined study area which will include the streets and intersections limited by -
the following roadways: Flagler Street to the north, US 1/Brickell Avenue to the east, SW/SE 8" Street
R

to the south and 1-95 to the west.

Results will be produced for the no-build altemnative and the three (3) build alternatives and will include
standard traffic operation measures of effectiveness (MOEs) such as: speeds, delays and Levels of
Service (LOS) for both segments and intersections. The analysis will include three hourly periods: AM
peak hour, midday and PM peak hour; and will be performed for design year (2030) conditions. '

Task 2: Documentation

This task includes preparation of a draft report (5 copies) to be submitted to the City and FDOT for
their review and comments. Ten (10) copies of the final report will be provided to the City for their

record. _
" The reports will include the following items:

+ Introduction and Project Background
« Methodology and Assumptions Description

———Microsimulation-Analysis-with-Paramics—-——
' o No-Build Alternative (Year 2030)
o Build Alternative 1 (Year 2030)
o Build Alternative 2 (Year 2030)
o Build Alternative 3 (Year 2030)

. » Comparison of Results
» - Conclusions and Recommendations

Over a Contury of

Engineering Excellence )
Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Mismj River Tunnel Feasibility Study
Page 2 of 4



-.04/22/2005 11:47 3055143188 PAGE @2

ib

!
I

TN
=}ll\

zl'll

|

*

Task 3: Public Involvement Support

W 1% Avenue at the Miami River—Tunnel Feasibility Study” includes a public

The ongoing
ly geared towards briefing elected officials on the results of the study.

involvement plan main
d the RS&H Team with a state-of-the-art slide show

covering the traffic impact study performed, its assumptions and results, as well as 3-D simulations of
the area so the public and government officials can visualize the potential impacts of the tunnel, This

task includes attendance to one (1) meeting on this regard.

PB proposes to provide the City of Miami an

Task 4: Coordination and Meetings

ng necessary meetings with City of Miami staff, RS&H

This task covers up to 6 (six) meetings, includi
cumentation of every meeting will be prepared and

“Team and all other relevant stakeholders. Do
- provided to the City. -

[ll. -'SCHEDULE OF WORK — TIME OF PERFORMANCE

expected to take over a five-week period from obtaining the
hes. This time does not include public involvement support
n PB, FDOT staff, City staff and their consultant.

The effort described in the above tasks is
alternative definition and pretiminary sketc
(Task 3) and account for interaction betwee

SCHEDULE OF WORK ' : —
: . Duration Projected Start | Projected Finish

TeskID | Task Name and/or Activity Description (Working days) | Date Date*

1 Alternative Testing 35

2 Documentation ‘ 15

3 [ Public Involvement Support (1)

4 Coordination and Meelings (1)

(1) = These tasks will be on-going throughout the duration of the project.

V. COMPENSATION

al for a Lump Surm fee of forty-four thousand
e City shall not be liable for any fee, cost,
‘beyond this amount. Said fee does include

three hundred thirty five and twenty centg
expense or reimbursable expense or othé
an allowance for Reimbursable Expenses.

SUMMARY OF COMPENSATION
Task# | Major Task Name and/or Activity Description Fee Amount Foe Basls
1 Alternative Testing $ 18,003.20 . Lump Sum
2 Documentation $11,878.40 Lump Sum
3 Public Involvement Support " § 3,712.00 Lump Sum
4 Coordination and Meetings . § 8,630,40 Lump Sum
Reimbursable (Allowance) ¢ 2.111.201 Lump Sum

/’J? > )/‘ Cad
Over a Century of fg- b""l K
Engineering Excellence

Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel Feasibility Study
Page 3 of 4



No.6845 P. D

Apr.20. 2005 2:39PM

il

I
ulll

P EE‘?—-_-

E ===

—100
YEARS

N

Submitted by: - \
\__/ % ? 7 ! gn }
/

Prepared by: ot
</

V. PROJECT MANAGER
CONSULTANT'S Project Manager for this Work Order assignrhent will be Dr. Ana Maria Elias.

Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miaml River Tunnel Feasibility Study
Page 4 of 4

Dver 8 Contury of
Engineering Excellence



.
ESTIMAYE OF WORK EFFORT AND COST - PRIME CONSULTANT ConsutantNsme: [ :
: Cenlract No.: 0
tiare cf Projct Desxiption Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Wiami River Tunne! Feasibility Study Dalo; o
Projecl B¥: Estiar: '2
AT ST -
~>
<>
Senior Engineer  Mari Project Manager : Designer Engineering Techaician Clerical -
Job Classisicationt  Chief Engineer Dowell AnaMarla Ellss Profect £nglneer Engineer Rosa Baliast Ullll!yColnmiunr Robert Rivara Sawidra Cajina Stalf .
—_— : Hours Salery Average P=3
Applcable Rete| Rate:  §16240 | Ratel 415080 | Rmse:  $138.20 $104.40 Rate:  $0860 | Rele: 992680 | Rabee 84700 | Rate: 6300 |Ruie 4.40 By CostBy ReiePa
— L - - — - T "
Mat Man . N Man: Men ) M M ‘W ~
Wark Activity hours - Cost' Aclhy | nows | Cost achity | “houss . Costractiay | Dost/ Ackdly § hpiits | Cost Activty | “hours - Cosv acthity | nows”| Coss Achity | hours | Cosl Actiy | hoors * Sosts Acttdly Activity Task s
Atamste Testing - Is - _ 181§ 120540 6215 ag3040f i g - 3 - 68} s~ . 1§ . - s - -8 Sl 1S 190030108 138¢ 5
) : e L i s EH - =
Propare Deeymertagon - ls - Ti81% 1208401 i5 4454) 7 .. {3 . s - de)S 44540 - 1§ . “1818 192389 16]8 74240 12015 118784018 3899
Ltk [mchmmant Spport - s - 8is sxesc|  wls tamm| ot fs . $ . 12]s amae) s - - |3 . Sls wls  3mewls 12373
Nesingsard Cordnaion s i8ls wmsa| cwls ssmel . ls . s o lTals wpe] . s r 18ls re@|  mls  sewdls 1356
- RN & R s . o L T 5 - N L [ .- s - $ - |3 -
_ - fs - S DO AP ISP It F P I { NN I | I S g3 - 2k -_|s :
_ S 1s - 2 SO | ST SN ¢ SN NS CYNPU T P NN F P NS [ 5 13 .
- ds - I K . 5o - |3 S .- s - s Is - s - Is .
$ . s - m s . s $ -y s b ol s - 1s . s - Is .
s . Al LI S I s - S § S S TP SR KN -4 . s . - Ay - 1s -
Total Stadf Hours 32 {44 - 160 L. 16 nl . 384
Tolal Saft Cost $ : $ 4.825.60 $ 20044 60 $ - S - $ 14&*8.0) S . $ L(o0d0 $ 1.48:8) 4 42324.0!1 $ 109.96
Total % of Work by Clessification  0.0% % ’ 37.5% o 0% 4275 a0 a2 83% Chack » 100%
Checks $ 4222400
Form Revised 8176104 Sunvey FlsY) Cops fof Suboorsufars NEGOTIATED ~EE (NCLUDING 2.8 HULTILIER) SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: 3 422400
3 - Parson Cram 0 AMMUSTED FEE (INCLUDING 29 AULTIPUER} Suboorgutent St $ -
4 -Pargon Cram ] Suboonsudant Sb2 L
Sunvey {3mancrea) 993 3men crow days @ $ - 0w 590 Subcongudtant: Sub 3 S -
: SUBTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $ 2240
Gectechacd Flo¥ and Lab Testng $ -
: Survay Foe 3 .
L SUBTOTAL ESTIWATED FEE: $ 2240
Addiicnsl Services (A1 vmanoe) | -
| Rembursabes {Hliowancel s 211,20
GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: $  awsad_
| .
| =
i O
&
| oo
| -
Il <n

9 -4



CIP PROJECT: 341210

4:12 PM

Downtown Infrastructure Improvements
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 9,500,000.00
Total:|$ ___ 9,500,000.00
1 |
Expenditures E i
B/Number VendorlDescrigtion - k; Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req/P.O. #
Downlown Infrastructure Street PH | - Professional - ) signed req on 6.17-05; x
30177 | W Maﬁ:n a:;”;a‘;’;‘ se::'ces - rroles 57,200.05 57,200.05 57,200.05 ref PSA (contract #K-0400648) and Res  |Metric Engineering PO54635
p ices. #04-0579
Baywalk improvements at One Miami Site : Land Trust N'o 2401-1149-00
B-39901 “:’";:‘;"erﬁf"l‘ for ﬁf‘ﬁ" fheg’ ous fat’r‘," ﬁ‘?ns‘."r‘f_“f“ 4,160,000.00 4,160,000.00 727.267.78 3,432,732.22 Ref agreement with one Miami dated City Nat'L Bank of Florida P234848
gn“a F:ubm along )e orth Bank of the Miami River 7/23/03 and Res#03-465 & #02-1303
L%
‘ signed PAF 1-31-05
B-39902 Downtown Infrastructure Street PH ! E 4,296,068.00 signed revised PAF 6-21-05
. ¥ . signed req 2-8-05;
8-39902 T°r°a'n"s“°:'n';:i';'r"°;‘;‘;::‘s'§ g:‘"‘?é:s"‘ |- Professional 66,932.00 66,932.00 59,473.00 7,459.00 Ref PSA and Res #04-0579 Metric Engineering P052575
P m (Contract #K-0400648)
B-71208 Downtown and Brickell Area Traffic Operations 185,334.91 -
B-71209A  |DuPont Plaza Traffic Girculation PD & E Study Review 48,207.18 48.297.18 48,207.18 e o 57008 Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc PoS4219
Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study - signed PAF 4-13.05 . .
B-71209 Professional Transportation Conslling Sefvices 7.910.91 7.910.91 1,269.40 6.641.51 signed req 4-20-05 David Plummer & Associates PQO53657
Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel signed PAF 4-22-05 .
B712098 |, Ciiity Stocy 44,335.00 4433520 44,335.20 sioned req 523.05 Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc P054220
Revision of the City of Miami Downlown Parami signed req on 6-17-05;
B.71209C Si?n :Jlation Mo?ielny ©f Mram: Downlown Paramics 214,121.59 214,121.59 214,121.59 ref PSA (contract #K-0400648) and Res | EAC Consulting PO54644
#04-0579
Tolals:|__9.080.199.64 4.598.796.93 788.010.18 3.810,786.75
Balance of Appropriations: | $  419,800.36 {$  4,901,203.07
712212005



CIP PROJECT: 341210

4:12PM

Downtown Infrastructure Improvements
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 8,500,000.00
. Total:| $ 9,500,000.00
¥ |
Expenditures E] i
B/Number Vendor/Description = Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req/P.O. #
. 3 . Isigned req on 6-17-05; x
Downtown Infrastructure Street PH | {- Professional 2 . . . .
B-30177 wransportalion and transit services, 57,200.05 57,200.05 §7,200.05 ;!%fdl:-’os:? 9(conlract #K-0400648) and Res  [Metric Engineering P054635
Baywalk improvements at One Miami Site (3 ¥
A " . b3 Land Trust No. 2401-1149-00
Baggpy  [(Rembursement for Design Services and Construction | (0 00 o0 4,160,000.00 727.267.78 3,432.732.22 Ref agreement with one Miami dated City Nat'L Bank of Florida P234848
of a Riverwalk along the North Bank of the Miami River 7/23/03 and Res#03-465 & #02-1303
on a Public Easement.) E
. ¢ N signed PAF 1-31.05
B-39902 Downtown infrastructure Street PH | § 4,296,068.00 signed revised PAF 6.21-05
. ¥ . signed req 2-8-05;
839902 T°r°a“n“s“°:n";:i’;"’f;‘;‘:§‘r:’s’; g;’;f;:s"‘ !+ Professional 66.932.00 66,932.00 59,473.00 7,459.00 Ref PSA and Res #04-0579 Metric Engineering P052575
P (Contract #K-0400648)
B8-71209 Downtown and Brickell Area Traffic Operations 185,334.91 -
y . . signed PAF 4-21-05 .
B-71209A  |DuPont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD & E Study Review 48,297.18 48,297.18 48,297.18 signed req 5.23.0 Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc P054219
Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study - signed PAF 4-13.05 . .
8-71208 Professional Transportation Consulting Services 7.910.91 791091 1,269.40 6,641.51 signed req 4-20-05 David Plummer & Associates P053657
Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel signed PAF 4-22-05 .
B-712098 Feasibiiity Study 44,335.00 44,335.20 44,335.20 signed req 5-23.05 Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc P054220
. . - . signed req on 6-17-05;
B-71209c  |Revision of the City of Miami Downtown Paramics 214,121.58 214,121.59 214,121.59 ref PSA (contract #K-0400648) and Res  |EAC Consulling POS4644
Simulation Model #04.0579
Totals: 9,080,199.64 4.598,796.93 768,010.18 3.810,786.75
Balance of Appropnations: | $ 419,800.36 { § 4.901,203.07
/
712212005



DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: 8/23/05 DISTRICT: 5
NAME OF PROJECT: GIBSON PARK IMPROVEMENTS PHASE II
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: Parks & Recreation
INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: André Bryan (305) 416-1211
C.I.P. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:
RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: 331419 & 311715
ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-30305

(F APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted?> [X[YES [ JNO If yes,
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $1.492.000
1,021,450 - $1,055.855 Million Allocated, estimated balance $0
($302,379 - $5 Million Allocated, estimated balance $56,000)
$168.171 -Safe Neighborhood Parks Bond)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Parks Improvements and Acquisitions / D-5 Quality of Life
Improvements / Safe Neighborhood Parks Bond
ACCOUNT CODE(S): 331419 & 311715

If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [_] YES (INO
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Are matching funds Budgeted? [ ] YES [ ] NO Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget

3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope of work consists of furnishings all labor, materials and equipment

to petform primarily the following: Pool and Surroundine Area, 1. Construct 375 Sf food preparation building at
the NW corner of the pool, 2. Demolish the existino concession building and construct a 1,100 Multi Purpose
building. (Continuation of scope attached

ADA Compliant? [ ] YES [JNO [ N/A

Approved by Audit Committee? XIYES [JNO [[JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg/Dist. Commissioner Approval?  [[]YES[JNO[JN/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? [JYES [JNO (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [} 6 months [ ] 12 months Date for next Oversight Board Update:

4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? [ JYES[JNO 1If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? [CJYES ONo

1f not, have additional funds been identified? [JYES [ONo

Source(s) of additional funds:

Approved by Commission? ] YES CNo [(IN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [ ] YES [INO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact [JYES[]JNO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? LJYES CJNo

- | Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact

Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [IN/A DATE APPROVED:

Approved by Bond Oversight Board? (Jyes JNo [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

6. COMMENTS: Part of JOC (Job Order Contract). CIP will come back to the board with final costs,

7

=2 pi
APPROVAEZZZ AT DATE: 8/23/05
“ BOND OVERSIGHT'BOARD

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials [X] YES [ 1NO




PROJECT ANALYSIS FORM

Date Prepared: 6/11/2003
Department of Capital Improvements Revised Date: 10/22/2004
City of Miami Revised Date: 8/3/2005
Revised Date:
PROJECT NAME: GIBSON PARK IMPROVEMENTS C fFer PrA=E 2)
ADDRESS / LOCATION: 350 NW 13 Street ! PROJECT No.: ‘ B-30305
NET OFFICE: Overtown DISTRICT: D5
CLIENT DEPT: Parks and Recreation EST. PROJECT COST: 3$1 ,492 000
CLIENT CONTACT: Maria Perez TEL.: (305) 416-1314 ALLOCATED FUNDS: $1,492,000
PROJECT MANAGER: Andre Bryan TEL.: (305) 416-1211 PROCUREMENT: ‘ JOC
CONSTR. MANAGER: Jim Brittain TEL.: (305) 416-1047 PROJECT TEAM: Vertical
INSPECTOR / CEO: TEL.:
EST. DESIGN START: 6/5/2003 EST. BID ADV.: EST. CONSTRUCTION START: 11/2/2004
EST. DESIGN END: 5/15/2004 EST. AWARD DATE: EST. CONSTRUCTION END: 3/22/2006
PRODUCTION PHASE Percentage
A. Design Svcs. - Qutside Consultant Prime Consuttant. Gurri Matute, P.A.
1 Basic Fees: 15.7% $156,518
2 Additional Services: 2.0% $20,125
SUB-TOTAL: $176,643
B. Design Svcs. - CIP
1 In-house Basic Design Fee:
2 In-house Additional Design Services:
SUB-TOTAL:
C Production Management Services
1 Prod. Mgmt. of OQutside Consultant by CIP: 4.0% $40,000
2 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by Industry Partner:
SUB-TOTAL: $40,000
D Miscellaneous Services
1 Survey: Vendor:
2 Re-plat: Vendor: PBS&J $57,500
3 Geotechnical Testing: Vendor: ATC Group Service, Inc. $1,380
4 Utility Locations (Soft Digs): Vendor:
E 5 Asbestos Survey: Vendor: ETS Environment, Inc. $600
< 6 Energy / HVAC Calculations: Vendor:
§ 7 Phase | Environmental: Vendor:
"; 8 Phase Il Environmental: Vendor:
w 9 Structural Testing: Vendor:
- 10 Archeological Survey: Vendor:
g 11 Other: Vendor:
o SUB-TOTAL: $59,480
~ E Special Fees / Assessments:
I“-j 1 DERM (Plans review, environmental permits, etc.): Fee Waiver
~ 2 Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (Plan review)
nO: 3 Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Permits):
o 4 FDOT (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
5 South Florida Water Management District (Permits):
6 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Plans review, permits):
7 HRS (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
8 Other:
SUB-TOTAL.:
PRODUCTION PHASE TOTAL: $276,123
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
F  Construction: JOC Contractor: F & L Construction, Inc.
1 Construction Estimate; $1,000,000
2 Contingency Allowance: 10.0% $100,000
3 Data & Telecommunication Systems (IT Dept.):
4 Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment:
5 WASA System Betterment:
6 FPL Contribution-in-Aid-of Construction:
7 Other:
SUB-TOTAL: $1,100,000

Page 1 of 2




(3

GIBSON PARK IMPROVEMENTS B-30305

G City and other Gov't Agencies Permit Fees
1 City of Miami Permits: Bldg. Dept. ¥ Public Works  [¥)
2 Miami-Dade County Impact Fees:
3 Miami-Dade County Archeological Monitoring:
4

Other: ‘ $877
SUB-TOTAL: $877
CONSTRUCTION PHASE TOTAL: $1,100,877
w
~ | CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
; H Construction Inspection Services - CIP:
y I Construction Mgmt. - Industry Partner:
7 J  Construction Engineering Observer (CEQ) - Industry Partner 7.0% ‘ $70,000
W1 k JOC Administration 1.5% $15,000
[
g CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION TOTAL: _‘ $85,000
Q
& | ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
w L CIP Dept. (Mgmt./Budget/Procurement/Comm.): 3.0% $30,000
s
o | M Industry Partner Program Mgmt. Support:
Q@ .
Q ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TOTAL: - _ $30,000
LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
N Land Cost:
O Transaction Costs:
| LAND ACQUISITION TOTAL: = |
GRAND TOTAL - ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $1,492,000
The scope of works consist of the furnishing of all labor, materials and equipment to perform primarily the following.
POOL AND SURROUNDING AREA
W 1. Construct 375 sf Food Preparation Building at the NW corner of the pool.
g 2. Demolish the existing concession building, and construct a 1,100 sf Multi Purpose Building
o |3. Resurface the pool and pool deck. Provide safety feature (sg. lift, ramp) for handicap and other users.
“ [4. Renovate the pool bath house. Construct ADA accessible entrance on the West side of the building.
~ |RECREATION BUILDING AND SURROUNDING AREA
O |5 Replace flooring, accordian doors, paint walls and ceiling dark, install curtains at the interior stage
w . .
= [6. Remodel the Boxing Gym and weight rooms
O |7. Replace the entire roof
g:_ 8. Construct site drainage system
9. Construct an 8-foot high metal fence with gates to secure the all the buildings.
10. Install an irrigation system to irrigate the east side of the park
1. Gurri Matute's fee of $156,517.50 was negotiated based on the initial construction estimate of $1,004,000, and the previous
m soft cost breakdown that allowed a maximum of 15% for design fees.
g 2. $168,171 in SNPB funds was spent in construction on Nov. 04.
2
(7)) Fiscal Year
w Available
: Fund: Homeland Defense Fund CiP# 331419 2004 Amount: $1,021,450
g Fund: Safe Neighborhood Parks Bond (SNPB) CIP# 331341 2004 Amount; $168,171
¢ | Fund: Homeland Defense Fund CIP# 311715 2005 Amount: $302,379
g Fund: CIP # Amount:
2 TOTAL ALLOCATED AMOUNT:  $1,492,000
Project Manager: Andre Bryan JQ #%7&. Date: 5/ > / Oe
= ~ ian 7
(o) w . . 3
oy Sr. Project Manager: Fernando Paiva Date: & 2 IQ(
< Sign vt ;
Q & -
-~ Reviewed by: Pilar Saenz . Date: % I ’ 0‘5
~} T n
< CIP Budget Administrator S
S .
Accepted by: Ernest Burkeen _/"’fﬁ(/ /f Date: g/ /7 /0 S
Director of the Client Department / _ Slidn v i

Copies To: CLIENT DEPARTMENT, ALL CIP SECTION CHIEFS, CIP SENIOR ACCOUNTANT, HDR PROGRAM MANAGER

Page 2 of 2



CIP PROJECT: 331419
District 5§ Neighborhood Park Improvements
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,384,420.00
Total:| § 4,384,420.00
Expenditures
B/Number |Vendor/Description Allocation Coantract Amount Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.O. #
signed PAF 3-3.-05; signed revised PAF 7-
B-75859 Lummus Park Recreation Addition and Renovations 344,800.00 - 21-05; split funded with $60,000 in CIP
333137 for a total of 455,000.
Lummus Park Recreation Addition and Renovations - signed req 3-16-05; .
- X X ,797. ,402. .
B-75859 Professional Architectural Services 50,200.00 50,200.00 23,797.08 26,402.92 Ref PSA (Conlract #K-0400187) Russell Parinership inc. P053081
B-75967  {Moore Pk Equipment 117,597.58 117,767.58 117,767.58 . 's’::fv’v‘:‘::’;o’z'“ wasleft-nobalance [ ter Knepshield P232135
B-75967 Homeland Def Sign for Moore Park 182.50 182.50 182.50 - Image 2000 P232560
B8-75968 Moore Pk Track Resurfacing i 6,622.00
B8-75968 Moore Pk Track Resurfacing -estimate 71,329.00 71,329.00 71,329.00 - Based on bid Agile Courts P233783
B-75988  |Moore Pk Repairs - Track Field Administration Fees (2004) 2,049.00 2,045.00 2,049.00 - P sows B-30307 for this project S/8
8.75970 gg;:; g)ark Tennis Courls resurfacing- (100,000.0% 2ND 50,155.00 50,155.00 50,155.00 - Agile Courts P041833
B-75970 [T Provide materials & labor for court upgrades at Moore 2,485.00 2,485.00 2,485.00 - Ace Surfaces North America Inc. | POS0965
B-75970 Additional work to be done for court repairs at Moore Park 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 - |Ace Surfaces North America Inc, P052348
B-30074 Maoore Park Shade Structure 80,000.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 - American Park & Play P043093
signed BIAF on 8/27/04 from Ed Blanco.
8-30131 M‘;°'e Pa;k Bleachers - CANCELLED - Grant application requested from Belafonte
(37,500.00) Tacolcy Center-matching from H, D.
. Athalie Range #1 Mini Park Renovation . . N Will serve as matching funds for another
B-30291 (Gibson Park/Range Mini Park) 233,076.50 $300K from SNPB interest funds
R Athalie Range #1 Mini Park Redevelopment 5 . o .
8-30291 (Gibson Pari/Range Mini Park) 66,923.50 66,923.50 27,515.08 39,408.42 signed req 5-23-05 ACA! Associates P054223
B-75979 Athalie Range court upgrades 54,718.00 54,718.00 54,718.00 - Agile Courts P041180
B8-75976 Athalie Range Playground equip. & Shade 131.82 -
B8-75976 Athalie Range Playground equip. & Shade 12,137.15 12,137.18 12,137.15 Play Space Services, Inc. P053929
B-76976 ‘émgfnz:{‘ge Playground equip. & Shade- Burke Play 37,731.03 37.731.03 37,731.03 Play Space Services, Inc. P053801
Signed PAF 2-11-05; signed revised PAF 7.
22-05;
B8-35889 Athalie Range Park Swimming Poot Imp s 1,204,564.00 - spiit funded with $521,829.00 in CIP
. 311715 and $164,100 in CIP 331070
SNPS for a total of $1,890,493
B-60457 Hadley Park Model City Park Trust Offices 16,720.00
8-60457 Model City Trust office at Hadley Park's Dawkins Pool 79,300.00 79,300.00 79,300.00 - Professional Contractors P239214
Fumishi d Instaliation of Heating/Cooling System units Per Mania Perez leave as B-35897, delete
B-35897 urnisihing and Instafation of Healing/Cooling System uni 127,620,00 127,620.00 127,620.00 - B-30075 8/26/04 Symbiont Service Corp P044264
at two city pools at Hadley Park
8-75958 Hadley Park Court upgrades ($24.610.00 in 2nd senes}) 16,500.00 18,500.00 18,500.00 - Agile Courts P045032
B-75ese  |Furchase & install 1,240 LF of 10" High Tennis Court Screen 8,990.00 8,990.00 8,990.00 . island Fence of Flarida P051678
at Hadley Park
B8-75959 Hadley Park site fumishings - scoreboard 29,572.04 29,572.04 29,572.04 - Leadex Corp P235742
B-35886 Hadley Park Building Renovations 18,985.00 18,985.00 18,985.00 - Trintec Construction, inc. P042307
B-30077 Hadley Park Pool Building Bathroom Floors 29,600.00 29,600.00 29,600.00 - Paher Construction P043112
8.30165 g:::sy’ Park Black Box A/C Structure- ($170,880 in 2nd 735.00 .
8-30165 Hadley f’ark Blaf:k Bt.?xAIc S.u'ucture - Professianal 5.300.00 9,300.00 9,300.00 signed req on 5-18-05; Ref contract #K- Gartel Engineering PO54145
Mechanical Engineering Services 0400341
g-aco7s  |Gibson Park Bidg, Improvements- Hurricane shulters at 28,550.00 28,550.00 28,550.00 . inv File#04-00417 Overtown Youth Center, Inc. DP94a11
Overtown Youth Center
Total estimated project cost is $1,189,621;
B-30305 Gibson Park improvements Phase | 490,807.56 - - - split funded with 331341 $168,171 - signed
PAF 10-20-04
Signed req 11-23-04
B-30305 Gibson Park Improvements Phase | 287,320.98 287,320.98 41,660.28 245,660.70 split funded with $168,171.00 in CIP F& L Construction, Inc, P051184
331341 for a total of $455,491.98
8-30305 Gibson Park Improvements Phase ! 27,747.87 27,747.87 27,747.87 - JE 26120

7/22/2005
4:12 PM



CIP PROJECT: 331419

District § Neighborhood_ Park Improvements

Appropriations

Funding Sources:

Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond

4,384,420.00

Total:{ § 4,384,420.00
Expenditures
BiNumber [Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.O. #
Balance of PO235498 which was charged
% . to SNPB in 331341; the new PO reopened .
B-30305 Gibson Park improvements Phase t 104,911.43 104,911.43 93,127.17 11,784.26 with Homeland Defense due fo deadline Gurmi Matute PA P042271
on SNPB funds,
B.30305 gg;g)n Park Improvements Phase | - Administration Fees 25,100.00 25,100.00 25,100.00 _
830305 (Gznggg)n Park Improvements Phase | - Administration Fees 25,100.00 25,100.00 25,100.00 _
i f - Profescional to perform three SFWMD open hole
8-30305 Gibsan Park imp vements Phase | - f 1,380.00 1,380.00 1,380.00 - Ipercolation tests and develop hydraulic  |ATC Associates P042509
environmental engineering services L
conductivity tests
For Ahera certified asbestos inspection of the raof of the
B-30305 {recreation building, pool bathhouse, and concession 200.00 200.00 200.00 - ETS Environments P044060
building at Gibson Park
For Ahera certified asbestos inspection of the roof of the
B8-30305 recreation building, pool bathhouse, and concession 400.00 400.00 400.00 - ETS Environments P044553
building at Gibson Park (Additional work required)
B-30305 Gibson Park improvements - Title Search and Review 2.250.00 2,250.00 2,250.00 - signed DP 5-13-05 Weisburd, Eisen & Possenti, P.A. DPY99806
530305 (F;:zl;sns::::: Services covering the replating of fands at 24,511.06 24,511.06 24,511.06 . gimg to CC on 1/8/04; signed req on 9-28- PBS & J PO50092
Professional Services pertaining o the Implementation of a
B-30305 Job Order contracting (JOC) at Gibson Park improvements 18,219.68 18,219.68 18,219.68 - authorized by Res #04-0515 dated 7/29/04|The Gordian Group, Inc. P051225
Project
8-30305 Advertising 679.35 679.35 679.35 - Inv #06506318-001 Miami Times AD 07764
8-30305 Adverising 117.3% 117.35 117.35 - Inv #0047054305 Daity Business Review AD 07764
B8-30305 Advertising 436.90 436.80 436.90 - inv #219252 Diaric Las Americas AD 07764
B-30305 Printing Services 50.00 50.00 50.00 - JE 30235
B-30305 To reimburse for payment of plan review fees to MDWASD 110.00 110.00 110.00 - Andre Bryan DP92332
B-30305 Impact Fees related to Gibson Park Improvements 911.91 - Miami Dade Water & Sewer DP99913
signed req on 7-5-05; authorized by Res
. #04-0516 dated 7/29/04. .
B-30305 Gibson Park lmprovements Phase | 16,828.48 City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job Order F & L Construction RO69063
Contracts (JOC) contract #14-03/04.
Gibson Park Improvements Phase - Professional services ;gz%i;:q d:r(‘ez'g}gg}: : thorized by Res
B-30305 ;:eggmmgl(o thle implementation of a job order contracting 25243 City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job system The Gordian Group, Inc. R069062
{ ) system . contract #49-00/01
: o ek aihall | bt ; Po closed at $47,473.30 due to an .
B-60493 Lemon City Park Security Lighting Sy 47,473.30 overage in Lemon City allacation Gancedo Technologies, Inc. P0O41846
In conjunction with $32,345 from 311715
this completes matching funds required for
FRDAP State Grant of $82,345. Total
project cost for playground and equipment
. . . is $110,000 so this job will be split funded "
B-75963 Lemon City Park playground and park equipment 10,032.00 13091.84 with the FRDAP grant in 331385, Award Contract Connection P042303
scheduled for 9-11-03 CC mtg. AMOUNT
OF $3,059.84 TO BE CHARGED IN
311715 SO LEMON CITY PARK COSTS
DO NOT EXCEED ALLOCATION.
B-75938 African Square court upgrades 3,760.00 3,760.00 3,760.00 - McCourt Construction, Inc. P041375
B-75939  [African Square site fumishings { $13,000.00 in 2nd Series) - - PO CANCELLED Leadex Corp PO41910
B-75983 Henry Reeves court upgrades 7,956.00 7,956.00 7,858.00 - McCourt Construction, Inc. P041376
B-75982 Henry Reeves playground equip. 78,601.47 78,601.47 78,601.47 - Leadex Corp P042317
" N - signed PAF on 4-29-05; split funded with
8-35894 :*e“'y Reeves Park Community Service Building 191,263.00 $36,830 in CIP 331344 for a (otal of
mprovements $248,872
Henry Reeves Park Community Service Building signed req on 12-29-04 .
B-35894 improvements 20,775.00 20,779.00 16,438.50 4,340.50 Contract #K-0400199 Post Buekley Schuh & Jernigan, In{  P051949

712212005
4:12 PM



CiP PROJECT: 331419

District 5 Neighborhood Park Improvements
[
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Hometand Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,384,420.00
Totat:} § 4,384,420.00
Expenditures
B/Number |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.O. #
% Belafonte Tacolcy court upgrades Ciosed before all invoices were processed .
B8-76943 £$65,268.00 in 2nd Series) 8,0s2.00 8,092.00 8,092.00 for payment McCourt Construction, Inc. P041374
Needed to pay Past due Inv #10075 since
B-75943 Belafonte Tacoicy court upgrades 12,640.00 12,640.00 12,640.00 PO 041374 was closed before all invoices |McCourt Construction, Inc. P044448
was paid.
B-35873  |Belafonte Tacolcy Roof 23,860.00 23,680.00 23,860.00 per Ed Blanco Envirotech Roofing Inc. PO45134
B8-30109 Belafonte Tacolcy Imrigation 1,835.00 1,835.00 1.835.00 C. Landscape Design Inc P044823
B-30206 Belafonte Tacolcy lmigation System Repairs - for irrigation
system on the north side - CANCELLED ($7,800.€C0)
Signed PAF on 11-10-04; split funded with
$33,200.00 in CIP 311715; $5,000.00 in
CIP 341126 and $7,500.00 from Miami-
Dade Empowerment Zone Fund not CIP,
" for s total of $75,700.00
B-35908 Belafonte Tacolcy Site Improvements Foolsteps of Freedom 4,629.80 Signed revised PAF on 2:7-05 to add spit
funded with $9,723 in CIP 341183 for
revised lota! of $85,423.00
signed revised PAF on 2-22-05 fer a
revised totai of $67,823.00
Belafonte Tacolcy Center Park Site improvements . ¥ . .
B8-35908 (Foolsteps of Freedom) 8,963.00 8,863.00 . 8,963.00] signed req 1-11-05 Kimley-Hom & Associates P052027
Authorized by Res #04-0515 dated 7/29/04
B-35908 Belafonte Tacolcy Park Site improvements 1,038.74; 1,038.74 1,038.74 City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job order [The Gordian Group, Inc. P051446
Contracts #49-00/01
8-35908 Belafonte Tacolcy Park Site Improvements 17,768.46 17,768.46 17,768.46| F. H. Paschen SN Nielsen P051448
B-75950 Eaton Park playground equip. 28,708.00 31,985.96 31,985.96 Contract Connection P043576
B.76951  [Remove chain link fence and replace with new stee picket 20,291.90 20,291.90 20,261.90 Professional Welding, Inc. PO42767
fence at Eaton Park
. . split funded with $9,498.25 from CIP .
West Buena Vnsfa Pléygréund equip 23,377.71 23,377.71 23,377.711 331369 for a total of $32,875.96. Hunter Knepshield P043893
SRR Split funded with another $2M from
DSQOL for a total of $3M.
222.70 222,70 222.70 Inv #220366 Diario Las Americas AD 77714
460.85 460.85 460.85 Inv #01515780-001 Miami Times AD7771
81.90 81.90 81.90 Inv #0048086205 Daily Business Review AD7771
{formerly Williams Park Site Fumishings 10,950.00
B-75987
IE-75995
formerly Williams Park Site Fumishings 41,050.00 41,050.00 23,600.00 17.450.00 Tota! Construction Maintenance P045741
B-75987
B-75988 Wiltiams Park Playground Equipment 176,126.63 176,126.63 176,126.63 American Park & Play P044162
Refer to PO 44162
B-75988 Williams Park Piayground Equipment 3,873.37 3,873.37 3,873.37 To pay the portion of Inv #2005/1192 not  |American Park & Play P054112
covered on PO 44162
split funded with $53,272,84 in CIP 331351
- . for a total of $142,403.468 .
B8-75988 Witliams Park Playground Equipment - Custom Shelter 89,130.62 89,130.62 88,130.62 Per quote AAAQ1243 - American Park & Play P053680
Dade Bid #4907-2/03-1
- signed PAF on 5-25-05; signed revised
B-75991 Willaims Park improvements 796,129.00 PAF 7.21-05:

7/22/2005
4:12 PM



CIP PROJECT: 331419

District 5 Neighborhood Park Improvements
I

L Appropriatiol

ns

Funding Sources:

412 PM

Hometand Defense/Neighborhood Smprovement Bond 4,384 420.00
Total: | $ 4,384,420.00
Expenditures
BiNumber |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.O. #
Professional Architectural Services for Witliams Park .
B.7s99¢  |Recreation Building improvements & Expansion Project 81,071.00 81,071.00 23,096.00 57,975.00 o :g’r\eq 2?:—0:: #K-0400198 Architeknics, | P05
plus increase of $13,540.00 & $13,900.00 for additional o7 071 098 75, A Gontract #K o8 rehiteknics, Inc. 2483
work required gne nge order 6-2-
signed award recommendations &
g Provide a fully automatic lawn irrigation system at Williams approval form 4-8-05 . .
875893 lpark 35,800.00 35,800.00 35,800.00 split funded with $26,500.00 in CIP 333102]SUPerior Landscaping & Lawn Sve| - P054524
for a total of $62,300.00.
Totais: 5,479,896.57 2.116,782.87 1,579,862.27 587,120.60
Balance of Appropriations: | {$1,085.476.57}| §  2,267,637.13
Total Bond Atiocation
Allocation 1o Date Balance
African Square Park $500,000.00 3,760.00 496,240.00
Belafonie -Tacoley 294,115.00 78,847.00 215,268.00
Buena Vista Park 60,000.00 60,000.00
Crastwood Park 45,000.00 45,000.00
Eaton Park 50,000.00 49,999.90 0.10
. Note: Move $5885.00 from
Gibson Park 1,055,885.00 1,055,885.00 0.00 Belafonie %o Gibson Park
Gibson Park/Range Mini Park 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00
Hadley Park 1,350,000.00 339,322.04 1,010,677.96
Lemon City Park 60,000.00 57,505.30 2,484,70 (PO 42303 over (3058.84) JE
will be dane
Lummus Park 500,000.00 396,000.00 105,000.00
Miller Dawkins Park 45,000.00 45,000.00
WDore Park 1,100,000.00 333,420.08 766,579.92
North Bay Vista Park 30,000.00 30,000.00
Oakland Grove Park 15,000.00 15,000.00
Pullman Mini Park 35,000.00 35,000.00
Rainbow Village Park 45,000.00 45,000.00
Range Park 1,350,000.00 1,310,047.45 39,952.58
Reeves Park 300,000.00 298,601.47 1,398.53
Town Park 45,000.00 45,000.00
West Buena Vista Park 30,000.00 23,377.71 6,622.29
Williams Park 1,350,000.00 1,234,130.62 115,869.38
Total: 5,479,896.57
Plus Interest Allocation: -
Total Allocation to Date: 5,479,896.57
712212005



4:12 PM

CIP PROJECT: 311715
District 5§ Neighborhood Quality of Life Inprovements
[
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond 4.123,618.00
Total:| § 4,123,618.00
Expenditures
B/Number |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount Payments to Date | Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req/P.O. #
Prof General Engineering Svcs to provide the design
B-40665 and final approval plans for drainage and highway 86,223.00 86,223.00 63,513.05 22,709.95 H.J. Ross P235146
improvements of the Brentwood Community
B-40665 Brentwood Village area ROW improve. ADDITIONAL _ ’ R R
FUNDING FROM 2ND SERIES
B-40665 Brentwood Village Project Administration Fees (2003) 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 -
B-40665 Adv Eng Brntwood Vig 1,896.00 1,896.00 1,896.00 - Florida Power & Light DP567066
B-40865 Advertising 72.40 72.40 72.40 - Iny #39528104 Oaily Business Review AD 11466
B-40665 Advertising 229.70 228.70 228.70 - inv #06502652-001 Miami Times AD 11466
B-40665 Advertisini 197.20 197.20 197.20 - Inv #216457 Diario L.as Americas AD 11466
In eonjunction with $60K from 331419 this
completes matching funds required for
B8-75963/ N R R FRDAP State Grant of $92,345, AMOUNT
B-60493 : OF $3,056.84 TO BE CHARGED IN 311715
SO LEMON CITY PARK COSTS DO NOT
A £ EXCEED ALLOCATION.
B60se3 | o : 00 5,846.00 5,846.00 -
R signed req 5-11.05; shipping & installation .
B-30198 Little Haiti Freedom Garden- Bronze plaque 3,495.00 3,495.00 3,495.00 notincluded in 3.495.00 Concepts in Bronze P053982
Black Police Precinct Station and Courthouse Museum .
B8-30299 Restoration Project 163,114.03 - Signed PAF on 4/29/04
Architectural services for Black Police Precinct Station . .
B-30299 and Courthouse Museum Restoration Project 69,700.00 - - - going to CC Jan 2004 R.J. Heisenbottle
For Asbestos consulling /BID Services pertaining to the Evans Environmental &
B-30299 Black Police Precinct & Museum Restoration Project 750.00 750.00 750.00 B Ref Proposal #2004-0158-02 dated 6/3/04 Geosciences P044469
signed req 7-5-05; authorized by Res #04-
Black Police Precinct Station and Courthouse Museum 0516 dated 7/29/04 City of Miami Beach "
8-30299 Restoration Project 45,985.90 Piggyback Job Order Contracting (JOC) F. H. Paschen. SN Nielsen R069029
contract #14-03/04
Ba0209  |Back Police Precincl Station and Museum Restoration 165.00 165.00 165.00 - Miami Dade Water & Sewer DP 92340
to further process the plans
Split funded with $1,297,225.20 in CIP
327001 for a total of $1,387,112.00
" . " Authorized by Res #04-0516 dated 7/29/04.
830209 | Jack Poice Precinct Station and Courthouse Museum 89,886.80 89,886.80 89,886.80 . City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job order PO51449
estoration Project Contracts #48-00/01
This portion funded by the Florida Historic
Preservation Grant
§ " Authorized by Res #04-0515 dated 7/25/04.
Ba0299  |Back Poice ! paation and Courthouse Museum 55,484.48 55,484.48 55,484.48 - City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job order  |The Gordian Group POS1445
estoration Project - Professional Services Contracts #49-00/01
8.30209 Black quice Prgcincl Station and Courthouse Museum 24.00 24.00 24.00 R JE 30235
Restoralion Project
signed req 7-5-05; authorized by Res #04-
Black Police Precinct Station and Courthouse Museum 0515 dated 7/29/04 "
B-30299 Restoration Project 689.79 - City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job Order The Gordian Group P052644
Contracting (JOC) contract #49-00/01
Split funded with another $1M from D5
B-35907 Footbail / Soccer mini stadium at Range Park - - Neighborhood Parks in CIP 331418 for a
total of $3M.
712212005



4:12PM

CIP PROJECT: 311715
District § Neighborhood Quality of Life Improvements
[
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,123,618.00
Total:| $ 4,123,618.00
Expenditures
8/Number |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount Payments to Date | Contract Balance Comments Contractor/NVendor Req./P.O #
B-35908 Efe':'::r‘:) Tacoley Park Site Improvements (Footsteps of 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 . F. H. Paschen, SN Nielsen PO51448
signed req 2-15-05; authorized by Res #04-
8-35908 Belafonte Tacolcy Park Site Improvements 32,953.99 32,953.99 32,953.99 - g?;i?;‘:;;:ag: Job Order Contracts F. H. Paschen, SN Nielsen P052729
(JOC) Contract No. 14-03/04
Signed PAF on 11-10-04; split funded with
$30,000.00 from DS Neighborhood Parks
in CiP 331419; $5,000.00 in CIP 341126
and $7,500.00 from Miami-Dade
Empowerment Zone Fund not CIP, for a
totat of $45,700.00
B-35908 Belafonte Tacolcy Park Site improvements (3,448.30) Signed revised PAE an 2-7-05 to add spiit
funded with $€,723 in CIP 344183 for
revised total of $85,423.00
signed revised PAF on 2-22-05 to add
$2,400.00 to CIP 3231418 D5 Neghborhood
Parks for a revised total of $67,423.00
Professional Services pertaining to the implementation ;'59: 5e 3:: d27-1255f05 4 authorized by Res #04-
B-35808 of a Job Order Contracting (JOC) system for Belafonte 484,31 494.31 - 484,31 - . o . The Gordian Group P052725
Tacolcy Park Site improvements Gity of Miami Beach Pigayback (JOC)
System Contract #49.00/01
Signed PAF 2-11-05; signed revised PAF 7-|
22-05;
8-35889 Athalie Range Park Swimming Poo! Improvements 354,121.20 - split funded with $1,204,564 in CiP 331419
(DS} and $164,100 in CIP 331070 SNPB for
a total of $1,890,493
Athalie Range Park Swimming Pool Improvements plus signet req 2-28-05; Ref PSA (contract #K-
B8-35889 $17,450.55 & $2,929.06 increase for additional work 170,636.86 170,636.86 76,870.56 93,766.30 0400236) Bermelio Ajamil Partners, Inc. P052844
required signed change order on 6-20-05
. . . " P signed req. 2-22-05; Broward County
B-30204  |(ePair, maintenance &in on of Roadway Sy 400,628.50 400,628.50 400,628.50 Piggyback contract #H-9-03-242-81 Weekly Asphalt Paving, inc PO52769
for Model Cily Beaulification Ref. res #04-0745 dated 11/18/04,
signed revised PAF 4-8-05; spiit funded with|
$150,000 in CIP 341330, $151,753 in CIP
B-40699 Buena Vista Heights 2,228,170.00 341183 and $3,631,857 2005 Street Bonds
Program (2005-2006) for a total of
$5.261,780.
signed PAF 3-25-05; signed revised PAF 7-
B8-40703 Wes! Model City/Floral Park $00,000.00 21-096; split funded with $151,753 in CIP
341183 for a tolal of $2,378,923.
Totals: 4,662,014.86 887,183.24 366,583.49 520,598.75
Balance of Appropriations; {$538,396.66)| §  3,236,434.76
7122/2005



S =

EXISTING POOL DECK

REPLACE THE EAST SECTION OF TWE DECK. REMOVE THE

CONCRETE CURBS AND DIVING STANDS.

MARKERS, LIFE GUARD CHAIRS AND HANDICAPPED CHAIR LIFT

EXISTING SUN DECK

EXISTING COURTYARD
REPLACE THE CONCRETE FLAGS

CONSTRUCT A METAL PICKET FENCE
WITH GATES AND CONCRETE COLUMNS

BETWEEN THE BUILDINGS AND AROUND
THE COURTYARD

NEW MULTIPURPOSE BUILDING

DEWOUISH THE EXISTING CONCESSION
BUILDING. CONSTRUCT A 1,080 SF
BUILDING

PARTIAL PARK SITE PILAN D
NOT 10 SCALE \.l/

NW

1

2

STREET

5 AVENUE

N W

Gity of Minmi
Archiiech

NSRS o et mivie ugeloy
801 Montersy St.

Tel, 305.445.5611
Fax 305.445.0858

Dophie 1. Gurri, AtA
AR 0015179

MEP Engneer:
LOUB J. ACUINNE
JAND ASBOCIATES, PA/
2800 los Rd,

Suite

Coral Gobles

FL 33134

Tel. 305.444.1679
Fox 305.448.1405

Tel. 305.666.1397
Fox 305.668.7720

CM Engiroer:
NOVA
CONBULYING, BC.
10488 N.W. Jist
Terrace,
FL 33172
Tet. 305.438.9200
Fox 305.436.4265

A Mmoo

Miomi, FL 33176
Tel. 305.279.1851
Fox 305.274.153%

Apatc

AQUACTIAMOS
DESIGN QROUP, INC.
4910 SW. 72 Mve.
Miomi, FL 33155
Tei. 305.667.8875
Fax 30%5.862.1002

12TH ST.
FL

401 N.w.
L]

GIBSON PARK
IMPROVEMENTS

PARTIAL. SITE
NEW WORK

Date: 08-14~03
Project No: 0309.00
CHy Project Mo 30305
ity Fle o 1030
Orown by WE.
Approwd by DAG.
SOSVES DA

0 or 00 sueers




EXISTING POOL DECK
REPLACE THE EAST SECTION OF THE DECK. REMOVE THE
CONCRETE CURBS AND DIVING STANDS. INSTALL LADDERS,
MARKERS, LIFE GUARD CHAIRS AND HANDICAPPED CHAIR LIFT

EXISTING SUN DECK

EXISTING COURTYARD

CONSTRUCT A METAL PICKET FENCE
WITH GATES AND CONCRETE COLUMNS
BETWEEN THE BUILDINGS AND AROUND
THE COURTYARD

NEW MULTIPURPOSE BUILDING

DEWOUSH THE EXISTING CONCESSION
BUILDING. CONSTRUCT A 1,080 SF
BUILDING

PARTIAL PARK SITE PLAN T

NOT TO SCALE

1

2

STREET

5 AVENUE

N W

Tel. 305.445.5811
Fox 305.445.0856

Dophine . Gurmi, AlA
AR 0015179

MEP Brginesn
LOUS . AGUIRE

Tel. 305.436.9200
Fox 305.436.4263

Landscepe Arehilect
LAMRA
fp o]
10688 N.Kandoll Dr|
Suite 300
Migmi, FL 33176
Tel. 305.279.1851
Fox 305.274.153%

Ampialic

ACUANAMOS

DBSGN GROUP, NO.
4910 SW. 72 Ave.
Miemi, FL 33155
Tel. 305.667.8975
Fax X05.662.1002

401 N.W. 12TH ST.
Miami, FL

GIBSON PARK
IMPROVEMENTS

PARTIAL SITE
NEW WORK

Dote: 08-14-03
Project Mo 0309.00
City Project Mo 30305
Gy Fie Mo 1030
Orown by WG,
Approwd by DL

Oposes  Tow |

0 of 00 sueers




DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: _ 8/23/05 DISTRICT: __4

NAME OF PROJECT: SHENANDOAH PARK IMPROVEMENTS PHASE II

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: —_Capital Improvements

INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Andre Bryan (305) 416-1211

C.I.P. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: 311714 & 331419

ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-30304

. (IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? [X] YES [_INO If yes,

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $1.694.667

SOURCE OF FUNDS: $224,667- D4 Quality of life $5 Million Allocated, estimated balance $919.211
$1,350,000 — Neighborhood Park Improvements $1.35 Million Allocated, estimated
balance $0
$100,000 -Contribution from Bavfront Park Meomt Trust.

ACCOUNT CODE(S): _CIP # 311714 & 331419

If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [_| YES [INo

AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Ate matching funds Budgeted? [] YES []NO Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget

3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Scope consists of the furnishings of all labor, materials and equipment to perform
primarily the following: Recreation Building: Change the shower to a handicap restroom, replace 3 windows,
expand the building to create a kiln room_ install a complete A/C system (includes ductwork piping and electrical),
insulate the roof, remove the chevron openings, replace the roll-up doots with double doors (automatic closure)

Continuation of scope is attached.
ADA Compliant? [ ]YES [(JNO [JN/A

Approved by Audit Committee? YES [ ]NO [(JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [ YEs [ONO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: _8/23/05
Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg/Dist. Commissioner Approval? [JYES[]NO [JN/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? [JYES [ONO (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [ ]6 months [] 12 months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:
4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? [ JYES[]NO 1If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? [L]YES[]NO

If not, have additional funds been identified? CJYES[]NO

Source(s) of additional funds:

Approved by Commission? [1YES (JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [JYEs [JNO [IN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact [(JYES[JNO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? CJYES[JNO
Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact
Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [Jyes [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

6. COMMENTS: Previously approved Phase 1.

DATE: 8/23/05

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials [X] YES [ ] NO




PROJECT ANALYSIS FORM Date Prepared:  4/15/2003
Department of Capital Improvements Revised Date:  10/13/2004
City of Miami Revised Date:  2/7/2005
Revised Date: 8/3/2005
PROJECT NAME: SHENANDOAH PARK IMPROVEMENTS

CFor Phr=g 2)

ADDRESS / LOCATION: 2111 SW 19 Street PROJECT No.: + B-30304
NET OFFICE: Coral Way DISTRICT: : D5
CLIENT DEPT: Parks and Recreation EST. PROJECT COST: 1$1,694,667
CLIENT CONTACT: Maria Perez TEL.: (305) 416-1314 ALLOCATED FUNDS: ‘ $1,694,667
PROJECT MANAGER: Andre Bryan TEL.: (305) 416-1211 PROCUREMENT: - Joc
CONSTR. MANAGER: Jim Brittain TEL.: (305) 416-1047 PROJECT TEAM: : Vertical
INSPECTOR / CEO: TEL.:
EST. DESIGN START: 6/17/2003 EST. BID ADV.: EST. CONSTRUCTION START: 1/28/2005
EST. DESIGN END: 4/14/2005 EST. AWARD DATE: EST. CONSTRUCTION END: 1/27/2006
PRODUCTION PHASE Percentage
A. Design Svcs. - Outside Consuitant Prime Consultant: R.E. Chisholm Architects ‘
1 Basic Fees: 11.2% $137,590
2 Additional Services: 3.4% $42,100
SUB-TOTAL: ‘ $179,690
B. Design Svcs. - CIP
1 In-house Basic Design Fee: 0.0% $0
2 In-house Additional Design Services: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $0
C Production Management Services
1 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by CIP: 4.0% $49,000
2 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by Industry Partner: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $49,000
D Miscellaneous Services
1 Survey: Vendor:
2 Re-plat: Vendor: ‘
3 Geotechnical Testing: vendor: ATC Associates, Inc. . ‘ $2,430
4 Utility Locations (Soft Digs): Vendor:
E 5 Asbestos Survey: Vendor:
< 6 Energy / HVAC Calculations: Vendor:
= 7 Phase | Environmental: Vendor:
; 8 Phase li Environmental: Vendor:
w 9 Structural Testing: Vendor: .
~ 10 Archeological Survey: Vendor:
g 11 Other: Vendor:
o SUB-TOTAL: $2,430
~ | E Special Fees/ Assessments:
E 1 DERM (Plans review, environmental permits, etc.): Fee Waiver [ B $517
~ 2 Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (Pian review) $150
n°: 3 Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Permits):
a 4 FDOT (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
5 South Florida Water Management District (Permits):
6 US. Army Corps of Engineers (Plans review, permits):
7 HRS (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
8 Other:
SUB-TOTAL: $667
- PRODUCTION PHASE TOTAL: $231,787
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
F Construction:; JOC Contractor: Carivon Construction, Inc.
1 Construction Estimate: $1,225,000
2 Contingency Allowance: 10.0% $122,500
3 Data & Telecommunication Systems (IT Dept.):
4 Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment:
5 WASA System Betterment:
6 FPL Contribution-in-Aid-of Construction:
7 Other:  Two (2) project signs from Image 2000 $335
SUB-TOTAL: $1,347,835

Page 1 of 2




SHENANDOAH PARK IMPROVEMENTS B-30304

G City and other Gov't Agencies Permit Fees
1 City of Miami Permits: Bldg. Dept. ¥ Public Works [V
2 Miami-Dade County Impact Fees:
3 Miami-Dade County Archeological Monitoring:

4 Other: $360
SUB-TOTAL: $360
CONSTRUCTlON PHASE TOTAL.: $1,348,195
w
~ | CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
; H Construction Inspection Services - CIP; 0.0% $0
| 1 Construction Mgmt. - industry Partner: 0.0% ‘ $0
n J Construction Engineering Observer (CEO) - Industry Partner 4.9% $59,560
'"_‘ K JOC Administration 15% $18,375
& _ CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION TOTAL: $77,935
QO
'5 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
2 L CIP Dept. (Mgmt./Budget/Procurement/Comm.): 3.0% ! $36,750
© | M Industry Partner Program Mgmt. Support: 0.0% $0
14 L :
o _ _ : ADMINISTRAT;!){,E EXPENSES TOTAL: .. $36,750
LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
N Land Cost: ‘
O Transaction Costs: 0.0% $0
| S _ LANDACQUISITIONTOTAL: 0
GRAND TOTAL - ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: - $1,694,667
The scope of works consist of the furnishing of all labor, materials and equipment to perform primarily the following.
RECREATION BLDG:  Change the shower to a handicap restroom, replace 3 windows, expand the building to create a kiln
w room, install a complete A/C system (includes ductwork, piping and electrical), insulate the roof, remove
g the chevron openings, replace the roll-up doors with double doors (automatic closure)
o |POOL FACILITY: Remodel the pool house (includes ADA improvements), resurface the pool and pool deck, install a pool
“ heater system, repair pool equipment and piping, and other misc. improvements (incl. landscaping).
~ |COMMUNITY BLDG: Install security screens on all the exterior windows.
&: SITE IMPROVEMENTS: Install boliards along SW 22 Avenue, replace the basketball court with 2 standard size basketball courts
- (includes sports lighting), construct a drainage system at one location and grade another location to
o alleviate flooding, replace the fencing and wind screen at the tennis courts, sod the balifield area, and
g repair the irrigation system.
SW 17 ALLEY: Patch the asphalt, apply black top sealer and striping, replace the wheel stops and install swing gates at
the entrances.
A new Child Care Facility was originally part of the project scope. The facility was removed from the project scope after the design
m was completed. The work that was added to the original scope are the pool heater system, an A/C system for the Recreation
'S Building, new site irrigation system, grade and sod the open field, and remodel the pool buildings. The pool facility was selected
2 |selected as the site for a permanent fire station. As per Parks Dept. 8/3/05 request, the proposed improvements {except the heater
system) for the pool facility are placed on hold untit a decision on the fire station is finalized.
17, Fiscal Year
w ~ Available
g Fund: Homeland Defense Fund CIP# 331419 2004 Amount: ' $1,350,000
8 Fund: Quality of Life - District 4 ClP# 311714 2004 Amount: $244,667
v | Fund: Contribution from Bayfront Park Mgmt Trust ~ CIP # 2005 Amount: $100,000
g Fund: o ' —:CM Amount:
_ 1
E ' . TOTAL ALLOCATED AMOUNT: - 1,694,667
Project Manager: Andre Bryan 5/4 / 05
z v i L4 ]
O —
~ | Sr. Project Manager: Fernando Paiva & ' 4’{ Oy
v 1]
<
Q -
3 Reviewed by: Pilar Saenz g’ 'D 05
< CIP Budget Administrator ‘
> ﬁ// AN
Accepted by: Ernest Burkeen MZ : j
Director of the Client Department / ign (%4 ;

Copies To: CLIENT DEPARTMENT, ALL CIP SECTION CHIEFS, CIP SENIOR ACCOUNTANT, HDR PROGRAM MANAGER

Page 2 of 2




CIP PROJECT: 311714

412 PM

District 4 Neighborhood Quality of Life Improvements |
I
Appropriations
Funding Sources;
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,790,000.00
Total:| $ 4,790,000.00
Expenditures
B/Number |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date | Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.O.#
Silver Biuff Traffic Study to provide engineering
B-30003 services for the preparation of a traffic caiming plan - 160,203.85 49,961.50 47,463.43 2,498.07 signed req on 6-1-04 Marlin Engineering Inc. P044067
$5,408.00 INCREASE for additional work required.
B8-30168 Silver Bluff Traffic Calming PH 1 103,500.00 signed PAF 7-21-05
i Signed revised PAF on 2-23-05;
B-30134 Bryan Park New Tennis Courts 999,524.00 0.00 signed another revised PAF on 7-21-05
Bryan Park - New Tennis Center - Professional
B-30134 Engineering Services rendered in providing the heat 400.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 signed req on 12-16-04 MH Engineering P051701
gain calculations for 832 sq ft multi purpose room.
B-30134 Bryan Park New Tennis Center - Printing Services 76.00 76.00 76.00 0.00 JE 30235
B-30163 Water truck 99,500.00 99,500.00 99,500.00 0.00 Rechtien Intern Trucks P230760
B-30302 split funded with $38,410 from CIP 331419
{formerly B- |Byran Park interior improvements 101,300.25 99,511.00 99,511.00 0.00 for a total of $138,410 to CC Meeting BazanJ Construction Corp P044071
3303A) March 11th; signed req on 6-1-04
830302 Byran Park interior improvements Administration Fees
(formerly B- | P! 8,408.00 8,408.00 8,408.00 0.00
{2004)
3303A)
263‘3302 & B Brvan Park Signs 335.00 335,00 335,00 0.00 Image 2000 P234672
Total estimate is $142,714; Additional
$100K identified in 341206 . Signed BIF on
B-30303 Byran Park ROW exterior improvements 33,636.30 27.412.89 - 27,412.89 4/30/04. TJ Pavement Corp P051378
split funded with $98,263.11 in CIP 341206
—— — - for a totat of $125.676.00
B-30303 E)e'reasn(;gon; )ROW exterior improvements Administration 7.651.00 7,651.00 7,651.00 0.00
B-30303 Advertising 207.40 207.40 207.40 0.00 Inv #218386 Diario Las Americas AD 11497
B-30303 Adverlising 83.50 83.50 83.50 0.00 Inv #0044296604 Daily Business Review AD 11497
B-30303 Advertising 411.69 411.69 411.69 0.00 inv #06504660 Miami Times AD 11497
8-30303 Testing 725,00 725.00 725.00 0.00 Altantis Engineering P050356
B-aooos | onenandoah Traffic Study to provide engineering 49,879.00 49,878.50 49,878.50 0.00 signed req on 6-1-04 Marlin Engineering Inc. P044066
services for the preparation of a traffic calming plan
B-30167 Shenandoah Traffic Calming PH | 103,500.00 signed PAF 7-21.05
Split funded with $1,350,000 in CIP 331419
B-30304 Shenandoah Park Improvements 244,667.00 0.00 (D4) for a total of $1,594,667. signed PAF
on 10-19-04
) DELETED THIS LINE OF PO (SPLIT
B-40646 Shenandoah area concrete curbs (increase) 100,000.00 - 0.00 FUNDED WITH 341170 & 341183) Metro Express P239080
B-39806 Flagami Traffic Calming improvements CANCEL - - - 0.00
SW 22 Terr Improvements - Aston- Reimbursement for signed req 3-31-05; Ref agreement with
B-39807 Road Improvement in the Public Right of Way along SW| 193,000.00 193,000.00 135,721.80 57,278.20 Corat View L. C. dated 2/13/04 and Res  |Coral ViewL C P053333
22nd Terr between SW 26th & 31st Avenues. #03-1208
840661 (Increase curb contract for District 4 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 Increase to Metro Express, Inc. per Albert {yy.r, £ irass P233360
T T o . Dominguez
Citywide Sidewalk Replacement Phase 24 - INCREASE- g ¥ .
B40B64  |another INGREASE of 200,000.00 requested by 300,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00 Ref Reso #03-1068 -tem will be scheduled |\ - o ciion P235489
y : . for 3-11-04 CC mtg - Ref Reso #04-0247
Comm. Regalado per Tony Crapp's emait to Stephanie
signed revised PAF 7.7-05; split funded
. . with $76,634.00 in CIP 341206 and with
B-40698 SW 16 Terrace Road Reconstruction Project, PH Il 1,061,500.00 $412,010 in CIP 341330 for a total of
$1,550,144
Approved by Commissioner Regalado's
. Office On 5-21-03. increased from $30K to
B-50699 g":NW Ca‘g‘/\l";’;::z&zg;’g jew manholes (SW 11 Streat 88,124.50 91,208.40 91,208.40 0.00 $85K Per Juan Ordonez, Increased again |TJ Pavernent Corp PO41535
ctween ve) 1o $94,281 per Maria; pocket item on 2-12-
04 {o increase contract by $8,000.
4 new catch basins & two new manholes (SW 11 Street
B-50699 Between SW 27th & 29th Ave) Administration Fees 8,219.00 8,219.00 8,219.00 0.00
{2004)
B-50699 ;‘;&°g’gg{:°:";”"’ey of SW 111 Street between SW 4,569.00 4,569.00 4,569.00 0.00 F. R. Aleman & Associates P235619
B-50699 Advertising 218.80 219.80 219.80 0.00 Inv #6502323 Miami Times
7/22/2005



CIP PROJECT: 311714

Homelard Defen

412PM

District 4 Neighborhood Quality of Life improvements
Appropriations
Funding Sources:

Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,790,000.00

Total:| § 4,790,000.00
Expenditures

B/Number |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date | Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.0. #
B-50699 Advertising 70.00 70.00 70.00 0.00 Inv #38963305 Daily Business Review
B-50699 Advertising 188.70 188.70 188.70 0.00 nv #215976 Diario Las Americas
B-50699 Testing 325.00 325.00 325.00 0.00 nv #9203 Atlantis Engineering & Testing P042181
B8-50699 Testing 475.00 475.00 475.00 0.00 nv #9279 Atlantis Engineering & Testing P042137
8-50699 Testing 90.00 $0.00 90.00 0.00 nv #3319 Atlantis Engineering & Testing P042690

Totals: 3,870,788.99 1,142,926.38 1,055,737.22 87,189.16
Balance of Appropriations: 1§  919,211.01 [ §  3,647,073.62
7122/2005



412 PM

CIP PROJECT: 331419 ‘Homeland Defense/Neighborhi
District 4 Neighborhood Park Improvements
[
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,184,551.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond - Interest 500,000.00
Total:| § 4,684,551.00
Expenditures
BiNumber |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor ReqJP.O. #
B-30072 Bryan Park court resurfacing 8,900.00 8,900.00 8,900.00 - Agile Courts Construction P231993
B-30073 Bryan Park fence 12,458.00 12,458.00 12,458.00 - Murray Fence P232340
B-30081 West End Park Splash Playground 19,382.00
Split funded with $94,807.00 in CIP 333107
for a total of $229.110.00 . .
B8-30081 West End Park Splash Playground 134,303.00 134,303.00 134,303.00 Reso 04-0477 -per contract #650-001-04-1 Gametime, Inc. P045904
per quote #242314802
B-30081 not .
B.75932 New steel picket fence for West End Park Splashpad 21,315.00 21,315.00 21,315.00 Murray Fence P051388
. i ) R signed PAF 2-1-05;
B-30224 West End Park Building Terrace Remodeling 174,755.00 signed revised PAF 7-21-05
West End Park Building Terrace Remodeling-Professional signed req on 6-1-05;
B-30224 Engineering Services providing the heat gain and commercial 400.00 400.00 400.00 - 9 a9 . MH Engineering P054336
8 g ref proposal dated 5/23/05.
energy calculations for new A/C unit area
B-75832 West End Playground/Fumish sports dugout and turf 160,000.00 160,000.00 160,000.00 - Play-it-Safe Enterprises P041985
830229 |Robert King High Park Soccer Field 82,953.00 82.953.00 40,926.80 42,026.20 ;Ef'ojdogﬁgfa‘(""; RefPSA(contract |56t Buckiey Schuh & Jemigan PO52852
'ﬂtal estimate for architectural services is
B-30302 Bryan Park Interior Improvements - amount available is 761.25 _ B B $70,000 for both interior and exterior, Only
$1,694 including the advertising and sign expenses h $38,410 available from Bryan Park bond
afiocation. Difference from D4 QOL
B-30302 Homeland Def Sign for Bryan Park 182.50 182.50 182.50 - R053228 tmage 2000 P239153
8-30302 Advertising 231.20 231.20 231.20 - Inv #217253 Diario Las Americas AD 11480
B-30302 Advertising 81.76 81.76 81.75 - Inv #41607205 Miami Daily Business Review AD 11480
B-30302 Advertising 269.30 269.30 269.30 - Inv #06503194-001 Miami Times AD 11480
830302  |FOr Professional Landscape arohitectural services to provide 13,054.00 13,054.00 13,054.00 - signed PR 056837 on 8-19-03 Kimley-Hom & Associates P235724
Interior Improvements at Bryan Park
" . . signed PR 056838 on 9-19-03; split funded
Bap3p3  |rofessionallandscape architectural services Bryan Park 24,062.00 23,662.00 23,662.00 - with $17,840.00 in CIP 341206 for a total of |Kimiey-Hom & Associates P235723
Right-of-Way Improvementis $41.602.00
Splii funded with $244,667 in CIP 311714
B-30304 Constryction for Shenandoah Park improvements 888,360.79 - - for a total of $1,694,667. signed PAF on 10
19-04
B-30304 Prof. Architecturat Sves for Shenandoah Park Improvements 41,410.00
Prof. Architectural Sves for Shenandoah Park Improvements-
B-30304 plus an increase of $37,100.00 for additional services 174,690.00 174,690.00 122,015.67 52,674.33 Ref Res 02-144 and 03418 R.E. Chisholm Architects, Inc. P235498
required.
signed req 4-29-05; authorized by Res #04-]
0516 dated 7/29/04. . .
8-30304 Shenandoah Park Improvements 12,823.16 12,823.16 12,823.16 City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job Order Carivon Construction Company P053823
Contracts (JOC) contract #14-03/04
signed req 4-29-05; authorized by Res #04-
Shenandoah Park Improvements -Professional services 0515 dated 7/29/04.
B-30304 pertaining to the implementation of a Job Order Contracting 192.35 192.35 192.35 - City of Miami Beach Piggyback The Gordian Group P053837
(JOC) system Establishment of a JOC system contract
#49-00/01
Construction for Shenandoah Park Improvements -
B-30304 Adminisization Fees (2003} 34,300.00 34,300.00 34,300.00
8.30304 Shenandoah Park Improvements In Design - Administration 14.700.00 14,700.00 14,700.00 _
Fees (2004)
B.30304 Homeland Defense Prg;ect Signs for Shenandoah Park 350.00 350.00 350.00 B Image 2000 P234672
ﬂmprovements plus delivery charges _
8-30304  |Shenandoah Park Improvements Plan Review Fee 517.00 517.00 517.00 . “R"':s’:ﬁz‘;e Environmental DP92287
. . Miami Dade County Water &
B-30304 Shenandoah Park Improvements Project Review Fees 150.00 150.00 150.00 - Sewer Dept DP92290
712212005



4:12 Pl

M

CIP PROJECT: 331418 Homeland Defense/Neighb d. Improvement.Bon
District 4 Neighborhood Park Improvements
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Hometland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,184,5561.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond - Interest 500,000.00
Total:| § 4,684,551.00
Expenditures
BiNumber |[Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Bajance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.O. #
signed req 1-24-05. authorized by res #04-
0516 dated 7/29/04 . .
B-30304 Shenandoah Park improvements 174,182.29 174,182.29 58,964.80 115,217.49 City of Miami Beach piggyback job order Carivon Construction P052299
contracts #14-03/04
Professional services pertaining to the implementation of a g'g: 5e 3:: ;.;,2;9'2; authorized by res #04-
B-30304 ]llr): :);3:;1 ceonr;:achng (JOC) system for Shenandoah Park 6,967.29 6,967.29 6,967.29 - City of Miami Beach piggyback job order The Gordian Group P052307
P ' contracts #49-00/01
signed req 7-5-05; authorized by Res #04-
0515 dated 7/29/04.
Professional services pertaining to the implementation of a S;%g:;";‘g:]g‘;ﬁ Piggyback JOC system
B-30304 Jltr:: ?;ez:n ceor::;ractmg (JOC) system for Shenandoah Park 20.06 This req covers 3 jobs (872926, $73.38, B- The Gordian Group Inc. R0O68048
P 30304, $20.06 and B-30172, $13.52) fora
total of $106.96, individually too small for a
PO.
signed req 1-24-05. authorized by res #04-
0516 dated 7/29/04 . "
B-30304 Shenandoah Park improvements 1,337.07 City of Miami Beach piggyback job order Carivon Construction RO69054
contracts #14-03/04
Per an e-mail dated 5/3/04 from Ed Blanco
these projects have been cancelled and
Shenandoah court upgrades - - monies should be freed up for other
projects.
Per an e-mail dated 5/3/04 from Ed Blanco
. R these projects have been cancelled and
Shenandoah Playground/Equip - morniies should be freed up for other
projects.
Per an e-mal! dated 5/3/04 from Ed Blanco
. - these projects have been cancelied and
Shenandogh Site Fumishings - ° monies should be freed up for other
projects.
B-35871 West End Pool Building Improvements 594,500.00 - - signed PAF on 3-24-04 for Roberto Silva
p.asa71 | umbing services pertaining to West End Park Pool 500,00 500.00 500.00 Bay Plumbing P043980
Improvements
B-35871 West End Poo! iImprovements- Administration Fees (2004) 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 -
- signed PAF on 3-31-04
B-35865 Coral Gate Park Building Improvements 452,985.00 signed revised PAF on 5-24-05
pasees | ofessional Surveying & Mapping Services for Coral Gate 5,842.00 5,842.00 5,842.00 . signed req 10-15-04 Leiter, Perez, & Associates PO50603
Park Bidg. Improvements
8.35865 Corat Gate Park Building Improvemenits - Administration Fees| 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 B
(2004)
. . To provide the heat gain and commercial
B.asges  |Coal Gate Park Building Improvements -Professional 400.00 400.00 400.00 . energy calculations for the new AIC unit  |MH Engineering P053075
Engineering Services. area
signed PAF 4-29-05; split funded with
. " - ' $171,000.00 SNPB in CIP 333108 and
B-35868 Robert King High Park New Building & Site Improvements 982,123.00 $500,000 Homeland Interest below for a
total of $1,771,000.00
Professional Architectural Services for Robert King High Park zlog:;: c;;qu);gg—fgg
B-35868 New Building and Site Improvements Project -plus increase 117,877.00 117,877.00 86,898.40 30,978.60 Ny . Post Buckley Schuh & Jemigan P050705
514,447 00 split funded with $13,100.00 from CIP
o o 333108 (SNPB) for a total of $116,530.00
7/22/2005



CIP PROJECT: 331419
District 4 Neighborhood Park Improvements
[
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond 4,184,551.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond - Interest 500,000.00
Total:| § 4,684,551.00
Expenditures
Vendor/Description i Payments to Date
Robert King High Park Lighting project ($158,500} - CANCELLED
B-80481 Robert King High Park Lighting project ($13,000) - - CANCELLED
B.75920  |umish &install (1) 4'x 6" corian sign to duplicate existing 5,122.00 5,122.00 5,122.00 - Contract Connection P045815
sign at Bay of Pigs Park
8-75920 Sports Play Double Seesaw at Bay of Pigs Park 12,789.74 12,789.74 12,789.74 - Play-It-Safe-Enterprises P052543
" L Total amount of PO was reduced due to a .
B-75925 Coral Gate Site Fumishings 57,429.40 57,429.40 57,429.40 - discounts taken of $42.70 Gametime, Inc. P041664
Totals: 4.787,676.14 1,131,641.97 721,804.20 409,837.77
Balance of Appropriations: (3103.1256.14)] §  3.552,909.03
Total Bond Allocation
Allocation to Date Balance
Bay of Pigs Park 40,000.00 17,911.74 22,088.26
Bryan Park 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00
" . jNeeds to be moved to
Coral Gate Park 500,000.00 621,656.40 {21,656.40) another Capital Project
NOTE: A JE wilt be
N " done to move this
Robert King High Park 1,100,000.00 1,182,953.00 (82,953.00) amount to 333145 for
B-30229
Shenandoah Park 1,350,000.00 1,350,000.00 0.00
West End Park 1,350,000.00 1,165,155.00 194,845.00
Total: 4,287,676.14
Plus Interest Allocation: 500,000.00
Total Allocation to Date: $ 4,787,676.14
712212005

4:12PM



i o mevmmes s uien wening

SN, 22 AVENE

INSTALL RECYCLED
PLASTIC BOLLARDS
) BETWNEEN THE TREES

PARKING AREA

INSTALL SNING GATES AT ENTRANCE AND
EXIT. APPLY BLACKTOP SEALER TO
ASPHALT, REPLACE WHEEL STOPS, STRIPE
PARKING SPACES, ADD SOIL, SOD AND
CURE AT ERODED AREAS

REPLACE THE {2' HIGH CHAIN
LINK FENCE AND WIND SCREENS,
RELOCATE SGATE FROM THE
EAST SIDE TO THE WEST

FLOODING

GENERAL SITE
INGTALL ADRAINAGE
SYSTEM TO ELIMINATE

KR KRR

RE-SRADE AND SOD TC
ALLEVIATE LOA SFPOTS
AND FLOODING

RECREATION BULDING ]
| LONVERT SHANER INTO A UNISEX -
TOILET ROOM. INSTALL A NEW AR f |
CONDITIONING SYSTEM, REPLACE
EXTERIOR DOORS AND FLOORING, |
EXPAND THE BUILDING TO INCLUDE
AN ARTS AND CRAFET ROOM 1

b QT ——

_/

GENCIRAL SUTE
REPLACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM,
RE-GRADE AND SCD

L R g

POOL FACILITY

POOL HOUSE RENOVATION, CODE
COMPLIANCE UPGRADES, POOL AND
DECK IMPROVEMENTS, POOL. HEATER

SYSTEM SUNER G NS WEN VRS UER UHD NES WS W W

s e ouw owe Sem W e

BASKETRALL COURTS

REMOVE EXISTING BASKETBALL
COURTS. CONSTRUCT STANDARD
SIZE BASKETBALL COURTS AND
INSTALL SPORTS LIGHTING i

W

SHENANDOAH PARK

\ SITE PLAN - 2005 NTS.




R e s e i iy

i e wi

PARKING AREA

INSTALL SINING GATES AT ENTRANCE AND
EXIT, APPLY BLACKTOP SEALER TO
ASPHALT, REPLACE WHEEL STOPS, STRIPE
PARKING SPACES, ADD SOIL, SOD AND
CURB AT ERODED AREAS

o =g
i - \
=== {3 °
. I el
EMuS coums TR 2
REPLACE THE 12’ HIGH CHAIN it
' LINK FENCE AND WIND ScrEEns, | | |
RELOCATE GATE FROM THE oane .
EAST SIDE TO THE IWEST I I res l I
L ==

GENERAL,_SITE
INSTALL ADRAINAGE
SYSTEM TO ELIMINATE

FLOODING

RE-SRADE AND SCD TC
ALLEVIATE LOWN SPOTS
AND FLOODING

S 22 AVENE

INSTALL RECYCLED - {

PLASTIC BOLLARDS |

7 BETAEEN THE TREES o i
1

RECREATION BUILDING
CONVERT SHOWER INTO A UNISEX

.. TOILET ROCM, INSTALL & NEX AR
CONDITIONING SYSTEM, REPLACE
EXTERIOR DOORS AND FLOORING, |
EXPAND THE BUILDING TO INCLUDE
AN ARTS AND CRAFT ROOM i

SENERAL SITE
REPLACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM,
RE-GRADE AND 50D

. Sl

Lool, FACILITY

POOL HOUSE RENOVATION, CODE
COMPLIANCE UPGRADES, POOL AND
DECK IMPROVEMENTS, POOL HEATER

SYSTEM IR WD WM GED SEN WA WEN WS S SWR R,

&——0-

——e

COURTS. CONSTRUCT STANDARD
SIZE BASKETBALL COURTS AND
INGTALL SPORTS LIGHTING

R

K

N

~Pnd fe szr\ X 12U



PARKING AREA

INSTALL SWING GATES AT ENTRANCE AND
EXIT, APPLY BLACKTOP SEALER TO
ASPHALT, REPLACE NHEEL STOPS, STRIPE
PARKING SPACES, ADD SOIL, SCD AND
CURB AT ERODED AREAS

REFLACE THE 2' HIGH CHAIN
LINK FENCE AND AIND SCREENS,
RELOCATE SATE FROM THE
EAST SIDE TO THE KEST

. .
GENERA, SITE
INSTALL A;DRNN;E—C
SYSTEM TO ELIMINATE ~

FLOODING

" RE-SRADE AND 500 TO
ALLEVIATE LON SPOTS
AND FLOODING

S 22 AVENE

INSTALL RECYCLED
PLASTIC BOLLARDS
BETAEEN THE TREES

- SHOWER INTO A UNISEX
. TOLET.RooM, NaTALL A NEW AR T
CONDITIONING STSTEM. REPLACE
EXTERIOR DOORS AND FLOORING, |
EXPAND THE BUILDING TO INCLUDE
AN ARTS AND CRAFT ROOM i

SENERAL SITE
REPLACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM,
RE-GRADE AND SOD

L0 FACHITY

- FOOL HOUSE RENGVATION, CODE
COMPLIANCE UPGRADES, POOL AND
DECK IMPROVEMENTS, POOL HEATER

SYSTEM SN WA WA N WER GER D WS WER GRS W

DASKETRALL COURTD

REMOVE EXISTING BASKETBALL
COURTS. CONSTRUCT STANDARD
SIZE BASKETBALL COURTS AND
INSTALL SPORTS LIGHTING

S S GUS SN kN N S SR Ewy,

SITE PLAN - 2008 NTS.




CARKING AREA
INGTALL SAING GATES AT ENTRANCT AND
EXIT, APPLY BLACKTOP SEALES

PARK NG SPACES ADD
CLURE AT ERODED ARTAS

¥ 5
et mes counre
1 o S | )
e Lm0 L ]
!{ all
R
mses coms e 1 A
H | REPLACE T i2' bibw CHAN T []
LIN< FENCE AND WIND SCREENS, || il
I ! RELOCATE GATE PROM THE i L
H EAST SIDE TO THE AEST | "o ” '
=== p
\ b e — - X
= N
SENERAL STE
NSTALL, & DRA#NA&E—(* Dgeligaliyelogel o
SYSTEM TO ELIMINATE
FLOODING
1
. %
’ -
o *
L

AENERAL 818
RE-SRAGE A% 500 70
ALEVIATE LON SPOTS

AND FLOODING ==

J

e SUA 22 AVENE
INSTALL RECYCLED
PLASTIC BOLLARDS
| SETAEEN THE TREES

=3

ﬂll
-]
=]
a

o —— —,

BECREATION DUILDING ——————|
CONVERT SHOAER INTO A UNISEX
TOLET ROOM, INGTALL A KEX AR |
CONDITIONING SYSTEM, REPLACE

- EXTERIOR DOORS AND FLOORING . |
EXPAND THE BUILDING TO INCLUDE
AN ARTS AND CRAFT ROOM l

T \ 1

[ SR—
]
]
.
'

19
{
]
1
1
§
1
[}

SRERA, SITE —/
— REPLACE IRRISATION SYSTEM, ol 4
/_— RE-GRADE AND 5D

P00, FACILITY

o 1 PO, #OvSE RENOVATION, CODE
COVPLIANCE UPGRADES, FCOL AND

TECK IMPRGVEMENTS, POOL HEATER

SYSTEM — i ———— e v Va

- -

o,

DASKETBALL COURTS
REMOVE EX:STING BASKETBALL
COURTS. CONSTRUCT STANDARD
22E BASKETBALL COURTS AND
NSTALL SPORTS LISHTING

e -

Q

S o o o - - - — —

SHENANDOAH PARK

HTE PLAX - 2008 NTS,




DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: _8/23/05 DISTRICT: _ 4
NAME OF PROJECT: BRYAN PARK NEW TENNIS CENTER

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: Capital Improvements

INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Juan Ordonez (305) 416-1241
C.I.P. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: 311714

ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-30134
(IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? | |[YES [ JNO If yes,

(TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $1,000.000 (5 Million Allocated, estimated balance is $919.211)
SOURCE OF FUNDS: D-4 Quality of Life Improvements
ACCOUNT CODE(S): _CIP # 311714

If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? CIYES [No
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:
Are matching funds Budgeted? [ ] YES [JNo Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget
3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:

Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project consists of a new recreation building, ADA ramps, 3 new tennis coutts,

and additional parking. Site Improvements include new walkways. landscaping and fencing approximately 2400 SF.

ADA Compliant? [ ] YES [ JNO [ ]N/A

Approved by Audit Committee? YES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: _8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? O YES[JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: _8/23/05
Approved by Commission? [JYEs [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg/Dist. Commissioner Approval?  [JYES[[]NO [ON/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? LJYES [NO (f YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [ ] 6 months [J12months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:
4. CONCEPTUAL COST"/li:STIMAT AKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimdte been d ed based upon the initial established scope? [ ] YES CJNO 1f yes,
DESIGN COST: -
S

CONSTRUCTIONGOST: _ ~ J /7 ———

Is conceptual estimate within prote get: LI YES[JNO
If not, have additional S been identified? JYES [JNO
Source(s) of additional funds:

Approved by Commission? [J YES [JNO [ IN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [L1YES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact [(JYES[JNO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? CJYES No

Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact '
Approved by Commission? [ YES [JNO [IN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [JYES [JNO LIN/A DATE APPROVED:
6. COMMENTS:

APPROVAL: DATE: 8/23/05
BOND OVERSIGHT BOARD

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials [X] YES [INO




" PROJECT ANALYSIS FORM Date Prepared:  2/22/2005
Department of Capital Improvements Revised Date: 7/20/2005
City of Miami Revised Date:
Revised Date:
PROJECT NAME: Bryan Park New Tennis Center
ADDRESS / LOCATION: 2240 SW 12th Street PROJECT No.: B-30134
NET OFFICE: Coral Way DISTRICT: D4
CLIENT DEPT: Parks and Recreation EST. PROJECT COST: $1,000,000
CLIENT CONTACT: Maria Perez TEL.: (305) 416-1314 ALLOCATED FUNDS: $1,000,000
PROJECT MANAGER:Roberto Silva TEL.: (305) 416-1254 PROCUREMENT:
CONSTR. MANAGER: TEL.: ' PROJECT TEAM: Facilities
INSPECTOR / CEO: TEL.:

EST. DESIGN START: 11/30/2004
EST. DESIGN END: 1/31/2005

EST. BID ADV.:
EST. AWARD DATE:

EST. CONSTRUCTION START:7/31/2005
EST. CONSTRUCTION END:2/28/2006

1
2

1
2

1
2

1

PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

0 ~NNOoO Ok W

1

~N oo gbhs wiN

PRODUCTION PHASE

Percentage
A. Design Svcs. - Outside Consultant Prime Consultant:
Basic Fees: 0.0% $0
Additional Services: 0.0% $0
. SUB-TOTAL: $0
B. Design Svcs. - CIP
In-house Basic Design Fee: 8.4% $63,461
In-house Additional Design Setrvices: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $63,461
C Production Management Services
Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by CIP: 0.0% $0
Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by industry Partner: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $0

D Miscellaneous Services

1 Survey: Vendor:
2 Re-plat: ' Vendor:
3 Geotechnical Testing: Vendor:
4 Utility Locations (Soft Digs): Vendor:
5 Asbestos Survey: Vendor:
6 Energy /HVAC Calculations: Vendor:
7 Phase | Environmental: Vendor:
8 Phase [l Environmental: Vendor:
9 Structural Testing: Vendor:
10 Archeological Survey: Vendor:
11 Other: Vendor:

E Special Fees / Assessments:

DERM (Plans review, environmental permits, etc.):

SUB-TOTAL:

Fee Waiver

Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (Plan review)

Fiorida Department of Environmental Protection (Permits):

FDOT (Plans review, inspections, etc.):

South Florida Water Management District (Permits):

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Plans review, permits):

HRS (Plans review, inspections, etc.):

Other:

F  Construction:

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

JOC Contractor;

SUB-TOTAL: $0

Construction Estimate:

Contingency Allowance:

$75,224

Data & Telecommunication Systems (IT Dept.):

Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment:

WASA System Betterment:

FPL Contribution-in-Aid-of Construction:

Other:

SUB-TOTAL:

$827,464

Page 1 of 2



Bryan Park New Tennis Center B-30134

PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

G City and other Gov't Agencies Permit Fees
1 City of Miami Permits: Bldg. Dept. Public Works §
2 Miami-Dade County Impact Fees:
3 Miami-Dade County Archeological Monitoring:
4 Other:

SUB-TOTAL:

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

H Construction Inspection Services - CiP; 0.0% $0
i Construction Mgmt. - Industry Partner: 0.0% $0
J  Construction Engineering Observer (CEO) - industry Partner 10.0% $75,224
K JOC Administration 1.5% $11,284

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
L CIP Dept. (Mgmt./Budget/Procurement/Comm.): 3.0% $22,567

M Industry Partner Program Mgmt. Support: 0.0% $0

LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
N Land Cost:

O Transaction Costs: 0.0%

GRAND TOTAL - ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $1,000,000

New Recreation building, ADA ramps, 3 new tennis courts, additional parking, site improvement include new walks, landscaping, and
fencing. Approximately 2400 square feet.

w
a
o]
O
n
~
Q
w
-
(e}
14
Q

As Of 07/20/2005, elimination of Industry Partners Fees for Line ltems C-2, | & M from Project budget, equals a savings  of
« 1$8,657.
w
~
o]
2

Fiscal Year

» Available
w Fund: Homeland Defense Series | CIP# 311714 Amount: $1,000,000
: CIP# Amount:
8 CIP# Amount:
7} CIP# Amount:
2 Amount:
o] Amount:
W,

Project Manager: Victor Marzo %ﬁﬂ] /Aé»é%\) Z/@%‘ Date: ~7////(S
g Sign £
- Sr. Project Manager: Juan Ordonez %%Mb\ /)' Date: 7 /2‘//b {
2 SIS /@5#%% \ .
3 Reviewed by__ {1 | (\F  @ev) 7. _ oae 7-3 )05
< " CIP Budget Administrator ' ,
s ’ /e
Accepted by: é&ﬂ/@ffl/ &E/meﬁ A /M&;{ i Date: 7/ z//¢
Director of the Client Department Sign
Copies To: CLIENT DEPARTMENT, ALL CIP SECTION CHIEFS, CIP SENIOR ACCOUNTANT, HDR PROGRAM MANAGER REV. 6/8/05

Page 2 of 2



412 PM

CiP PROJECT: 311714
District 4 Neighborhood Quality of Life improvements
[
Appropnations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Oefense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,790,000.00
Total:| § 4,790,000.00
Expenditures
B/Number_[Vendor/Descrption Allocation Contract Amount | Paymentsio Date | Contraci Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Reg/P.O. #
Silver BIUff Traffic Study to provide engineering
B-30003 services for the preparation of a traffic calming plan - 160,203.85 49,961.50 47,463.43 2,498.07 signed req on 6-1-04 Marlin Engineering Inc. P044067
$5,408.00 INCREASE for additional work required.
B-30168 Silver Bluff Traffic Calming PH | 103,500.00 signed PAF 7-21.05
. Signed revised PAF on 2-23-05;
B-30134 Bryan Park New Tennis Courts 999,524.00 0.00 signed another revised PAF on 7-21-05
Bryan Park - New Tennis Center - Professional
B-30134 Engineering Services rendered in providing the heat 400.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 signed req on 12-16-04 MH Engineering P051701
gain calculations for 832 sq ft multi purpose room.
B-30134 Bryan Park New Tennis Center - Printing Services 76.00 76.00 76.00 0.00 JE 30235
B-30163 Water truck 89,500.00 99,500.00 99,500.00 0.00 Rechtien intem Trucks P230760
B-30302 split funded with $38,410 from CIP 331419
(formerly B- [Byran Park interior improvements 101,300.25 99,511.00 99,511.00 0.00 for a total of $138,410 to CC Meeling BazanJ Construction Corp 044071
3303A) March 11th; signed req on 6-1-04
B-30302 N L "
(formerly B- (ng'g:)Park interior improvements Administration Fees 6,408.00 8.408.00 8,408.00 0.00
3303A)
gégg:;oz & B Bryan Park Signs 335.00 335.00 335.00 0.00 image 2000 P234672
Totarl estimate s $742,714; Additional
$100K identified in 341206 . Signed BIF on
B-30303 Byran Park ROW exterior improvements 33,636.30 27.412.89 - 27,412.89 4/30/04. TJ Pavement Corp P051378
split funded with $98,263.11 in CIP 341206
- — 0 for a lotal of $125 676 00,
B-30303 E:;asn(;gor‘; )ROW exterior improvements Administration, 7.651.00 7.651.00 7,651.00 0.00
B-30303 Advertising 207.40 207.40 207.40 0.00 Inv #218386 Diario Las Americas AD 11497
B-30303 Advertising 83.50 83.50 83.50 0.00 Inv #0044296604 Daily Business Review AD 11497
B8-30303 Advertising 411.69 411.69 411.69 0.00 inv #06504660 Miami Times AD 11497
8-30303 Testing 725.00 725.00 725.00 0.00 Allantis Engineering P050356
X Shenandoah Traffic Study fo provide engineering . ] ) L
B-30006 services for the preparation of 2 iraffic calming plan 49,879.00 49,878.50 49,878.50 0.00 signed req on 6-1-04 Marlin Engineering Inc. P044066
B-30167 Shenandoah Traffic Calming PH | 103,500.00 signed PAF 7-21-05
Split funded with $1,350,000 in CIP 331419
B-30304 Shenandoah Park improvements 244,667.00 0.00 {D4) for a total of $1,594,667. signed PAF
on 10-19-04
) DELETED THIS LINE OF PO (SPLIT
B-40646 Shenandoah area concrete curbs {increase) 100,000.00 - 0.00 FUNDED WITH 341170 & 341183) Metro Express P239080
B-39906 Flagami Traffic Calming improvements GANCEL - - - 0.00
SW 22 Terr Improvements - Aston- Reimbursement for signed req 3-31-05; Ref agreement with
B-39907 Road Improvement in the Pubiic Right of Way along SW| 193,000.00 193,000.00 135,721.80 57,278.20 Coral View L. C. dated 2/13/04 and Res  [Coral ViewL C P053333
22nd Terr between SW 29th & 31st Avenues. #03-1208
L Increase to Metro Express, Inc. per Albert
B8-40661 Increase curb contract for District 4 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 Dominguez Metro Express P233360
Citywide Sidewalk Replacement Phase 24 - INCREASE- r .
840664  [another INCREASE of 200,000.00 requested by 300,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00 Ref Reso #03-1068 -tem will be scheduled |ye o oo i P235489
N . . for 3-11-04 CC g - Ref Reso #04-0247
Comm. Regalado per Tony Crapp’s email to Stephanie
signed revised PAF 7-7.05; split funded
. . with $76,634.00 in CIP 341206 and with
B-40698 SW 16 Terrace Road Reconstruction Project, PH Il 1,061,500.00 $412,010 in CIP 341330 for a total of
$1,550,144
Approved by Commissioner Regalado’s
. Office On 5-21-03. Increased from $30K to
8-50699 g“;lw Ca‘g‘/v";;:;“s&&zgrﬁ e manhioles (SW 11 Street 86,124.50 91,208.40 91,208.40 0.00 $85K Per Juan Ordonez, Increased again |TJ Pavement Corp PB41535
etween ve) to $94,281 per Maria; pocket item on 2-12-
04 to increase contract by $8,000.
4 new catch basins & two new manholes (SW 11 Street
B-50699 Between SW 27th & 29th Ave) Administration Fees 8,219.00 8,219.00 8,218.00 0.00
{2004)
B-50699 ;m';;’;:f\'{:“my of SW 11 Street between SW 4,569.00 4,569.00 4,569.00 0.00 F. R. Aleman & Associates P235618
B-50699 Advertising 219.80 219.80 219.80 0.00 Inv #6502323 Miami Times
7/22/2005



CIP PROJECT: 311714 ‘Homeland Defense/Neighborhoo

District 4 Neighborhood Quality of Life Improvements

Appropriations

Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond 4,790,000.00
Total:| $ 4,790,000.00

Expenditures
B/Number |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments fo Date | Contract Balance Comments ContractorMendor Req/P.O. #

B-50699 Advertising 70.00 70.00 70.00 0.00 Inv #38963305 Daily Business Raview

8-50699 Advertising 188.70 188.70 188.70 0.00 Inv #215976 Diario Las Americas

B8-50699 Testing 325.00 325.00 325.00 0.00 Inv #9293 Atlantis Engineering & Testing P042181
B-50699 Tesling 475.00 475.00 475.00 0.00 Inv #9279 Atlantis Engineering & Testing P042137
B-50699 Testing 90.00 90.00 90.00 0.00 inv #9319 Atlantis Engineering & Testing PD42690

Totals® 3.870,788.99 1,142,926.38 1,055,737.22 87,189.16

Balance of Appropriations: | § — 919211.01 | § _ 3.647,073.62

7122/2005
4:12PM



DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: __8/23/05 DISTRICT: 4
NAME OF PROJECT: CORAL GATE PARK BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: Parks & Recreation

INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Juan Ordonez (305) 416-1241
C.ILP. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: _331419
ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-35865
(IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? [X]YES [ |NO If yes,
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: _$464,227 ($500,000 allocated_ estimated balance $0)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: _HDNI Bonds - Neichborhood Park Improvements & Acquisitions
ACCOUNT CODEC(): _331419

If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [_] YES JNo
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Are matching funds Budgeted?> [] YES [JNO Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget

3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project consist of preparing plans & specifications, construction administration,

and perform inspections during the construction for the remodeline and additions to the existing recreational
building project. Included also, re-stripe existing off street parking area and new H/C access to the building.

ADA Compliant? [ ] YES [JNO [JN/A

Approved by Audit Committee? Xl YES[JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [JYES (JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg/Dist. Commissioner Approval? [ ] YES[ JNO[]N/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? [J YES [JNO (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [] 6 months []12months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:

4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? [ ] YES (] NO Ifyes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? O YES[]NO

If not, have additional funds been identified? OO YES[]NO

Soutce(s) of additional funds:

Approved by Commission? (JYES [(JNO [ IN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? JYES [JNO [ IN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact CJYES[]NO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified?  [] YES CIJNo
Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact
Approved by Commission? [1YES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? ] YES [ JNO [ ]N/A DATE APPROVED:

6. COMMENTS: Scope includes ADA compliance.

y =
APPROV. ? DATE: 8/23/05
BOND OVERSIGHT ARD

Enclosutes: Back-Up Materials X]YES LINO




PROJECT ANALYSIS FORM Date Prepared:  |1/27/2005
Department of Capital Improvements Revised Date: -
City of Miami Revised Date:
Revised Date:
‘PROJECT NAME: CORAL GATE PARK BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
ADDRESS / LOCATION: 1415 S.W.32 AVENUE, MIAM| PROJECT No.: B-35865
NET OFFICE: West Little Havana DISTRICT: D4
CLIENT DEPT: Parks and Recreation EST. PROJECT COST: $464,227
CLIENT CONTACT: MARIA PEREZ TEL.: 416-1314 ALLOCATED FUNDS: $250,000
PROJECT MANAGER: VICTOR MARZO TEL.: 416-1231 PROCUREMENT:
CONSTR. MANAGER: TEL.: PROJECT TEAM: Fac | kv
INSPECTOR / CEO: TEL.: /
EST. DESIGN START: 8/10/2004 EST. BID ADV.: 4/15/2005 EST. CONSTRUCTION START: 6/20/2005
EST. DESIGN END: 2/15/2005 EST. AWARD DATE: EST. CONSTRUCTION END: 12/20/2005
PRODUCTION PHASE Percentage
A. Design Sves. - Outside Consultant Prime Consultant:
1 Basic Fees: $0
2 Additional Services: $0
SUB-TOTAL: $0
B. Design Svcs. - CIP
1 In-house Basic Design Fee: 10.0% $34,465
2 In-house Additional Design Services: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $34,465
C Production Management Services
1 Prod. Mgmt. of Qutside Consuitant by CIP: $0
2 Prod. Mgmt. of OQutside Consultant by Industry Partner: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL.: $0
D Miscellaneous Services
1 Survey: vendor: LEITER,PEREZ & ASSQC. inc. $5,842
2 Re-plat: . Vendor:
3 Geotechnical Testing: Vendor:
. 4 Utility Locations (Soft Digs): Vendor:
E 5 Asbestos Survey: Vendor:
< 6 Energy / HVAC Calculations: Vendor:
= 7 Phase | Environmental: Vendor:
; 8 Phase Il Environmental: Vendor:
w 9 Structural Testing: Vendor:
~ 10 Archeological Survey: Vendor:
g 11 Other. . Vendor:
Q SUB-TOTAL: $5,842
~ | E Special Fees/Assessments:
8 1 DERM (Plans review, environmental permits, etc.): Fee Waiver |
-~ 2 Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (Plan review)
QO: 3 Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Permits):
aQ 4 FDOT (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
5 South Florida Water Management District (Permits):
6 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Plans review, permits):
7 HRS (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
8 Other:
SUB-TOTAL.: $0
PRODUCTION PHASE TOTAL: $40,307
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
F Construction: JOC Contractor: ‘
1 Construction Estimate: i $344,650
2 Contingency Allowance: 10.0% | $34,465
3 Data & Telecommunication Systems (IT Dept.);
4 Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment:
5 WASA System Betterment;
6 FPL Contribution-in-Aid-of Construction:
7 Other: :
SUB-TOTAL: $379,115
Page 1 of 2




SOSAL GATE PARK BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS

B-35865
G City and other Gov't Agencies Permit Fees
1 City of Miami Permits: Bldg. Dept. Public Works |~
2 WMiami-Dade County impact Fees;
3 Miami-Dade County Archeological Monitoring:
4 Other:
SUB-TOTAL: $0
CONSTRUCTION PHASE TOTAL: $379,115
W
-~ CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
; H Construction Inspection Services - CIP: 5.0% . $17,233
y | Construction Mgmt. - Industry Partner: 0.0% $0]
7] J  Construction Engineering Observer (CEQ) - Industry Partner 0.0% $0
t K JOC Administration 4.0% $13,786
‘8 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION TOTAL: $31,019
O
z ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
£ L CIP Dept. (Mgmt./Budget/Procurement/Comm.): 3.0% $10,340
o | M Industry Partner Program Mgmt. Support: 1.0% $3,447
@ :
Q ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TOTAL: $13,786
LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
N Land Cost:
0 Transaction Costs: 0.0% $0
LAND ACQUISITION TOTAL: $0
GRAND TOTAL - ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $464,227
THE PROJECT CONSIST OF PREPARING PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS, CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION,
w |AND PERFORM INSPECTIONS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REMODELING AND ADDITIONS
% TO THE EXISTING RECREATIONAL BUILDING PROJECT. INCLUDED ALSO, RE STRIPE EXISTING OFF STREET PARKING
o |AREA AND NEW H/C ACCESS TO THE BUILDING.
[75]
~ '}
o 5
w
S EGCEBIVE
Q
MAY 2 0 2005
U’ ey PO
¥ CIP DIVISION
~ =
Q -
=z AP
531
. /
Fiscal Yea T i )
l n ll\vallablq/ // ({é/ ya' // 4/ %
w Fund: HOMELAND DEFENSE BONDS CIP# 331419 Amount: 32500060
o | Fund: CIP # | N Amount:
8 Fund: CIP # Amount:
»n Fund: CiP # Amount:
g Fund: CIP # Amount:
E Fund: CiP# Amount:
TOTAL ALLOCATED AMOUNT: ~$280;000
Project Manager: Briz, Marzo, Silva oSl Date; “v {7~
g Slgn / J—
’ [3a
- Sr. Project Manager: J.B.Ordonez / MO ./3 Date: (4 /, >
< o .
Q = ! -~ ,./‘
3 Reviewed by: P. Saenz Date: _f) y? y - ﬂ <
< CIP Budget Administrator L.
« ey o
> Accepted by: Ernest W Burkeen Jr. Date: ‘-‘D/-? / /5 >
Director of the Client Department ~ /~ ?(gn v

Copies To: CLIENT DEPARTMENT, ALL CIP SECTION CHIEFS, CIP SENIOR ACCOUNTANT, HDR PROGRAM MANAGER
Page 2 of 2




CiP PROJECT: 331419

412PM

District 4 Neighborhood Park Improvements
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhoed improvement Bond 4,184,551.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond - Interest 500,000.00
Total:| § 4,684,551.00
Expenditures
B/Number Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.0. #
B8-30072 Bryan Park court resurfacing 8,900.00 8,900.00 8,900.00 - Agiie Courts Construction P231993
B-30073 Bryan Park fence 12,458.00 12,458.00 12,458.00 - Murray Fence P232340
B-30081 West End Park Splash Playground 19,382.00
Split funded with $94,807.00 in CIP 333107
for a total of $229.410.00 . "
8-30081 West End Park Splash Playground 134,303.00 134,303.00 134,303.00 Reso 04-0477 -per contract #650-004-04-1 Gamelime, Inc. P045904
per quote #242314802
B-30081 not .
875932 New steel picket fence for West End Park Splashpad 21,315.00 21,315.00 21,315.00 Murray Fence P051388
] — T ‘ signed PAF 2-1-05;
B8-30224 West End Park Building Terrace Remodeling 174,755.00 signed revised PAF 7-21.05
West End Park Buitding Terrace Remodeling-Professional signed req on 6-1-05:
8-30224 Engineering Services providing the heat gain and commercial 400.00 400.00 400.00 - 9 q . MH Engineering P054336
3 " ref proposal dated 5/23/05.
energy calculations for new A/C unit area
8-75932 West End Playground/Fumish sports dugout and turf 160,000.00 160,000.00 160,000.00 - Play-It-Safe Enterprises P041985
830228 |Robert King High Park Soccer Field 82,953.00 62,953.00 40,926.60 42,02620 ooy ReTPSA(eon@El oo Buckey Schun & Jemigan | Poszas2
[ Total estimate for architeciural services is
B8.30302 Bryan Park Interior Improvements - amount available is 761.25 B _ R $70.000 for both interior and exterior; Only
$1,694 including the advertising and sign expenses i $38,410 available from Bryan Park bond
aliocation. Difference from D4 QOL
8-30302 Homeland Def Sign for Bryan Park 182.50 182.50 182.50 - R053228 image 2000 P239153
B8-30302 Adverlising 231.20 231.20 231.20 - inv #217253 Diario Las Americas AD 11480
B-30302 Advertising 81.75 81.75 81.75 - Inv #41607205 Miami Daily Business Review AD 11480
B8-30302 Advertising 269.30 269.30 269.30 - Inv #06503194-001 Miami Times AD 11480
830302  [for Professional Landscape architeclural services lo provide 13,054.00 13,064.00 13,054.00 - signed PR 056837 on 9-19-03 Kimley-Homn & Associates P235724
Interior Improvements at Bryan Park
Professional land architectural services Bryan Park signed PR 056835 an 9-19-03; spi funded
B-30303 i scape arc R4 24,062.00 23,662.00 23,662.00 - with $17,940.00 in CIP 341206 for a total of |Kimley-Hom & Associales P235723
Right-of-Way improvements $44.602.00
Splii funded with $244,667 in CIP 311714
B8-30304 Construction for Shenandoah Park Improvements 888,360.79 - - for a total of $1,594,667. signed PAF on 10/
- 18-04
B-30304 Prof. Architectural Svcs for Shenandoah Park Improvements 41,410.00
Prof. Architectural Svcs for Shenandoah Park Improvements-
B-30304 plus an increase of $37,100.00 for additional services 174,690.00 174,690.00 122,015.67 52,674.33 Ref Res 02-144 and 03-418 R.E. Chisholm Architects, Inc. P235498
required.
signed req 4-29-05; authorized by Res #04-
0516 dated 7/29/04. . .
B-30304 Shenandoah Park Improvements 12,823.15 12,823.15 12,823.15 Gity of Miami 8each Piggyback Job Order Carivon Construction Company P053823
Contracts (JOC) contract #14-03/04
signed req 4-29-05; authorized by Res #04-
Shenandoah Park Improvements -Professional services 0515 dated 7/29/04.
B-30304 pertaining to the implementation of a Job Order Contracting 192.35 192.35 182.35 - City of Miami Beach Piggyback The Gordian Group P053837
(JOC) system Establishment of 2 JOC system contract
#49-00/01
Construction for Shenandoah Park Impravements -
8-30304 Administration Fees (7003) 34,300.00 34,300.00 34,300.00
B8.30304 Shenandoah Park Impravements In Design - Administration 14,700.00 14,700.00 14,700.00 R
Fees (2004)
8.30304 Homeland Defense Pn_)ject Signs for Shenandoah Park 350.00 350.00 350.00 R image 2000 P234672
Improvements plus delivery charges _ _
£-30304  |Shenandoah Park Improvements Plan Review Fee 517.00 517.00 517.00 | ] :::;:Lgi‘;e Environmental DPS2267
. . Miami Dade County Waler &
B-30304 Shenandoah Park improvements Project Review Fees 150.00 150.00 160.00 - Sewer Dept DP92290
7/22/2005



4:12 PM

CIP PROJECT: 331419
District 4 Neighborhood Park Improvements
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond 4,184,551.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond - Interest 500,000.00
Totak:| § 4,684,551.00
Expenditures
B/Number |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.O. #
signed req 1-24-05. authorized by res #04-
0516 dated 7/29/04 3 .
B-30304 Shenandoah Park Improvements 174,182.29 174,182.29 58,964.80 115,217.49 Gity of Miami Beach piggyback job order Carivon Construction P052299
contracls #14-03/04
Professicnal services pertaining to the implementation of a ;'21" Se c;;f;;;,z;éz)"; authorized by res #04-
B-30304 {cr::) :)(;33 cor:lsracllng (JOC) system for Shenandoah Park 6,967.29 6,967.29 6.967.29 - City of Miami Beach piggyback job order The Gordian Group P052307
provemen : contracts #49-00/01
signed req 7-5-05; authorized by Res #04-
0515 dated 7/29/04.
Professional services pertaining to the implementation of a S;Ztgc';ﬂ;iagigglg:h Piggyback JOC system
B-30304 {?r? zg::n c;r:tsracllng (JOC) system for Shenandoah Park 20.06 This req covers 3 jobs (B-72926, $73.36, B The Gordian Group Inc. RO6S048
P! 30304, $20.06 and B-30172, $13.52) for a
total of $106.96, individually too small for a
PO,
signed req 1-24-05. authorized by res #04.
0516 dated 7/29/04 . "
8-30304 Shenandoah Park Improvements 1,337.07 City of Miami Beach piggyback job order Carivon Construction R0O69054
contracts #14-03/04
Per an e-mail dated 5/3/04 from Ed Blanco
sh doah court d these projects have been cancelled and
enandoah courl upgrades i : monies should be freed up for other
projects.
Per an e-mail dated 5/3/04 from Ed Blanco
| these projects have been cancelled and
Shenandoah Playground/Equip " ) monies should be freed up for other
projects.
Per an e-mail dated 5/3/04 from Ed Blanco
. L these projects have been cancelled and
Shenandoah Site Furnishings - ° monies should be freed up for other
projects.
B8-35871 West End Pool Building Improvements 594,500.00 - - signed PAF on 3-24-04 for Roberto Silva
B.35871 Piumbing services pertaining to West End Park Pool 500,00 500.00 500.00 Bay Plumbing P043990
improvements
B-35871 West End Pool Improvements- Administration Fees {2004) 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 -
- signed PAF on 3-31-04
8-35865 Coral Gate Park Buitding Improvements 452,985.00 signed revised PAF on 5-24-05
B3sees  |-rofessional Surveying & Mapping Services for Coral Gale 5,842.00 584200 5,842.00 . signed req 10-15-04 Leiter, Perez, & Associates PO50603
Park Bidg. Improvements
B8.35865 (Cz?)r:l)Gate Park Building improvements - Administration Fees 5.000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .
- . "[To provide the heat gain and commerciat
Basses  |Coral Gate Park Building mprovements -Professional 400.00 400.00 400.00 . energy calculations for the new AICunit  |MH Engineering PO53075
Engineering Services. area
signed PAF 4-29-05; split funded with
. . _— . $171,000.00 SNPB in CIP 333108 and
B-35868 Robert King High Park New Building & Site Improvements 982,123.00 $500.000 Homeland Interest below for a
total of $1,771,000.00
i -28-0
Professional Architectural Services for Robert King High Park :;g:;: c:e#qu?,‘gm 949
B-35868 New Building and Site Improvements Project -plus increase 117,877.00 117,877.00 86,898.40 30,978.60 lit funded with $13.100.00 from CIP Post Buckley Schuh & Jemigan P050705
514,447.00 Spitunded wilh $13,100.00 from
of S14.447. 333108 (SNPB) for a total of $116,530.00
7/22/2005



CIP PROJECT: 331419

District 4 Neighborhood Park Improvements
I

Appropriations

Funding Sources:

412 PM

Hormeiand Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,184,551.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond - Interest 500,000.00
Total:| § 4,684,561.00
Expenditures
B/Number |Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req/P.O. #
RabaH T - . i b el Series Y ,
e ereatbi . o . : ’?%g - .
i AN - . e S w . e ; S 3 ¥ o
B : AR N SR e 0] 1 LA 2%
B-50481 Rabert King High Park Lighting project {3159,500; - - CANCELLED
B-50481 Robert King High Park Lighting project {813,690} - - CANCELLED
B-75920  [Fumish &install (1) 4'x & corian sign lo duplicate exisling 5,122.00 5,122.00 5,122.00 . Contract Connection P045815
sign at Bay of Pigs Park
B-75920 Sports Play Double Seesaw at Bay of Pigs Park 12,789.74 12,789.74 12,788.74 - Play-It-Safe-Enterprises PD52543
. . Total amount of PO was reduced due fo a .
8.75925 Coral Gate Site Fumishings 57,428.40 57,428.40 57,429.40 - discounts taken of $42.70 Gametime, Inc. P041664
Totals; 4,787,676.14 1,131,641.97 721,804.20 409,837.77
Balance of Appropriations: ($103125.14) $  3,552,908.03
Totai Bond Aliocation
Aliocation to Date Balance
Bay of Pigs Park 40,000.00 17,911.74 22,088.26
Bryan Park 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00
M . {Needs 1o be moved to
Coral Gate Park 500,000.00 521,656.40 {21,656.40) another Capital Preject
NOTE: A JE wil be
" . dene t move this
Robenrt King High Park 1,100,000.00 1,182,953.00 (82,953.00) amount le 333145 for
B8-30229
Shenandoah Park 1,350,000.00 1,350,000.00 0.00
West End Park 1,350,000.00 1,155,155.00 194,845.00
Total: 4,287,676.14
Plus Interest Allocation: 500,000.00
Total Allocation to Date: $§ 478767614
7/22/2005



DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: __8/23/05 DISTRICT: _ 2
NAME OF PROJECT: POLICE HEADQUARTERS RESTROOMS REHABILITATION & ADA
UPGRADE
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: _ Police Department
INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Juan Ordonez (305) 416-1261
C.I.LP. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:
RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: 312048
ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-30219
(IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? [ [YES [ |NO If yes,
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $614.555 (5.5 Million Bond Authorization, 15 Series Allocation $1 Million + swaps
et ordinance $2,038.100 estimated balance $102 363

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Police Preparedness Initiatives
ACCOUNT CODE(S): _CIP # 312048

If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? JYES [JNO
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Are matching funds Budgeted? [ ] YES [JNO Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget
3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:

Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project consists of the urchase and installation of all equipments and parts to
temodel 11 existing bathrooms at the Police Headquarters Buildine to meet ADA requitements.

ADA Compliant? [ ]YES [ JNO [ JN/A

Approved by Audit Committee? YES[JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board?  [] YES [INO [[JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? ] YES [INO [(JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg/Dist. Commissionet Approval? [JYES[JNO[JN/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? [JYES [JNO (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [[] 6 months [ ] 12 months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:
4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? (] YES[]NO 1If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? [JYES[]NO

If not, have additional funds been identified? LJYES[]NO

Source(s) of additional funds:

Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [ IN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Opversight Board? [JYES [JNO [ IJN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact [JYES[JNO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? CJ YES JNo

Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact
Approved by Commission? [l YEs [JNO LI N/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? JYEs [JNO [ IN/A DATE APPROVED:

6. COMMENTS:

D ” /
APPROVAL%,K) LT e DATE: 8/23/05
BOND OVERSIGHT BOARD

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials X YES TTNO




PROJECT ANALYSIS FORM Date Prepared:

Department of Capital Improvements Revised Date:

City of Miami Revised Date:

Revised Date:

PROJECT NAME: POLICE HEADQUARTERS RESTROOMS REHABILITATION & ADA UPGRADE

ADDRESS / LOCATION: 400 NW 2 AVENUE MIAMI, FL. PROJECT No.: B-30219
NET OFFICE: Downtown DISTRICT: D2
CLIENT DEPT: Police EST. PROJECT COST: $614.555
CLIENT CONTACT: MARTIN GARCIA TEL.: (305) 796-5150 ALLOCATED FUNDS: $434,887
PROJECT MANAGER: J. A. BRIZ TEL.: (305) 416-1209 PROCUREMENT: JOC
CONSTR. MANAGER: TEL.: PROJECT TEAM: Facilities
INSPECTOR / CEO: TEL.:
EST. DESIGN START: EST. BID ADV.: EST. CONSTRUCTION START:
EST. DESIGN END: EST. AWARD DATE: EST. CONSTRUCTION END:
PRODUCTION PHASE Percentage
A. Design Sves. - Quiside Consuitant Prime Consultant:
1 Basic Fees: 7.4% $35,055
2 Additional Services: 1.0% $4750
SUB-TOTAL: $39,808
B. Design Svcs. - CIP
1 In-house Basic Design Fee: $0
2 In-house Additional Design Services: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $0
C Production Management Services
1 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by CIP: 0.0% $0
2 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by Industry Partner: 1 0% $4.750
SUB-TOTAL: $4,750
D Miscellaneous Setvices
1 Survey: Vendor:
2 Re-plat: Vendor:
3 Geotechnical Testing: Vendor:
4 Utility Locations (Soft Digs): Vendor:
E 5 Asbestos Survey: Vendor:
< 6 Energy /HVAC Calculations: Vendor:
= 7 Phase | Environmental: Vendor:
; 8 Phase Il Environmental: Vendor:
w 9 Structural Testing: Vendor:
b~ 10 Archeological Survey: Vendor:
'3 11 Other: Vendor:
o SUB-TOTAL: $0
W~ | E Special Fees / Assessimants:
O 1 DERM (Plans review, environmental permits, etc.): Fee Waiver [
2 2 Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (Plan review)
o 3 Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Permits):
ﬁ 4 FDOT (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
5 South Florida Water Management District (Permits):
6 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Plans review, permits):
7 HRS (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
8 Other:
SUB-TOTAL.: $0
PRODUCTION PHASE TOTAL: $44 555
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
F Construction: JOC Contractor:
1 Construction Estimate: $475,000
2 Contingency Allowance: ) 10.0% $47,500
3 Data & Telecommunication Systems (IT Dept.):
4 Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment;
5 WAGSA System Betterment:
6 FPL Contribution-in-Aid-of Construction:
7 Other:
SUB-TOTAL: $522,500

Page 1 of 3




EADQUARTERS RESTROOMS REHABILITATION & ADA UPGRADE

B-30219
“| G City and other Gov't Agencies Permit Fees
1 City of Miami Permits: Bidg. Dept. | Public Works [
2 Miami-Dade County Impact Fees:
3 Miami-Dade County Archeological Monitoring:
4 Other:
SUB-TOTAL: 50
CONSTRUCTION PHASE TOTAL: $522,500
w
~ | CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
; H Construction Inspection Services - CIP: 5.0% $23,750
- I Construction Mgmt. - Industry Partner: 2.0% $8,500
2 J  Construction Engineering Observer (CEQ) - Industry Partner 0.0% $0
:i‘ K JOC Administration 0.0% 30
g CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATICN TOTAL.. $33,250
(8
'5 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
l# L CIP Dept. (Mgmt./Budget/Procurement/Comm.): . 3.0% $14,250
o | M Industry Partner Program Mgmt. Support. 0.0% $0
x
a ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TOTAL: $14,250
LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
N Land Cost:
O Transaction Costs: 0.0% $0
LAND ACQUISITION TOTAL: $0
GRAND TOTAL - ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $614,555
THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF ALL EQUIPMENTS AND PARTS TO REMODEL 11 EXISTING BAHTROOMS
w |AT THE POLICE HEADQUARTER BUILDING TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS.
Q
o}
O
»n
~
0
w
)
o
1 4
Q
17
w
~
(e}
2
Fiscal Year
o Available
w Fund: POLICE BONDS-(COVERED DESIGN) CiP# 312030 Amount: $35wa
@ | [Fund: HOMELAND DEFENSE CIP# 312048 Amount: 584 3053355932
8 Fund: CiP # Amount:
» Fund: CiP # Amount:
S | Funa: ' CIP# Amount:
E Fund: CIP # Amount:
TOTAL ALLOCATED AMOUNT: $434';3‘B7
N i G ! LBDE
/ . éw -~ .
Project Manager: J. A BRIZ 28 % Date: 1124/2005
2 / Sign /é)
(o] 7 9 « o —
'y Sr. Project Manager: J. B. ORDONEZ / i 6— Date: \ / 24 l ©5>
7 Y
< ign
Q : - ,
3 Reviewed by: PILAR SAENZ W Date: Z - 1 (D ”'—6
o CIP Budget Administrator ! / —_sigh
>
Accepted by: JOHN F. TIMONEY Date:
Director of the Client Department Sign




WIF FNJJCC I, J1LURD

4:12 PM

Police Homéland Defense Preparedness Initiative
I
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood improvement Bond 3,038.100.00
Total:| § 3,038,100.00
Expenditures
BiNumber Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount [ Payments to Dale Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Req./P.O. #
B-72911 Police Preparedness Iniliatives 347,780.66 - - -
B-72911 Four Med-Eng EOD-8 Bomb Suits and Helmets 59,776.00 59,776.00 59,776.00 - Emergency purchase memo signed 3-5-03 Med-Eng Systms P239186
B-72911 Swintek MK 700 EDU System Four 17,980.00 17,980.00 17,980.00 - Cinequip Inc P233596
Not considered sole source per Purchasing . "
8-72911 lon Track Vapor Tracer Porlable Contraband Detector 24,900.00 24,900.00 24,900.00 - sowill be rebid per Lourdes in Police, Smiths Detection Inc, P040398
signed Agenda ltem Summary Form 3-21- . .
B-72911  |Surveillance platform 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 05; will be spit funded with block grant for a | 10Vaiaive Surveiliance RO68430
Technology
totat of $184,000.
Labor & Malerials to install computers and telephone
8-72911 wiring for PC workslations, software and printers for the 3,031.45 3,031.45 3,031.45 - P. 0. decreased by $7,968.55 to close PO {Miami Business Telephone Corp P044997
bomb squad
ERROR DONE BY FINANCE - THIS
VOIDED CHECK FOR PO 044997 (5,081.€0j {6.061.90) NEEDS TO BE NOTED TO MATCH 9/30/04
. REPORT 10 - SEE COMMENT
B8-72911 EPIX Scanner System 22,489.00 22,489.00 22,489.00 - Logos Imaging LCC P0O40354
Signed BIF on 8/19/04
. .|Per specifications on Quole #19998
8-72911 Sky Watch Sentine! Observation Platform 97,141.89 97,141.89 97,141.89 - Reso #04-0683 New Heights Manufacturing P050612
Total amount of PO was reduced due to a
discount taken of $4.11
B-30082 Bomb Squad Prefab building 124,000.00 -
8-30320 Equestrian Center. at Lummus Park 713,226.00 .
8-30320 Equestrian Center at Lummus Park 86.430.00 86,430.00 67,895.51 18,634.49 Contract #K-0400237 Mc Harry & Associates P050346
8-30320 Lummus Park Ownership ListMailing 344.00 344.00 344.00 - Florida Real Eslate Decisions DOP 92323
Police Department South Substation Security Gates -
PURCHASE ORDER CANCELLED - .
B-72923 CANCELLED PO - VENDOR CANNOT DO - PAHER CANNOT DO THE WORK Paher Construction P051544
WORK
signed PAF on 2-15-05; split funded wilh
$36,520 in CIP 312042 for a tota) of
$76,520
B-72923 Police Deparlment South Substation Security Gates 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 Tolal Construclion RO56714
reg signed 2-17-05; split funded with
$19,500 in CIP 312042 for a total of
$59,500.00
B.72926 Police Headquarters Shower Rehabilitalion and ADA 105,411.42 .
upgrades
. P Authorized by Res #04-0516 dated 7/29/04
B-72926  |Police dHeadq“a"e’ s Shower Rehabilitalion and ADA 447,866 51 447,866.51 179.793.96 268,072.55 City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job arder  |Carivon Construction Company PO51427
upgrades Contracts #14.03/04
" - Authorized by Res #04-0515 daled 7/29/04
872026  |Police Headquarters Shower Rehabiltation and ADA 17,91466 17,914.66 17,914.66 - Cily of Miami Beach Piggyback Job order  |The Gordian Group Inc. PO51437
upgrades Contracts #49-00/01
signed req 3-1-05; authorized by Res #04-
Police Headquarters Shower Rehabilitation and ADA 0516 dated 7/29/04. . N
B-72926 upgrades 9,926.33 9,826.33 9,926.33 City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job Order Carivon Construction Company R0O66910
Conlracts (JOC) contract #14-03/04
signed req 3-1-08; authorized by Res #04-
Police Headquarters Shower Rehabilitation and ADA ; 0515 dated 7/29/04. The Gordian Grou Inc. 052866
B-72926 upgrades - Professional services 148.90 148.90 148.90 City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job Order € Gordia oup Inc.
’ Contracts (JOC) contract #49-00/01
signed req 7-5-05; authorized by Res #04-
0515 dated 7/29/04.
N City of Miami Beach Piggyback JOC systern
Police Headquarters Shower Rehabilitation and ADA co'Ztract #49-00/01 99¥ Y i
B8-72926 upgrades - Professional services pertaining lo the 73.38 This req cavers 3 jobs (B-72926, $73.38, 8- The Gordian Group Inc. R0B69048
implementation of a job order contracting (JOC) system 30304, $20.06 and 8-30172, $13.52) for a
totat of $106.96, individually too small for a
PO.
7122/2005



eighborhodd Iniprovetent Bond

= e trevavr. visuu
Police Homeland Defense Preparedness Initiative
!

Appropriations

Funding Sources:

Homeland Defense/Neighborhaod Improvement SBond 3,038,100.00
Total:{ $ 3,038,100.00

Expenditures
8/Number VendorlDescrigtion Allocation Contract Amount Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Rea/P.O %
signed req 7-5-05; authorized by Res #04-
Police Headquarters Shower Rehabilitation and ADA 0516 dated 7/29/04 City of Miamni Beach . "
B-72926 upgrades 4,891.80 Piggyback Job Order Contracting (JO ) Carivon Construction Company R069053

conlracl #14-03/04
signed PAF on 2-15-05; split funded wilh

8-60437 City of Miari MMPD Fire Suppressor Modifications 78,100.00 - $246,400 NON-CIP for a tolal of $324 500
. - signed PAF on 2-17-05; split funded with
B.30219 Police Headquarters Restrooms Rehabililation & ADA 584,305.00 B $35,000 in CIP 312030 for a total of
upgrade $618,305

Reclass exp to GF

Totals: 2,935,737.00 971,886.84 485,353.47 486,533.37

Balance of Appropnations: 1§ 102,363.00 | § _ 2.066.213.16

71222005
4:12 PM



DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: __8/23/05 DISTRICT: _ 4
NAME OF PROJECT: WEST END PARK POOL IMPROVEMENTS

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: Parks & Recreation

INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Juan Qrdonez (305) 416-1241
C.I.P. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: 331419
ADDITIONAL PROJECT NUMBER: B-35871
(IF APPLICABLE)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? | [YES [ [NO Ifyes,
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $644,984 (1,35 Million Allocated. estimated balance $194,845)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: N eighborhood Park Improvements
ACCOUNT CODE(S): _CIP # 331419

If grant funded, is there a City match requitement? [_] YES LINO
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Are matching funds Budgeted? [ | YES [(JNo Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget

3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Project scope consists of the furnishings of all labor, materials, equipment and
necessary supervision for the remodeline of the existing pool building, including partial demolition, new roof, new

plumbing installation for the bathroom area_new electrical fixtures and devices, new paint and tepairs to the pool
deck.

ADA Compliant® [JYES [JNO [ N/A

Approved by Audit Committee? X YES[JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: _8/17/05
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [} YES [INO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/23/05
Approved by Commission? [JYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Community Mtg/Dist. Commissioner Approval? [ ] YES [ONO[JN/A DATES:

Revisions to Original Scope? [JYES []NO (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval [ ] 6 months [ ] 12 months  Date for next Oversight Board Update:
4. CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? L] YES[JNO If yes,
DESIGN COST:

CONSTRUCTION COST:

Is conceptual estimate within project budget? LI YES[]NO

If not, have additional funds been identified? CJYES JNo

Source(s) of additional funds:

Approved by Commission? LJYES [JNO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [J YES [INO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments who provided input:

Justifications for change:

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact LJYES[JNO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? LJYES[JNO

Source(s) of additional funds:

Time impact

Approved by Commission? [JYES []NO [[JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? Jyes [JNO [ IN/A DATE APPROVED:

6. COMMENTS:

. 2 /
APPROV. . DATE: 8/23/05
BOND OVERSIGHT BOA.

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials XIYES TINO




PROJECT ANALYSIS FORM

Date Prepared: 1/26/2005
Department of Capital Improvements Revised Date:
City of Miami Revised Date:
Revised Date:
PROJECT NAME: WEST END PARK POOL IMPROVEMENTS.
ADDRESS / LOCATION: 250 S.W. 60 AVENUE PROJECT No.: B-35871
NET OFFICE: Flagami DISTRICT: D4
CLIENT DEPT: Parks and Recreation EST. PROJECT COST: $644,984
CLIENT CONTACT: Maria Perez TEL.: (305)416-1314 ALLOCATED FUNDS: $0
PROJECT MANAGER: Roberto Silva TEL.: (305) 416-1254 PROCUREMENT: JOC
CONSTR. MANAGER: Roger Halton TEL.: (305) 416-1261 PROJECT TEAM:
INSPECTOR / CEO: TEL.:

EST. DESIGN START: 11/1/2004
EST. DESIGN END: 11/30/2004

EST. BID ADV.: 1/10/2005
EST. AWARD DATE: 1/20/2005

EST. CONSTRUCTION START: 8/29/2005
EST. CONSTRUCTION END: 1/31/2006

PRODUCTION PHASE

Percentage
A. Design Svcs. - Outside Consultant Prime Consultant:
1 Basic Fees: 0.0% $0
2 Additional Services: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $0
B. Design Svcs. - CIP
1 In-house Basic Design Fee: 10.0% $49,960
2 in-house Additional Design Services: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $49,860
C Production Management Services
1 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by CIP: 0.0% $0
2 Prod. Mgmt. of Outside Consultant by Industry Partner: 0.0% $0
SUB-TOTAL: $0
D Miscellaneous Services
1 Survey: Vendor:
2 Re-plat: Vendor:
3 Geotechnical Testing: Vendor:
4 Utility Locations (Soft Digs): Vendor:
E 5 Asbestos Survey: Vendor:
< 6 Energy / HVAC Calculations: Vendor: $500
= 7 Phase | Environmental: Vendor:
; 8 Phase Il Environmental: Vendor:
w 9 Structural Testing: Vendor:
- 10 Archeological Survey: Vendor:
‘3 11 Other: Vendor:
O SUB-TOTAL: $500
~ E Special Fees / Assessments:
8 1 DERM (Plans review, environmental permits, etc.): Fee Waiver [
- 2 Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (Plan review)
nO: 3 Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Permits):
a 4 FDOT (Plans review, inspections, etc.):
5 South Florida Water Management District (Permits):
6 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Plans review, permits):
7 HRS (Plans review, inspections, efc.):
8 Other:
SUB-TOTAL: $0
PRODUCTION PHASE TOTAL: $50,460
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
F  Construction: soccontractor: = § | Constivctnn
1 Construction Estimate: ' $499,600
2 Contingency Allowance: 10.0% $49,960
3 Data & Telecommunication Systems (IT Dept.):
4 Fixtures, Furniture and Equipment:
5 WASA System Betterment:
6 FPL Contribution-in-Aid-of Construction:
7 Other:
SUB-TOTAL: $549,560

Page 1 of 2




WEST END PARK POOL IMPROVEMENTS. B-35871
G City and other Gov't Agencies Permit Fees
1 City of Miami Permits: Bldg. Dept. [~ Public Works [
2 Miami-Dade County Impact Fees:
3 Miami-Dade County Archeological Monitoring:
4 Other:
SUB-TOTAL: $0
CONSTRUCTION PHASE TOTAL: $549,560
w
~ | CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
; H Construction Inspection Services - CIP: 3.5% $17,486
y | Construction Mgmt. - Industry Partner: 0.0% $0
iz J  Construction Engineering Observer (CEO) - Industry Partner 0.0% $0
t K JOC Administration : 1.5% $7,494
g CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION TOTAL: $24,980
(&}
& | ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
ﬂ L CIP Dept. (Mgmt./Budget/Procurement/Comm.): 3.0% $14,988
o | M Industry Partner Program Mgmt. Support: 1.0% $4,996
(4
Q ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TOTAL: $19,984
LAND ACQUISITION EXPENSES
N Land Cost:
O Transaction Costs: 0.0% $0
LAND ACQUISITION TOTAL.: $0
GRAND TOTAL - ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $644,984
The scope of works consist of the furnishing of labor , materials and equipment and necessary supervision
for the remodeling of the existing poo! building , including partial demolition , new roof , new plumbing installation for the
w |bathroom area , new electrical fixtures and devices , new paint and repairs to the pool deck.
a
(o]
Q
7
~
(8
w
~
O
(14
Q
n
w
~
O
2
. Fiscal Year
. . . iy Available i
:ﬁ Fund: /‘{Q%(//%/VZ/ Z)é‘yéﬁ%, ClP# jj/4/7 Amount: é 1/2/ Jﬁd
: Fund: CiPp# Amount:
g Fund: CIP # Amount:
7 Fund: CiP# Amount:
g Fund: CiP # Amount:
E Fund: CIP # Amount:
TOJADALLOCATED AMOUNT: G 7_5{ 070 o
Project Manager: Roberto Silva (M Date: 0‘/ L(O 0 >
z Sin /
Qo 4 ¥ ) A% [ 'S gl
- Sr. Project Manager: Juan Ordonez % : /3 Date: / 2% /5
< ) ,
. "
Q
3 Reviewed by: Pilar Saenz Date: / ~ ZX /ﬁj
< CIP Budget Administrator
>

Accepted by: ERNEST w. Burkeen , Jr.

Date: /- ZJ/’&T

Director of the Client Department

Copies To: CLIENT DEPARTMENT, ALL CiP SECTION CHIEFS, CIP SENIOR ACCOUNTANT, HDR PROGRAM MANAGER

Page 2 of 2




412 PM

CIP PROJECT: 331419
District 4 Neighborhood Park Improvements
|
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Impravement Bond 4,184,551.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond - Interest 500,000.00
Total:| $ 4,684,551.00
Expenditures
B/Number Vendor/Description Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments ContractorVendor Reqg./P.O. #
B-30072 Bryan Park court resurfacing 8,900.00 8,900.00 8,800.00 - Agite Courts Consliruction P231993
B-30073 Bryan Park fence 12,458.00 12,458.00 12,458.00 - Murray Fence P232340
8-30081 West End Park Splash Playground 19,382.00
Split funded with $94,807.00 in CiP 333107
for a total of $229.110.00 . .
8-30081 West End Park Splash Playground 134,303.00 134,303.00 134,303.00 Reso 04-0477 -per contract #650-001-04-4 Gametime, Inc. PD45904
per quote #242314802
B-30081 not .
B.75932 New sleel picket fence for West End Park Splashpad 21,315.00 21,315.00 21,315.00 Murray Fence P051388
o . signed PAF 2-1-05;
B8-30224 West End Park Building Tefrace Remodeling 174,755.00 - signed revised PAF 7-21.05
West End Park Building Terrace Remodeling-Professional signed req on 6-1-05;
8-30224 Engineering Services providing the heat gain and commerciat 400.00 400.00 400.00 - 9 . MH Engineering P054336
’ ref proposal dated 5/23/05.
energy calculations for new A/C unit area
B-75932 West End Playground/Fumish sports dugout and turf 160,000.00 160,000.00 160,000.00 - Play-it-Safe Enterprises £041985
B-30229  |Robert King High Park Soccer Field 82,953.00 82,953.00 40,926.80 42,026.20 ;E?&uizgiza.os; RefPSA(contiact |54t Buckiey Schun & Jerigan PO52852
Tolal estimate for architectural services is
B8-30302 Bryan Park Interior Improvements - amount available is 761.25 ; N R $70,000 for both interior and exterior; Only
$1,694 including the advertising and sign expenses : $38,410 available from Bryan Park bond
allocation. Difference from D4 QOL
B-30302 Homeland Def Sign for Bryan Park 182.50 182.50 182.50 - R053228 image 2000 P239153
8-30302 Advertising 231.20 231.20 231.20 - Inv #217253 Oiario L as Americas AD 11480
B-30302 Advertising 81.75 81.75 81.75 - Inv #41607205 Miami Daily Business Review AD 11480
8-30302 Advertising 269.30 269.30 269.30 - Inv #06503194-001 Miami Times AD 11480
B30302 | of Professional Landscape architectural services to provide 13,054.00 13,054.00 13,054.00 . signed PR 056837 on §-19-03 Kimley-Horn & Associates P235724
Interior improvements at Bryan Park
Professional [and hitecturat ices Bryan Park signed PR 056838 on 9-19-03; split funded
B-30303 ro essional [andscape architeclural services Bryan 24,062.00 23,662.00 23,662.00 - with $17,940.00 in CIP 341206 for a total of |Kimiey-Horn & Associales P235723
Right-of-Way tmprovements $41.602.00
Split funded with $244,667 in CIP 311714
B-30304 Construction for Shenandoah Park Improvements 888,360.79 - - for a total of $1,594,667. signed PAF on 10
19-04
B-30304 Prof. Architectural Svcs for Shenandoah Park Improvements 41,410.00
Prof. Architectural Svcs for Shenandoah Park Improvements-
B-30304 plus an increase of $37,100.00 for additional services 174,690.00 174,690.00 122,015.67 52,674.33 Ref Res 02-144 and 03-418 R.E. Chisholm Architects, Inc. P235498
required.
signed req 4-29-05; authorized by Res #04]
0516 dated 7/29/04. . "
B8-30304 Shenandoah Park Improvements 12,823.15 12,823.15 12,823.15 City of Miami Beach Piggyback Job Order Carivon Construction Company P053823
Contracts (JOC) contract #14-03/04
signed req 4-29-05; authorized by Res #04-
Shenandoah Park Improvements -Professional services 0515 dated 7/29/04.
8-30304 pertaining to the implementation of a Job Order Contracting 192.35 192.35 192.35 - City of Miami Beach Piggyback The Gordian Group P053837
(JOC) system Establishment of a JOC system contract
#49-00/01
Construction for Shenandoah Park Impravements -
-30304 inisteation F X X 4,300.0 -
8-303 Administea 0031 34,300.00 34,300.00 34,300.00
8-30304 Shenandoah Park improvernents In Design - Administration 14,700.00 14,700.00 14,700.00 B
Fees (2004)
830304 Homeland Defense Prgject Signs for Shenandoah Park 350.00 350.00 350.00 R Image 2000 P234672
Improvements plus delivery charges i y
B-30304  [Shenandoah Park Improvements Plan Review Fee 517.00 517.00 517.00 . ::’::”0;‘:" Environmental DPY2287
B-30304  |Shenandoah Park Improvements Project Review Fees 150.00 150.00 150,00 ; g';v";'r%ae‘;f County Water & DP92290
7/122/2005



CIP PROJECT: 331419

4:12 PM

District 4 Neighborhood Park Improvements
Appropriations
Funding Sources:
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,184,551.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond - Interest 500,000.00
Total:| § 4,684,551.00
Expenditures
B/Number [Vendor/Description Aliocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance Comments Contractor/Vendor Reg/P.O. #
signed req 1-24-05. authorized by res #04-
8-30304 Shenandoah Park improvements 174,182.29 174,182.29 58,964.80 115,217.49 gi;i?:g:;gzﬁ: piggyback job order Carivon Construclion P052299
contracts #14-03/04
Professional services pertaining to the implementation of a ;’g? se ?:l:;d?f;gﬁ)i authorized by res #04-
B-30304 job order contracting {(JOC) system for Shenandoah Park 6,967.29 6,967.29 6,967.29 - City of Miami Beach piggyback job order The Gordian Group P052307
Improvements ’ contracts #49-00/01
signed req 7-5-05; authorized by Res #04-
0515 dated 7/29/04.
Professional services pertaining to the Implementation of a S;glgxfg'-g;/:h Flasymack JOC system
B-30304 job order contracting (JOC) system for Shenandoah Park 20.06 This req covers 3 jobs (B-72926, $73.38, 8- The Gordian Group Inc. RO69048
improvements 30304, $20.06 and B-30172, $13.52) for
total of $106.96, individually too small for a
PO.
signed req 1-24-05. authorized by res #04-
B-30304  [Shenandoah Park Improvements 1,337.07 gﬁ;i?:;:ﬂg:ﬁ: pigayback job order _|CoVoN Constuction ROGYOS4
contracts #14-03/04
Per an e-mail dated 5/3/04 from Ed Blanco
Sh doah court d these projects have been cancelled and
enandoah court upgrades - - monies should be freed up for other
projects.
Per an e-mail dated 5/3/04 from Ed Blanco
. these projects have been cancelled and
Shenandosh Playground/Equip ) ° monies should be freed up for other
projects.
Per an e-mall dated 5/3/04 from £d Blanco
" . these projects have been cancelled and
Shenandoah Site Furnishings . ) monies should be freed up for other
projects.
B-35871 West End Pool Building lmprovements 594,500.00 - - signed PAF on 3-24-04 for Roberto Silva
835871 Plumbing services pertaining to West End Park Pool 500.00 500.00 500.00 Bay Plumbing PO43890
Improvements
8-35871 West End Pool Improvements- Administration Fees (2004) 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 -
B35865  |Coral Gate Park Building Improvements 452,985.00 o 4 248
Basess  |frofessional Surveying & Mapping Services for Coral Gate 5,842.00 5,842.00 5,842.00 . signed req 10-15-04 Leiter, Perez, & Associates POS0603
Park Bldg. Improvements
B.35865 ::Z%roal)(}ate Park Building improvements - Administration Fees 5.000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 B
P " To provide the heat gain and commerciat
Basees  |Coral Gate Park Bulding Improvements -Professional 400,00 400,00 400.00 . energy calculations for the new AC unit  |MH Engineering PO53075
Engineering Services. area
signed PAF 4-29-05; split funded with
171,000.00 SNPB in CIP 333108 and
B-35668 Robert King High Park New Building & Site Improvements 982,123.00 :503 O% Homeland Interest below for a
total of $1,771,000.00
i 10-. 4
Professional Architectural Services for Robert King High Park Z:)g:;: c:e#qK 0 4%3—1099 )
B-35868 New Building and Site Improvements Project -pius increase 117,877.00 117,877.00 86,898.40 30,978.60 Jit funded with $13.100.00 from CIP Post Buckley Schuh & Jernigan P0OS50705
f $14,447.00 Spiit funded wi ,100.
° o 333108 (SNPB) for a total of $116,530.00
7/22/2005




CIP PROJECT: 331419

District 4 Neighborhood Park Improvements

Appropriations

Funding Sources:

Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond 4,184,551.00
Homeland Defense/Neighborhood Improvement Bond - Interest 500,000.00
Total:| § 4,684,551.00

Expenditures

B/Number [Vendor/Descri tion Allocation Contract Amount | Payments to Date Contract Balance _ Comments Contractor/Vendor ] Req/P.O #
b . - e - . - _ o - : : ] e -
S T 0000, - :
L . L - e Ioelof$1.7271 500 00 -
B8-60481 Robert King High Park Lighting project {3159,500; - - CANCELLED
B-60481 Robert King High Park Lighting project ($13,000) - - CANCELLED
B.75920  |Furmish & install (1) 4'x 6 corian sign to duplicate exisling 5,122.00 5,122.00 5,122.00 . Contract Connection P045815
sign at Bay of Pigs Park
8-75920 Sports Play Double Seesaw at Bay of Pigs Park 12,789.74 12,789.74 12,788.74 - Play-it-Safe-Enterprises P052543
" L Total amount of PO was reduced due to a .
B-75925 Coral Gate Site Fumishings 57,429.40 57,429.40 57,429.40 - discounts taken of $42.70 Gametime, inc. P041664
Totals: 4,787,676.14 1,131,641.97 721,804.20 409,837.77
Balance of Appropriations: ($103,125.14) § 3,552,900.03
Total Bond Aliocation
Allocation to Date Balance
Bay of Pigs Park 40,000.00 17,911.74 22,088.26
Bryan Park 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00
" \ |Needs to be moved to
Coral Gate Park 500,000.00 521,656.40 (21,656.40) another Capital Project
NOTE: A JE will be
. " dene to move this
Robert King High Park 1,100,000.00 1,182,953.00 (82,953.00} amount e 333145 for
8-30229
Shenandoah Park 1,350,000.00 1,350,000.00 0.00
Wesl End Park 1,350,000.00 1,155,155.00 184,845.00
Total: 4,287,676.14
Plus Interest Allocation: 500,000.00
Total Allocation to Date: $§ 4,787676.14
7722/2005

412

PM



	HOMELAND DEFENSE AGENDA 8-23-05.pdf
	Meeting Minutes 7-26-05
	New Business
	Professional Services Agreement to Develop a Master Plan for the Parks & Recreation Department
	Demolition of the Structure on the Property located at 301 NE 62 Street - LHP #101
	Land Acquisition for 6311-6329 NE 2 Avenue - LHP #92
	Brickell Avenue Bicycle/Pedestrian Conflict Study
	Revision of the City of Miami Downtown Paramics Simulation Model
	Dupont Plaza Traffic Circulation PD&E Study Review
	Traffic Simulation Analysis for the Miami River Tunnel Feasibility Study
	Gibson Park Improvements - Phase II
	Shenandoah Park Improvements - Phase II
	Bryan Park New Tennis Center
	Coral Gate Park Building Improvements
	Police Headquarters Restrooms Rehabilitation & ADA Upgrade
	West End Park Pool Improvements



